
Trials@uspto.gov
571-272-7822

Paper28
Entered: January 9, 2023

UNITED ST ATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SHENZEN CHIC ELECTRICS CO., LTD.,
Petitioner,

V.

PILOT,INC.,
Pa tent Owner.

IPR2021-01232
Patent 10,046,653 B2

Before JEFFREY W. ABRAHAM, JULIA HEANEY, and
STEVEN M. AMUNDSON, Administrative Patent Judges.

ABRAHAM, Administrative Patent Judge.

JUDGMENT
Final Written Decision

Determining Some Challenged Claims Unpatentable
35 US.C. § 318

Page 1 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot

IPR2021-01232
Patent 10,046,653 B2

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background and Summary

Shenzen Chic Electrics Co., Ltd. ("Petitioner") filed a petition for an

inter partes review (Paper 2 ("Pet. "))challenging claims 1 and 3-20 ofU. S.

Patent No. 10,046,653 B2 (Ex 1001 ("the '653 patent"). Pilot Inc. ("Patent

Owner") did not file a Preliminary Response.

On January 14, 2022, we instituted an inter part es review of claims 1

and 3-20. Paper6 ("InstitutionDecision" or "Inst. Dec."). After institution,

Patent Owner filed a Response to the Petition (Paper 8, "PO Resp."),

Petitioner filed a Reply to Pa tent Owner's Response (Paper 12, "Reply"),

and Patent Owner filed a Corrected Sur-reply (Paper 21, "Sur-reply"). 1

On October 12, 2022, the parties presented arguments at an oral

hearing for this proceeding. We have entered a transcript of the hearing into

the record. Paper26 ("Tr."). After the hearing, we authorized additional
briefing regarding the patentability of claim 3. Paper 24 ( Order authorizing additional briefing); Paper 25 (Pet. Suppl. Brief); Paper 27 (PO Suppl. Brief).
We have jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 6. We issue this Final Written Decision pursuantto 35 U.S.C. § 318(a). Based on the record before us, we conclude that Petitioner has shown, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claims 1 and 4-20 of the '653 patent are unpatentable, but has not shown that claim 3 is unpatentable.
1 Patent Owner's original Sur-reply (Paper 13) was expunged, and Pa tent Owner filed its Corrected Sur-reply pursuant to our Order Granting-in-Part Petitioner's Motion to Strike (Paper20).
2
Page 2 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
B. Real Parties-in-Interest
Each party identifies itself as the real party-in-interest. Pet. 1; Paper 4, 2.
C. Related Matters
The parties indicate that the '653 patent is at issue in one currently pending district court litigation: Pilot Inc. v. The NOCO Company, Inc., No. 2:20-cv-0 1452 (D. Ariz.), as well as IPR2021-00777 ("the 777 IPR"). 2 Pet. 2; Paper 4, 2. The parties also indicate that the '653 patent was at issue in other district court litigations that have been dismissed without prejudice. Pet. 2; Paper 4, 2-3.
D. The '653 Patent (Ex. 1001)
The '653 patent, titled "Automobile Charger," issued August 14, 2018, and is directed to "a novel automobile charger with a safe power supply charging quickly." Ex. 1001, codes (45), (54), 1:11-13. The '653 patent explains that prior-art automobile charging devices, i.e., devices for jump starting vehicles, suffered from various problems, including an inability to automatically detect whether a load (e.g., an automobile storage battery) is connected, whether an automobile engine or storage battery has a reverse current, and whether the battery state is suitable for heavy power generation. Ex 1001, 1:18-24. The '653 patent aims to solve these problems, and depicts one solution in Figure 1, reproduced below.
2 The Board issued a Final Written Decision in the 777 IPR on October 3, 2022. IPR2021-00777, Paper 22.
3
Page 3 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
-
I I
:loadmodme
..... i --~------------+-----i-1--~
' 4
load dete,cti(~n
~
, 6
Figure 1 is a block diagram showing one embodiment of an automobile charger that includes DC to DC module 1, microcontroller 2, battery voltage detection module 3, automobile start control module 4, load detection module 5, load module 6, and direct current power supply 7 (the jumpstarterbattery). Ex 1001,2:55-58. AlthoughnotshowninFigure 1, the '653 patent states that load module 6 "comprises the automobile storage battery and the automobile engine is located on the end of the load module." Ex. 1001, 3:23-25.
The '653 patent explains that the DC to DC module provides "the stable voltage for the microcontroller which collects relevant data" and "determines whether the automobile storage battery is connected with the automobile engine through the load detection module." Ex. 1001, 4 :4-16. When the load is correctly connected, the automobile start control module ( an electronic switch) is automatically activated, and the battery starts to supply power to the load module. Ex. 1001, 2:18-19, 4:16-18. If the load is 4
Page 4 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
not connected, or positive and negative polarities are reversed, the automobile start control module is automatically deactivated, and the battery stops supplying power to the load module. Ex. 1001, 4:19-23.
The '653 patent explains that its automobile charger provides benefits over prior-art devices, including, inter al i a, ( 1) controlling the supply power for the load, which protects the product and reduces the product size and material cost, (2) providing low voltage protection to prevent damage caused by over-discharging the battery, (3) preventing improper operations by the user, such as reversed polarity, which can cause damage to the automobile or direct current power supply, and ( 4) employing voltage backflow protection for an abnormal load, wherein the automobile start line is closed to protect the battery when an abnormal voltage is detected. Ex. 1001, 2:20-36.
E. Illustrative Claims
Of the challenged claims, claims 1, 7, and 1 7 are independent claims. Claims 1 and 7 are illustrative, and are reproduced below.
1. An automobile charger, comprising:
a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load;
a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector;
a third lead of the power converter connected with a second lead of the microcontroller; and
three additional leads of the microcontroller connected with a third lead of the battery level detector, a second lead of the switching circuit and a first lead of a load detector, respectively, 5
Page 5 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
wherein a second lead of the load detector is connected with a third lead of the switching circuit and a second lead of the load, and
wherein the load includes a second battery and a motor.
Ex. 1001, 5:2-20.
7. A charging device, comprising:
a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery;
a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load;
a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load; and switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal.
Ex. 1001, 6 :2 8-3 5. Independent claim 1 7 is a method claim containing limitations similar to those in claim 7. Ex. 1001, 7 :6-13.
F. Reviewed Unpatentability Challenges
We review the following challenges from the Petition:
1, 3, 6 103 Yu, 3 Klang, 4 Koebler5
4, 7-12, 14-20 103 Yu, Klang, Koehler, Thomason6
5, 13 103 Yu, Klang, Koehler, Richardson 7
3 CN 203211234 U, issued Sept. 25, 2013 (Ex. 1005).
4 US 6,424,158B2, issued July 23, 2002 (Ex. 1006).
5 US 2013/0241498 Al, published Sept. 19, 2013 (Ex. 1007).
6 US 2005/0110467 Al, published May 26, 2005 (Ex. 1008).
7 US 2013/0154543 Al, published June 20, 2013 (Ex. 1009).
6
Page 6 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Petitioner relies on declarations from James L. Kirtley, Jr., Ph.D.
Ex. 1004 ("Kirtley Declaration"); Ex. 1020 ("Kirtley Rebuttal Declaration"). 8
Pa tent Owner relies on a declaration from Joseph McAlexander III.
Ex. 2005. Petitioner deposed Mr. McAlexander, and filed the transcript of the deposition as Exhibit 1019. See also Ex. 2004 ( executed signature page and errata pages from the McAlexander deposition).
II. ANALYSIS
A. Legal Standards
"In an [inter partes review], the petitioner has the burden from the onset to show with particularity why the patent it challenges is unpatentable." Harmonic Inc. v. AvidTech.,lnc., 815F.3d 1356, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2016) ( citing 35 U. S.C. § 312(a)(3) (requiring inter partes review petitions to identify "with particularity ... the evidence that supports the grounds for the challenge to each claim")). This burden of persuasion never shifts to Patent Owner. See Dynamic Drinkware, LLC v. Nat 'l Graphics, Inc., 800 F.3d 1375, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ( discussing the burden of proof in inter partes review).
A claim is unpatentableunder35 U.S.C. § 103 if "the differences between the claimed invention and the prior art are such that the claimed 8 In its Pa tent Owner Response, Pa tent Owner argues that Dr. Kirtley' s Declaration is not admissible because Petitioner failed to show Dr. Kirtley is a person of ordinary skill in the art. PO Resp. 30-32. Petitioner challenged this assertion in its Reply, and Pa tent Owner did not respond in its Sur-reply. Reply 22-24; see generally Sur-reply. During the Oral Hearing, Patent Owner confirmed it was no longer pursuing this argument. Tr. 51:21-52: 1. 7
Page 7 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
invention as a whole would have been obvious before the effective filing date of the claimed invention to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which the claimed invention pertains." 35 U. S.C. § 103 (2018). The question of obviousness is resolved on the basis of underlying factual determinations including: ( 1) the scope and content of the prior art; (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art; (3) the level of ordinary skill in the art; and ( 4) when present, objective evidence of nonobviousness. 9 Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17-18 (1966). To show obviousness, it is not enough to merely show that the prior art includes separate references covering each separate limitation in a challenged claim. UnigeneLabs., Inc. v. Apotex, Inc., 655 F.3d 1352, 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2011 ). "This is so because inventions in most, if not all, instances rely upon building blocks long since uncovered, and claimed discoveries almost of necessity will be combinations of what, in some sense, is already known." KSRlnt'l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550U.S. 398, 418-19 (2007). On the other hand, an obviousness analysis "need not seek out precise teachings directed to the specific subject matter of the challenged claim, for a court can take account of the inferences and creative steps that a person of ordinary skill in the art would employ." KSR, 550 U.S. at 418; accord In re Translogic Tech., Inc., 504 F.3d 1249, 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2007).
B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Petitioner asserts that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had "a bachelor's degree in electrical engineering or its equivalent and two years of experience in electrical engineering with some experience in design 9 The parties have not asserted or otherwise directed our attention to any objective evidence of nonobviousness.
8
Page 8 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
of battery charging systems." Pet. 8. Patent Owner states that it adopts this definition for purposes of its Response. PO Resp. 4.
In light of the record before us, we adopt Petitioner's proposal regarding the level of ordinary skill in the art. Based on our review of the '653 patent and the prior art of record, we determine thatthe definition offered by Petitioner comports with the qualifications a person would have needed to understand and implement the teachings of the '653 patent and the prior art. See Okajimav. Bourdeau,261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ( explaining that specific findings regarding ordinary skill level are not required "where the prior art itself reflects an appropriate level and a need for testimony is not shown") ( quoting Litton Indus. Prods., Inc. v. Solid State Sys. Corp., 755 F.2d 158, 163 (Fed. Cir. 1985)). It is also consistent with the level of skill in the art adopted in the 777 IPR, which also involves the '653 patent. IPR2021-00777,Paper7 at 6-7.
C. Claim Construction
In an inter partes review, we construe claim terms according to the standard set forth in Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1312-17 (Fed. Cir. 2005)(enbanc). 37C.F.R. §42.100(b)(2022). UnderPhillips,claim terms are afforded "their ordinary and customary meaning." Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1312. "[T]he ordinary and customary meaning of a claim term is the meaning that the term would have to a person of ordinary skill in the art in question at the time of the invention." Id. at 1313. "Importantly, the person of ordinary skill in the art is deemed to read the claim term not only in the context of the particular claim in which the disputed term appears, but in the context of the entire patent, including the specification." Id.
9
Page 9 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Petitioner proposes constructions for the terms "battery level detector," "load detector," and "switching circuit" /"switching circuitry." Pet. 9-12. Petitioner contends that " [a] 11 other claim terms are to be understood according to their plain and ordinary meaning." Pet. 9.
Pa tent Owner contends that Petitioner's proposed constructions are not necessary because they do "nothing more than combine the words already present with words that do nothing to alter or clarify the meaning of the terms," and because "none of Petitioner's proposed constructions appear material to the issues to be determined by the Board." PO Resp. 5.
Petitioner did not respond to Pa tent Owner's contention. See generally Reply.
Claim 3 of the '653 patent depends from claim 1 and recites that "the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller." Ex 1001, 6:13-14. As part of the Final Written Decision in the 777 IPR, we construed the phrase "conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller" to mean "[ t ]he power for charging the load passes through the microcontroller." IPR2021-00777, Paper 22, 11-12. After the oral hearing, we explained in an Order that " [ fJ or purposes of consistency, we intend to adopt the same construction of the phrase 'conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller' for this proceeding as we did in the 777 IPR." Paper 24, 3. Neither party, however, addressed the patentability of claim 3 under this construction in its papers or during the oral hearing. See Pet. 9-12, 47-49; PO Resp. 4-6; see generally Reply; Sur-reply; Tr.
Therefore, we authorized supplemental briefing on the patentability of claim 3 under this proposed construction. Paper 24, 3.
10
Page 10 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
In its supplemental brief, Petitioner contends that our proposed construction "contradicts the technical disclosure of the '653 patent" and that "[t]he proper construction of this term is 'switching circuit under control of the microcontroller that selectively conducts power supply or power outage for the load."' Pet. Suppl. Br. 3. 10 In particular, Petitioner contends that claim 3, through claim 1, only recites one connection between the microcontroller and the first battery, such that the connections in claim 3 do not allow the power supply from the first battery to pass through the microcontroller to the load. Pet. Suppl. Br. 4-5. Claim 1, however, recites "an automobile charger, comprising ... "which is an open-ended term, meaning that claim 1 is not limited to only the connections expressly recited therein. Petitioner's arguments do not address this open-ended aspect of the plain language of the claims.
Petitioner also argues that the language of claim 3 is consistent with its construction because claim 3 "places the switching circuit between the second pole of the first battery ... and the second lead of the load." Pet. Suppl. Br. 5. Although Petitioner's interpretation may be consistent with the language in claim 3, we discern nothing in claim 3 that expressly limits the placement of the switching circuit, especially considering the open-ended "comprising" language used in claims 1 and 3.
10 We disagree with Petitioner's assertion that its supplemental brief is "Petitioner's first opportunity to address the construction" of this limitation "in this proceeding." Pet. Suppl. Br. 3. Petitioner had the opportunity to construe any and all claim terms in its Petition. As noted above, Petitioner proposed constructions for only three claim terms and stated that " [a] 11 other claim terms are to be understood according to their plain and ordinary meaning." Pet. 9. Nevertheless, we address Petitioner's arguments in its supplemental brief regarding the construction of this limitation in claim 3. 11
Page 11 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Nor are we persuaded by Petitioner's argument that the Specification "is consistent" with its proposed construction. Pet. Suppl. Br. 5-8. Once again, although Petitioner's interpretation may be consistent with language in the Specification describing an embodiment of the invention, the plain language of claims 1 and 3 does not suggest a clear intention to limit the scope of the claim, as proposed by Petitioner. SeeLiebel-Flarsheim Co. v. Medrad, Inc., 358 F.3d 898,906 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ("Even when the specification describes only a single embodiment, the claims of the patent will not be read restrictively unless the patentee has demonstrated a clear intention to limit the claim scope using 'words or expressions of manifest exclusion or restriction.'"). Indeed, in its Reply, Petitioner takes the position that the claims are not necessarily limited by the embodiment disclosed in the Specification. See, e.g., Reply 4-5 ( asserting that Mr. McAlexander' s testimony that his conclusion was informed by the disclosure of only one embodiment in the specification reflects an "improper importation of specification limitations into the claim language"); see also Ex. 1001, 2:61-67 (stating "[t]he technical solutions of the present disclosure will be described more clearly and fully in conjunction with the drawings in the embodiments of the present disclosure, and obviously, the described embodiments are merely part of the present disclosure, not all the embodiments").
Petitioner also argues that we should not construe the term "conduct" in claim 3 to literally mean "conducts electrical conductivity or current transmission" because elsewhere the '653 patent uses the term "conduct" according to "another conventional meaning for the word," namely to mean "perform." Pet Suppl. Br. 8-9. Petitioner makes a similar argument 12
Page 12 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
regarding the term "through," which, according to Petitioner, is used in some places in the Specification according to "its other conventional meaning" of "using" or "by means of" Pet. Suppl. Br. 9. But implicit in this argument is the fact that the construction of this phrase we adopted in the 777 IPR is based on at least one of the conventional meanings of the terms "conduct" and "through." This confirms that our construction is consistent with the plain language of the claim.
For all of the foregoing reasons, 11 we are not persuaded that we should deviate from the construction of this claim limitation that we adopted in the 777 IPR. See IPR2021-00777, Paper 22 at 11-12 ( explaining that this construction is consistent with the plain language of the claim and comports with the Federal Circuit's decision in Chef Am., Inc. v. Lamb-Weston, Inc. , 358 F.3d 1371, 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2004), which Petitioner does not address). As a result, we construe the phrase "conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller" to mean "[t]he power for charging the load passes through the microcontroller."
We determine that we do not need to expressly construe any other terms for purposes of this Decision. See Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ( citing Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng'g, lnc.,200F.3d 795,803 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ("[O]nly those terms need be construed that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.")).
11 Pa tent Owner, in its supplemental brief, states that it agrees with Petitioner's assertion that the disputed limitation does not require that the power for charging the load passes through the microcontroller. PO Suppl. Br. 1. Patent Owner, however, does not offer any additional arguments in support of its statement. PO Suppl. Br. 1.
13
Page 13 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
D. Claims 1, 3, and 6 - Obviousness in View ofYu, Klang, and Koehler
Petitioner contends claims 1, 3, and 6 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu, Klang, and Koehler. Pet. 13-50; Reply 3-20. Patent Owner argues that Petitioner has failed to provide substantial evidence of obviousness. See generally, PO Resp.; Sur-reply.
1. Yu (Ex. 1005)
Yu discloses "an apparatus for the emergency starting of an automobile." Ex 1005 ,r 1. Yu explains that when using an external lead­ acid battery to start an automobile, a large current may be generated that can damage the original battery of the automobile or even cause an explosion. Ex. 1005 ,r 2. According to Yu, its invention "can effectively prevent electric sparks from being generated when it is connected to or disconnected from the automobile, and thus safety can be improved." Ex 1005 ,r 3. Yu provides a schematic diagram of its apparatus in Figure 1, reproduced below. 14
Page 14 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
~\' !J11tp1;t 7
,, Ti:nnii;,11 l
Figure 1 of Yu shows an apparatus for starting an automobile, including internal battery 1, relay 2, output terminal 3, and controlmodule 4. Ex. 1005 ,r 21. Control module 4 includes relay switching circuit 41, microprocessor 42, internal battery voltage detection circuit 43, external battery reverse polarity detection circuit 44, and external battery voltage detection circuit 4 5. Ex 100 5 ,r,r 21-23. Yu explains that microprocessor 42 is configured to control the on/off state of relay 2 via relay switching circuit 4, and that external battery reverse polarity detection circuit 44 is "configured to provide a signal indicating correct or erroneous connection of an external battery." Ex. 100 5 ,r 21. Yu further explains that internal battery voltage detection circuit 43 and external battery voltage detection circuit 45 15
Page 15 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
provide signals to microprocessor42 to facilitate monitoring of the condition of the internal and external batteries, respectively. Ex. 1005 ,r 27.
2. Klang (Ex. 1006)
Klang is directed to a "method and system for performing automatic and rapid diagnostic testing and charging of a battery." Ex. 1006, code ( 5 7). In one embodiment, Klang "utilizes a novel interactive stepping procedure which allows batteries determined to be good to be recharged in a minimum period of time without overheating the battery or spewing electrolyte." Ex. 1006, 3:51-54.
3. Koehler (Ex. 1007)
Koehler is directed to an apparatus for starting the motor of an internal combustion engine, and includes "a solid state switching configuration for high powered battery systems for protecting against over-charging, over­ discharging and short circuiting of batteries, especially starter batteries for internal combustion engines." Ex. 1007 ,r 2.
4. Analysis
a. Claim 1
Petitioner contends Yu teaches or suggests an automobile charger, as claim 1 recites, 12 based on Yu's description of its invention as "an apparatus for starting of an automobile, and specifically, ... an apparatus for emergency starting of an automobile." Pet. 18 (quoting Ex 1005 ,r 1; citing Ex. 1005 ,r,r 2-4, 21, Fig. 1).
12 Neither party affirmatively argues that the preamble is limiting. Although we find that the evidence supports that Yu discloses the preamble, we make no determination that the preamble is limiting.
16
Page 16 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Claim 1 recites that its automobile charger comprises "a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load" and "a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector." Ex. 1001, 5 :3-9. Petitioner contends that Yu discloses a first battery ("internal battery 1 "), a power converter (e.g., power supply chip "IC9" in Figure 4 ), a battery level detector ("internal battery voltage detection circuit 43"), a switching circuit (that includes relay 2 and the switching control circuit 41 in Figures 1 and 2), a microcontroller ( microprocessor 4 2 ), and a load (e.g. an automobile engine, storage battery, or external battery connected to "output terminal 3 "). Pet. 19-23 ( citing Ex. 1005 ifif 2, 21-23, 26-27, Figs. 1, 2, 4; Ex. 1004 ,r,r 83-92, 107-108). Petitioner further contends that "negative and positive internal battery terminals 'B-' and 'B+' are mapped to claimed first pole and second pole of the first battery, respectively." Pet. 27. Petitioner argues that the negative terminal B- ( the first pole of the first battery) is grounded and connected with the ground "PGND" atPin 1 ofthepowerconverterchip IC9 as the first lead of the power converter, connected with the ground on the bottom terminal of the resistor R 71 within the internal battery voltage detection circuit 43 as the first lead of the battery level detector, and connected with a grounded output terminal of output terminal 3 as the first lead of the load, as claim 1 requires. Pet. 27-29 ( citing Ex. 1005, Figs. 2 and 4).
Petitioner contends that the positive terminal B+ ( second pole of the first battery) is connected with the top terminal ofR69 of internal battery voltage detection circuit 43, as the second lead of the battery level detector, 17
Page 17 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
is connected with microprocessor 42, and connected to contact 1 on the left­ hand side of switch component K 1, as the first lead of the switching circuit, as claim 1 requires. Pet. 30-32.
Petitioner also argues that it would have been obvious to place the switch between the load and the negative pole. According to Petitioner, Moving the switch in this manner is simply a modification of known and routine circuit elements ( a battery, a switch, and a load) in a known, routine and predictable manner: the switch controls when the circuit between the battery and the load is closed-regardless of whether the switch is locate[ d] between the load and the positive pole of the battery or the load and the negative pole. At a minimum, it would have been obvious to try this modification given the limited number of solutions (i.e., two) for connecting a switch between a power supply and the load­ i.e., either connecting it to the positive terminal or the negative terminal of the power supply.
Pet. 32-33; see also Reply 9-10 (arguing that "[b ]ecause each of Yu, Klang and Koehler, were trying to solve the same safety problem of selectively connecting a power source to a load only when it is safe to do so, there is 'good reason' under the KSR analysis to try the finite number of topologies and combinations presented in the art").
Petitioner further contends that Klang and Koehler teach placing a switch on the negative side of the load. Pet. 33-34 (citing Ex. 1006, 7:8-14, Fig. 2;Ex. 1007,Figs. 16, 18,20, and22). Moreover,Petitionercontends that:
Koehler teaches that its MOSFET solid-state switch apparatus can be used in "any battery system that requires charging and discharging in order to extend the battery life, and for safety"
([Ex. 1007 ,r 94]) and this teaching would have guided and motivated a [person of ordinary skill in the art] to apply choices of Koehler' s MOSFET switching designs on positive and
18
Page 18 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
negative sides of the load to implement the switches in the jump start devices or battery charging devices in Yu and Klang.
Pet. 34.
Claim 1 additionally requires various connections ( i) between the power converter and microcontroller; ( ii) between the microcontroller and the battery level detector, the switching circuit, and a load detector, and (iii) between the load detector and the switching circuit and the load. Ex. 1001, 5: 10-19. Petitioner directs us to portions of Yu that teach or suggest these components and connections recited in claim 1. Pet. 21-22, 36-46.
Lastly, claim 1 requires that "the load includes a second battery and a motor." Ex 1001, 5 :20. Petitioner contends that Yu discloses that the load includes the storage battery of a vehicle and an engine of a car. Pet. 46-4 7 (citing Ex 1005 ,r 2).
Pa tent Owner argues Petitioner has failed to demonstrate sufficiently that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have been motivated to modify Yu to arrive at the claimed invention. PO Resp. 8. In particular, Pa tent Owner contends that Petitioner fails to point to any evidence in the asserted prior-art references themselves that provide a reason to combine their teachings, and therefore Petitioner relies on statements in the Kirtley Declaration. Pet. 8-9. Patent Owner states that Dr. Kirtley provides several rationales for combining Yu with the secondary references that are all based on the similarities of the references, which do not constitute substantial evidence of a motivation to combine. PO Resp. 9-15 ( addressing paragraphs 120-134 of the Kirtley Declaration). Pa tent Owner also argues Dr. Kirtley's opinions suffer from hindsight bias. PO Resp. 15-16.
19
Page 19 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Pa tent Owner next criticizes Petitioner's arguments based on the advantages of solid-state switches, such as MOSFET, to replace other electronic switches. PO Resp. 17-20. Patent Owner contends thatthe challenged claims of the '653 patent simply require an electronic switch, not solid-state switches, and, therefore, "a motivation to use such switches would not itself support any other alterations to the circuitry." PO Resp. 18-
19. As a result, Pa tent Owner contends that Petitioner's evidence supports only the "direct substitution between different types of electronic switches," and does not support "substituting the entire switching solution of secondary references into Yu." PO Resp. 19. Accordingto Patent Owner, "[a] motivation to use solid state switches, even if correct, is not a 'reason to combine the known elements in the fashion claimed by the patent at issue."' PO Resp. 20 (quoting KSR, 550 U.S. at418).
Patent Owner also argues that "Claim 1 requires negative pole switching," such that the final connection between the jump starter and the car battery is on the negative pole. PO Resp. 20. Patent Owner explains that the preferred embodiment shown in Figure 2 of the '653 patent includes a direct connection between the positive pole of the first battery and the positive pole of the load, and a direct connection between the negative pole of the first battery and the switching circuit. Pet. 21-22. Accordingto Mr. McAlexander, "[a]ny attemptto identify 'a first pole of a first battery' as the negative terminal of a first battery creates a configuration conflict that fails to satisfy all the remaining elements of Claim 1." Ex. 2001 ,r 34; PO Resp. 20-22.
Pa tent Owner asserts that Yu discloses the opposite of negative pole switching by inserting a normally open relay between the first (positive) pole 20
Page 20 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
of the first battery and the first lead of the load. PO Resp. 22-23. Patent Owner further asserts that Petitioner fails to provide "any basis that would motivate the extensive rearrangement of connections necessary to implement the required negative pole switching" in Yu. PO Resp. 24-25. Additionally, Pa tent Owner contends Petitioner fails to show that combining Yu with the teachings of the secondary references ( such as Koehler) to replace the Yu positive switching circuit with a negative switching circuit would have been technically feasible and would predictably work. PO Resp. 25-26.
According to Pa tent Owner, Petitioner and Dr. Kirtley provide nothing beyond conclusory assertions that a redesign is possible. PO Resp. 26-27. Patent Owner further contends that Yu and Koehler have "totally different connection solution[ s]," such that moving the switch to the negative pole in Yu would render Yu inoperable. PO Resp. 28-29 (arguing that "[i]fthe required structure of' a first pole of a first battery connected with ... a first lead of a load' is deployed in the device of Yu, the device will not work or, at least, would not work without complex further modification unconsidered by Petitioner").
In its Reply, Petitioner challenges Pa tent Owner's argument that claim 1 requires negative pole switching, i.e., that the first pole of the first battery is a positive terminal, the second pole of the first battery is a negative terminal, and the switching circuit is between the negative pole of the battery and the load. Reply 4. Petitioner argues that claim 1 does not include express language imposing these requirements, and Pa tent Owner is attempting to import limitations into the claim from a preferred embodiment in the Specification. Reply 4-5. Petitioner further asserts that Pa tent Owner did not otherwise address Petitioner's arguments that Yu discloses all of the 21
Page 21 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
limitations in claim 1 "where the claimed 'first pole' of the first battery of Claim 1 is mapped to the negative terminal B- ofYu's battery, and the claimed 'second pole' of the first battery of Claim 1 is mapped to the positive terminalB+ ofYu's battery." Reply 5-6.
In its Sur-reply, Pa tent Owner clarifies that" [ fJ or avoidance of doubt, Pa tent Owner does not argue that Claim 1 is limited by the specification's disclosure to negative side switching, as a matter of claim construction or otherwise." Sur-reply 2. Instead, Patent Owner contends that the specific connections recited in claim 1 require a circuit with a switch on the negative pole "as a matter of practical engineering and patent claim utility." Sur­ reply 2-3. Patent Owner explains that according to claim 1, the first pole of the battery is connected to the first lead of the power converter, and the power converter is connected with second lead of the microcontroller, providing power to the microcontroller. Sur-reply 4-5 ( citing Ex. 1001, Fig. 1). Pa tent Owner further explains that according to claim 1, the second pole of the battery is connected to the power converter, microcontroller, and switching circuit. Sur-reply 5. According to Pa tent Owner, " [ fJ or practical electrical engineering reasons, it necessarily follows, from the required connection between the second pole of the battery and the microcontroller, that the second pole is the negative pole, i.e., the ground, in this context, because the microcontroller is receiving power from the first pole via the power converter." Sur-reply 6-7 ( citing Ex 2001 ,r,r 34, 39-40; Ex. 1019, 15 6 :3-6). Pa tent Owner also asserts that "[ m] icrocontrollers are expected to be grounded, rather than connected to various 'hot' wires at different levels." Sur-reply 7 ( citing Ex. 1019, 152:24-153: 1 ).
22
Page 22 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, we find Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of evidence that Yu teaches or suggests all of the limitations claim 1 requires. It is undisputed that the claimed first pole and second pole of the first battery are the two poles of a conventional battery, that one of the poles is the positive terminal, and the other pole is the negative terminal. Sur-reply 3. Itis also undisputed that claim 1 does not expressly require ( 1) the first pole of the first battery to be the positive terminal, (2) the second pole of the first battery to be the negative terminal, or (3) the switch being placed between the negative pole of the battery and the load-i.e., negative pole switching. See Reply 4; Sur­ reply 2-3; Ex 1020ifif 58, 82; Ex 1019, 76:24-77:18, 78:15-19:15.
Rather, claim 1 only expressly requires a connection between the first pole of the first battery and a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load. Ex. 1001, 5 :3-5. Consistent with the express language of claim 1, Petitioner directs us to portions of Yu that disclose a first pole of a battery (B-), a power converter, a battery level detector, and a load, as well as connections between the first pole of the first battery and these components. Pet. 19-29.
Claim 1 also expressly requires connections between the second pole of the first battery and a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit, and a second lead of the battery level detector. Ex. 1001, 5 :6-9. Again, consistent with the express language of claim 1, Petitioner directs us to portions of Yu that disclose a second pole of a battery (B+ ), a microcontroller, and a switching circuit, as well as connections between the second pole of the first battery and a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a 23
Page 23 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
switching circuit, and a second lead of the battery level detector. Pet. 19-23, 30-32.
Patent Owner does not dispute that Yu discloses the specific components or the connections between them that Petitioner directs us to. See generally PO Resp; Sur-reply. Instead, Pa tent Owner's argument that Petitioner fails to demonstrate sufficient evidence of obviousness is based on its assertion that claim 1 requires different connections than those Yu discloses or suggests. PO Resp. 21-23 ( arguing claim 1 requires negative pole switching, which Yu does not disclose).
We, however, disagree with Patent Owner's contention that the Petition is deficient because claim 1 requires negative pole switching and Yu does not teach negative pole switching. PO Resp. 21-23; Sur-reply 1-15. Although Patent Owner contends that claim 1 requires a circuit with the switch between the negative pole and the load "as a matter of practical engineering and patent claim utility," Patent Owner fails to direct us to any authority supporting its argument that these considerations frame the interpretation of claim language that is otherwise clear on its face. Sur-reply 2-3. Nor does Patent Owner direct us to any authority supporting its assertion that we should "reject" Petitioner's arguments and evidence demonstrating Yu discloses the express limitations recited in the claim "as not fitting the claim language based on engineering design principles." Tr. 47:10-12.
We also disagree with Pa tent Owner's argument that the "structural context" of claim 1, "i.e., the specific claimed connecti ans between various components enumerated in [c]laim !,"requires thatthe first pole of a first battery be the positive terminal and the second pole be the negative terminal. 24
Page 24 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Sur-reply 3. Petitioner has demonstrated persuasively that Yu discloses the specific connections between the various components expressly enumerated in claim 1 without the first pole of the first battery being the positive terminal of the battery or the second pole of the first battery being the negative terminal. Moreover, Pa tent Owner acknowledges that systems with positive side switches, i.e., having the switching circuit connected to the positive terminal of the battery, were known in the art. Sur-reply 9 (stating that "a positive side switch arrangement is known in the prior art"). Patent Owner directs us to paragraphs 34, 39, and 40 of Mr.
McAlexander' s Declaration to support its assertion that claim 1 requires negative side switching. Mr. McAlexander' s testimony in paragraph 34 is based on Figure 2 of the '653 patent. But the '653 patent is explicit that its description of the invention, made in conjunction with the figures, represents only "part of the embodiments of the present disclosure, not all the embodiments." Ex. 10012:62-67. Likewise, Patent Owner admits that claim 1 is not limited "by the specification's disclosure to negative side switching." Sur-reply 2. Additionally, Petitioner's demonstration that Yu discloses the express limitations of claim 1 undermines Mr. McAlexander' s statement that"[ a ]ny attempt to identify 'a first pole of a first battery' as the negative terminal of a first battery creates a configuration conflict that fails to satisfy remaining elements of Claim 1." Ex. 2001 ,r 34. We reach the same conclusion regarding Mr. McAlexander' s complementary statement in paragraph40 that "[a]ny attemptto identify 'a second pole of a first battery' as the positive terminal of a first battery creates a configuration conflict that fails to satisfy all the elements of Claim 1." Ex. 2001 ,r 40.
25
Page 25 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Paragraph 39 of Mr. McAlexander's Declaration suffers from similar problems, as it also relies on Figure 2 of the '653 patent. Moreover,Patent Owner's arguments that the second pole of the first battery must be the negative terminal because the first pole of the first battery is the positive terminal, and vice versa, are conclusory, unsupported, and rely on circular reasoning. Sur-reply 6-7.
Pa tent Owner's arguments based on specific required connections to the microcontroller are likewise unavailing. Sur-reply 6-8. Patent Owner relies on annotations made to Figure 1 of the '653 patent (Sur-reply 8), but, as explained above, Pa tent Owner acknowledges that the claims are not limited to the preferred embodiments and related discussion of the figures in the Specification. Sur-reply 2; Ex 10012:62-67. Furthermore, with regard to Pa tent Owner's argument that persons of skill in the art would have known that microcontrollers must be grounded, we note that claim 1 uses the term comprising, which means the claimed automobile charger can include additional components or connections not expressly recited in the claim. Ex. 1001, 5:2. This open-ended nature of claim 1 undermines Patent Owner's argument that the second pole of the battery must be the negative terminal in order to account for the microcontroller being grounded. Notably, Patent Owner acknowledges that alternative types of circuits with multiple grounds and additional components may exist, consistent with testimony from Dr. Kirtley. Sur-reply 10; Ex. 1020 ,r 84.
Specifically, Dr. Kirtley testifies that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that connections between components depicted as single lines in Yu's figures "may comprise multiple connections, such as multiple signal connections, and common power and ground connections for 26
Page 26 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
sensors and microprocessors." Ex. 1020 ,r 84 ( citing Ex. 1021 (US 7,973,534 B2)). We credit Dr. Kirtley's testimony, as Patent Owner does not dispute the substance of Dr. Kirtley's testimony or the supporting exhibit. Instead, Patent Owner argues that Petitioner is attempting to "sneak in new evidence that is improper in a reply" and create a new ground. Sur­ reply 13-15. We disagree, as Petitioner and Dr. Kirtley off er this evidence to demonstrate what a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood in considering Yu-not as a new ground. Moreover, Petitioner properly offered this exhibit and Dr. Kirtley' s testimony in response to Pa tent Owner's arguments that claim 1 requires negative side switching, which Yu does not disclose. In its Reply, Petitioner is entitled to "respond to arguments raised in the corresponding ... patent owner response." 37 C.F.R. § 42.23(b ). A party also may submit rebuttal evidence in support of its reply. See Belden Inc. v. Berk-TekLLC, 805 F.3d 1064, 1077-78 (Fed. Cir. 2015).
Pa tent Owner also contends that Yu does not disclose a connection between the first pole of the first battery and the first lead of the load because Yu discloses a switch between the positive battery terminal and the load. Sur-reply 10-12 ( citing PO Resp. 22-23; Ex. 2001 ,r 37; Ex 1005, Figure 4 ). This argument is based on Mr. McAlexander' s assessment of Figure 2 of Yu, showing open relay Kl between the positive pole of the battery in Yu (B+) and the first lead of the load (OUT+). Sur-reply 12-13; Ex. 2001 ,r 37; Tr. 65:12-66:11. As noted above, however, Petitioner argues that the negative pole (B-) in Yu's battery, not the positive pole of the battery, corresponds to the first pole of the first battery recited in claim 1. As such, Patent Owner's argument and Mr. McAlexander' s assessment are 27
Page 27 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
misguided, as they do not address Petitioner's actual argument. Moreover, Patent Owner does not dispute that there is a connection between the negative pole ofYu's battery and the load, as claim 1 expressly requires. Tr. 70:10-15.
For all of the foregoing reasons, we find Petitioner has demonstrated persuasively that Yu discloses "a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load" and "a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector." Ex. 1001, 5:3-9; Pet. 19-32; Reply 3-6; Ex. 1005 ,r,r 2, 21-23, 26-27, Figs. 1, 2, 4; Ex. 1004 ,r,r 83-92, 107-108; Ex 1020 ,r,r 58, 82, 84. Petitioner also directs us to evidence demonstrating Yu discloses or suggests the remaining limitations in claim 1, which Patent Owner does not dispute. Pet. 21-22, 36-46.
Based on the information presented in the Petition, including the relevant portions of the Kirtley Declaration and Kirtley Rebuttal Declaration, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Yu discloses or suggests all of the limitations in claim 1. 13
13 Although Petitioner refers to the disclosures of Klang and Koehler when discussing certain limitations of claim 1, Petitioner presents these arguments as alternative disclosures to the teaching in Yu to address the possible construction of claim terms under 35 U.S. C. § 112([) and/or arguments potentially made by Pa tent Owner. See, e.g., Pet. 24 ( referring to the disclosure of switches in Klang and Koehler "[t]o the extent it is argued that that a relay disclosed in Yu is not an electronic switch"); 36 (stating "[t]o the extent that 'switching circuit' may [be] construed under 112([), Koehler 28
Page 28 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
We have considered Patent Owner's arguments that Petitioner failed to show any motivation to alter Yu to use negative pole switching, failed to show that Yu can be reliably combined with Koehler, and that Yu would be inoperable by moving the switch to the negative pole. PO Resp. 24-29. These arguments, however, are based on Patent Owner's contention that negative pole switching is a required feature of claim 1 and Yu does not teach negative pole switching. See, e.g., Reply 6 ( addressing Pa tent Owner's arguments regarding a motivation to combine references"[ i]f it is determined that Claim 1 requires negative pole switching"); Tr. 8:13-17, 55:23-56:1, 62:10-21 (all referring to Petitioner's arguments that Yu discloses or suggests each and every limitation of claim 1 ). For the reasons stated above, we disagree with Patent Owner's contention that negative pole switching is a required feature of claim 1, and find that Petitioner has demonstrated persuasively that Yu discloses or suggests each limitation of claim 1. As a result, the outcome here does not depend on modifying Yu to use negative pole switching or combining Yu with Koehler. We, therefore, decline to address Patent Owner's arguments directed towards modifying Yu or combining Yu with additional prior-art references.
In view of the foregoing, we find Petitioner has demonstrated, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 1 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu.
discloses using a plurality ofMOSFETs"); Tr. 8:13-17, 55:23-56:1, 62:10-
21. For purposes of this challenge, we do not rely on these disclosures in Klang and Koehler because we do not construe the claims under § 112( f) and they concern arguments Patent Owner did not raise.
29
Page 29 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
b. Claim3
As discussed above, we construe the phrase "the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller" in claim 3 to mean "[ t ]he power for charging the load passes through the microcontroller." Petitioner admits that under this construction of claim 3, it has not presented evidence that claim 3 is unpatentable in view of Yu, Koehler, and Klang. Pet. Suppl. Br. 10. As a result, we determine that Petitioner has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 3 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu, Koehler, and Klang.
c. Claim 6
Claim 6 depends from claim 1 and requires that the switching circuit is an electronic switch. Ex 1001, 6:26-27. Petitioner argues Yu discloses relay 2 as an electronic switching device. Pet. 49 ( citing Ex. 1005 ,r 21, Figs. 1 and 2). Petitioner also relies on its arguments regarding Yu discussed above with regard to claim 1.
Pa tent Owner does not separately challenge the arguments and evidence Petitioner presents for claim 6. See, e.g., PO Resp. 7. Instead, Pa tent Owner relies on the same arguments for claim 6 as it does for claim 1. See generally PO Resp.; Sur-reply.
After reviewing the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition regarding claim 6, including the relevant portions of the supporting Kirtley Declaration, we agree, for the reasons explained in the Petition, that Yu discloses or suggests all of the limitations in claim 6. Pet. 49. As a result, we determine Petitioner has established by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 6 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu.
30
Page 30 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
E. Claims 4, 7-12, andl4-20-AllegedObviousnessin View of Yu, Klang, Koehler, and Thomason
Petitioner contends claims 4, 7-12, and 14-20 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu, Klang, Koehler, and Thomason. Pet. 50-68.
1. Thomason (Ex. 1008)
Thomason discloses a battery charger "having a polarity detection mechanism, automated current routing circuitry and excessive voltage protection" that is "configured to provide safe, spark free jump starting." Ex. 1008, code ( 57). Thomason teaches that its jump-starter includes a first switch that activates the flow of electricity out of the device and a second switch that activates lights on the clamps that connect with the terminals of the battery intended to be recharged. Ex. 1008 ,r 14. Thomason further teaches that "a variety of other lights and switches are also utilized to designate various functions such as the charge status of the battery being charged as well as the level of the battery in the jump-starting unit." Ex. 1008 ,r 14. In one preferred embodiment, Thomason discloses the use of metal-oxide-semiconductor field-effect transistors (MOSFETs) to provide the various switching and signaling functions. Ex. 1008 ,r 17.
2. Analysis
a. Claim 4
Claim 4 depends from claim 1, and recites that the "the battery level detector is further configured to provide a protection for the first battery." Ex. 1001, 6:17-19.
Petitioner contends that Yu discloses a connection between microprocessor 42 and internal battery voltage detection circuit 43 to provide signaling between these components that enables display module 5 31
Page 31 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
to display the voltage of the internal battery 1 ("a battery level detector") and for "monitoring of the use status of the internal battery." Pet. 5 2-53 ( citing Ex. 1005 ,r,r 21-22, 27).
Petitioner also contends that Thomason discloses a battery level detector and a "a protection mechanism for protecting [an] internal battery by limiting [the] amount of power that is allowed to flow out of [the] internal battery to prevent it from being fully discharged and to prevent the jump starter from self-destructing when jumper cables are connected together." Pet. 53 ( citing Ex 1008 ,r 36). According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill in the art would have known from Yu how to use sensor inputs to a microcontroller to control a relay/switch, and would have had reason to "consider the level of the internal battery when determining when to turn on the relay, as taught in Thomason, because that would further protect the internal battery from being connected to a load when it is severely discharged, avoiding damage to the battery." Pet. 53-54.
Patent Owner does not separately address claim 4, or dispute that Yu and Thomason teach or suggest the additional limitations in claim 4. Rather, Pa tent Owner relies on its arguments presented for claim 1, including its argument that Petitioner fails to show a motivation to combine the asserted prior-art references and its arguments based on negative pole switching. PO Resp. 8-17, 20-29. Specifically, with regard to the proposed combination of Yu and Thomason, as discussed above in Section II.D. 4. a, Pa tent Owner contends that Petitioner fails to point to any evidence in the asserted prior-art references themselves that provides a reason to combine their teachings, and therefore relies on statements in the Kirtley Declaration. Pet. 8-9. Patent Owner states that Dr. Kirtley provides several rationales for combining Yu 32
Page 32 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
with the secondary references that are all based on the similarities of the references, which do not constitute substantial evidence of a motivation to combine. PO Resp. 9-15 (addressing paragraphs 120-134 of the Kirtley Declaration). Pa tent Owner also argues Dr. Kirtley' s opinions suffer from hindsight bias. PO Resp. 15-16.
After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 4 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu and Thomason. As discussed above, we disagree with Patent Owner's arguments regarding negative pole switching, and find that Petitioner presents persuasive evidence that Yu teaches or suggests the limitations of claim 1. Petitioner also presents undisputed evidence that Yu and Thomason teach or suggest the additional limitations in claim 4. Pet. 52-54. Additionally, Petitioner directs us to a disclosure in Thomason itself regarding a protection mechanism to prevent the jump starter from self-destructing, and presents testimony from Dr. Kirtley that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have considered Thomason's teaching in order to avoid damage to Yu's internal battery, and would have been able to implement Thomason's teachings. Pet. 52-54;
Reply 20-21; Ex. 1004 ,r,r 189-192. Patent Owner and Mr. McAlexander do not challenge or otherwise refute this testimony. PO Resp. 9-10. Thus, contrary to Patent Owner's assertions, Petitioner does direct us to evidence in the asserted prior-art references themselves that provide a reason to combine their teachings, and does not rely solely on conclusory statements regarding the similarities of Yu and Thomason to support its obviousness challenge.
33
Page 33 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
In view of Petitioner's persuasive evidence demonstrating where the prior-art references teach or suggest each limitation in the challenged claims, and explaining why a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to combine the prior-art references with a reasonable expectation of success, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 4 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu and Thomason.
b. Claim 7
Claim 7 recites a "charging device." Ex 1001, 6:28. Petitioner contends Yudiscloses 14 an automobile charger based on Yu's description of its invention as "an apparatus for starting of an automobile, and specifically, ... an apparatus for emergency starting of an automobile." Pet. 18 ( quoting Ex. 1005 ,r 1; citing Ex 1005 ,r,r 2-4, 21, Fig. 1), 54 (referring to its analysis of this limitation in claim 1).
Claim 7 next recites "a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery." Ex. 1001, 6:29. Forthis limitation, Petitioner directs us to Yu's internal battery voltage detection circuit 43, "that is connected to enable signaling to the microprocessor 4 2 on the voltage of the internal battery 1." Pet. 41 ( addressing this limitation in connection with claim 1 ), 5 5 ( addressing this limitation in connection with claim 7, referring to its analysis of this limitation in claim 1); see also Pet. 20 (asserting internal 14 Neither party affirmatively argues that the preamble is limiting. Although we find that the evidence supports that Yu discloses the preamble, we make no determination that the preamble is limiting.
34
Page 34 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
battery voltage detection circuit 43 corresponds to the claimed battery level detector; citing Ex. 1005 ,r 22, Fig. 2).
Claim 7 also requires "a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load." Ex 1001, 6:30. Petitioner contends that Yu teaches or suggests this limitation based on its disclosure of external battery reverse polarity detection circuit 44, which detects connection polarity, and/or external battery voltage detection circuit 45, which detects the voltage of the external battery and indicates whether the external battery is connected and if the "voltage of the external battery is in a normal range." Pet. 57 ( citing Ex. 1005 ,r,r 21, 23, 26, 27, Figs. 1-2).
Claim 7 next requires "a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load." Ex. 1001, 6 :31-33. Similar to the discussion above for claim 4, for this limitation, Petitioner asserts that "Yu explains how microcontroller 42 receives and collects signals from reverse polarity detection circuit 44 and external battery voltage detection circuit 45, and, based on the received and collected signals, [provides] an output control to relay 2." Pet. 59 ( citing Ex. 1005 ,r,r 21-27, Figs. 1-5). Petitioner also asserts that Thomason discloses measuring the internal battery voltage of a system, and considering the level of the internal battery when determining when to turn its switch on/ off, which serves as "a protection mechanism for protecting [an] internal battery by limiting [the] amount of power that is allowed to flow out of [the] internal battery to prevent it from being fully discharged and to prevent the jump starter from self-destructing when jumper cables are connected together." Pet. 53 ( citing Ex 1008 ,r 36). According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill in the art would have known from Yu how to use sensor 35
Page 35 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
inputs to a microcontroller to control a relay/switch, and would have had reason to "consider the level of the internal battery when determining when to turn on the relay, as taught in Thomason, because that would further protect the internal battery from being connected to a load when it is severely discharged, avoiding damage to the battery." Pet. 53-54, 59-60. Finally, claim 7 recites "switching circuitry to selectively connectthe first battery to the load based on the output signal." Ex 1001, 6 :34-3 5. According to Petitioner, Yu discloses a microcontroller (microprocessor42) that controls the switching circuitry (relay 2) based on the output from the microprocessor to "selectively connect the internal battery to the external battery to be charged." Pet. 60.
Patent Owner does not dispute that Yu and Thomason disclose the limitations in claim 7. As to the combination of the teachings of Yu and Thomason, Pa tent Owner relies on the same arguments discussed above in connection with claims 1 and 4.
After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 7 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu and Thomason. Based on the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition regarding claim 7, we agree that Yu discloses a charging device comprising a battery level detector (internal battery voltage detection circuit 43), load detector ( external battery reverse polarity detection circuit 44 and/ or external battery voltage detection circuit 45), microcontroller (microprocessor 42), and switching circuitry (relay 2), as claim 7 requires. Ex. 1005 ,r,r 21-27; Pet. 53-60. Yu also discloses microprocessor 42 receives sensor input signals from internal battery voltage detection circuit 43, external battery reverse 36
Page 36 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
polarity detection circuit 44, and external battery voltage detection circuit 45, and can use various signals to control relay 2. Ex. 1005 ,r,r 26-27. We also agree that Thomason discloses considering the level of the internal battery when determining when to turn its switch on/ off and that doing so avoids damaging the battery. Ex 1008 ,r 36; Pet. 53-60.
Thus, Petitioner directs us to a disclosure in Thomason itself regarding a protection mechanism to prevent the jump starter from self­ destructing, and presents testimony from Dr. Kirtley that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have considered Thomason's teaching in order to avoid damage to Yu's internal battery, and would have been able to implement Thomason's teachings. Pet. 52-54, 59-60; Reply 20-21;
Ex. 1004 ,r,r 189-192. Patent Owner and Mr. McAlexander do not challenge or otherwise refute this testimony. PO Resp. 9-10. Thus, contrary to Pa tent Owner's assertions, Petitioner does direct us to evidence in the asserted prior-art references themselves that provide a reason to combine their teachings, and does not rely solely on conclusory statements regarding the similarities of Yu and Thomason to support its obviousness challenge. In view of Petitioner's persuasive evidence demonstrating where the prior-art references teach or suggest each limitation in claim 7, and explaining why a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to combine the prior-art references with a reasonable expectation of success, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 7 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu and Thomason.
37
Page 37 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
c. Claims8-12andl4-20
Claims 8-12 and 14-16 depend directly or indirectly from claim 7.
Petitioner directs us to portions of Yu and Thomason that disclose the additional limitations in these claims. Pet. 61-66.
Independent claim 1 7 contains limitations similar to those in claim 7, and Petitioner relies on the same arguments and evidence for claim 1 7 as it does for claim 7. Pet. 66-6 7. Claim 18 depends from claim 1 7, and claims 19 and 20 depend from claim 18. For these claims, Petitioner relies on the arguments and evidence it presents for claims 8-11. Pet. 67-68.
Once again, Patent Owner does not dispute that Yu and Thomason disclose the limitations in claims 8-12 and 14-20. As to the combination of the teachings of Yu and Thomason, Pa tent Owner relies on the same arguments discussed above in connection with claims 1, 4, and 7.
After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claims 8-12 and 14-20 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu and Thomason. Based on the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition regarding claims 8-12 and 14-20, we find Petitioner has presented persuasive evidence demonstrating where the prior-art references teach or suggest each limitation in claims 8-12 and 14-20, and explaining why a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to combine the prior-art references with a reasonable expectation of success. We disagree with Patent Owner's arguments to the contrary, for the reasons discussed above. Accordingly, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claims 8-12 and 14-20 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu and Thomason.
38
Page 38 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
F. Claims5and 13-AllegedObviousnessin ViewofYu, Klang,
Koehler, and Richardson
Petitioner contends claims 5 and 13 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu, Klang, Koehler, and Richardson. Pet. 69-75.
1. Richardson (Ex. 1009)
Richardson discloses a "portable power source for a motor vehicle,"
(i.e., a jump starter), that "performs real-time monitoring of all system parameters to increase the safety and effectiveness of the unit's operation while providing additional parametric and diagnostic information obtained before, during and after the vehicle starting operation." Ex. 1009 ,r,r 1, 5. Richardson explains that its method and apparatus include a programmable microprocessor that receives inputs and includes several outputs to provide information to the user and to control the application of power to the vehicle to be jump started. Ex. 1009 ,r,r 11, 13. Richardson also discloses several sensors that monitor different parameters such as the voltage level of one or more jump starter batteries, the voltage of the vehicle battery, the polarity of the jumper cables, and the temperature of a shunt cable. Ex. 1009 ,r 12. According to Richardson, "[t]he voltage is monitored to determine open circuit, disconnected conductive clamps, shunt cable fault, and solenoid fault conditions," and the "current through the shunt cable is monitored to determine if there is a battery explosion risk, and for excessive current conditions presenting an overheating condition, which may result in fire." Ex. 1009 if 6.
2. Analysis
Claim 5 depends from claim 1, and requires that the microcontroller, "when placed in standby mode, closes all outputs when a voltage of the first 39
Page 39 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
battery is lower than that of a state being able to supply power and then recovers when the voltage of the first battery is higher than that of the state being able to supply power." Ex. 1001, 6:20-25. Claim 13 depends from claim 12 ( which depends from claim 7), and requires that "the microcontroller generates the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first battery from the load if the recharging level of the first battery is greaterthana threshold." Ex. 1001,6:59-63.
Petitioner directs us to portions of Yu and Richardson that disclose or suggest the limitations in claims 5 and 13. Pet. 72-7 5 ( citing Ex 1009 ,r,r 22, 28-29, 55). Petitioner also argues that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to "modify Yu's microcontroller to inhibit operation of the device and connecting the internal battery to the output when it is discharged, as taught by Richardson," as a way to detect and avoid the drawbacks of using partially or severely discharged batteries. Pet. 71-72.
Pa tent Owner does not dispute that Yu and Richardson disclose the limitations in claims 5 and 13. As to the combination of the teachings of Yu and Richardson, Patent Owner relies on the same arguments discussed above in connection with claims 1, 4, and 7, including an argument that "Dr. Kirtley provides inapposite opinions regarding the superiority of solid-state switches." PO Resp. 8.
After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claims 5 and 13 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu and Richardson. Based on the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition regarding claims 5 and 13, we find Petitioner has presented persuasive evidence 40
Page 40 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
demonstrating where the prior-art references teach or suggest each limitation in claims 5 and 13. Pet. 72-75;Ex. 1009, ifif 22,28-29, 55,Figs. 3-8. Additionally, Petitioner directs us to a disclosure in Richardson itself regarding safety features that inhibit the closing of a switch to connect the battery power source to a load for charging when the battery level is too low, and presents testimony from Dr. Kirtley that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have considered Richardson's teaching to improve the safety features ofYu's system. Pet. 71-75; Reply 21-22; Ex. 1009 ,r 28, Figs. 3 and 5; Ex. 1004 ,r,r 23 3-241. Pa tent Owner and Mr. McAlexander do not challenge or otherwise refute this testimony. PO Resp. 9-10. Thus, contrary to Patent Owner's assertions, Petitioner does direct us to evidence in the asserted prior-art references themselves supporting a reason to combine their teachings, and does not rely solely on conclusory statements from Dr. Kirtley regarding the similarities of Yu and Richardson to support its obviousness challenge.
In view of Petitioner's persuasive evidence demonstrating where the prior-art references teach or suggest each limitation in the challenged claims, and explaining why a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to combine the prior-art references with a reasonable expectation of success, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claims 5 and 13 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu and Richardson.
III. CONCLUSION
After reviewing the complete record developed during the course of the trial, we conclude that Petitioner has satisfied its burden of demonstrating, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claims 1 and 4-20 41
Page 41 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
of the '653 patent are unpatentable. 15 Petitioner, however, has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 3 of the '653 patent is unpatentable.
IV. ORDER
For the reasons given, it is:
ORDERED that Petitioner has established by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1 and 4-20 of the '653 patent are unpatentable; FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner has not established by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 3 of the '653 patent is unpatentable; and
FURTHER ORDERED that, becausethis is a Final Written Decision, parties to the proceeding seeking judicial review of the decision must comply with the notice and service requirements of37 C.F.R. § 90.2.
In summary:
15 Should Patent Owner wish to pursue amendment of the challenged claims in a reissue or reexamination proceeding subsequent to the issuance of this Decision, we draw Patent Owner's attention to the April 2019 Notice Regarding Options for Amendments by Patent Owner Through Reissue or Reexamination During a Pending AJA Trial Proceeding. See 84 Fed. Reg. 16,654 (Apr. 22, 2019). If Patent Owner chooses to file a reissue application or a request for reexamination of the challenged patent, we remind Pa tent Owner of its continuing obligation to notify the Board of any such related matters in updated mandatory notices. See 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(3), (b )(2). 42
Page 42 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
1, 3, 6 103 Yu, Klang, Koehler
4, 7-12,
103
Yu, Klang, Koehler,
14-20 Thomason
5, 13 103
Yu, Klang, Koehler,
Richardson
Overall
Outcome
43
([]Jijiffi(ij) ([]lijiffi(j) 1qt
Shown Shown
un atentatile un atentatile
1, 6 3
4 7-12 14-
' '
20
5, 13
1,4-20 3
Page 43 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
For PETITIONER:
Kevin J. P atariu
Bing Ai
John D. Ester hay
JohnP. Schnurer
David C. Laney
PERKINS COIE LLP
patariu-ptab@perkinscoie.com
ai-ptab@perkinscoie.com
esterhay-ptab@perkinscoie.com
schnurer-ptab@perkinscoie.com
laney-ptab@perkinscoie.com
PerkinsService-SZChic-Pilot-IPRs@perkinscoie.com
ForPATENTOWNER:
Alex W. Ruge
Robert R. Brunelli
Jason H. Vick
SHERIDANROSSP.C.
aruge@sheridanross.com
rbrunelli@sheridanross.com
jvick@sheridanross.com
P ilot-ShenzhenIPR-ServiceSR@sheridanross.com
44
Page 44 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
571-272-7822
Paper 22
Date: October 3, 2022
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
THE NOCO COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,
V.
PILOT, INC.,
Patent Owner.
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
Before JEFFREY W. ABRAHAM, JULIA HEANEY, and
STEVEN M. AMUNDSON, Administrative Patent Judges.
ABRAHAM, Administrative Patent Judge.
JUDGMENT
Final Written Decision
Determining Some Challenged Claims Unpatentable
35 USC.§ 318
Page 45 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
I. INTRODUCTION
A. Background and Summary
The Noco Company, Inc. ("Petitioner") filed a petition for an inter part es review (Paper 1 ("Pet.")) challenging claims 1, 3-9, 11-18, and 20 of U.S. Patent No. 10,046,653 B2 (Ex. 1001 ("the '653 patent")). Pilot Inc. ("Patent Owner") did not file a Preliminary Response.
On October 5, 2021, we instituted inter part es review of claims 1, 3-9, 11-18, and 20. Paper 7 ("Institution Decision" or "Inst. Dec."). After institution, Patent Owner filed a Response to the Petition (Paper 10, "PO Resp."), Petitioner filed a Reply to Patent Owner's Response (Paper 13, "Reply"), and Patent Owner filed a Sur-reply (Paper 14, "Sur-reply"). On July 6, 2022, the parties presented arguments at an oral hearing for this proceeding. We have entered a transcript of the hearing into the record. Paper 21 ("Tr.").
We have jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 6. We issue this Final Written Decision pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 318(a). Based on the record before us, we conclude that Petitioner has shown, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claims 1, 4-9, 11-18, and 20 of the '653 patent are unpatentable, but has not shown that claim 3 is unpatentable.
II. BACKGROUND
A. Related Matters
The parties state that the '653 patent is at issue in one currently pending district court litigation: Pilot Inc. v. The NOCO Company, Inc., No. 2:20-cv-01452 (D. Ariz.) ("the District Court proceeding"). Pet. l; Paper 3,
2. The parties also indicate that the '653 patent was at issue in three other litigations that have been dismissed without prejudice. Pet. 2; Paper 3, 2-3. 2
Page 46 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
B. The '653 Patent (Ex. 1001)
The '653 patent, titled "Automobile Charger," issued August 14, 2018, and is directed to "a novel automobile charger with a safe power supply charging quickly." Ex. 1001, codes ( 45), (54), 1: 11-13. The '653 patent explains that prior-art automobile charging devices, i.e., devices for jump starting vehicles, suffered from various problems, including an inability to automatically detect whether a load ( e.g., an automobile storage battery) is connected, whether an automobile engine or storage battery has a reverse current, and whether the battery state is suitable for heavy power generation. Ex. 1001, 1:18-24. The '653 patent aims to solve these problems, and depicts one solution in Figure 1, reproduced below.
I
,_____,., microeontrcl!et· -
I
i
load dete.cti(~n
~
I
:load modme
4
, 6
Figure 1 is a block diagram showing one embodiment of an automobile charger that includes DC to DC module 1, microcontroller 2, battery voltage detection module 3, automobile start control module 4, load detection module 5, load module 6, and direct current power supply 7 (the 3
Page 47 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
jump starter battery). Ex. 1001, 2:55-58. Although not shown in Figure 1, the '653 patent states that load module 6 "comprises the automobile storage battery and the automobile engine is located on the end of the load module." Ex. 1001, 3:23-25.
The '653 patent explains that the DC to DC module provides "the stable voltage for the microcontroller which collects relevant data" and "determines whether the automobile storage battery is connected with the automobile engine through the load detection module." Ex. 1001, 4:4-16. When the load is correctly connected, the automobile start control module (an electronic switch) is automatically activated, and the battery starts to supply power to the load module. Ex. 1001, 2:18-19, 4:16-18. If the load is not connected, or positive and negative polarities are reversed, the automobile start control module is automatically deactivated, and the battery stops supplying power to the load module. Ex. 1001, 4:19-23.
The '653 patent explains that its automobile charger provides benefits over prior-art devices, including, inter alia, (I) controlling the supply power for the load, which protects the product and reduces the product size and material cost, (2) providing low voltage protection to prevent damage caused by over-discharging the battery, (3) preventing improper operations by the user, such as reversed polarity, which can cause damage to the automobile or direct current power supply, and ( 4) employing voltage backflow protection for an abnormal load, wherein the automobile start line is closed to protect the battery when an abnormal voltage is detected. Ex. 1001, 2:20-36.
C. Illustrative Claims
Of the challenged claims, claims 1, 7, and 17 are independent claims. Claims 1 and 7 are illustrative, and are reproduced below.
4
Page 48 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
1. An automobile charger, comprising:
a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load;
a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector;
a third lead of the power converter connected with a second lead of the microcontroller; and
three additional leads of the microcontroller connected with a third lead of the battery level detector, a second lead of the switching circuit and a first lead of a load detector, respectively, wherein a second lead of the load detector is connected with a third lead of the switching circuit and a second lead of the load, and
wherein the load includes a second battery and a motor.
Ex. 1001, 5:2-20.
7. A charging device, comprising:
a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery;
a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load;
a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load; and switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal.
Ex. 1001, 6:28-35. Independent claim 17 is a method claim containing limitations similar to those in claim 7. Ex. 1001, 7:6-13.
5
Page 49 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
D. Reviewed Unpatentability Challenges
We review the following challenges from the Petition:
7-9, 11, 12, 14-18,
20
13
I 3-6
'
7-9, 11, 12, 14-18,
20
I 3-6
'
102 Richardson 1
103 Richardson, George2
103 Richardson, Krieger3
102 Baxter4
103 Baxter, Krieger
Petitioner relies on declarations from Alex Z. Kattamis, Ph.D.
Ex. I 008 ("Kattamis Declaration"); Ex. IO 16 ("Kattamis Reply Declaration"). Patent Owner deposed Dr. Kattamis, and filed the transcript of the deposition as Exhibit 2002 in this proceeding.
Patent Owner relies on a declaration from Joseph McAlexander III.
Ex. 2005. Petitioner deposed Mr. McAlexander, and filed the transcript of the deposition as Exhibit IO 15.
III. ANALYSIS
A. Legal Standards
"In an [inter partes review], the petitioner has the burden from the onset to show with particularity why the patent it challenges is unpatentable." Harmonic Inc. v. Avid Tech., Inc., 815 F.3d 1356, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (citing 35 U.S.C. § 312(a)(3) (requiring inter partes review 1 US 2009/0174362 Al, published July 9, 2009 (Ex. 1003).
2 US 6,803,743 B2, issued Oct. 12, 2004 (Ex. 1006).
3 US 7,345,450 B2, issued Mar. 18, 2008 (Ex. 1005).
4 US 20I0/0173182 Al, published July 8, 20 IO (Ex. I 004 ).
6
Page 50 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
petitions to identify "with particularity ... the evidence that supports the grounds for the challenge to each claim")). This burden of persuasion never shifts to Patent Owner. See Dynamic Drinkware, LLC v. Nat 'l Graphics, Inc., 800 F.3d 1375, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (discussing the burden of proof in inter partes review).
"A claim is anticipated only if each and every element as set forth in the claim is found, either expressly or inherently described, in a single prior art reference." Verdegaal Bros. Inc., v. Union Oil Co., 814 F.2d 628,631 (Fed. Cir. 1987); see also Finisar Corp. v. DirecTV Group, Inc., 523 F.3d 1323, 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2008) (to anticipate a patent claim under 35 U.S.C. § 102, "a single prior art reference must expressly or inherently disclose each claim limitation"). Moreover, "[b ]ecause the hallmark of anticipation is prior invention, the prior art reference-in order to anticipate under 35 U.S.C. § 102-must not only disclose all elements of the claim within the four comers of the document, but must also disclose those elements 'arranged as in the claim."' Net MoneyIN, Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc., 545 F.3d 1359, 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2008) (quoting Connell v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 722 F.2d 1542, 1548 (Fed. Cir. 1983)).
Whether a reference anticipates is assessed from the perspective of one of ordinary skill in the art. See Dayco Prods., Inc. v. Total Containment, Inc., 329 F.3d 1358, 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ("'[T]he dispositive question regarding anticipation [i]s whether one skilled in the art would reasonably understand or infer from the [prior art reference's] teaching' that every claim element was disclosed in that single reference." (alterations in original) (quoting In re Baxter Travenol Labs., 952 F.2d 388,390 (Fed. Cir. 1991))). Additionally, "[ u ]nder the principles of inherency, if the prior art necessarily 7
Page 51 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
functions in accordance with, or includes, the claimed limitations, it anticipates." MEHL/Biophile Int 'l Corp. v. Milgraum, 192 F.3d 1362, 1365 (Fed. Cir. 1999) (citation omitted); In re Cruciferous Sprout Litig., 301 F.3d 1343, 1349-50 (Fed. Cir. 2002).
A claim is unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103 if "the differences between the subject matter sought to be patented and the prior art are such that the subject matter as a whole would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art" to which said subject matter pertains. KSR Int 'l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 406 (2007). The question of obviousness is resolved on the basis of underlying factual determinations including: (1) the scope and content of the prior art; (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art; (3) the level of ordinary skill in the art; and ( 4) when present, objective evidence of nonobviousness. 5 Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17-18 (1966).
To show obviousness, it is not enough to merely show that the prior art includes separate references covering each separate limitation in a challenged claim. Unigene Labs., Inc. v. Apotex, Inc., 655 F.3d 1352, 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2011). "This is so because inventions in most, if not all, instances rely upon building blocks long since uncovered, and claimed discoveries almost of necessity will be combinations of what, in some sense, is already known." KSR, 550 U.S. at 418-419. On the other hand, an obviousness analysis "need not seek out precise teachings directed to the specific subject matter of the challenged claim, for a court can take account of the inferences 5 The parties have not asserted or otherwise directed our attention to any objective evidence of nonobviousness.
8
Page 52 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
and creative steps that a person of ordinary skill in the art would employ." KSR, 550 U.S. at 418; accord In re Translogic Tech., Inc., 504 F.3d 1249, 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2007).
B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Petitioner asserts that a person of ordinary skill in the art "would have had an undergraduate degree in electrical engineering ( or equivalent subject) together with two or three years of experience in [the] automotive electrical systems industry." Pet. 11-12 ( citing Ex. 1008 ,r 13). Patent Owner does not challenge Petitioner's definition or offer its own. Mr. McAlexander indicated that he adopted Petitioner's definition for purposes of his declaration. Ex. 2005 ,r 16.
In light of the record before us, we adopt Petitioner's proposal regarding the level of ordinary skill in the art. Based on our review of the '653 patent and the prior art of record, we determine that the definition offered by Petitioner comports with the qualifications a person would have needed to understand and implement the teachings of the '653 patent and the prior art. See Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ( explaining that specific findings regarding ordinary skill level are not required "where the prior art itself reflects an appropriate level and a need for testimony is not shown") (quoting Litton Indus. Prods., Inc. v. Solid State Sys. Corp., 755 F.2d 158, 163 (Fed. Cir. 1985)).
C. Claim Construction
In an inter partes review, we construe claim terms according to the standard set forth in Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1312-17 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en bane). 37 C.F.R. § 42.I00(b) (2022). Under Phillips, claim terms are afforded "their ordinary and customary meaning." Phillips, 415 9
Page 53 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
F .3 d at 1312. "[T]he ordinary and customary meaning of a claim term is the meaning that the term would have to a person of ordinary skill in the art in question at the time of the invention." Id. at 1313. "Importantly, the person of ordinary skill in the art is deemed to read the claim term not only in the context of the particular claim in which the disputed term appears, but in the context of the entire patent, including the specification." Id.
Petitioner argues that "most of the [claim] terms can be given ... the ordinary meaning they would have to a person of ordinary skill in the art of automobile chargers and jump starters." Pet. 14. Petitioner identifies two exceptions, and proposes constructions for (1) "conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microprocessor" in claim 3 and (2) "recharging level" in claims 12 and 13. Pet. 15-17.
1. "conducts power supply or power outage for the load
through the microcontroller"
Claim 3 depends from claim 1 and recites that "the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller." Ex. 1001, 6: 13-14. Petitioner contends we should construe the term "conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller" in claim 3, to mean "[t]he power for charging the load passes through the microcontroller," arguing that, according to the plain meaning of the claim language, the actual power for charging the load must literally be conducted through the microprocessor chip. Pet. 15 (quoting Ex. 1010, 13-14; citing Ex. 1001, 1:62-65 and Chef Am., Inc. v. Lamb-Weston, Inc., 358 F.3d 1371, 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2004)); Reply 3-6; Tr. 18: 15-18. Petitioner argues that support for this construction is found at column 1, lines 62-65 of the '653 patent. Petitioner states that this 10
Page 54 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
construction is the same construction it proposed in the District Court proceeding, and acknowledges that if we adopt this construction, claim 3 would not be unpatentable based on the grounds set forth in the Petition. Pet. 15; Tr. 17:25-18:2, 18:18-20.
Patent Owner does not directly challenge Petitioner's proposed construction or offer its own in this proceeding. See PO Resp. 3-4; Reply 6-7. In the District Court proceeding, however, Patent Owner proposed the phrase "the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller" should be interpreted to mean that "the switching circuit connects power to, or disconnects power from, the load under the control of the microcontroller." Pet. 15; Ex. 1012, 2. Petitioner contends that under Patent Owner's proposed construction in the District Court proceeding, claim 3 is unpatentable based on the grounds set forth in the Petition. Pet. 15. Patent Owner criticizes Petitioner for asserting inconsistent claim construction arguments in this proceeding and the District Court proceeding. PO Resp. 3-4.
After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, we adopt Petitioner's proposed construction of the phrase "the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller." Petitioner's construction is consistent with the plain language of the claim, and comports with the Federal Circuit's decision in Chef America. Ex. 1001, 6:13-14; Chef Am., 358 F.3d at 1373-74 (holding that courts may not redraft claims to make them operable or sustain their validity, and construing the claims "based on the patentee's version of the claim as he himself drafted it"). Additionally, the Specification of the '653 patent states that "the automobile start control module conducts the power 11
Page 55 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
supply or power outage for the load module through the microcontroller." Ex. 1001, 1:61-65. Furthermore, Patent Owner does not challenge Petitioner's arguments or evidence, or present a competing construction. In view of this, we construe the phrase "the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller" to mean "[t]he power for charging the load passes through the microcontroller." Pet. 15; Reply 3-6.
2. "recharging level"
Petitioner argues that the term "recharging level" in claims 12 and 13 refers to the voltage level of the jump starter battery (i.e., the "first battery" in claims 7, 12, and 13) after ajump start operation has begun. Pet. 16. In support of its argument, Petitioner directs us to a portion of the Specification discussing the automobile engine generating "abnormal voltage to recharge the direct current power supply after the automobile starts." Pet. 16 (citing Ex. 1001, 4:37-43); Reply 6 (arguing again that "recharging level of the first battery" refers to "the recharging level of the jump starter battery, i.e., the power supply"). In view of this, Petitioner contends the term "recharging level" should be interpreted to mean "the level of the first battery after it is connected to the load." Pet. 17.
Patent Owner does not directly challenge Petitioner's proposed construction or offer its own in this proceeding. See PO Resp. 3-4; Reply 6-7.
After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, we adopt Petitioner's proposed construction of the term. Petitioner's construction is consistent with the plain language of the claim and supported by the Specification. Ex. 1001, 4:37-43, 6:57-58. Furthermore, Patent Owner 12
Page 56 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
does not challenge Petitioner's arguments or evidence, or present a competing construction. In view of this, we construe the term "recharging level" to mean "the level of the first battery after it is connected to the load." Pet. 17.
We determine that we do not need to expressly construe any other terms for purposes of this Decision. See Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (citing Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng'g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ("[O]nly those terms need be construed that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.")).
D. The Kattamis Declaration
As noted above, Petitioner relies on the Kattamis Declaration (Ex. 1008) to support its unpatentability challenges.
In its Patent Owner Response, Patent Owner argues that we should give the opinions of Dr. Kattamis in the Kattamis Declaration little or no weight because Petitioner and Dr. Kattamis failed to disclose the origin and basis of Dr. Kattamis' opinions. PO Resp. 6 (citing 37 C.F.R. § 42.65(a)). Specifically, Patent Owner contends that the Kattamis Declaration "is copied in significant part, word-for-word, from the declaration of' Dr. Souri in IPR2018-00488 ("the 488 IPR"), involving related U.S. Patent No.
9,525,297. 6 According to Patent Owner, "[ t ]he precise appropriation is present not only in the background recital, but also in crucial analysis sections of the report, such as the alleged motivations to combine the referenced prior art." PO Resp. 6-7.
6 Patent Owner submitted Dr. Souri's declaration from IPR2018-00488 as Exhibit 2001 in this proceeding.
13
Page 57 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
Patent Owner asserts that "the source of this copied analysis was not disclosed in the Petition," and states that
Dr. Kattamis' Declaration itself makes no reference to or disclosure of the apparent source of much of its text. . . . Dr.
Kattamis failed to provide a specific list of the materials relied on in forming his opinion. Rather, Dr. Kattamis makes a general statement that he "relied on the '653 Patent claims, disclosure and prosecution history, the prior art exhibits to the Petition for Inter Partes Review of the '653 Patents, and my own experience, expertise and knowledge of a person of ordinary skill in the relevant art in the relevant timeframe." Exhibit 1008 at 11.
Obviously, this statement does not reveal reliance on the Declaration of Dr. Souri or any other materials from IPR2018-00488. Id.
PO Resp. 10.
Additionally, Patent Owner states that Dr. Kattamis "did not or could not reveal" the source of his analysis when deposed. PO Resp. 10; see also PO Resp. 6-7 ("Notwithstanding the amount of text copied, even after his deposition, it is unclear whether Dr. Kattamis was aware of the source of the text that makes up a substantial and dispositive portion of his Declaration."). In particular, Patent Owner asserts it questioned Dr. Kattamis about the similarities between the Kattamis and Souri Declarations during the deposition of Dr. Kattamis. PO Resp. 11-12. According to Patent Owner, Dr. Kattamis testified that although there "may be background material that was similar," he did not "rely on any materials" from the 488 IPR in preparing his own Declaration. PO Resp. 12. Patent Owner asserts this "strains credulity" considering "the record evidence shows that analysis in the Kattamis Declaration submitted by Petitioner is largely copied" from Dr. Souri's Declaration. PO Resp. 12-13, 17 ("Substantial analysis of the patent, the references themselves, and, most importantly, assertions of 14
Page 58 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
motivations to combine those references are all copied with scarce editing from another's opinions on a different patent and different references."). Patent Owner further contends that despite being given multiple opportunities to correct his declaration and admit that he relied on materials from the 488 IPR, Dr. Kattamis "continued to deny the obvious copying." PO Resp. 18. Patent Owner, therefore, argues that "Petitioner and Dr. Kattamis have failed to disclose the underlying basis for his opinion, as they were copied from another, meaning the declaration of Dr. Kattamis must be given 'no weight."' PO Resp. 18.
In addition to its repeated allegations of copying, Patent Owner states that
Perhaps the more charitable possible reading of the
circumstances is that this is an instance of auto-plagiarism-Dr.
Kattamis reusing materials that he wrote previously when working with Dr. Souri. Even if this interpretation is correct though, the situation remains deeply troubling and warrants striking or giving no weight to the Kattamis' Declaration.
Despite attempts to interrogate the source of opinions in the Kattamis Declaration, Patent Owner and the Board simply cannot know the source and basis of the opinions expressed in the Kattamis Declaration.
PO Resp. 17; see also PO Resp. 7 n.l (recognizing that "[t]his may be auto-plagerism [sic]" and "[i]t is possible Dr. Kattamis wrote the background on behalf of Dr. Souri" because "Dr. Kattamis stated at his deposition that he previously did work for Dr. Souri, who is more senior at Exponent, the company where both experts worked at the time."); Sur-reply 8 (addressing the possibility of auto-plagiarism).
In its Reply, Petitioner confirms that Dr. Kattamis (not Dr. Souri) wrote the material that Patent Owner alleges Dr. Kattamis copied from the 15
Page 59 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
Souri Declaration and used in the Kattamis Declaration. Reply 7. Petitioner explains that Dr. Souri hired Dr. Kattamis to work at Exponent in 2007, and, in that capacity, Dr. Kattamis worked on the 488 IPR, for which Dr. Souri served as the expert declarant. Reply 8. Dr. Kattamis states that the material he prepared while working on the 488 IPR was "still on Exponent's file servers when he was retained by Petitioner in this matter, and that it was these files that he reviewed and adapted, separate and apart from any files containing Dr. Souri's executed declaration." Reply 8 (citing Ex. 1016 ,r 6). 7 According to Petitioner, "[t]here simply is nothing unusual, let alone disqualifying, about an expert witness using material that he himself had prepared in connection with an earlier matter in a later, related proceeding." Reply 9.
After reviewing the parties' arguments and evidence, we disagree with Patent Owner that the Kattamis declaration, in its entirety, should be afforded little or no weight pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.62(a) because we are unable to "determine the basis for the opinions expressed in the Kattamis Declaration." Sur-reply 8; PO Resp. 10. Contrary to Patent Owner's assertion that Dr. Kattamis failed to state the source or basis for his opinions, Dr. Kattamis states in the Kattamis Declaration that
In forming my opinion, I have relied on the '653 Patent claims, disclosure and prosecution history, the prior art exhibits to the Petition for Inter Partes Review of the '653 Patents, and my own 7 Patent Owner argues this is improper reply evidence. Sur-reply 1, 5-6. We disagree. In its Reply, Petitioner is entitled to "respond to arguments raised in the corresponding ... patent owner response." 37 C.F.R. § 42.23(b ). A party also may submit rebuttal evidence in support of its reply. See Belden Inc. v. Berk-TekLLC, 805 F.3d 1064, 1077-78 (Fed. Cir. 2015). 16
Page 60 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
experience, expertise and knowledge of a person of ordinary skill in the relevant art in the relevant timeframe.
Ex. 1008 ,r 12 (under the heading "Basis for My Opinion"). In addition to this general statement, Dr. Kattamis also cites to exhibits in specific paragraphs of the Kattamis Declaration to support the statements made therein. See, e.g., Ex. 1008 ,r 18 (citing Ex. 1013), ,r 22 (citing Ex. 1014), ,r,r 63-68 (citing Krieger and Richardson), ,r,r 70-74 (citing Baxter and Krieger), ,r,r 76-79 (citing Richardson and George). In view of this, we consider Dr. Kattamis to have provided a sufficient disclosure regarding the basis for his opinions to at least avoid a determination that the Kattamis Declaration, in its entirety, is entitled to little or no weight.
The fact that Dr. Kattamis, in preparing the Kattamis Declaration, re­ used material he had previously written for an earlier proceeding involving a different patent does not justify a different outcome. To the extent Dr. Kattamis used previously prepared material in the Kattamis Declaration, he indicates that he "reviewed all of these passages in detail and confirmed that they were all still accurate and suitable for inclusion in his declaration in the current proceeding." Reply 8; Ex. 1016 ,r 6. Additionally, as Patent Owner demonstrates, Dr. Kattamis supplemented the re-used material by adding, where appropriate and necessary, language directed to the facts of this proceeding and specific citations to exhibits in this proceeding. See PO Resp. 8-9 (showing in redline the additions Dr. Kattamis included in the Kattamis Declaration).
Furthermore, Patent Owner acknowledges that "[h ]ad Dr. Kattamis said at his deposition or in his report, for example, 'I relied on materials that I wrote years ago for someone else about a different patent,' there would be 17
Page 61 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
no issue of failure to disclose." Sur-reply 8. Although perhaps not recited using this exact language, Dr. Kattamis did provide testimony during his deposition suggesting he relied on material prepared previously for Dr. Souri:
Q: Okay. Did you use [the Souri Declaration] to draft your declaration in this case?
A: I mean so there is language in here that may be part of technical background that I may have initially assisted in the original draft when this document was written, and so there may be some similarities in background of the patents, that kind of thing.
Q: How much of it do you think is the same?
A: I don't know. In terms of word count or like -- in terms of the analysis and limitation by limitation analysis, I would say none.
There may be similarities in, like I said, in background of each of the patents, that kind of thing.
Ex. 2002, 108:14-109:7 (objection omitted). This evidence undermines Patent Owner's argument that "[d]espite attempts to interrogate the source of opinions in the Kattamis Declaration," the Board "could not determine the basis for the opinions expressed in the Kattamis Declaration from the Petition or deposition questioning." Sur-reply 8 (alteration in original). For all of the foregoing reasons, we disagree with Patent Owner's argument that Dr. Kattamis' Declaration is improper and should be given little or no credit. PO Resp. 13.
E. Claims 7-9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20-Anticipation by
Richardson
Petitioner contends Richardson anticipates claims 7-9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20 of the '653 patent. Pet. 19-30. Patent Owner argues that "[i]f the 18
Page 62 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
Board agrees that Dr. Kattamis' Declaration is entitled to no weight, there is a lack of evidence supporting any of Petitioner's Grounds, which should now all be denied on this basis alone." PO Resp. 18-19. Patent Owner does not otherwise challenge Petitioner's contentions that Richardson anticipates claims 7-9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20 of the '653 patent. PO Resp. 5 ("Patent Owner does not provide any further argument regarding anticipation under Grounds 1 and 4."); Reply 2.
1. Richardson (Ex. 1003)
Richardson discloses a "portable power source for a motor vehicle,"
(i.e., a jump starter), that "performs real-time monitoring of all system parameters to increase the safety and effectiveness of the unit's operation while providing additional parametric and diagnostic information obtained before, during and after the vehicle starting operation." Ex. 1003 ,r,r 1, 5. Richardson explains that its method and apparatus include a programmable microprocessor that receives inputs and includes several outputs to provide information to the user and to control the application of power to the vehicle to be jump started. Ex. 1003 ,r,r 11, 13. Richardson also discloses several sensors that monitor different parameters such as the voltage level of one or more jump starter batteries, the voltage of the vehicle battery, the polarity of the jumper cables, and the temperature of a shunt cable. Ex. 1003 ,r 12. According to Richardson, "[t]he voltage is monitored to determine open circuit, disconnected conductive clamps, shunt cable fault, and solenoid fault conditions," and the "current through the shunt cable is monitored to determine if there is a battery explosion risk, and for excessive current conditions presenting an overheating condition, which may result in fire." Ex. 1003 if 6.
19
Page 63 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
2. Analysis
a. Claim 7
Petitioner first contends the preamble of claim 7, reciting "[a] charging device," is not limiting, but even if it were treated as an element of the claim, Richardson describes certain situations when its jump starter "will start to charge the vehicle's battery before any starting operation begins." Pet. 20-21 (quoting Ex. 1003 ,r 41).
Claim 7 next recites "a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery." Ex. 1001, 6:29. For this limitation, Petitioner directs us to Richardson's statement that "battery voltage sensor 20 monitors the voltage level of one or more jump starter batteries 22." Pet. 21 (quoting Ex. 1003 ,r 12).
Petitioner also argues that reverse voltage sensor 24 in Richardson "is an electrical circuit that determines whether the load is correctly connected," and, therefore, corresponds to "a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load" as claim 7 requires. Pet. 21 ( citing Ex. 1003 ,r 20; Ex. 1008 ,r,r 86-87).
Claim 7 also requires "a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load." Ex. 1001, 6:31-33. For this limitation, Petitioner asserts that Richardson discloses that microprocessor 12 generates contact relay control signal 58 based on, at least in part, input from battery level detector 20 and reverse voltage sensor 24. Pet. 22 (citing Ex. 1003, Figure l; Ex. 1008 ,r 89). Finally, claim 7 recites "switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal." Ex. 1001, 6:34-35. According to Petitioner, "Richardson also discloses that the microprocessor 20
Page 64 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
12 controls the contact relay 34 based upon the reverse polarity sensor determining that the jump starter is correctly connected to the vehicle." Pet. 22-23 (citing Ex. 1003 ,r 20; Ex. 1008 ,r 91).
As noted above, Patent Owner does not dispute that Richardson discloses the limitations in claim 7. After reviewing the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition regarding claim 7, including the relevant portions of the supporting Kattamis Declaration, 8 we agree, for the reasons explained in the Petition, that Richardson discloses a charging device comprising a battery level detector (battery voltage sensor 20), load detector (reverse voltage sensor 24), microcontroller (microprocessor 12), and switching circuitry ( contact relay 34/contact relay control output 58), as claim 7 requires. Pet. 20-22; Ex. 1008 ,r,r 82-91. Accordingly, Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Richardson anticipates claim 7.
b. Claims 8, 9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20
Claims 8, 9, 11, 12, and 14-16 depend directly or indirectly from claim 7. Petitioner directs us to portions of Richardson that disclose the additional limitations in these claims. Pet. 23-27.
Independent claim 17 contains limitations similar to those in claim 7, and Petitioner relies on the same arguments for claim 1 7 as it does for claim 7. Pet. 28-29. Claim 18 depends from claim 17, and claim 20 depends from claim 18. Petitioner directs us to portions of Richardson that disclose the additional limitations in these claims. Pet. 29.
8 For the reasons discussed above, we do not agree with Patent Owner's argument that the Kattamis Declaration is entitled to no little or no weight. 21
Page 65 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
Patent Owner does not dispute that Richardson discloses the limitations in claims 8, 9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20. After reviewing the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition regarding these claims, including the relevant portions of the supporting Kattamis Declaration, we agree, for the reasons explained in the Petition and Reply, that Richardson discloses all of the limitations in these claims. Pet. 23-29; Ex. 1008 ,r,r 93-139. Accordingly, Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Richardson anticipates claims 8, 9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20.
3. Conclusion
For all of the foregoing reasons, we determine Petitioner has demonstrated, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Richardson anticipates claims 7-9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20.
F. Claim 13 - Obviousness in view of Richardson and George Petitioner argues that claim 13 is unpatentable in view of Richardson and George. Pet. 30-32. Patent Owner argues that Petitioner has not provided substantial evidence that a skilled artisan would have been motivated to combine these references. PO Resp. 21.
1. George (Ex. 1006)
George discloses a 'jump start protection circuit having a normally open switch" and a controller that manipulates the switch between an open and closed position. Ex. 1006, code (57). The controller measures voltages at the battery and a jump start post, and moves the switch to a closed position, thereby connecting the jump start post to the battery, when it detects acceptable jump start conditions. Ex. 1006, code (57). According to George, its circuit "provides protection against attempts to charge a battery 22
Page 66 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
with incorrect polarity connections and attempts to charge a battery from a potentially hazardous higher voltage power." Ex. 1006, code (57). George explains that one example of a condition that would cause its switch to open includes the voltage at the battery or jump start post exceeding a predefined range for a predefined period of time. Ex. 1006, 5:55-64.
2. Analysis
Claim 13 depends from claim 12, and requires that "the
microcontroller generates the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first battery from the load if the recharging level of the first battery is greater than a threshold." Ex. 1001, 6:59-63.
Petitioner relies on its arguments and evidence demonstrating that Richardson discloses all of the elements in claim 12, and acknowledges that Richardson does not expressly disclose the additional limitation in claim 13. Pet. 30-31. Petitioner, however, contends that Richardson discloses that it will determine that a start cycle has been completed based on a measurement of the starting current, and will open the contact relay when the current drops below a threshold. Pet. 31 (citing Ex. 1003 ,r 40; Ex. 1008 ,r 142). Petitioner further contends that "George discloses that its switch will be opened if the voltage of the power source is too high as compared to the vehicle battery." Pet. 31 (citing Ex. 1006, 5:64-6:2; Ex. 1008 ,r 144). According to Petitioner
It would have been obvious to a person of ordinary skill in the art to modify Richardson's microcontroller programming to open the contact relay when the voltage level detector detects a voltage that is higher than a given level as described in George, either in place of or in addition to Richardson's current sensing method.
If in place of Richardson's method, this would provide the advantage of simplifying the circuit and reducing cost by 23
Page 67 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
avoiding the need for the current-sensing circuit elements; if in addition to Richardson's method, this would provide the advantage of redundancy for safety purposes. (Kattamis ifif76-80, 145-146.).
Pet. 31-32; see also Reply 11 (noting that "Dr. Kattamis has testified that Richardson can be modified using the George reference to monitor for excess voltage using a voltage sensor rather than the convoluted current sensing mechanism of Richardson for determining when to open the switch").
Patent Owner does not dispute that George discloses the additional limitation in claim 13, but challenges Petitioner's proposed combination of Richardson and George. PO Resp. 27-28. In particular, Patent Owner asserts that Petitioner relies solely on four conclusory statements regarding the similarity of Richardson and George to support its obviousness challenge for claim 13. PO Resp. 27-28. According to Patent Owner, identifying similarities between prior-art references is not sufficient for establishing a prima facie case of obviousness. PO Resp. 28.
After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 13 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Richardson and George. Petitioner presents undisputed evidence that Richardson and George teach or suggest all of the limitations in claim 13. Pet. 30-32. Petitioner also presents testimony from Dr. Kattamis that a person of ordinary skill in the art could and would have either modified Richardson in view of George to simplify the circuit and reduce cost, or would have substituted George's method for Richardson's to provide redundancy for safety purposes. Pet. 31; Reply 11; Ex. 1008 ,r,r 145-146. Patent Owner and Mr. McAlexander do not challenge 24
Page 68 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
or otherwise refute this testimony. PO Resp. 27-28; Sur-reply 2 (admitting that "Patent Owner did not attempt to contradict the substantive evidence presented by the Petitioner" in its Response); Ex. 1015, 52:19-53:19 (Mr. McAlexander conceding he did not refute Dr. Kattamis' opinion regarding claim 13). Thus, contrary to Patent Owner's assertions, Petitioner does not rely solely on conclusory statements regarding the similarities of Richardson and George to support its obviousness challenge.
In view of Petitioner's undisputed evidence demonstrating where the prior-art references teach or suggest each limitation in the challenged claims, and explaining why a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to combine the prior-art references with a reasonable expectation of success, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 13 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Richardson and George.
G. Claims 1 and 3-6 - Obviousness in view of
Richardson and Krieger
Petitioner contends that claims 1 and 3-6 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Richardson and Krieger. 9 Pet. 32-46. Patent Owner contends that Petitioner has failed to provide substantial evidence of obviousness. PO Resp. 20, 28-47.
1. Krieger (Ex. 1005)
Krieger discloses a "polarity protection circuit for a battery booster device." Ex. 1005, code (57). The polarity protection circuit is electrically 9 Petitioner's unpatentability challenge of claim 3 is based on the construction of "conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microprocessor" that Patent Owner presented in the District Court proceeding, which, for the reasons discussed above, we do not adopt. 25
Page 69 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
connected to the battery to be charged and to the boosting battery, and prevents current flow between the batteries unless proper polarity is achieved. Ex. 1005, code (57). Krieger explains that the device ensures that the connection of the two batteries is made correctly and in a safe manner to prevent damage to the batteries, the vehicle, or a person. Ex. 1005, 1 :43-51. Krieger discloses the use of a switch coupled to one of the wires or battery cables to be connected to the depleted battery, which is activated to complete the boosting circuit between the boosting battery and the depleted battery "only when a correct polarity connection between the batteries is attained." Ex. 1005, 5:22-26. In one embodiment, a microprocessor controls a switch located between the negative pole of the boosting battery and the battery to be chargedo Ex. 1005, 8:59---60, Fig. l, ln this configuration, the connection to the negative pole of the booster battery is made when the s,vitch is closed. Ex. 1005, 8:59-9: 10.
2. Analysis
a. Claim 1
Petitioner first contends the preamble of claim 1, reciting "[ a ]n automobile charger," is not limiting, but even if it were treated as an element of the claim, Richardson discloses an automobile charger. Pet. 33 ( citing Ex. 1008 ,r 150 and referring to its analysis regarding the preamble of claim 7); see also Pet. 20-21 (containing Petitioner's analysis of the preamble of claim 7 and quoting Ex. 1003 ,r 41).
Claim 1 recites that its automobile charger comprises "a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load," and "a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead 26
Page 70 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector." Ex. 1001, 5:3-9. Petitioner contends that Richardson discloses a first battery (jump starter batteries 22), a power converter (shown in Richardson Figure 1 ), a battery level detector (the circuit formed by resistors 10.2K and 3.4K), a switching circuit (that includes contact relay 34), a microcontroller, and a load (including vehicle 28). Pet. 33 (citing Ex. 1008 ,r,r 152-153; Ex. 1003, Fig. 2C), 37 (citing Ex. 1008 if 160; Ex. 1003, Fig. 2C).
Petitioner further contends that Richardson discloses that the first pole of jump starter batteries 22 is connected to a first lead of the power converter and a first lead of the battery level detector. Pet. 34 ( citing Ex. 1008 ,r 154). Petitioner also argues that the second pole of jump starter battery 22 is the negative terminal, which is connected to a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, and a second lead of the battery level detector, as claim 1 requires. Pet. 37 (citing Ex. 1008 ,r 161). Petitioner acknowledges that Richardson does not disclose that the first pole of the jump starter battery is connected to a first lead of the load, or that the second pole of the jump starter battery is connected to the first lead of the switching circuit. Pet. 34, 37. Petitioner explains that in Richardson, the first pole of the jump starter batteries is separated from the load by contact relay 34, which is normally open, and the second pole of the jump starter battery is connected to the second lead of the load via ground. Pet.
34. According to Petitioner, "[i]n effect, Richardson has the switching circuit ... on the positive side of the load rather than the negative side as claimed in Claim I." Pet. 34 (citing Ex. 1008 ,r 155).
27
Page 71 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
Petitioner states that Krieger discloses a jump starter system in which the first pole of the jump starter battery is connected to the first pole of the load without any intervening components, and the second pole of the load is connected to a switching circuit, as claim 1 requires. Pet. 35 ( citing Ex. 1008 ,r 156; Ex. 1005, Fig. 1). Thus, Petitioner argues that when the switching circuit in Richardson is moved from the positive side to the negative side, as disclosed by Krieger, the modified device satisfies the limitations of claim 1. Pet. 35-38.
Petitioner contends that "[a]s there are only two possible general locations to provide the switch in a circuit such as this - the positive side or the negative side - it would have been obvious to try locating the switch on the negative side," as disclosed in Krieger. Pet. 36 ( citing Ex. 1008 ,r 157). Petitioner adds that it is common in the automotive industry to instruct persons to connect the negative terminals last when performing a jump start because there will be some arc or spark wherever the final connection is made. Pet. 36. According to Petitioner, "[i]t is therefore advisable to have this connection be made away from the automobile battery, usually to ground via the engine block." Pet 36 ( citing Ex. 1008 ,r,r 63-69). Petitioner asserts this constitutes additional motivation for a person of ordinary skill to locate the switch in Richardson on the negative side, as disclosed in Krieger. Pet. 36.
Claim 1 additionally requires various connections (i) between the power converter and microcontroller; (ii) between the microcontroller and the battery level detector, the switching circuit, and a load detector, and (iii) between the load detector and the switching circuit and the load. Ex. 1001, 5: 10-19. Petitioner directs us to portions of Richardson disclosing the 28
Page 72 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
components and connections recited in claim 1. Pet. 38-41 (citing Ex. 1008 ,r,r 163-164, 166-167, 169-170).
Lastly, claim 1 requires that "the load includes a second battery and a motor." Ex. 1001, 5:20. Petitioner contends that Richardson discloses a vehicle as the load, which contains a battery and a motor. Pet. 41 ( citing Ex. 1008 ,r 171; Ex. 1003 ,r 3).
Patent Owner does not dispute Petitioner's arguments and evidence demonstrating that the combined teachings of Richardson and Krieger disclose or suggest all of the limitations in claim 1. See PO Resp. 20. Rather, Patent Owner argues Petitioner has failed to show a motivation to combine the prior-art references, including a failure to show any motivation to modify Richardson to use negative-side switching. PO Resp. 21-38. In particular, Patent Owner contends that Petitioner fails to point to any evidence in the asserted prior-art references themselves that provide a reason to combine their teachings, and therefore relies on statements in the Kattamis Declaration. Pet. 21. Patent Owner first states that Dr. Kattamis provides several rationales based on common characteristics in the prior art, which do not constitute substantial evidence of a motivation to combine. PO Resp. 22-27 (addressing paragraphs 63-66 of the Kattamis Declaration). Patent Owner next criticizes paragraph 68 of the Kattamis Declaration, asserting that Dr. Kattamis simply indicates that Krieger discloses negative-side switching and then states a conclusion without a rationale, and relies on a known recommendation for safely using traditional jumper cables which provides no guidance to a designer of an integrated jump starter because "[ t ]he risks of traditional jumper cables are unlike the circumstances of using the devices of Richardson ... or Krieger." PO Resp. 29
Page 73 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
31-35; see also Sur-reply 9 ("Ultimately, the Petition does not show that a skilled artisan would have 'a good reason' to modify the prior art devices, which already work fine, and therefore fails to present a prima facie case of obviousness on any ground."). Patent Owner also challenges as conclusory Dr. Kattamis' testimony in paragraph 68 that a person of ordinary skill in the art could reconfigure Richardson to provide the switching circuitry on the negative side. PO Resp. 42-47. Patent Owner asserts that Richardson's self-test, self-diagnosis, and self-monitoring routines are complex and depend on its own connection solution that is opposite of what is disclosed in Krieger and the '653 patent. PO Resp. 46. According to Patent Owner, "Dr. Kattamis chooses to ignore the complexity involved in re-engineering and the many design changes that would be required to force Richardson into to the opposite structure disclosed in Claim 1 of the '653 Patent." PO Resp. 47.
In its Reply, Petitioner responds to Patent Owner's arguments challenging Dr. Kattamis' testimony by pointing out that Mr. McAlexander, during his deposition, stated that "placing the switch on the negative side as opposed to the positive side was 'so obvious to Richardson that he never covered it."' Reply 15 (quoting Ex. 1015, 77). Additionally, in response to Mr. McAlexander's arguments regarding the complexity of modifying Richardson in view of Krieger, Petitioner presents testimony from Dr. Kattamis (in the Kattamis Reply Declaration) indicating that moving the switch in Richardson requires "only a few straight-forward structural changes," and that it took Dr. Kattamis less than an hour to determine how to modify the Richardson circuit. Reply 16-19 ( citing Ex. 1016 ,r,r 8-17). 30
Page 74 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
Patent Owner argues that the testimony presented in the Kattamis Reply Declaration is improper because Patent Owner did not attempt to contradict the substantive evidence presented by Petitioner, but only pointed out deficiencies in the Petition. Sur-reply 2; see also Sur-reply 4 ("Ultimately, Patent Owner's argument on this point is not that the Kattamis declaration is wrong-Mr. McAlexander agrees that substitution is possible with 'many design changes."'). According to Patent Owner, all of the evidence Petitioner presents in its Reply should have been included in the Petition. Sur-reply 10-11. To the extent we do consider the Reply evidence, Patent Owner characterizes the changes proposed by Dr. Kattamis as "extensive," and argues that they "reinforce that Mr. McAlexander is correct in saying that there would be insufficient motivation [to] alter the working prior art devices." Sur-reply 12.
After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, we find Petitioner has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 1 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Richardson and Krieger. Petitioner presents undisputed evidence that Richardson and Krieger teach or suggest all of the limitations in claim 1. Pet. 33-41; Ex. 1008 ,r,r 150, 152-156, 160-161; Ex. 1003 if 41; Fig. 2C; Ex. 1005, Fig. 1.
The evidence of record also supports Petitioner's contention that it would have been obvious to move the location of the electric switch from the positive side, as shown in Richardson, to the negative side, as shown in Krieger. Pet. 36; Reply 13-16; Ex. 1008 ,r 157. In KSR, when discussing whether a combination of claimed elements would be obvious to try, the Supreme Court stated that
31
Page 75 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
When there is a design need or market pressure to solve a problem and there are a finite number of identified, predictable solutions, a person of ordinary skill in the art has good reason to pursue the known options within his or her technical grasp. If this leads to the anticipated success, it is likely the product not of innovation but of ordinary skill and common sense.
KSR, 550 U.S. at 421.
Here, Petitioner presents undisputed testimony that both Richardson and Krieger are directed to solving the same problem - the safety of battery charging devices. Ex. 1008 ,r,r 63-68; see PO Resp. 23 ("None of these statements are ... disputed."). Dr. Kattamis further testified that there are a limited number of general locations in which it would be possible to place the switch - the positive side or the negative side. Ex. 1008 ,r 157; Pet. 36; Reply 13. Additionally, Mr. McAlexander, Patent Owner's declarant, testified that "negative side switching was so obvious to Richardson that he never covered it." Ex. 1015, 77:6-7. This evidence supports Petitioner's assertion that it would have been obvious to a person of ordinary skill in the art to try locating the switch in Richardson on the negative side. Ex. 1008 ,r,r 68; 157; Pet. 36; Reply 13-14.
Petitioner also presents evidence, in the form of testimony from Dr. Kattamis, that a person of ordinary skill in the art "would readily be able to reconfigure the Richardson system to provide switching circuity on the negative side as opposed to the positive side." Ex. 1008 ,r 68. Although Patent Owner argues, based on testimony from Mr. McAlexander, that making this change would require modification and experimentation, Patent Owner acknowledges that it "did not attempt to contradict the substantive evidence presented by the Petitioner." Sur-reply 2, 4. In addition, Patent Owner admits that its "argument on this point is not that the Kattamis 32
Page 76 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
declaration is wrong-Mr. McAlexander agrees that substitution is possible with 'many design changes."' Sur-reply 4; Ex. 2005 ,r 48; see also Tr. 43:20-44: 16 (Q: "Patent Owner's position is not that [Dr. Kattamis'] statement [regarding reconfiguring Richardson] is incorrect, your position is that this statement is not sufficient to support a prima facie case of obviousness, is that accurate? [A]: Yes, that's correct.").
Accompanying its Reply, Petitioner presented additional testimony detailing changes made to the Richardson circuit to successfully relocate the Richardson switch. Ex. 1016 ,r,r 8-16; Reply 16-19. According to Dr. Kattamis, a person of ordinary skill in the art would have been able to accomplish the task in a few hours. Reply 18; Ex. 1016 ,r,r 15-16. Once again, Patent Owner did not substantively dispute this evidence. 10 Thus, the evidence of record 11 demonstrates that reconfiguring the Richardson system to provide switching circuity on the negative side as opposed to the positive side switch was not beyond the capabilities of a person of ordinary skill in the art.
10 Patent Owner contends that the Kattamis Reply Declaration comprises improper evidence. Sur-reply 4-6. We disagree, as this testimony responds to issues raised in Patent Owner's Response, namely the argument that "if the required structure of 'a first pole of a first battery connected with ... a first lead of a load' is deployed in Richardson ... [the] invention will not work or, at least, would not work without complex further modification unconsidered by Petitioner." PO Resp. 43 (first alteration in original); see 37 C.F.R. § 42.23(b); Belden, 805 F.3d at 1077-78 (Fed. Cir. 2015).
11 Petitioner states that it does not rely on Dr. Kattamis' redesign testimony in the Kattamis Reply Declaration as part of its prima facie case of obviousness. Tr. 6:20-24. Nevertheless, it constitutes unchallenged evidence of record confirming a person of ordinary would have been able to modify Richardson in view of Krieger.
33
Page 77 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
In view of the foregoing, and consistent with the analytical framework set forth in KSR, we find that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that locating Robinson's switch on the negative side is "likely the product not of innovation but of ordinary skill and common sense." KSR, 550 U.S. at 421.
Furthermore, we disagree with Patent Owner's assertion that Petitioner has failed to establish a prima facie case of obviousness. PO Resp. 41; Sur-reply 1, 2, 4. Although Patent Owner argues that "Petitioner does not point to any teaching, suggestion, or motivation found in the prior art references themselves as providing the skilled artisan a reason to combine their teachings," Patent Owner also acknowledges that under KSR, "a teaching, suggestion, or motivation to make the claimed invention need not be found explicitly in the prior art." PO Resp. 21, 24 (citing KSR, U.S. 550 at 418). And while we agree in general with Patent Owner's assertion that common characteristics in the prior art do not constitute substantial evidence of a motivation to combine (PO Resp. 22-27), Petitioner relies on more than just common characteristics to support its obviousness challenge. E.g., Pet. 36 (arguing it would be obvious to try locating Richardson's switch on the negative side); Ex. 1008 ,r 157. Indeed, Patent Owner recognizes that
In certain limited circumstances, common components or
features can go toward showing that a combination would be obvious to try. See Unigene Labs., Inc. v. Apotex, Inc., 655 F.3d 1352, 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011) ("[A] combination is only obvious to try if a person of ordinary skill has 'a good reason to pursue the known options."' (quoting KSR, 550 U.S. at 421)).
PO Resp. 26.
34
Page 78 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
Petitioner's evidence demonstrates that Richardson and Krieger disclose the limited "known options" for placing the switch-on the positive terminal or negative terminal. Pet. 33-36; Ex. 1008 ,r,r 152-156; Ex. 1003. Fig. 2C; Ex. 1005, Fig. 1, 8:59-9:10. Furthermore, the undisputed evidence showing that Richardson and Krieger share the goal of creating safe jump starter devices demonstrates that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to pursue the known option disclosed in Krieger. Ex. 1008 ,r 64; Ex. 1003 ,r 4; Ex. 1005, 1:47-51; KSR, 550 U.S. at 421. Accordingly, we disagree with Patent Owner's assertion that Petitioner fails to show that a skilled artisan would have a "good reason" to modify the prior art devices. Sur-reply 9.
For all of the foregoing reasons, we find that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 1 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Richardson and Krieger.
b. Claims 4-6
Claims 4-6 depend directly or indirectly from claim 1. Petitioner directs us to portions of Richardson and Krieger that disclose the additional limitations in these claims. Pet. 44-46. Petitioner also relies on its arguments regarding the combination of Richardson and Krieger discussed above with regard to claim 1.
Patent Owner does not separately challenge the arguments and evidence Petitioner presents for claims 4-6. See PO Resp. 5, 20-22.
Instead, Patent Owner relies on the same arguments for these claims as it does for claim 1. See PO Resp. 28-48; see generally Sur-reply.
After reviewing the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition regarding these claims, including the relevant portions of the 35
Page 79 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
supporting Kattamis Declaration, we agree, for the reasons explained in the Petition, that Richardson and Krieger disclose or suggest all of the limitations in these claims. Pet. 44-46. We also find, for the reasons discussed above, that it would have been obvious to modify Richardson in view of Krieger. As a result, we determine Petitioner has established by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 4-6 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Richardson and Krieger.
c. Claim 3
As discussed above, we construe the phrase "the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller" in claim 3 to mean "[ t ]he power for charging the load passes through the microcontroller." Pet. 15; Reply 3-6. Petitioner admits that under this construction claim 3 is not unpatentable. Pet. 15. As a result, we determine that Petitioner has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 3 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Richardson and Krieger.
H. Petitioner's Remaining Patentability Challenges
Having determined that Petitioner establishes by a preponderance of the evidence that Richardson anticipates claims 7-9, 11, 12, 14-18, 20, that claim 13 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Richardson and George, and that claims 1 and 4-6 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Richardson and Krieger, we do not address Petitioner's additional grounds challenging claims 1, 4-9, 11-18, and 20. See SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348, 1359 (2018) (holding a petitioner "is entitled to a final written decision addressing all of the claims it has challenged"); Boston Sci. Scimed, Inc. v. Cook Grp. Inc., 809 F. App'x 984, 990 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (nonprecedential) 36
Page 80 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
("We agree that the Board need not address [alternative grounds] that are not necessary to the resolution of the proceeding.").
Additionally, Petitioner admits that under the construction of the phrase "the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller" we have adopted, claim 3 is not unpatentable. Pet. 15. As a result, we determine that Petitioner has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 3 is unpatentable as obvious in view of Baxter and Krieger.
IV. CONCLUSION
After reviewing the complete record developed during the course of the trial, we conclude that Petitioner has satisfied its burden of demonstrating, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claims 1, 4-9, 11-18, and 20 of the '653 patent are unpatentable. 12 Petitioner, however, has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 3 of the '653 patent is unpatentable.
12 Should Patent Owner wish to pursue amendment of the challenged claims in a reissue or reexamination proceeding subsequent to the issuance of this decision, we draw Patent Owner's attention to the April 2019 Notice Regarding Options for Amendments by Patent Owner Through Reissue or Reexamination During a Pending AJA Trial Proceeding. See 84 Fed. Reg. 16,654 (Apr. 22, 2019). If Patent Owner chooses to file a reissue application or a request for reexamination of the challenged patent, we remind Patent Owner of its continuing obligation to notify the Board of any such related matters in updated mandatory notices. See 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(3), (b)(2). 37
Page 81 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
V. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby
ORDERED that Petitioner established by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1, 4-9, 11-18, and 20 of the '653 patent are unpatentable;
FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner has not established by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 3 of the '653 patent is unpatentable; and
FURTHER ORDERED that, because this is a Final Written Decision, parties to the proceeding seeking judicial review of the decision must comply with the notice and service requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 90.2. In summary:
7-9, 11,
12, 14-
18,20
13
1 3-6
'
7-9, 11,
12, 14-
18,20
1 3-6
'
102
103
103
102
103
Richardson 7-9, 11, 12,
14-18,20
Richardson, George 13
Richardson, Krieger 1 4-6
'
Baxter13
Baxter and Krieger
~liim(sJ••lql
Shown
3
3
13 As explained above, we do not reach this ground, or the ground involving Baxter and Krieger, with the exception of claim 3, in view of our determination that Petitioner has otherwise established claims 1, 4-9, 11-18, and 20 are unpatentable.
38
Page 82 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
Overall
Outcome
39
~li]i111{ij) lit
Shown
1,4-9, 11-18, 3
20
Page 83 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
FOR PETITIONER:
William H. Oldach III
Rex W. Miller, II
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
wholdach@vorys.com
rwmiller@vorys.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Robert R. Brunelli
Jason H. Vick
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
rbrunelli@sheridanross.com
jvick@sheridanross.com
Alex W. Ruge
BRADFORD, LTD.
alex@apb-law.com
40
Page 84 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 2:22-cv-02219 Document 7 Filed 04/04/22 Page 1 of 1 Page ID #:193 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10}
TO:
Mail Stop 8
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P,O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
REPORT ON THE
FILING OR DETER.MINA TION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK
[n Compliance with 35 1-LS.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § l l 16 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for tt1e Central District of California on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent ac110n invoives 35 U.S.C:. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATEF[LED U.S. rnSTRlCT COURT
2:22-cv-02219 4/4/2022 for the Central District of California PLAfNTIFF DEFENDANT
Shenzt1en Gooloo E-commerce Co., Ltd. and Pilot, Inc.
HULKMAN LLC
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l 10,046,653 8/14/2018 Pilot, Inc.
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DA TE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
n Amendment □ Answer □ Cross Bill □ Other Pleadrng
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l
2
3
4
5
[n the above----·entitied case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECJSIONiJUDGEMENT
I (llYJ DEPUTY (URK
Co1iy 1-----Upon initiatioll of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-----lJiion termination of adion, mail this copy to Director Copy 2----·IJJJOll filing documellt adding patellt(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-----Case file copy Page 85 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 2:21-cv-08915-RGK-E Document 36 Filed 12/20/21 Page 1 ot 1 Page !D #:1746 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10}
TO:
Mail Stop 8
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P,O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
REPORT ON THE
FILING OR DETER.MINA TION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK
[n Compliance with 35 1-LS.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § l l 16 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the u.s District Court for tt1e Central District of California on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent ac110n invoives 35 U.S.C:. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATEFlLED U.S. rnSTRlCT COURT
2:21-cv-8915 RGK 11/12/2021 for the Central District of California PLAfNTIFF DEFENDANT
Shenzt1en Gooloo E-commerce Co., Ltd. Pilot, Inc.
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMAR..'Z
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l 10,046,653 8/14/2018 Pilot, Inc.
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)i trademark(s) have been included: DA TE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
n Amendment □ Answer □ Cross Bill □ Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMAR..'Z
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l
2
3
4
5
[n the above----·entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DEClSIONiJUDGEMENT
"SEE ATTACHED COPY OF NOTiCE OF VOLUNTARY DISJVHSSAL"
CLERK (BY) DEPUTY CLER,_'<. DATE
Kiry Gray /s/ J. Lam ]2/20/202]
Copy 3-----lJ11on termination of action,
Page 86 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Trials@uspto.gov
571-272-7822
Paper6
Date: January 14, 2022
UNITED ST ATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRJAL AND APPEAL BOARD
SHENZEN CHIC ELECTRICS CO., LTD.,
Petitioner,
v.
PILOT, INC.,
Pa tent Owner.
Before JEFFREY W. ABRAHAM, JULIA HEANEY, and
STEVEN M. AMUNDSON, Administrative Patent Judges.
ABRAHAM, Administrative Patent Judge.
DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review
35 US.C. § 314, 37C.F.R. § 42.4
Page 87 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
I. INTRODUCTION
A. Background and Summary
Shenzen Chic Electrics Co., Ltd. ("Petitioner") filed a petition for an inter partes review (Paper 2 ("Pet."))challenging claims 1 and 3-20 of U.S. Patent No. 10,046,653 B2 (Ex. 1001 ("the '653 Patent"). Pilot Inc. ("Patent Owner") did not file a Preliminary Response.
We have authority to determine whether to institute an inter partes review. 35 U.S.C. § 314 (2018); 37 C.F.R. §42.4(a) (2021). The standard for instituting an inter partes review is set forth in 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), which provides that an inter partes review may not be instituted "unless the Director determines ... there is a reasonable likelihood that the petitioner would prevail with respect to at least 1 of the claims challenged in the petition."
For the reasons set forth below, we determine the information presented in the Petition establishes a reasonable likelihood that Petitioner would prevail with respect to at least one of the challenged claims. Accordingly, we institute an inter part es review.
B. Related Matters
The parties indicate that the '653 patent is at issue in one currently pending district court litigation: Pilot Inc. v. The NOCO Company, Inc., No. 2:20-cv-01452 (D. Ariz.), as well as IPR2021-00777. Pet. 2; Paper 4, 2. The parties also indicate that the '653 patent was at issue in other district court litigations that have been dismissed without prejudice. Pet. 2; Paper 4, 2-3.
2
Page 88 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
C. The '653 Patent (Ex. 1001)
The '653 patent, titled "Automobile Charger," issued August 14, 2018, and is directed to "a novel automobile charger with a safe power supply charging quickly." Ex.1001,codes(45),(54), 1:11-13. The'653 patent explains that prior art automobile charging devices, i.e., devices for jump starting vehicles, suffered from various problems, including an inability to automatically detect whether a load ( e.g., an automobile storage battery) is connected, whether an automobile engine or storage battery has a reverse current, and whether the battery state is suitable for heavy power generation. Ex. 1001, 1:18-24. The '653 patent aims to solve these problems, and depicts one solution in Figure 1, reproduced below.
2
7
automobile start
control mo&le __
!oadmodu.!e
4
Figure 1 is a block diagram showing one embodiment of an automobile charger that includes DC to DC module 1, microcontroller 2, battery voltage detection module 3, automobile start control module 4, load detection module 5, load module 6, and direct current power supply 7 (the 3
6
Page 89 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
jump starter battery). Ex. 1001, 2:55-58. Although not shown in Figure 1, the '653 patent states that load module 6 "comprises the automobile storage battery and the automobile engine is located on the end of the load module." Ex. 1001, 3:23-25.
The '65 3 patent explains that the DC to DC module provides "the stable voltage for the microcontroller which collects relevant data" and "determines whether the automobile storage battery is connected with the automobile engine through the load detection module." Ex. 1001, 4:4-16. When the load is correctly connected, the automobile start control module (an electronic switch) is automatically activated, and the battery starts to supply power to the load module. Ex. 1001, 2:18-19, 4:16-18. If the load is not connected, or positive and negative polarities are reversed, the automobile start control module is automatically deactivated, and the battery stops supplying power to the load module. Ex. 1001, 4:19-23.
The '653 patent explains that its automobile charger provides benefits over prior art devices, including, interalia, (1) controlling the supply power for the load, which protects the product and reduces the product size and material cost, (2) providing low voltage protection to prevent damage caused by over-discharging the battery, (3) preventing improper operations by the user, such as reversed polarity, which can cause damage to the automobile or direct current power supply, and ( 4) employing voltage backflow protection for an abnormal load, wherein the automobile start line is closed to protect the battery when an abnormal voltage is detected. Ex. 1001, 2:20-36.
D. Illustrative Claims
Of the challenged claims, claims 1, 7, and 17 are independent claims. Claims 1 and 7 are illustrative, and are reproduced below.
4
Page 90 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
1. An automobile charger, comprising:
a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load;
a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector;
a third lead of the power converter connected with a second lead of the microcontroller; and
three additional leads of the microcontroller connected with a third lead of the battery level detector, a second lead of the switching circuit and a first lead of a load detector, respectively, wherein a second lead of the load detector is connected with a third lead of the switching circuit and a second lead of the load, and
wherein the load includes a second battery and a motor.
Ex. 1001, 5:2-20.
7. A charging device, comprising:
a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery;
a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load;
a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load; and switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal.
Ex. 1001, 6:28-35. Independent claim 17 is a method claim containing limitations similar to those in claim 7. Ex. 1001, 7:6-13.
5
Page 91 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
E. Asserted Unpatentability Challenges
Petitioner asserts that claims 1 and 3-20 are unpatentable based on the following challenges:
Claim(s) Challenged 35 u.s.c. § Reference( s )/Basis
1, 3, 6 103 Yu, 1 Klang,2 Koebler3
4, 7-12, 14-20 103 Yu, Klang, Koehler, Thomason4
5, 13 103 Yu, Klang, Koehler, Richardson5
Petitioner relies on the declaration of James L. Kirtley, Jr., Ph.D. (Ex. 1004).
II. ANALYSIS
A. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Petitioner asserts that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had "a bachelor's degree in electrical engineering or its equivalent and two years of experience in electrical engineering with some experience in design of battery charging systems." Pet. 8. Patent Owner does not challenge Petitioner's definition or offer its own.
In light of the record before us, and for purposes of this Decision, we adopt Petitioner's proposal regarding the level of ordinary skill in the art. Based on our review of the '653 patent and the prior art of record, we determine that the definition offered by Petitioner comports with the qualifications a person would have needed to understand and implement the teachings of the '653 patent and the prior art. See Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 1 CN 203211234 U, issued Sept. 25, 2013 (Ex. 1005).
2 US 6,424,158B2, issued July 23, 2002(Ex. 1006).
3 US 2013/0241498 Al, published Sept. 19, 2013 (Ex. 1007).
4 US 2005/0110467 Al, published May 26, 2005 (Ex. 1008).
5 US 2013/0154543 Al, published June 20, 2013 (Ex. 1009).
6
Page 92 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (explaining that specific findings regarding ordinary skill level are not required "where the prior art itself reflects an appropriate level and a need for testimony is not shown") ( quoting Litton Indus. Prods., Inc. v. Solid State Sys. Corp., 755 F.2d 158, 163 (Fed. Cir. 1985)). It is also consistent with the level of skill in the art adopted in IPR2021-00777, which also involves the '653 patent. IPR2021-00777, Paper7 at 6-7.
B. Claim Construction
In an inter part es review, we construe claim terms according to the standard set forth in Phillips v. A WHCorp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1312-17 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en bane). 37 C.F.R. § 42. l00(b). Under Phillips, claim terms are afforded "their ordinary and customary meaning." Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1312. "[T]he ordinary and customary meaning of a claim term is the meaning that the term would have to a person of ordinary skill in the art in question at the time of the invention." Id. at 1313. "Importantly, the person of ordinary skill in the art is deemed to read the claim term not only in the context of the particular claim in which the disputed term appears, but in the context of the entire patent, including t~e specification." Id.
Petitioner proposes constructions for the terms "battery level detector," "load detector," and "switching circuit"/" switching circuitry." Pet. 9-12. Petitioner contends that " [a] 11 other claim terms are to be understood according to their plain and ordinary meaning." Pet. 9.
We determine that we do not need to expressly construe any terms for purposes of this Decision. See Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co., 868 F .3d 1013, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ( citing Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng 'g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ("[O]nly 7
Page 93 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
those terms need be construed that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.")).
C. Claims 7-12 and 14-20-Alleged Obviousness in View of Yu, Klang, Koehler, and Thomason
Petitioner contends claims 7-12 and 14-206 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu, Klang, Koehler, and Thomason. Pet. 50-68.
1. Yu (Ex. 1005)
Yu discloses "an apparatus for the emergency starting of an automobile." Ex. 1005 ,I 1. Yu explains that when using an external lead­ acid battery to start an automobile, a large current may be generated that can damage the original battery of the automobile or even cause an explosion. Ex. 1005 ,I 2. According to Yu, its invention "can effectively prevent electric sparks from being generated when it is connected to or disconnected from the automobile, and thus safety can be improved." Ex. 1005 ,I 3. Yu provides a schematic diagram of its apparatus in Figure 1, reproduced below. 6 Petitioner also asserts that the subject matter of claim 4 would have been obvious in view of Yu, Klang, Koehler, and Thomason. Pet. 50, 52-54. Claim 4 depends from claim 1, which we do not address in this Decision. Instead, we focus on independent claims 7 and 1 7, and the challenged claims that depend therefrom.
8
Page 94 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
1 2 3
Relay i--------1 Output
Te1111111al 4
r--- ----------- r=;
12V Output
11 Tenninal 41
42
LED Illwnination t---,--;----1 rvlicro•
7-- Device Prncessor
SV Output
B ,.,-..-t::._T~e~m~1it~1a~l _J
!9V 011tp11t
9 .-. ,..___Te_n_n_iirn_l __.
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
L---
5
Display
Module
Inten.rnl Batte1y
...----1 Voltage Detection
Circuit
External Batte1y
-- Reverse Polarity
Detection Circuit
External Batte1y
I
'----i Voltage Detection I
Circuit I
_____________ ...J
Input Key
6
43
44
45
Figure 1 of Yu shows an apparatus for starting an automobile, including internal battery 1, relay 2, outputterminal 3, and control module 4. Ex. 1005 121. Control module 4 includes relay switching circuit 41, microprocessor 42, internal battery voltage detection circuit 43, external battery reverse polarity detection circuit 44, and external battery voltage detection circuit 45. Ex. 1005 1121-23. Yu explains that microprocessor 42 is configured to control the on/off state of relay 2 via relay switching circuit 4, and that external battery reverse polarity detection circuit 44 is "configured to provide a signal indicating correct or erroneous connection of an external battery." Ex. 100 5 1 21. Yu further explains that internal battery voltage detection circuit 43 and external battery voltage detection circuit 45 9
Page 95 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
provide signals to microprocessor 4 2 to facilitate monitoring of the condition of the internal and external batteries, respectively. Ex. 100 5 ,r 2 7.
2. Thomason (Ex. 1008)
Thomason discloses a battery charger "having a polarity detection mechanism, automated current routing circuitry and excessive voltage protection" that is "configured to provide safe, spark free jump starting." Ex. 1008, code ( 57). Thomason teaches that its jump-starter includes a first switch that activates the flow of electricity out of the device and a second switch that activates lights on the clamps that connect with the terminals of the battery intended to be recharged. Ex. 1008 ,r 14. Thomason further teaches that "a variety of other lights and switches are also utilized to designate various functions such as the charge status of the battery being charged as well as the level of the battery in the jump-starting unit." Ex. 1008 ,r 14. In one preferred embodiment, Thomason discloses the use of metal-oxide-semiconductor field-effect transistors (MOSFETs) to provide the various switching and signaling functions. Ex. 1008 ,r 1 7.
3. Analysis
a. Claim 7
Claim 7 recites a "charging device." Ex. 1001, 6:28. Petitioner contends Yu discloses an automobile charger based on Yu' s description of its invention as "an apparatus for starting of an automobile, and specifically, ... an apparatus for emergency starting of an automobile." Pet. 18 ( quoting Ex. 1005 ,r 1; citing Ex. 1005 ,r,r 2-4, 21, Fig. 1 ), 54 (referring to its analysis of this limitation in claim 1).
Claim 7 next recites "a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery." Ex. 1001, 6 :2 9. For this limitation, Petitioner directs us to Yu' s 10
Page 96 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
internal battery voltage detection circuit 43, "that is connected to enable signaling to the microprocessor 4 2 on the voltage of the internal battery 1." Pet. 41 ( addressing this limitation in connection with claim 1), 5 5 ( addressing this limitation in connection with claim 7, referring to its analysis of this limitation in claim 1); see also Pet. 20 ( asserting internal battery voltage detection circuit 43 corresponds to the claimed battery level detector; citing Ex. 1005 ,-r 22, Fig. 2).
Claim 7 also requires "a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load." Ex. 1001, 6 :3 0. Petitioner contends that Yu teaches or suggests this limitation based on its disclosure of external battery reverse polarity detection circuit 44, which detects connection polarity, and/or external battery voltage detection circuit 45, which detects the voltage of the external battery and indicates whether the external battery is connected and if the "voltage of the external battery is in a normal range." Pet. 57 ( citing Ex. 10051121, 23, 26, 27, Figs. 1-2).
/
Claim 7 next requires "a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load." Ex. 1001, 6:31-33. For this limitation, Petitioner asserts that "Yu explains how microcontroller 42 receives and collects signals from reverse polarity detection circuit 44 and external battery voltage detection circuit 45, and, based on the received and collected signals, [provides] an output control to relay2." Pet.59(citingEx.1005~~21-27,Figs. l-5). Petitioneralso asserts that Thomason discloses measuring the internal battery voltage of a system, and considering the level of the internal battery when determining when to turn its switch on/off, which serves as "a protection mechanism for protecting internal battery by limiting [the] amount of power that is allowed 11
Page 97 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
to flow out of internal battery to prevent it from being fully discharged and to prevent the jump starter from self-destructing when jumper cables are connected together." Pet. 53 (citing Ex. 1008136). According to Petitioner, a person of ordinary skill in the art would have known from Yu how to use sensor inputs to a microcontroller to control a relay/switch, and would have had reason to "consider the level of the internal battery when determining when to turn on the relay, as taught in Thomason, because that would further protect the internal battery from being connected to a load when it is severely discharged, avoiding damage to the battery." Pet. 53-54, 59-60.
Finally, claim 7 recites "switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal." Ex. 1001, 6 :34-3 5. According to Petitioner, Yu discloses a microcontroller (microprocessor 42) that controls the switching circuitry (relay 2) based on the output from the microprocessor to "selectively conn~d the internal battery to the external battery to be charged." Pet. 60.
At this stage of the proceeding, Pa tent Owner does not dispute that Yu and Thomason disclose the limitations in claim 7, or that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to combine the teachings of Yu and Thomason and would have known how to do so. After reviewing the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition regarding claim 7, we agree that Yu discloses a charging device comprising a battery level detector (internal battery voltage detection circuit 43), load detector ( external battery reverse polarity detection circuit 44 and/or external battery voltage detection circuit 45), microcontroller (microprocessor 42), and switching circuitry (relay 2), as claim 7 requires. Ex. 10051121-27; Pet. 12
Page 98 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
53-60. Yu also discloses microprocessor 42 receives sensor input signals from internal battery voltage detection circuit 43, external battery reverse polarity detection circuit 44, and external battery voltage detection circuit 45, and can use various signals to control relay 2. Ex. 1005 ,r,r 26-27. We also agree that Thomason discloses considering the level of the internal battery when determining when to tum its switch on/off and that doing so avoids damaging the battery. Ex. 1008 ,r 36; Pet. 53-60. Accordingly, Petitioner has demonstrated sufficiently that Yu and Thomason teach or suggest all the limitations of claim 7, and that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to combine the teachings and would have had a reasonable expectation of success in doing so. Thus, we are persuaded Petitioner has established a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on its obviousness challenge with respect to claim 7.
b. Claims 8-12 and 14-20
Claims 8-12, and 14-16 depend directly or indirectly from claim 7.
Petitioner directs us to portions of Yu and Thomason that disclose the additional limitations in these claims. Pet. 61-66.
Independent claim 1 7 contains limitations similar to those in claim 7, and Petitioner relies on the same arguments for claim 1 7 as it does for claim 7. Pet. 66-67. Claim 18 depends from claim 17, and claims 19 and 20 depend from claim 18. For these claims, Petitioner relies on the arguments it presented for claims 8-11. Pet. 67-68.
After reviewing the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition, we are persuaded Petitioner has established a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on its obviousness challenge with respect to these claims. 13
Page 99 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
4. Conclusion
For all of the foregoing reasons, we determine Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing with respect its argument that claims 7-12 and 14-20 are unpatentable as obvious in view of Yu, Klang, Koehler, and Thomason.
III. CONCLUSION
Because Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood that at least one challenged claim of the '653 patent is unpatentable over the prior art of record, we institute an inter partes review. And because we find some grounds sufficient for institution, we institute on all grounds in the petition. See SAS Inst., Inc. v. lancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348, 1353 (2018) ("The agency cannot curate the claims at issue but must decide them all."); see also PGS GeophysicalASv. lancu, 891 F.3d 1354, 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (interpreting '
the statute as requiring "a simple yes-or-no institution choice respecting a petition, embracing all challenges included in the petition").
At this stage of the proceeding, we have not made a fmal determination with respect to the patentability of any challenged claim or any underlying factual or legal issue.
IV. ORDER
For the reasons given, it is:
0 RD ERED that, pursuant to 3 5 U.S. C. § 314( a), an inter part es review of claims 1 and 3-20 of the '653 patent is instituted with respectto all grounds of unpatentability asserted in the Petition, commencing on the entry date of this Decision; and
FURTHERORDEREDthat,pursuantto35 U.S.C. §314(c)and
37 C.F.R. § 42.4, notice is hereby given of the institution of trial. 14
Page 100 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l-O 1232
Patent 10,046,653 B2
FOR PETITIONER:
Kevin J. P atariu
Bing Ai
John D. Ester hay
John P. Schnurer
David C. Laney
PERKINS COIE LLP
patariu-ptab@perkinscoie.com
ai-ptab@perkinscoie.com
esterhay-ptab@perkinscoie.com
schnurer-ptab@perkinscoie.com
laney-ptab@perkinscoie.com
P erkinsService-SZChic-Pilot-IP Rs@perkinscoie.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Robert R. Brunelli
Jason H. Vick
SHERIDANROSSP.C.
rbrunelli@sheridanross.com
j vick@sheridanross.com
P ilot-ShenzhenIPR-ServiceSR@sheridanross.com
Alex W. Ruge
BRADFORD, LTD.
alex@apb-law.com
15
Page 101 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 2:21-cv-08915 Document 5 Filed 11/12/21 Page 1 of 1 Page ID #:194 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
TO:
Mail Stop 8
Director ofthe U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexamlria, VA 22313-1450
REPORT ON THE
FILING OR DETERl\/IlNATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent action invoives 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED lJ.S. DISTRICT COURT
2:21-cv-8915 11/12/2021 for the Central District of California PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
Shenzhen Goo!oo E-commerce Co., Ltd. Pilot, Inc.
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADE1\.1ARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 10,046,653 8/14/2018 Pilot, inc.
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DA TE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
0 Amendment 0 Answer D Cross BiH □ Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADE1\.1ARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TR.A.DEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
In the above-----entitied case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECTSION/JUDGEMENT
I (BY) DEPUTY CLERK
Copy 1-Upon initiation of iu.,•tfon, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termimstlon of action, misil this copy to Director Copy 2-----Upon ming document adding patent(:s), ma.ii this copy to Director Copy 4-----Case file copy Page 102 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Trials@uspto.gov
571-272-7822
Paper 7
Date: October 5, 2021
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
THE NOCO COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,
V.
PILOT, INC.,
Patent Owner.
Before JEFFREY W. ABRAHAM, JULIA HEANEY, and
STEVEN M. AMUNDSON, Administrative Patent Judges.
ABRAHAM, Administrative Patent Judge.
DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review
35 US.C. § 314, 37 C.F.R. § 42.4
Page 103 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
I. INTRODUCTION
A. Background and Summary
The Noco Company, Inc. ("Petitioner") filed a petition for an inter partes review (Paper 1 ("Pet.")) challenging claims 1, 3-9, 11-18, and 20 of U.S. Patent No. 10,046,653 B2 (Ex. 1001 ("the '653 Patent"). Pilot Inc. ("Patent Owner") did not file a Preliminary Response.
We have authority to determine whether to institute an inter partes review. 35 U.S.C. § 314 (2018); 37 C.F.R. § 42.4(a) (2021). The standard for instituting an inter partes review is set forth in 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), which provides that an inter partes review may not be instituted "unless the Director determines ... there is a reasonable likelihood that the petitioner would prevail with respect to at least 1 of the claims challenged in the petition."
For the reasons set forth below, we determine the information presented in the Petition establishes a reasonable likelihood that Petitioner would prevail with respect to at least one of the challenged claims. Accordingly, we institute an inter partes review.
B. Related Matters
The parties state that the '653 patent is at issue in one currently pending district court litigation: Pilot Inc. v. The NOCO Company, Inc., No. 2:20-cv-01452 (D. Ariz.). Pet. l; Paper 3, 2. The parties also indicate that the '653 patent was at issue in three other litigations that have been dismissed without prejudice. Pet. 2; Paper 3, 2-3.
C. The '653 Patent (Ex. 1001)
The '653 patent, titled "Automobile Charger," issued August 14, 2018, and is directed to "a novel automobile charger with a safe power 2
Page 104 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
supply charging quickly." Ex. 1001, codes (45), (54), 1 :11-13. The '653 patent explains that prior art automobile charging devices, i.e., devices for jump starting vehicles, suffered from various problems, including an inability to automatically detect whether a load ( e.g., an automobile storage battery) is connected, whether an automobile engine or storage battery has a reverse current, and whether the battery state is suitable for heavy power generation. Ex. 1001, 1:18-24. The '653 patent aims to solve these problems, and depicts one solution in Figure 1, reproduced below .
....
• 1
7
amomobile start
control modllle __
loadmodnle
4
Figure 1 is a block diagram showing one embodiment of an automobile charger that includes DC to DC module 1, microcontroller 2, battery voltage detection module 3, automobile start control module 4, load detection module 5, load module 6, and direct current power supply 7 (the jump starter battery). Ex. 1001, 2:55-58. Although not shown in Figure 1, the '653 patent states that load module 6 "comprises the automobile storage 3
6
Page 105 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
battery and the automobile engine is located on the end of the load module." Ex. 1001, 3:23-25.
The '653 patent explains that the DC to DC module provides ''the stable voltage for the microcontroller which collects relevant data" and "determines whether the automobile storage battery is connected with the automobile engine through the load detection module." Ex. 1001, 4:4-16. When the load is correctly connected, the automobile start control module (an electronic switch) is automatically activated, and the battery starts to supply power to the load module. Ex. 1001, 2:18-19, 4:16-18. If the load is not connected, or positive and negative polarities are reversed, the automobile start control module is automatically deactivated, and the battery stops supplying power to the load module. Ex. 1001, 4:19-23.
The '653 patent explains that its automobile charger provides benefits over prior art devices, including, inter alia, (1) controlling the supply power for the load, which protects the product and reduces the product size and material cost, (2) providing low voltage protection to prevent damage caused by over-discharging the battery, (3) preventing improper operations by the user, such as reversed polarity, which can cause damage to the automobile or direct current power supply, and ( 4) employing voltage backflow protection for an abnormal load, wherein the automobile start line is closed to protect the battery when an abnormal voltage is detected. Ex. 1001, 2:20-36.
D. Illustrative Claims
Of the challenged claims, claims 1, 7, and 1 7 are independent claims. Claims 1 and 7 are illustrative, and are reproduced below.
1. An automobile charger, comprising:
4
Page 106 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load;
a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector;
a third lead of the power converter connected with a second lead of the microcontroller; and
three additional leads of the microcontroller connected with a third lead of the battery level detector, a second lead of the switching circuit and a first lead of a load detector, respectively, wherein a second lead of the load detector is connected with a third lead of the switching circuit and a second lead of the load, and
wherein the load includes a second battery and a motor.
Ex. 1001, 5:2-20.
7. A charging device, comprising:
a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery;
a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load;
a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load; and switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal.
Ex. 1001, 6:28-35. Independent claim 17 is a method claim containing limitations similar to those in claim 7. Ex. 1001, 7:6-13.
5
Page 107 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
E. Asserted Unpatentability Challenges
Petitioner asserts that claims 1, 3-9, 11-18, and 20 are unpatentable based on the following challenges:
Claim(s) Challenged 35 u.s.c. § Reference(s )/Basis
7-9, 11, 12, 14-18,
102 Richardson 1
20
13 103 Richardson, George2
1,3-6 103 Richardson, Krieger3
7-9, 11, 12, 14-18,
102 Baxter4
20
1,3-6 103 Baxter, Krieger
Petitioner relies on the declaration of Alex Z. Kattamis, Ph.D. (Ex. 1008).
II. ANALYSIS
A. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Petitioner asserts that a person of ordinary skill in the art "would have had an undergraduate degree in electrical engineering ( or equivalent subject) together with two or three years of experience in [the] automotive electrical systems industry." Pet. 11 ( citing Ex. 1008 ,r 13 ). Patent Owner does not challenge Petitioner's definition or offer its own.
In light of the record before us, and for purposes of this Decision, we adopt Petitioner's proposal regarding the level of ordinary skill in the art. Based on our review of the '653 patent and the prior art of record, we 1 US 2009/0174362 Al, published July 9, 2009 (Ex. 1003).
2 US 6,803,743 B2, issued Oct. 12, 2004 (Ex. 1006).
3 US 7,345,450 B2, issued Mar. 18, 2008 (Ex. 1005).
4 US 2010/0173182 Al, published July 8, 2010 (Ex. 1004).
6
Page 108 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IPR202 l -00777
Patent 10,046,653 B2
determine that the definition offered by Petitioner comports with the qualifications a person would have needed to understand and implement the teachings of the '653 patent and the prior art. See Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (explaining that specific findings regarding ordinary skill level are not required "where the prior art itself reflects an appropriate level and a need for testimony is not shown") ( quoting Litton Indus. Prods., Inc. v. Solid State Sys. Corp., 755 F.2d 158, 163 (Fed. Cir. 1985)).
B. Claim Construction
In an inter partes review, we construe claim terms according to the standard set forth in Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1312-17 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en bane). 37 C.F.R. § 42.l00(b). Under Phillips, claim terms are afforded "their ordinary and customary meaning." Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1312. "[T]he ordinary and customary meaning of a claim term is the meaning that the term would have to a person of ordinary skill in the art in question at the time of the invention." Id. at 1313. "Importantly, the person of ordinary skill in the art is deemed to read the claim term not only in the context of the particular claim in which the disputed term appears, but in the context of the entire patent, including the specification." Id.
Petitioner argues that "most of the [claim] terms can be given ... the ordinary meaning they would have to a person of ordinary skill in the art of automobile chargers and jump starters." Pet. 14. Petitioner identifies two exceptions, and proposes constructions for (1) "conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microprocessor" in claim 3 and (2) "recharging level" in claims 12 and 13. Pet. 15-17.
7
Page 109 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
With regard to the phrase "conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microprocessor" in claim 3, Petitioner indicates that in the pending district court litigation, Petitioner has proposed the construction "[t]he power for charging the load passes through the microcontroller," arguing that the actual power for charging the load must literally be conducted through the microprocessor chip. Pet. 15 ( quoting Ex. 1010, 13-14; citing Ex. 1001, 1 :62-65). Petitioner also indicates that in the same district court litigation, Patent Owner proposed this phrase should be interpreted to mean that "the switching circuit connects power to, or disconnects power from, the load under the control of the microcontroller." Pet. 15 ( quoting Ex. 1012). Petitioner acknowledges that under its construction, claim 3 would not be unpatentable based on the grounds set forth in the Petition, but argues that under Patent Owner's proposed construction, claim 3 would be unpatentable based on the grounds set forth in the Petition. Pet. 15.
Additionally, Petitioner argues that the term "recharging level" in claims 12 and 13 refers to the voltage level of the jump starter battery (i.e. the "first battery" in claims 7, 12, and 13) after a jump start operation has begun. Pet. 16. In support of its argument, Petitioner directs us to a portion of the Specification discussing the automobile engine generating ''abnormal voltage to recharge the direct current power supply after the automobile starts." Pet. 16 (citing Ex. 1001, 4:37-43). In view of this, Petitioner contends the term "recharging level" should be interpreted to mean "the level of the first battery after it is connected to the load." Pet. 17. We determine that we do not need to expressly construe any terms for purposes of this Decision. See Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad 8
Page 110 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Ocean Motor Co., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (citing Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng'g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ("[O]nly those terms need be construed that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.")). Nevertheless, the panel invites and encourages the parties to further address the construction of the aforementioned claim language during the trial.
C. Claims 7-9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20 Alleged Anticipation by Richardson
Petitioner contends Richardson anticipates claims 7-9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20 of the '653 patent. Pet. 19-30.
1. Richardson (Ex. 1003)
Richardson discloses a ''portable power source for a motor vehicle," (i.e., a jump starter), that "performs real-time monitoring of all system parameters to increase the safety and effectiveness of the unit's operation while providing additional parametric and diagnostic information obtained before, during and after the vehicle starting operation." Ex. 1003 ,r,r 1, 5. Richardson explains that its method and apparatus include a programmable microprocessor that receives inputs and includes several outputs to provide information to the user and to control the application of power to the vehicle to be jump started. Ex. 1003 ,r,r 11, 13. Richardson also discloses several sensors that monitor different parameters such as the voltage level of one or more jump starter batteries, the voltage of the vehicle battery, the polarity of the jumper cables, and the temperature of a shunt cable. Ex. 1003 ,r 12. According to Richardson, "[t]he voltage is monitored to determine open circuit, disconnected conductive clamps, shunt cable fault, and solenoid fault conditions," and the "current through the shunt cable is monitored to 9
Page 111 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
determine if there is a battery explosion risk, and for excessive current conditions presenting an overheating condition, which may result in fire." Ex, 1003 ~ 6.
2. Analysis
a. Claim 7
Petitioner first contends the preamble of claim 7, reciting "[a] charging device," is not limiting, but even if it were treated as an element of the claim, Richardson describes certain situations when its jump starter "will start to charge the vehicle's battery before any starting operation begins." Pet. 20-21 (quoting Ex. 1003 .,-r 41).
Claim 7 next recites "a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery." Ex. 1001, 6:29. For this limitation, Petitioner directs us to Richardson's statement that "battery voltage sensor 20 monitors the voltage level of one or more jump starter batteries 22." Pet. 21 (quoting Ex. 1003 ~ 12).
Petitioner also argues that reverse voltage sensor 24 in Richardson "is an electrical circuit that determines whether the load is correctly connected," and, therefore, corresponds to "a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load" as claim 7 requires. Pet. 21 ( citing Ex. 1003 ~ 20; Ex. 1008 .,-r~ 86-87).
Claim 7 also requires "a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load." Ex. 1001, 6:31-33. For this limitation, Petitioner asserts that Richardson discloses that microprocessor 12 generates contact relay control signal 58 10
Page 112 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
based on, at least in part, input from battery level detector 20 and reverse voltage sensor 24. Pet. 22 ( citing Ex. 1003, Figure 1; Ex. 1008 ,r 89). Finally, claim 7 recites "switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal." Ex. 1001, 6:34-35. According to Petitioner, "Richardson also discloses that the microprocessor 12 controls the contact relay 34 based upon the reverse polarity sensor determining that the jump starter is correctly connected to the vehicle." Pet. 22-23 (citing Ex. 1003 ,r 20; Ex. 1008 ,r 91).
At this stage of the proceeding, Patent Owner does not dispute that Richardson discloses the limitations in claim 7. After reviewing the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition regarding claim 7, including the relevant portions of the supporting Kattamis Declaration, we agree that Richardson discloses a charging device comprising a battery level detector (battery voltage sensor 20), load detector (reverse voltage sensor 24), microcontroller (microprocessor 12), and switching circuitry ( contact relay 34/contact relay control output 58), as claim 7 requires. Accordingly, we are persuaded Petitioner has established a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on its anticipation challenge with respect to claim 7.
b. Claims 8, 9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20
Claims 8, 9, 11, 12, and 14-16 depend directly or indirectly from claim 7. Petitioner directs us to portions of Richardson that disclose the additional limitations in these claims. Pet. 23-27.
Independent claim 17 contains limitations similar to those in claim 7, and Petitioner relies on the same arguments for claim 1 7 as it does for claim 7. Pet. 28-29. Claim 18 depends from claim 17, and claim 20 11
Page 113 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
depends from claim 18. Petitioner directs us to portions of Richardson that disclose the additional limitations in these claims. Pet. 29.
After reviewing the evidence and arguments Petitioner presents in the Petition, including the relevant portions of the supporting Kattamis Declaration, we are persuaded Petitioner has established a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on its anticipation challenge with respect to these claims.
3. Conclusion
For all of the foregoing reasons, we determine Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing with respect its argument that Richardson anticipates claims 7-9, 11, 12, 14-18, and 20.
III. CONCLUSION
Because Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood that at least one challenged claim of the '653 patent is unpatentable over the prior art of record, we institute an inter partes review. And because we find some grounds sufficient for institution, we institute on all grounds in the petition. See SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348, 1353 (2018) ("The agency cannot curate the claims at issue but must decide them all.").
At this stage of the proceeding, we have not made a final determination with respect to the patentability of any challenged claim or any underlying factual or legal issue.
IV. ORDER
For the reasons given, it is:
ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), an inter partes review of claims 1, 3-9, 11-18, and 20 of the '653 patent is instituted with 12
Page 114 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
respect to all grounds of unpatentability asserted in the Petition, commencing on the entry date of this Decision; and
FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4, notice is hereby given of the institution of trial. 13
Page 115 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
FOR PETITIONER:
William H. Oldach III
Rex W. Miller, II
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
wholdach@vorys.com
rwmiller@vorys.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Robert R. Brunelli
Jason H. Vick
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
rbrunelli@sheridanross.com
jvick@sheridanross.com
Alex W. Ruge
BRADFORD, LTD.
alex@apb-law.com
14
Page 116 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-Drv1M Document 22 Entered on FLSD Docket 07/30/2021 Page 1 of 3 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
Mail Stop 8 REPORT ON THE
TO:
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court Southern District on the following D Trademarks or D Patents. ( D the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
9:21-cv-81009-DMM 6/7/2021 Southern District
PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
PILOT, INC. Baccus Global LLC
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 9,525,297 SEE COMPLAINT
2 10,046,653
3 10,328,806
4 10,875,410
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
D Amendment D Answer D Cross Bill D Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
CLERK (BY) DEPUTY CLERK DATE
Angela E. Noble s/ Carlos Davis 7/30/2021
Copy 1-Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-Case file copy Page 117 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-Drv1M Document 22 Entered on FLSD Docket 07/30/2021 Page 2 of 3 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 21-81009-CV-MIDDLEBROOKS/Matthewman
PILOT, INC.,
Plaintiff,
V.
BACCUS GLOBAL LLC,
Defendant.
I ---------------
ORDER CLOSING CASE
THIS CAUSE comes before the Court upon the Parties' Joint Stipulation of Dismissal of Complaint with Prejudice and Joint Stipulation of Counterclaims Without Prejudice ("Stipulation"), filed on July 28, 2021. (DE 20). The Court congratulates the Parties on their amicable resolution of this matter and notes that pursuant to Anago Franchising, Inc. v. Shaz, LLC, 677 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2012), the Parties' Stipulation is self-executing and no order of the Court is required to dismiss this action.
Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that:
(1) Plaintiff Pilot, Inc.'s claims against Defendant Baccus Global LLC are DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.
(2) Defendant Baccus Global LLC's Counterclaims against Plaintiff Pilot, Inc. are DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE.
Page 118 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-Drv1M Document 22 Entered on FLSD Docket 07/30/2021 Page 3 of 3 (3) The Clerk of Court shall CLOSE THIS CASE and DENY AS MOOT all pending motions.
SIGNED in Chambers in West Palm Beach, Florida,
Copies to: Counsel of Record
2
ALD M. MIDDLEBROOKS
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
Page 119 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-Drv1M Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 1 of 31 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
Mail Stop 8 REPORT ON THE
TO:
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court Southern District on the following D Trademarks or D Patents. ( D the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
9:21-cv-81009-DMM 6/7/2021 Southern District
PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
PILOT, INC. Baccus Global LLC
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 9,525,297 SEE COMPLAINT
2 10,046,653
3 10,328,806
4 10,875,410
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
D Amendment D Answer D Cross Bill D Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
CLERK (BY) DEPUTY CLERK DATE
Angela E. Noble s/ Carlos Davis 6/7/2021
Copy 1-Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-Case file copy Page 120 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 10 of 31 below, Baccus has incorporated Pilot's patented technology into a number of other products currently featured on its websites at https:/ /v.'v,iv.:stanlevl 2volt.com/ and https://wv-/w. blackanddecker l 7volt. corn/.
32. The infringing Baccus product models (collectively "the Accused Baccus Jump Starters") are at least those depicted in the below table:
Model#
SS4LS
Sold at
vanous
pnces
through
third party
retailers
and
websites
P2G7S
Sold at
vanous
pnces
through
third party
retailers
and
websites
TABLE 1: ACCUSED BACCUS JUMP STARTERS
Product Descri tion
Stanley
PowerToGo™
Lithium Ion Jump
Starter / Power Pack
5th Call out: "Reverse
polarity vvarning to
alert when there is an
1mproper
connection"
6th Call out: "Backlit
digital readom
displays battery level
and voltage"
Stanley Simple
Start™ Lithium Ion
Battery Booster
6th Call out: "Reverse
polarity warning to
alert when there is an
improper
connection"
Product Ima in
bttps://v,,'wv,,, stanlev l 2volt.com/copv-of-p2g7s
https:/ /\V\V\v.stanley l 2volt.com/p2g7s
9
Page 121 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 11 of 31 P2G7B
Sold at
vanous
pnces
through
third party
retailers
and
websites
BLACK+DECKER
Power to Go TM
Lithium Ion Battery
Booster
5th Call Out:
"Reverse polarity
vvarning to alert
,vhen there is an
1mproper
connection"
https:/ /www.bl ackanddecker12vo! t. corn/p2g7b
3 3. These products, their functionality, their Instruction Manuals, and the circuit boards incorporated within them have all been reviewed and inspected and that analysis confirms that manufacture, offer for sale, sale and/or use of the Accused Baccus Jump Starters' constituted literal and doctrine of equivalents infringement of at least Claims 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19 and 20 of the '653 patent
34. The Instruction Manual that accompanied the P2G7S is attached as Exhibit E. This Manual applies to P2G7S and P2G7B.
3 5 . The Instruction Manual that accompanied the S S4 LS is attached as Exhibit F.
36. Claim 7 of the '653 patent requires as follows:
7. A charging device, comprising:
a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery;
30 a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load;
a microco11troller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load; and
switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery 35 to the load based on the outout siii:nal.
3 7. Each limitation in Claim 7 is literally present within the P2G7S, the P2G7B, and the SS4LS products, as well as their associated cables.
Page 122 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 12 of 31
38. The P2G7S, P2G7B, and SS4LS products are charging devices to the extent this limitation is required by Claims 7-11 and 17-20 of the '653 patent.
3 9. The P2G7S, P2G7B, and SS4LS have the claimed "battery level detector." Here, the first battery is the lithium battery within the housing. When in operation, the P2G7S or P2G7B user clicks the power button on the face of the housing. A Colored LED immediately displays an indication of the electrical power level of the first battery using the LED color to indicate battery level. See Ex. D at 7 (excerpted below).
n1e C~}g~t::.9 stafu-s. tID t:-.1[~~ ~~f~ t a·~ a:~;,~~~~ !~f.~ B:'DUfd thf ~~~ ?{:~;:-g &:th)'l i'ff'1i the M..,,n ft,wH Bt:i!:Ki, b t,im tf:f' \$lit m. n~ ~">erntt~ st,:iM l!D ~,m:3lH Rir~ :iff:\5 Df ~8!11~ m me d fa:.ir ,x:.:.:;,~ in-..-t:ffi,~ t":i: ful&.~~~ II >-----------------------------
~~t%x~y $t~rt~~~ {~ti~~1Jt~y} t-tJ{~
n~s tS:~S}¥~ n1r&1~:t~{ ~~~1Efl t~~ tr~tt b~ i~1 tu~·n~~~ (~~~ and ~ :'ll'i ~fl z11..;~;~8·:1 :t~ &~tig t~::,E.
40. In the case of the SS4LS product, the LCD display illuminates and shows an indication of the level of the lithium battery. See Ex.Eat 1 (excerpted below). The Batteey Sfatill koo lmt5 th!: tMtt~ d~ri.Je ~~I a5 fd!mo.~ * ff the oottay ~rge !eve! i at M ~t fotE sclicl 00f§ \\\~~! di§!)IC)'• * !hhe oott~iy is parti~l~t ffiillrgai, ti\lt'l ~-~iid b.m ~-.~~ d~play. I ff the battery !~ nearly- ~'le rolid bar wrn •:t The unit twld re charge:! at tlli tirm. * ff the ~ttm is mmcietei\1 ~t1,. ftu ~nk bar§ wifi di5Piay. h mit MUST be charged at tm time or ·I.ht ~nits ~)tt-m low'>~~ pmt&too wi!l adivat~. The ff!l)fy Sa~• Starus koo wim light ft~ ilJ ·~ period of n before at.Jtomatk shtt d--n~fl. Tire unrt witl ri,:,t ~ate i:.mtiJ the halfu')' is~
11
Page 123 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 13 of 31
41. The P2G7S, P2G7B, and SS4LS products have the claimed "load detector to detect a type of connection of the load." As instructed in both Instruction Manuals, the user is directed to connect the jump starter to an automobile battery. As a result, the P2G7S and P2G7B products literally infringe Claims 9 and 19 of the '653 patent.
42. The LED's function on the P2G7S and P2G7B products confirms the existence of the load detector. The housing features an LED that will flash red, yellow, or green based upon certain conditions, including the type of connection of the load. The SS4LS product uses a Bi­ Color Booster Status Indicator for the same purpose.
43. On Page 7 of the Instruction Manual for the P2G7S product, the following chart appears:
This dlspiays wtrn the unit is br.JQstlng thi.:: vrhidr battery using either the 12V lX Boosfa1giCharglr.g Cable or the Battery Camps
Important: The i£<ngth of time- for each §'.tage- of the bonsfog process w.ifies depending on ambient tempernture and the condttion .of the vehide batter1,
Red & Blue (flashing
altema~ly}:
Red & Gtwn (flashing
alternately}:
Red & Yellow (flaihing
alternately}:
This rnmlm,es for up to 25 minutes w!w.ri the tmit detetts that the vehide battery rt is wnnected to is at low rnarge le1reL tt wl!! automaticaHy begin the boosttng process. The O~-t>rating Status lED !ndkator Rir~1 contim1es to flash red until the pn.xe&'i mooes to stage 2, when it cr.-ang6 to flashing yel!cw.
This wntinues for up to 12 minutes until the proce:,s mo~-es to itage 3, vvhen it changes to flashing grN:n.
This wntlnw.::s for up to 12 minutes until th-2 process moves to the final stage, when it changes to solid g~n.
The vehide batterf vol!.ag:e has rearhed a suffoent charge if:vel th.at you can t1ti.empt to start the ve-h!de.
A fauit condition has been detected. This mukl indude unit 01;"€rheatinq or reverse polarity mnnei:tkin of the battery damµs. The unit will stop operating until the fautt hai been mrre,:.ted,
A vehk.ie bstlery fault rnndltirin has betn dett:\.1:e<l, fois could include lead suffafam or an internal snorted ceii in the v-ehide t-atte-ry .. The unlt wili stop operm.ing untl! it ls di~:onr.ected rrmn the fiw!ty batter{
The tmifs if1t:ema! !ithlum-ion battery has droppe<l to a !cw charged rtate (0%) and must be- rt.'>'..harged at this tin~ or the tmit's buit-in iew voltage pmtE.'ction \/.tir! activate shortly, when the ur.it wii! stop ti~-ernting until it r&harge<l, 12
Page 124 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 14 of 31
44. In the Instruction Manual for the SS4LS product, the following chart appears: Take the fufowing rteps, observing aU cautions and wamirigs in t~ "Important S.afa:ty !nstnxtim1s" section at the front of this manual.
1, Turn off ~,~je ignifam and al! ari:€5Sl;1i~ (radio, NC, lights, coon~:.wl mi! phnrn: diarg~ etc,). Fiarn veJlide in "Pt1rk" i1,d set the emergem:y brake. ·
2. Make sure all the unit fundkms are turned ;:,ff {the LCD Screen is not !iij and the USB Cha~iM Cab!e ~ fJOT connected ..
l Lift u,o the protective mver of the unit's Smart Cables Pmt insert the cloubie.-barrn! Srnart Cables Coonector into the Smart Cables Prnt on the unit.
4. Set up the unit as described in the ~Preparing to Boost U~ing 1he !ndude<l Battery C1ampf section, obsming a!! warnings and G!utimis in the "Important Safe-~• !nstmrtkms" section.
5. When the unit is prope-rr; mmmcted, the m.cokir Bo~ier Status Indicator on the Smart Cools Control1er wm light green.
6. fom on the ~riitioo and crank the engine iri •5--6 second bursts until the engine starts, 7, When the process ls rnmp!eted, dlswnnect the c-0mter. first remow.< the NEGATIVE black H damp from ve:hide 1:ha:&1~, and then rerrwve the POSmVE red (+) damp from the POS!TIVE battery post Olsmrmect the doob!e bane! Smart Cables Connector from the Smart Cables Prnt
8. Store the Smart Cables Cm1trol~ ln a ~fe p!ai:e.
9. R&harge the unit fu!~:
IMPORTANT NOTES:
If the h1ttery damp§ are loo:mectly mrmected with regard to polarity. t~ Bi-Co~r LED Status !ndktor wt!! light red until the damps are dismrmetied, Remove the damps and then reronnect t~m ~ith mmtt ~-0@rity.
ff the voltage of the milt's interna! lithium batlf!Y ~ kJw and has lnsuffider1t ootput ~-0wer, 1he 81-Cok;f lED Status lndlctor Vl/41! Hght red, Dlsrnnnect the i.mtt arid fol~ charge following the directions in the "Charging t Rernarglng the Bomter" section, If the Smart Cab!5 Controller ls (Nerheate<l, the Bi.Cd!or Lrn Statm !r1dktor wrn light rat Dfs.com1fct the B.attery C~mps and afow the unrt tci coo! dcwn for a period before resuming an)' operntkm.
ff the cranking current andfor 'time: perlod exceeds the unlrs p.arnrneters, the Bi{oklr Booster 5taM !ndktor wm ftash red for 30 secofld5 (a moling down per~:xl) before lighting green ag~ln {resuming norrrra ! operafon),
45. The load detector claimed in the '653 patent contributes to the behavior of Accused Baccus Jump Starters as described above. Specifically, the load detector of the P2G7S and P2G7B products will detect the type of connection of the load. Based upon the type of connection detected, the microcontroller will cause the LED to be illuminated when polarity is proper and boosting is occurring and will cause the LED to flash to alternate between colors when a faulty load connection is detected, for example, alternating blue and red when reverse polarity is detected. In the case of the SS4LS product, the load detector will detect the type of connection of the load. Based upon the 13
Page 125 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 15 of 31 type of connection detected, the microcontroller will cause the Bi-Color LED Status Indicator to be solid green when polarity is proper and red when the connection is reversed.
46. Claim 8 and 18 require as follows:
8. The charging device of claim 7, wherein the type of
connection includes a proper connection of the load and an improper connection of the load,
18. The method of claim 17, ,vherein the type of connec­ tion includes a proper com1ection of the load and an 15 iinproper connection of the load.
4 7. The behavior described in the Instruction Manuals, and as observed in operation, confirms that the P2G7S, P2G7B, and SS4LS products detect a proper connection and an improper connection, as indicated by the LEDs. As a result, the Accused Baccus Jump Starters literally infringe Claims 8 and 18 of the '653 patent.
48. Claim 10 requires as follows:
l . e c mrgmg ev1ce oi c mm , \V 1ercm t 1e proper
com11;.,x:tion of the load is a polarity match between the second battery and the motor~ and
wherein the in1proper connection of the load is a polarity reversal between the second battery and the motor or a
disconnection of the second battery from the motor.
49. Claim 19 similarly requires "A method claim of claim 18, wherein the load is a second source and an electrical component powered by the second source," 8
\Vherein the proper connection of the load is a correct polarity coruK.-ction between the second povvcr source
and the electrical component, and
\Vherein the improper connection of the load is an incor­ rect polarity connection behvccn the second power
source and the electrical component or a discoru1ection of the second power source from the electrical compo­
nent.
14
Page 126 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 16 of 31
50. The behavior described in the Instruction Manuals, and as observed in operation, confirms that the P2G7S, P2G7B, and SS4LS products require a polarity match to achieve a proper connection, i.e. green light. Further, the P2G7S, P2G7B, and SS4LS products treat a polarity reversal as an improper connection, i.e. the flashing alternating colors or a red light. As a result, the Accused Baccus Jump Starters literally infringe Claim 10 and Claim 19 of the '653 patent.
51. The P2G7S and P2G7B products have a "microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load." The microcontroller used in the P2G7S and the P2G7B products receives information from the load detector and the battery detector and produces an output signal which travels to the switching circuitry.
Switching Circuitry
to Selectively
Connect the first
Battery to the load
based on the
output signal
P2G7S
15
Microcontroller
to generate an
output signal
based on the
level of the
first battery and
the type of
connection of
the load
Page 127 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 17 of 31 Microcontroller
to generate an
output signal
based on the
level of the
first battery and
the type of
connection of
the load
SS4LS
Switching Circuitry
to Selectively
Connect the first
Battery to the load
based on the output
signal
52. Both the P2G7S and the P2G7B products utilize a relay as switching circuitry. The SS4LS product uses a plurality of Metal Oxide Field Effect Transistors ("MOSFETs") as the switching circuitry. The switching circuitry will only allow passage of the load based upon the output signal received from the microcontroller.
53. Based upon inspection, the P2G7S, P2G7B, and SS4LS products also literally infringe Claims 11 and 20 of the '653 patent. Claim 11 requires as follows:
11. 'Ibe charging device of claim 8, ,vherein the :micro­ control1er is configured to:
generate the output signal to cause the s,vitching circuitry 50 to connect the first b<1ttery to the load if the load is properly com1ected and the level of the first battery is above a threshold; and
generate the output signal to cause the sv,litching circuitry to disconnect the first battery from the load if i) the 55 level of the first battery is below the threshold, or ii) the load is improperlv connected.
54. Claim 20 requires as follows:
16
Page 128 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 18 of 31 10
15
20. The method of claim 18, the generating comprising:
generating the output signal to cause the s,vitching cir­ cuitry to connect the first power source to the load if the load is prop,~rly connected and the level of the first
power source is above a threshold; and
generating the output signal to cause the s,vitching cir­ cuitry to disconnect the first power source from the load if i) the level of the first povver source is below the threshold; or ii) the load is improperly connected.
55. The microcontroller of the P2G7S, P2G7B, and SS4LS products generate an output signal that is delivered to the claimed switching circuitry which causes the switching circuitry to connect the lithium battery (or first power source) to the automobile if (1) the load is properly connected and (2) the level of the first power source is above a threshold.
56. In addition, the microcontroller of the P2G7S, P2G7B, and SS4LS products generate an output signal that is delivered to the claimed switching circuitry which causes the switching circuitry to disconnect the lithium battery ( or first power source) from the automobile when (1) the power of the first power source is below a threshold or (2) the load is improperly connected.
57. The SS4LS product and its functionality, its Instruction Manual, and the circuit boards incorporated within it were also analyzed and examined in connection with assessing infringement of the '806 patent. Based upon a careful inspection of the Accused Baccus Jump Starters' configuration and operation and related materials, the SS4LS product infringes, both literally and under the doctrine of equivalents, at least claims 16-19 of the '806 patent.
58. Exemplary independent claim 16 of the '806 patent reads:
17
Page 129 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 19 of 31
16. A method for a device to charge an automobile battery, the method comprising:
detecting a voltage level of a battery;
detecting a connection and a type of connection bet,veen the battery and the automobile battery:
generating, by a microconlroller, an output signal based on the voltage level of the battery, the connection to the automobile battery nnd the type of connection of the
automobile battery;
selectively connecting the battery to the automobile bat­ tery using the output signal; and
providing a lo\v voltage protection to prevent damages
caused by over discharging of the battery.
59. The SS4LS chargers include a lithium "battery" inside the housing that supplies a charging current and thus meet the first limitation of the claim. As explained above, in the case of the SS4LS chargers, detection of a voltage level of a battery is shown by the LCD display, which shows an indication of the level of the lithium battery, and the device's Bi-Color LED Status Indictor, which will light red or green depending on the detected level of the lithium battery. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended, and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "detecting a voltage level of a battery" occurs automatically.
60. The SS4LS chargers include circuitry to detect whether there is a connection between the lithium battery and an automobile battery and the type of connection between them. As discussed above, the Bi-Color LED Status Indictor's function on the SS4LS confirms the existence of a detection of a connection . The cable housing features an LED that illuminates red or green based upon certain conditions, including whether an automobile is connected and the type of connection. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "detecting a connection and a type of connection between the battery and the automobile battery" occurs automatically.
18
Page 130 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-Drv1M Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 2 of 31 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION
PILOT, INC.,
a California Corporation,
Plaintiff, Case No.
V.
BACCUS GLOBAL LLC, a Florida Limited JURY TRIAL DEMANDED Liability Company,
Defendant.
COMPLAINT FOR PATENT INFRINGEMENT
Plaintiff Pilot, Inc. ("Pilot" or "Plaintiff') files this Complaint with Jury Demand for Patent Infringement against Defendant Baccus Global LLC ("Baccus"), and alleges as follows: THE PARTIES
1. Pilot is a corporation organized under the laws of the state of California with its principal place of business at 13000 Temple Avenue, City oflndustry, California 91746.
2. Defendant Baccus is a limited liability company organized under the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 621 NW 53rd Street, Suite 450, Boca Raton, Florida 33487. JURISDICTION AND VENUE
3. This is an action for patent infringement under the Patent Laws of the United States. 35 U.S.C. § 101, et seq.
4. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1338(a).
5. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Baccus because Baccus resides in the state of Florida and engages in continuous and systematic business in Florida and this District. Page 131 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 20 of 31
61. The SS4LS chargers include microcontroller configured to generate, when the jump starter device is connected with a correct connection to the automobile battery and the lithium battery voltage is sufficient, an output signal based on a detected battery voltage. As explained above, the microcontroller used in the SS4LS chargers receives information from the battery voltage detector and load detector that produces an output signal which travels to the switching circuitry and signaling LEDs. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "generating, by a microcontroller, an output signal based on the voltage level of the battery, the connection to the automobile battery and the type of connection of the automobile battery" occurs automatically.
62. The SS4LS chargers include a plurality of MOSFETs as switching circuitry to selectively connect the lithium battery to the automobile battery when the microcontroller generates the output signal to the MOSFETs. As discussed, and identified above, the switching circuitry in the SS4LS chargers consist of a plurality of MOSFETs that are activated on receipt of an output signal from the microcontroller creating a connection whereby power is supplied from the lithium battery in the housing to the automobile battery. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "selectively connecting the battery to the automobile battery using the output signal" occurs automatically.
63. The same MOSFETs discussed above function to disconnect the lithium battery from the automobile battery as appropriate in response to an output signal from the microcontroller. Based on testing and references in the Instruction Manual to the devices performance during the jump start process, the SS4LS disconnects the lithium battery from the automobile battery at the MOSFETs when the lithium battery is sufficiently charged, and this status is indicated by the Bi­ Color LED Status Indictor. Disconnection in the instance of a low lithium battery protects the 19
Page 132 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 21 of 31 lithium battery from becoming overly discharged, resulting in damage. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "providing a low voltage protection to prevent damages caused by over discharging of the battery" occurs automatically.
64. All the limitations of claim 16 of the '806 patent, as above shown, necessarily occur in using the SS4LS chargers as intended and instructed, meaning manufacture, use, offer for sale, and/or sale in the U.S. and/or importation of these devices into the U.S. constitutes infringement of that independent claim.
65. The SS4LS chargers include a lithium battery that supplies a charging current and thus meets the first limitation of the claim. They also have the claimed "battery voltage detector, connected to a microcontroller, to detect a voltage of an automobile battery when the charging device is connected to an automobile." When the cables are connected, the charges measure the voltage of the automobile battery and determine whether the detected voltage is above or below a threshold. Specifically, the Owner's Manual directs that after a good connection between the charger and a sufficiently charged load battery is made, the system will indicate it is ready to jump and the "Bi-Color Booster Status Indicator on the Smart Cables Controller will light green." Ex. E at 1. However, even if the cables are correctly connected, if the automobile battery is below 2-volts based on the voltage detector, the system will not indicate it is ready to jump. Id. ("The Battery Booster requires a minimum voltage to detect the correct connection before it will begin to boost. If the vehicle battery voltage is below approximately 2 volts, it may not be able to detect connection and may not be able to boost the vehicle. While this low battery voltage is rare it may occur under extreme conditions."). These signals are mediated through the microprocessor, which controls the signaling LEDs.
20
Page 133 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 22 of 31
66. The SS4LS chargers also include the claimed "load detector, connected to the microcontroller, to detect when the charging device is connected to the automobile battery." As discussed above, the LED's function on the SS4LS confirms the existence of the load detector. The cable housing features an LED that will turn red or green based upon certain conditions, including whether a load is connected and the type of connection.
67. The SS4LS chargers further have the claimed "microcontroller generating, when the charging device is connected to the automobile battery, an output signal based on a detected voltage of the automotive battery." The microcontroller used in the SS4LS chargers receives information from the battery voltage detector and produces an output signal which travels to the switching circuitry and signaling LEDs. As discussed, and identified above, the switching circuitry in the SS4LS consists of a plurality of MOSFETs and thus also meets the fifth limitation of claim 1.
68. The SS4LS chargers finally also include the claimed "boost device for boosting a gate voltage of the plurality of MOSFETs." The "boost device" is located in the circuit between the battery and the MOSFETs.
69. The SS4LS charger, its functionality, its Instruction Manual and the circuit boards incorporated with it were further examined and analyzed in connection with assessing infringement of the '410 patent. Based upon a careful inspection of the Accused Baccus Jump Starters' configuration and operation and related materials, the SS4LS chargers infringes, both literally and under the doctrine of equivalents, at least claims 16-19 of the '410 patent.
70. Exemplary independent claim 16 of the '410 patent reads:
21
Page 134 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 23 of 31 16, A metbo<l tbr a device to charge an mttmnobifo battery, tht~ .rnethod co.rnp.dsing;
detecting a v0Hr1ge level of a battery~
dctec:ting a connection and a type of ,:onncction between the battery and the automobile battery:
gcncnlting, by .:! mkroco.ntro lkr, an output signal hast'Xi on the voltage level of the bath:t)\ the con .. n.ection to the automobile battery and the type of cornicction of lhc
automobile battery:
baS-t!d on the output signal, &elcctivcily <.:onnechng the battery to the mJtomobik~ battery by activating a plu­
rality of I\.'[OSFETs: and
ba&~d 011 the rrntput signaL selectively 1.fo~.i:,oru1ecti11g the battery from the.automobik battery to prevent da..nwges caust'.d hy over-discharging of the battery.
71. The SS4LS chargers include a lithium "battery" inside the housing that supplies a charging current and thus meet the first limitation of the claim. As explained above, in the case of the SS4LS chargers, detection of a voltage level of a battery is shown by the LCD display, which shows an indication of the level of the lithium battery, and the device's Bi-Color LED Status Indictor, which will light red or green depending on the detected level of the lithium battery. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "detecting a voltage level of a battery" occurs automatically.
72. The SS4LS chargers include circuitry to detect whether there is a connection between the lithium battery and an automobile battery and the type of connection between them. As discussed above, the Bi-Color LED Status Indictor's function on the SS4LS confirms the existence of a detection of a connection . The cable housing features an LED that illuminates red or green based upon certain conditions, including whether an automobile is connected and the type of connection. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "detecting a connection and a type of connection between the battery and the automobile battery" occurs automatically.
22
Page 135 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 24 of 31
73. The SS4LS chargers include microcontroller configured to generate, when the jump starter device is connected with a correct connection to the automobile battery and the lithium battery voltage is sufficient, an output signal based on a detected battery voltage. As explained above, the microcontroller used in the SS4LS chargers receives information from the battery voltage detector and load detector that produces an output signal which travels to the switching circuitry and signaling LEDs. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "generating, by a microcontroller, an output signal based on the voltage level of the battery, the connection to the automobile battery and the type of connection of the automobile battery" occurs automatically.
74. The SS4LS chargers include a plurality of MOSFETs as switching circuitry to selectively connect the lithium battery to the automobile battery when the microcontroller generates the output signal to the MOSFETs. As discussed, and identified above, the switching circuitry in the SS4LS chargers consist of a plurality of MOSFETs that are activated on receipt of an output signal from the microcontroller creating a connection whereby power is supplied from the lithium battery in the housing to the automobile battery. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "based on the output signal, selectively connecting the battery to the automobile battery by activating a plurality of MOSFETs" occurs automatically. 7 5. The same MOSFETs discussed above function to disconnect the lithium battery from the automobile battery as appropriate in response to an output signal from the microcontroller. Based on testing and references in the Instruction Manual to the devices performance during the jump start process, the SS4LS disconnects the lithium battery from the automobile battery at the MOSFETs when the lithium battery is sufficiently charged, and this status is indicated by the Bi­ Color LED Status Indictor. Disconnection in the instance of a low lithium battery protects the 23
Page 136 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 25 of 31 lithium battery from becoming overly discharged, resulting in damage. In order to use the SS4LS chargers as intended and as directed in the Instruction Manual, "based on the output signal, selectively disconnecting the battery from the automobile battery to prevent damages caused by over-discharging of the battery" occurs automatically in appropriate circumstances. 7 6. All the limitations of claim 16 of the '410 patent, as above shown, necessarily occur in using the SS4LS chargers as intended and instructed, meaning manufacture, use, offer for sale, and/or sale in the U.S. and/or importation of these devices into the U.S. constitutes infringement of that independent claim.
77. Baccus directs and controls how the Accused Baccus Jump Starters are used through the Instruction Manuals that it provides with its products. These Instruction Manuals set out in detail the steps that users should carry out in using the Accused Baccus Jump Starters so that they will function for their intended purpose. Ex. D. E. Failure to follow the instructions will result in the Accused Baccus Jump Starters not providing any benefit to users because the jump starter will not function as intended. Additionally, Baccus establishes the manner and timing that users trigger the functions of the Accused Baccus Jump Starters by providing user instructions and/or determining the functions, circuitry, and programming of the Accused Baccus Jump Starters such that they carry out certain steps automatically when activated by the user.
78. On information and belief, Baccus has tested the Accused Baccus Jump Starters by carrying out the jump starter process using them and has directed its employees to test and use the Accused Baccus Jump Starters.
79. By letter dated September 30, 2020, Pilot informed Baccus of its rights in the '297 Patent family and its allegations that Baccus' products infringed the claims of those patents. This letter was received by Baccus, which responded.
24
Page 137 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 26 of 31
80. During the pre-suit correspondence, Baccus stated that certain alleged prior art rendered the claims of the patent in suit invalid. Pilot provided all such alleged prior art and the related correspondence from Baccus to the USPTO prior to the issuance of the '410 Patent. Exhibit J at 1-2. Baccus was thus well aware of Pilot's asserted patents and their disclosure and their validity over and above the art it suggested would be relevant to at least some of the here asserted claims, and nevertheless continued to utilize the teachings of these patents to enrich itself and at the expense of Pilot, making its infringement complained of herein willful and wonton. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Patent Infringement of the '653 Patent
81. Pilot incorporates and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 80 as set forth above as though fully set forth herein.
82. The '653 Patent is non-anticipated and non-obvious as defined in 35 U.S.C. §§ 102 and 103.
83. The '653 Patent is not subject to prosecution history claim disclaimer. See Exhibit F,G,&H.
84. Baccus has made, used, imported, supplied, distributed, sold, and/or offered for sale in the U.S. the Accused Baccus Jump Starters.
85. By so doing, the Accused Baccus Jump Starters directly infringe (literally and/or under the doctrine of equivalents, through Baccus' own acts and as joint infringement with users) at least Claim 7-11 and 17-20 of the '653 patent. Baccus's infringement in this regard is ongoing and not limited to the analysis set forth herein.
86. Consistent with 35 U.S.C. § 287, Pilot has marked, or caused its licensees to mark, all products relevant to the '653 patent.
25
Page 138 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 27 of 31 8 7. Pilot has been damaged as a result of Baccus' s infringing conduct alleged herein. Baccus is liable to Pilot in an amount that adequately compensates it for such infringements, which, by law, cannot be less than a reasonable royalty, together with interest and costs as fixed by the Court under 35 U.S.C. § 284.
88. Pilot has been damaged by loss of profits associated with the sale of its patented lithium jump starter to retailers. Pilot is responsible for opening and establishing the lithium jump starter segment through the development of the safety circuitry.
89. Pilot had the manufacturing capabilities, sales team, and connections within Lowes and other retailers, to satisfy its demand for safe lithium jump starters.
90. There is not a commercially acceptable non-infringing substitute to the technology disclosed in the '653 patent.
91. Pilot is entitled to damages for lost profits caused by Baccus, in an amount to be established at trial.
92. Baccus's infringement has been and continues to be willful and intentional and with full knowledge of the existence and validity of the '653 patent and its patent family.
93. The willful and intentional nature of Baccus' s infringement entitles Pilot to an award of treble damages pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 284 and the exceptional nature of the case entitles Pilot to an award of its attorneys' fees pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 285.
94. Pilot will continue to suffer damages and irreparable harm unless Baccus is restrained and enjoined by this court, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 283 from further infringement of the patents.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Patent Infringement of the '806 Patent
9 5. Pilot incorporates and re-alleges paragraphs I through 80 as set forth above as 26
Page 139 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 28 of 31 though fully set forth herein.
96. The '806 patent is non-anticipated and non-obvious as defined in 35 U.S.C. §§ 102 and 103.
97.
G, H& I.
98.
The '806 patent is not subject to prosecution history claim disclaimer. See Exhibit Baccus has made, used, imported, supplied, distributed, sold, and/or offered for sale the Accused Baccus Jump Starters. By so doing, the Accused Baccus Jump Starters that use MOSFET switches, such as the SS4LS chargers, directly infringe (literally and/or under the doctrine of equivalents, through Baccus' own acts and as joint infringement with users) at least claims 16-19 of the '806 patent. Baccus' s infringement in this regard is ongoing.
99. Pilot has been damaged as a result of Baccus's infringing conduct and Baccus is liable to Pilot in an amount that adequately compensates it for such infringements, which, by law, cannot be less than a reasonable royalty, together with interest and costs as fixed by the Court under 35 U.S.C. § 284.
100. Baccus' s infringement has been, and continues to be, willful and intentional and with full knowledge of the existence and validity of the '806 patent and its patent family. 101. The willful and intentional nature of Baccus' s infringement entitles Pilot to an award of treble damages pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 284, and the exceptional nature of the case entitles Pilot to an award of its attorneys' fees pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 285.
102. Pilot will continue to suffer damages and irreparable harm unless Baccus is restrained and enjoined by this Court pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 283 from further infringement of the '806 patent.
27
Page 140 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 29 of 31 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Patent Infringement of the '410 Patent
103. Pilot incorporates and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 80 as set forth above as though fully set forth herein.
104. The '410 patent is non-anticipated and non-obvious as defined in 35 U.S.C. §§ 102 and 103.
10 5. The '410 patent is not subject to prosecution history claim disclaimer. See Exhibit G, H, I, & J.
106. Baccus has made, used, imported, supplied, distributed, sold, and/or offered for sale the Accused Baccus Jump Starters. By so doing, the Accused Baccus Jump Starters that use MOSFET switches, such as the SS4LS chargers, directly infringe (literally and/or under the doctrine of equivalents, through Baccus' own acts and as joint infringement with users) at least claims 16-19 of the '410 patent. Baccus' s infringement in this regard is ongoing. 107. Pilot has been damaged as a result of Baccus' s infringing conduct and Baccus is liable to Pilot in an amount that adequately compensates it for such infringements, which, by law, cannot be less than a reasonable royalty, together with interest and costs as fixed by the Court under 35 U.S.C. § 284.
108. At least upon service of this Complaint, Baccus' s infringement has been, and continues to be, willful and intentional and with full knowledge of the existence and validity of the '410 patent.
109. The willful and intentional nature of Baccus' s infringement entitles Pilot to an award of treble damages pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 284, and the exceptional nature of the case entitles Pilot to an award of its attorneys' fees pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 285.
110. Pilot will continue to suffer damages and irreparable harm unless Baccus 1s 28
Page 141 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 3 of 31
6. Venue is proper in this Judicial District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1391 and 1400(b). Baccus maintains a principal place of business in this District, transacts business in this District, and committed acts of patent infringement in this District.
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
7. Formed in 1996, Pilot strives to be first to market with innovations designed to serve the various needs of the growing automotive aftermarket. Through the years, Pilot has formed strong relationships with automotive retailers and large retail establishments as a source for quality and innovative automotive products, performance products, lighting, interior and exterior car and truck accessories, automotive jump starters, replacement parts, ornaments, towing accessories, and a variety of consumer electronics, such as dash cameras, smart phone accessories and ornamental lighting. Pilot sells under the following brand names:
8. In January of 2013, Mr. Calvin Wang ("Mr. Wang"), then President and CEO of Pilot, began exploring the development of a new, safe lithium jump starter for sale through Pilot's retail channels, including Pep Boys, Auto Zone, Inc., Advance Auto Parts, Inc., Walmart Inc., and Lowes Companies, Inc.. A chemical engineer with a master's degree from the University of California at Los Angeles, Mr. Wang often led Pilot's new product initiatives. At the time, retailers were reluctant to stock lithium jump starters due to public concerns regarding combustion and fire associated with the use of rechargeable lithium batteries, particularly in high energy consumption applications such as jump starting an automobile.
9. During the first portion of 2013, Lowes Companies Inc., ("Lowes") communicated to Pilot that it would be interested in offering a safe lithium jump starter, in addition to the 2
Page 142 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 30 of 31 restrained and enjoined by this Court pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 283 from further infringement of the '410 patent.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Pilot prays for judgment against Baccus as follows:
A Adjudging that the '653, '806, and '410 patents have been infringed by Baccus;
B. Awarding Pilot damages against Baccus in an amount adequate to compensate Pilot for Baccus' s infringement, together with interest and costs;
C. Awarding Pilot an additional sum on account of the willful, intentional, and deliberate character ofBaccus's infringing acts pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 284;
D. Adjudging that this case is exceptional pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 285 and awarding Pilot reasonable attorney fees and costs against Baccus; and
E. Granting Pilot all other legal and equitable relief for which Pilot is entitled. DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
Pilot hereby requests a trial by jury pursuant to Rule 38 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all claims triable to a jury.
Dated: June 7, 2021 Respectfully submitted,
SANCHEZ FISCHER LEVINE, LLP
1200 Brickell Avenue, Ste. 750
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel.: (305) 925-9947
By: Isl DavidM Levine
David M. Levine, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 84431
Email: dlevine@sfl-law.com
Secondary: eservice@sfl-law.com
Antonia Iragorri, Esq.
Florida Bar No.: 1025034
Email: airagorri@sfl-law.com
29
Page 143 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 31 of 31 Aaron P. Bradford, Esq. (to be admitted pro hac vice)
Alex W. Ruge, Esq. (to be admitted pro hac vice)
BRADFORD,LTD
2701 Lawrence Street, Suite 104
Denver, Colorado 80205
Telephone: (303) 325-5467
Facsimile: (844) 406-5294
E-mail: Alex@apb-law.com
E-mail: Aaron@apb-law.com
Matthew C. Holohan, Esq. (to be admitted pro hac vice)
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, Colorado 80202-5141
Telephone: 303-863-9700
Facsimile: 303-863-0223
E-mail: mholohan@sheridanross.com
E-mail: litigation@sheridanross.com
Attorneys For Plaintiff Pilot, Inc.
30
Page 144 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-Drv1M Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 4 of 31 traditional alkaline-based jump starters it was then exclusively selling. At the time, Baccus dominated the automotive jump starter segment at Lowes, but did not offer a lithium option due to the unresolved safety issues that arise around the timing and passage of substantial power from a lithium battery sufficient to jump start the vehicle.
10. Lowes noted that it was unwilling to place the available lithium jump starters on its shelves as they had many unacceptable safety issues. Based upon its survey of the available products, no manufacturer was offering a lithium jump starter that was considered safe for use by consumers. In fact, none of the major retailers (Walmart, Auto Zone, Advance Auto, Pep Boys, Target, Lowes, Home Depot, etc.) were offering a lithium alterative to the ubiquitous alkaline­ based automotive jump starters.
11. Lowes wanted to offer its own lithium jump starter via a private label arrangement with Pilot, provided Pilot could design a safe lithium jump starter that could pass the rigors of the Lowes' quality assurance team. At the time, a standard had not been published by UL or Nationally Recognized Testing Laboratories ("NRTL") for these products.
12. In the years leading up to 2013, Pilot had a relationship with Foxconn, a respected manufacturer of high-quality consumer electronics. Through this relationship, Mr. Wang retained the services of Mr. Chung-Hsin "Jason" Wang ("Mr. Jason Wang"), an electrical engineer working for Foxconn. Mr. Jason Wang was hired to assist Mr. Wang in achieving his conception for a safe lithium jump starter. Together, Messrs. Wang developed a safety circuit that employed a novel combination of a microcontroller unit and electrical circuit modules to govern and safely control transfer of power from a lithium ion battery to a battery to be charged.
13. Through a lengthy and expensive research and development effort, Messrs. Wang designed an electrical architecture, microcontroller unit and scheme that protected the lithium jump 3
Page 145 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 5 of 31 starter, the automotive battery, and the user prior to, during, and following the surge of energy transferred when the jump starter is activated. Through Mr. Wang, Pilot presented the solution to Lowes in the summer of 2013.
14. Lowes demonstrated healthy skepticism regarding the presented solution. Over the coming year, Lowes imposed a demanding quality assurance program upon Pilot and its novel technology. Only after satisfying Lowes rigorous QA was Pilot able to secure the first purchase order for lithium jump starters that feature the now patented safety mechanism.
15. Lowes was unwilling to purchase lithium jump starters without the safety mechanisms designed by Pilot. Once satisfied with the technology, Lowes created space in its store for a new product line and ordered $10,000,000 worth of the product, which Lowes marketed under the INSTABOOST brand name. Pilot marketed technically identical products under the LIGHTNING brand name, a photo of the product being represented below: PILOT'S PATENTS COVERING THEW ANG INVENTIONS
16. On April 28, 2014, Mr. Wang filed Chinese Patent Application Number 2014 2 0212173 ("the '173 application") describing various inventive aspects of the above product. Specifically, the '173 Application disclosed the novel and non-obvious use of a microcontroller 4
Page 146 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 6 of 31 and a series of modules to control the timing and passage of electrical power from the lithium battery to the battery of a car in a safe manner, as shown in the below drawing: l ' -'
I l
I
•·
17. Thereafter, Mr. Wang filed U.S. Patent Application 14/569,352, which ultimately matured into U.S. Patent Number 9,525,297 (the "'297 patent"), entitled "Automobile Charger," on December 20, 2016. A copy of the '297 Patent is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein. On July 3, 2018, inventorship was amended to note that Mr. Jason Wang was a contributing inventor to the '297 patent. A certificate of correction was entered regarding Mr. Jason Wang's inventorship on March 26, 2019.
18. The '297 patent was fully assigned to Pilot on December 20, 2016.
19. Pilot has continuously marked its jump starter products covered by at least one claim of the '297 Patent with United States Patent No 9,525,297.
20. On November 18, 2016, Messrs. Wang filed a continuation of patent application No. 14/569,3 52, now the '297 patent. The United States Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO") issued the continuation application on August 14, 2018 as U.S. Patent No. 10,046,653 (the "'653 patent"). The continuation patent that ultimately matured into the '653 patent was fully assigned to Pilot on January 10, 2018. A copy of the '653 Patent is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein.
5
Page 147 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-Drv1M Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 7 of 31
21. On March 16, 2018, the Messrs. Wang filed another continuation application, which issued on June 25, 2019 as U.S. Patent No. 10,328,806 (the "'806 patent"). The continuation patent that ultimately matured into the '806 patent was fully assigned to Pilot on January 10, 2018. A copy of the '806 Patent is attached hereto as Exhibit Candis incorporated herein. Pilot has sold no lithium jump starter product covered by claims of the '806 patent since issuance of that patent.
22. On May 6, 2019, the Messrs. Wang filed another continuation application, which too is owned by Pilot, and which issued on December 29, 2020 as U.S. Patent No. 10,875,410 (the "' 410 patent"). The continuation patent that ultimately matured into the '410 patent was fully assigned to Pilot on January 10, 2018. A copy of the '410 Patent is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein.
23. A further continuation application is currently pending before the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO").
24. This family of patents describe and claim, inter alia, an automobile charging device with a stable power supply that allows for safe charging. Namely, the patented features ensure that the mobile battery does not discharge unless the cables are properly connected to the battery to be charged and other characteristics are present before a jump start can be initiated. This patented safety mechanism has been critical to the success of Pilot's commercial embodiment and, not coincidently, the accused Baccus Jump Starters that followed.
ACCEPTANCE AND COMMERCIAL SUCCESS
25. Lowes was the first major customer for Pilot's lithium jump starter, accepting delivery of $10 million in product commencing in September of 2014.
6
Page 148 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 8 of 31
26. In order to draw attention to the existence of the safety mechanism in these products, Pilot directed that the microprocessor and modules described in the Pilot Patents be positioned in a control housing located on the jumper cables.
This allowed easy visual confirmation for the consumer that the jump starter featured the desired safety controls.
27. Subsequent to launching Pilot's INSTABOOST at Lowes, many lithium based automotive jump starter manufacturers obtained and copied the patented design.
28. The patented safety mechanisms were essential to the success of the overall product and presented the reason why consumers (including retail buyers and end consumers) preferred INSTABOOST and LIGHTNING over other lithium jump starters then in the market.
29. To ensure that retailers and end consumers knew that the Baccus Jump Starters had the safety features disclosed in Pilot's patents, Baccus positioned the control housing on its jumper cables for certain models:
7
Page 149 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 9:21-cv-81009-DMM Document 3 Entered on FLSD Docket 06/07/2021 Page 9 of 31
30. Ultimately, Baccus has released at least three different models of lithium jump starters that feature Pilot's patented safety technology. The different models allow the products to be sold through various mass market retailers and through many eCommerce channels under brands, on information and belief, licensed by Baccus. The models take at least the following three forms:
3 1. Baccus incorporated Pilot's safety technology within the body of the battery of the two models on the right. In addition to the P2G7S and SS4LS models deconstructed and analyzed 8
Page 150 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case: 2:20-cv-01452-SRB Document 7 Filed 07/23/20 Page 1 of 1 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
REPORT ON THE
TO:
Mail Stop 8
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
FILING OR DETERl\UNATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK Alexandria, VA 22313--1450
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court District of Arizona on the following 0 Trademarks or iii:f Patents. ( D the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. ~~~ATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
{AJ '2.}.-\l-tS-2-0. !.d 7/23/2020 District of Arizona
PLAINTIFF V DEFENDANT
Pilot, Inc., a California corporation The NOCO Company, Inc., an Ohio corporation PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 10,046,653 8/14/2018 Pilot, Inc.
2 10,328,806 6/25/2020 Pilot, Inc.
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
D Amendment D Answer D Cross Bill D Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PA TENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
ln the above-entitled case, the fo11owing decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
CLERK~a..,., (BY)DE~K DATE
D, Lu..J'. e-.._ s ' 'jj[i .. 7/'Zlf /?/Cl~
Copy 1-Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-Case file copy Page 151 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 2:20-cv-10207-FLA-PD Document 5 Filed 11/06/20 Page 1 of 1 Page !D #:658 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
Mail Stop 8 REPORT ON THE
TO:
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
FILING OR DETER.MINA TION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
[n Compliance with 35 1-LS.C § 2.90 and/or 15 U.S.C. § l l 16 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for U1e Central District of California on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent acllon invoives 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRlCT COURT
for the Central District of California
PLAfNTIFF DEFENDANT
PILOT, INC. BATTERY-BIZ, INC.
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l us 10,046,653 4/28/2014 Pilot, Inc.
2 us 10,328,806 4/28/2014 Pilot, Inc.
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
n Amendment □ Answer □ Cross Bill □ Other Pleadmg
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l
2
3
4
5
[n the above-----entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISIONiJUDGEMENT
I (]lYj DEPUTY CLERK
Co1Jy 1-----Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-----U11on termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-----Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-----Case file copy Page 152 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 2:20-cv-10207-FLA-PD Document 5 Filed 11/06/20 Page 1 of 1 Page !D #:658 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
Mail Stop 8 REPORT ON THE
TO:
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
FILING OR DETER.MINA TION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
[n Compliance with 35 1-LS.C § 2.90 and/or 15 U.S.C. § l l 16 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for U1e Central District of California on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent acllon invoives 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRlCT COURT
for the Central District of California
PLAfNTIFF DEFENDANT
PILOT, INC. BATTERY-BIZ, INC.
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l us 10,046,653 4/28/2014 Pilot, Inc.
2 us 10,328,806 4/28/2014 Pilot, Inc.
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
n Amendment □ Answer □ Cross Bill □ Other Pleadmg
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l
2
3
4
5
[n the above-----entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISIONiJUDGEMENT
I (]lYj DEPUTY CLERK
Co1Jy 1-----Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-----U11on termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-----Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-----Case file copy Page 153 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 1:20-cv-04080-JMF Document 3 Filed 05/28/20 Page 1 of 1 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
TO:
Mail Stop 8
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
REPORT ON THE
FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
1 :20-cv-04080-JMF 5/27/2020 for the Southern District of New York PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA RESEARCH FUJIFILM MEDICAL SYSTEMS USA, INC. FOUNDATION, INC. and UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH
FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 US 6,630,937 B2 10/7/2003 University of South Florida 2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
D Amendment D Answer D Cross Bill D Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
I (BY) DEPUTY CLERK
Copy I-Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-Case file copy Page 154 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case: 1:20-cv-04054 Document#: 3 Filed: 07/10/20 Page 1 of 1 Page!D #:644 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
Mail Stop 8 REPORT ON THE
TO:
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
7/10/2020 for the Northern District of Illinois
PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
PILOT, INC., THE DURACELL COMPANY,
a California corporation, a Delaware corporation,
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 10,046,653 8/14/2018 Pilot, Inc.
2 10,328,806 6/25/2020 Pilot, Inc.
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
D Amendment D Answer D Cross Bill D Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
I (BY) DEPUTY CLERK
Copy I-Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-Case file copy Page 155 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case: 1:20-cv-04054 Document#: 5 Filed: 07/13/20 Page 1 of 1 Page!D #:646 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
Mail Stop 8 REPORT ON THE
TO:
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
1 :20-cv-04054 7/10/2020 for the Northern District of Illinois PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
Pilot, Inc. The Duracell Company
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 10,046,653 8/14/2018 Pilot, Inc
2 8/14/2018 6/25/2020 Pilot, Inc
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
D Amendment D Answer D Cross Bill D Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
CLERK (BY) DEPUTY CLERK DATE
Thomas Bruton B. Gudausky 7/13/2020
Copy I-Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-Case file copy Page 156 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 2:19-cv-09486-MVVF-SS Document 3 Filed 11/04/19 Page 1 of 1 Page !D #:529 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
TO:
Mail Stop 8
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
REPORT ON THE
FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
2:19-cv-09486 11/4/2019 for the Central District of California PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
PILOT, INC. AUKEY TECHNOLOGY CO, LTD. and SHENZHEN
AUKEY E-BUSINESS CO., LTD.
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 us 10,046,653 8/14/2018 Pilot, Inc.
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
D Amendment D Answer D Cross Bill D Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
I (BY) DEPUTY CLERK
Copy I-Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-Case file copy Page 157 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 2:19-cv-09485-PSG-JEM Document 25 Filed 01/21/20 Page 1 of 4 Page !D #:578 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
Mail Stop 8 REPORT ON THE
TO:
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
FILING OR DETERJ\HNA TION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
[n Compliance with 35 l.LS.C § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised tha1 a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California on the following D Trademarks or ~ Patents. ( D the patent ac1ion involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
2:19-cv-09485 11/4/2019 for the Central District of California PLAL.'\fTIFF DEFENDANT
PILOT, INC. GOOLOO TECHNOLOGY LLC and SHENZHEN
GOOLOO E-COMMERCE CO., LTD.
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l us 10,046,653 8/i 4/2018 PHot, Inc.
.,
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the follmving patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
n Amendment □ Answer □ Cross Bill □ Other Pleading
PATENT OR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l
2
3
4
5
[n the above ---entitled case. the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
see attached
CLERK
KIRY K. GRAY
(BY) DEPUTY CLERK DATE •=~~::::z ------~=~~~;::::~~ . - 1 /21 i2020 Copy 1--···llpon initiation or action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3 ..... l.J13on termirnltion oi' ad.ion, m:iii this copy to Director Copy 2--··-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4--··•Case file copy Page 158 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
ase 2:19-cv-09485-PSG-JEM Document 25 Filed 01/21/20 Page 2 of 4 Page !D #:579 1 MATTHE\V C. HOLOHAN (SBN 239040)
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
2 1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
3 Telephone: (303) 863-9700
Email: mho1ohan@sheridanross.com
4
AARON P. BRADFORD
5 (To be Admitted Pro Hae Vice)
BRADFORD, LTD
6 2701 Lawrence St Ste. 104
Denver, CO 80205
7 Telephone: (303) 325-3802
Emal1: aaron@apb-1aw.com
8
9 Attorneys for PILOT, INC.
10
11
12
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CEN'I'RAL DISTRICT OF' CALU?ORNIA
13 PILOT, INC.
14
15
16
V.
Plaintiff(s),
Case No.: 2:19-CV-09485-PSG-JEM
NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY
DISlVIISSAL \VITHOUT
PREJUDICE
GOOLOO TECHNOLOGY LLC, and
17 SHENZHEN GOOLOO E-COl\ffvlERCE
18 CO., LTD.,
Defendants. 19
20 Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 4l(a)(l)(A)(i), Plaintiff Pilot, Inc. hereby dismisses all 21 claims asserted against Defendants Gooloo Technology LLC and Shenzhen Gooloo E-22 Commerce Co., Ltd., without prejudice, with each party to bear its own attorneys' fees 23 and costs. Defendants Gooloo Technology LLC and Shenzhen Gooloo E-Commerce Co., 24 Ltd. have not served either an answer or a motion for summary judgment in this matter. 25
26
27
28
NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
CASE NO. 2: l 9-CV-09485-PSG-JEM
Page 159 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
ase 2:19-cv-09485-PSG-JEM Document 25 Filed 01/21/20 Page 3 of 4 Page !D #:580 1 DATED: January 17, 2020
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
Respectfully submitted,
By: I.sf i\1auhew C. Holohan
MATTHE\V C. HOLOHAN (SBN 239040)
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 863-9700
Email: mholohan@shelidanross.com
AARON P. BRADFORD
(To be Admitted Pro Hae Vice)
BRADFORD, LTD
2701 Lawrence St, Ste. 104
Denver, CO 80205
Telephone: (303) 325-3802
Email: aaron@apb-law.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
PILOT, INC.
2
NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
CASE NO. 2: l 9-CV-09485-PSG-JEM
Page 160 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
ase 2:19-cv-09485-PSG-JEM Document 25 Filed 01/21/20 Page 4 of 4 Page !D #:581 1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2 I hereby certify that on January 17, 2020, I electronicaHy filed the foregoing 3 document with the Clerk of the Comt using the CM/ECF system, which will 4 automatically send an e-mail notification of such filing to the attorneys of record who are 5 registered CJ\1/ECF users.
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
Isl lvlatthew C. Holohan
MATTHE\V C. HOLOHAN (SBN 239040)
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 863-9700
Email: mholohan@sheridanross.com
3
NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE
CASE NO. 2: l 9-CV-09485-PSG-JEM
Page 161 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
Mail Stop 8 REPORT ON THE
TO:
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
FILING OR DETER.MINA TION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
[n Compliance with 35 1-LS.C § 2.90 and/or 15 U.S.C. § l l 16 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court Nortt1ern District of Texas-Dallas on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent ac110n invoives 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRlCT COURT
3: 19-cv-0 1676-N 7/12/2019 Northern District of Texas-Dallas PLAfNTIFF DEFENDANT
Pilot Inc Schumacher Electric Corporation
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l us 9,525,297 82 12/20/2016 Wang's International, Inc.
2 us 10,046,653 1/10/2018 See attached
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
n Amendment □ Answer □ Cross Bill □ Other Pleadmg
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
l
2
3
4
5
[n the above-----entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISIONiJUDGEMENT
Order on Motion to Dismiss case Without Prejudice
CLERK (BY) DEPUTY CLER,.'Z DATE
Karen Mitchell Isl N.Taylor 9/6/2019
Co1Jy 1-----Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-----lJ 110n termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2----·U1mn filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-----Case file copy Page 162 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Version v1 .1
Stylesheet Version v1 .2
SUBMISSION TYPE:
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
PILOT INC.
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
506240855 09/08/2020
PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET
EPASID:PAT6287599
NEW ASSIGNMENT
SECURITY INTEREST
Name Execution Date
09/08/2020
Name: WINGSPIRE CAPITAL LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address: 13010 MORRIS ROAD
Internal Address: BUILDING ONE, SUITE 175
City: ALPHARETTA
State/Country: GEORGIA
Postal Code: 30004
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 81
Property Type Number
Patent Number: 8269405
Patent Number: D673491
Patent Number: D631404
Patent Number: D640176
Patent Number: D662446
Patent Number: D658559
Patent Number: D652358
Patent Number: D649918
Patent Number: D682163
Patent Number: D708114
Patent Number: D719889
Patent Number: D708101
Patent Number: D715717
Patent Number: D743861
Patent Number: D743862
Patent Number: 9525297
Patent Number: D779717
Patent Number: D773724
Patent Number: D779718
Page 163 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Property Type Number
Patent Number: D789263
Patent Number: D779400
Patent Number: D789264
Patent Number: D779401
Patent Number: D781191
Patent Number: D789265
Patent Number: 9744908
Patent Number: D833176
Patent Number: 10227050
Patent Number: D789270
Patent Number: D793218
Patent Number: D791052
Patent Number: D793322
Patent Number: 10554878
Application Number: 16725638
Application Number: 15495506
Patent Number: D848319
Patent Number: D844495
Patent Number: D844496
Patent Number: 10235984
Patent Number: D860568
Patent Number: D879087
Patent Number: 10046653
Patent Number: D842793
Patent Number: D843295
Patent Number: D843296
Patent Number: D843913
Patent Number: D843914
Patent Number: D843297
Patent Number: D843298
Patent Number: D843299
Patent Number: D843300
Patent Number: D843301
Application Number: 16172335
Patent Number: D866447
Patent Number: D869873
Patent Number: D866448
Patent Number: D852715
Page 164 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Property Type Number
Patent Number: 10328806
Application Number: 16404321
Application Number: 29665449
Application Number: 29665457
Application Number: 29665570
Patent Number: D871300
Application Number: 29713702
Patent Number: D870630
Application Number: 29713703
Patent Number: D870631
Application Number: 29713704
Patent Number: D870632
Application Number: 29713705
Application Number: 29667002
Patent Number: D879689
Application Number: 29668106
Application Number: 29668107
Application Number: 29668108
Application Number: 16663108
Application Number: 29693885
Application Number: 16525280
Application Number: 29703973
Patent Number: D855531
Patent Number: D856244
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 3128637141
Email: kristen. lang e@go ldberg ko h n .com
Correspondent Name: KRISTEN N. LANGE, PARALEGAL
Address Line 1: C/O GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
Address Line 2: 55 E. MONROE STREET, SUITE 3300
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8177.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRISTEN N. LANGE
SIGNATURE: /kristen lange/
DATE SIGNED: 09/08/2020
Page 165 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
I This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 9
source=11. Wingspire Pilot - Patent Security Agreement#page1 .tit source=11. Wingspire Pilot - Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=11. Wingspire Pilot - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=11. Wingspire Pilot - Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=11. Wingspire Pilot - Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=11. Wingspire Pilot - Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=11. Wingspire Pilot - Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=11. Wingspire Pilot - Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=11. Wingspire Pilot - Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif Page 166 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT
PA TENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 8, 2020 ( as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), among Pilot Inc., a California corporation (referred to herein as "Grantor" or "Grantors"), and WINGSPIRE CAPITAL LLC, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").
Reference is made to (a) that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2020, by and among PILOT-NGC HOLDING, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), PILOT INC., a California corporation (the "Borrower-Pilot"), WANG'S INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED, a California corporation (the "Borrower-Wangs"), the other Subsidiaries (if any) of Holdings from time to time party thereto as "Borrowers" (together with Borrower-Pilot and Borrower-Wangs, each, a "Borrower" and individually and collectively, jointly and severally, the "Borrowers"), the Subsidiaries (if any) of Holdings from time to time party thereto as "Guarantors" (together with Holdings, each, a "Guarantor" and collectively, the "Guarantors"), the lenders from time to time party thereto as lenders (each, a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders"), and the Administrative Agent (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), and (b) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2020, by and among Holdings, Borrower-Pilot, Borrower-Wangs, the other Subsidiaries (if any) of Holdings from time to time party thereto as "Grantors" and the Administrative Agent (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").
The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrowers subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Guarantors have guaranteed Obligations and the Grantors have secured their obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement.
Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1. Terms. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement.
2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as applicable, in full when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to or under any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
(a) all letters patent of the United States of America, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications for letters patent of the United States of America, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark 1195948lv3
Page 167 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Office, in each case described on Schedule I and all reissues, renewals, continuations and extensions thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");
(b) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, ( c) all reissues, continuations, di visions, continuations in part, renewals or extensions thereof and amendments thereto, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, and ( d) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto.
3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic ( e.g., "pdf'' or "tif'') format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed m accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
[Continued on the following page.]
- 2 -
Page 168 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
r· f .l.:C'ff .t'N (~ .,
.. ..-,,:•0.t: .. / c(·~ .• By~ ............. --~,~ ....... :~ *~ .. ~,~ ..... -:::;";:,. .. ~< . ::,..,, A\ -~-s~- ........ ~ .., ........ ······ .. ..-:·.~, .. ~,:;;._~ ..... ":~~~ .. ~°"'~~ ...... ~, ..... '-'-'"' ...... ~ ............ ~ .. :_~~,~::::::~':.::;_,"%.:::~:::.-•~--N mne: Michael DtL....... . .......... , ..... ,, ...... --------------------········"······ Title: .. (hief Financial. Officer ............................................... . Page 169 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Page 170 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
l~iiilii~i 1,~,~
Pilot NEUTRAL
ELECTRODE
SPARK.PLUG
Pilot VEHICLE FLOOR
MAT HAVING A
LOWER WINTER
MAT ANDA
REMOVABLE
UPPER SUMMER
MAT
Pilot AUTOMOTIVE
GRILLE (Design)
Pilot AUTOMOTIVE
GRILLE (Design)
Pilot AUTOMOTIVE
GRILLE (Design)
Pilot AUTOMOTIVE
STEP (Design)
Pilot FENDER (Design)
Pilot AUTOMOTIVE
GRILLE (Design)
Pilot AUTOMOTIVE
GRILLE (Design)
Pilot BEADLOCK
(Design)
Pilot WHEEL (Design)
Pilot ROCK BLOCKER
(Design)
Pilot WHEEL (Design)
Pilot LED ROCK
PROTECTOR
(Design)
Pilot LED SIDE
MOUNT (Design)
Pilot AUTOMOBILE
CHARGER
SCHEDULE I
PATENTS
111,1, 11m11r
••••••••••••••••••••••• Patent No.
8,269,405
Patent No.
D673,491
Patent No.
D631,404
Patent No.
D640,176
Patent No.
D662,446
Patent No.
D658,559
Patent No.
D652,358
Patent No.
D649,918
Patent No.
D682,163
Patent No.
D708,l 14
Patent No.
D719,889
Patent No.
D708,101
Patent No.
D715,717
Patent No.
D743,861
Patent No.
D743,862
Patent No.
9,525,297
l,~mi 11~1 lfflti~
40723
41120
10/23/2009
12/22/10
01/03/11
01/05/11
03/09/11
06/17/11
01/20/12
10/09/13
10/09/13
11/20/13
11/20/13
04/14/14
04/14/14
12/12/2014
Page 171 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Pilot CORDLESS LED Patent No. 11/18/2015
LAMP (Design # 1) D779,717
Pilot CORDLESS LED Patent No. 11/18/2015
LAMP (Design #2) D773,724
Pilot CORDLESS LED Patent No. 11/18/2015
LAMP (Design #3) D779,718
Pilot SHIFT KNOB Patent No. 1/21/2016
COVER (Monkey) D789,263
Pilot SHIFT KNOB Patent No. 1/21/2016
COVER (Beard) D779,400
Pilot SHIFT KNOB Patent No. 1/21/2016
COVER(cow) D789,264
Pilot SHIFT KNOB Patent No. 1/21/2016
COVER (shark) D779,401
Pilot SHIFT KNOB Patent No. 1/21/2016
COVER (bandit) D781,191
Pilot SHIFT KNOB Patent No. 4/28/2016
COVER (bandit D789,265
revised)
Pilot TRUCK STEP Patent No. 5/19/2016
(Utility) 9,744,908
Pilot HEATED SEAT Patent No. 8/3/2016
Cover Design D833,l 76
Patent
Pilot EXHAUST TIP Patent No. 9/16/2016
(Utility) 10,227,050
Pilot WHEEL (Design) Patent No. 06/17/16
D789,270
Pilot LUGNUT (Design) Patent No. 08/11/16
D793,218
Pilot WHEEL (Design) Patent No. 09/02/16
D791,052
Pilot WHEEL (Design) Patent No. 09/02/16
D793,322
Pilot SMART SELFIE Patent No. 3/15/2017
MIRROR 10,554,878
Pilot SMART SELFIE Application No. 12/23/2019
MIRROR 16/725,638
Pilot BLUETOOTH Application No. 4/24/2017
ENABLED 15/495,506
SNAKE CAM
Pilot Vehicle Grille Patent No. 4/28/2017
(Design Patent) D848,319
Pilot Vehicle Grille Patent No. 4/28/2017
(Design Patent) D844,495
Page 172 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Pilot Vehicle Grille Patent No. 4/28/2017
(Design Patent) D844,496
Pilot Karaoke Device Patent No. 4/24/2017
10,235,984
Pilot BUCKET Patent No. 7/13/2017
GRATING D860,568
SECTION (Design
Patent)
Pilot BUCKET Application No. 9/6/2019
GRATING 29/610,534
SECTION (Design
Patent)
Pilot Mobile Device Patent No. 7/17/2017
Mount (Design D879,087
Patent)
Pilot AUTOMOBILE Patent No. 11/18/2016
CHARGER 10,046,653
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D842,793
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D843,295
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D843,296
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D843,913
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D843,914
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D843,297
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D843,298
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D843,299
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D843,300
Pilot Vehicle Wheel Patent No. 10/27/2017
(Design Patent) D843,301
Pilot Lift Kit Application No. 10/26/2018
16/172,335
Pilot Chase Rack Patent No. 10/30/2017
(Design Patent) D866,447
Pilot Overhead Rack Patent no. 10/30/2017
(Design Patent) D869,873
Pilot Rack (Design Patent No. 10/30/2017
Patent) D866,448
Page 173 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Pilot Vehicle Grille CA Patent No. 10/30/2017
(Design Patent) 177849
Pilot Vehicle Grille CA Patent No. 10/30/2017
(Design Patent) 177851
Pilot Vehicle Grille CA Patent No. 10/30/2017
(Design Patent) 177850
Pilot Wheel Cap (Design Patent No. 11/6/2017
Patent) D852,715
Pilot AUTOMOBILE Patent No. 3/16/2018
CHARGER 10,328,806
Pilot AUTOMOBILE Application No. 5/6/2019
CHARGER 16/404,321
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL CA Patent No. 4/26/2018
(Design) 180997
Pilot STEERING Application No. 10/3/2018
WHEEL GRIP 29/665,449
(Design)
Pilot SEAT PONCHO Application No. 10/3/2018
(Design Patent) 29/665,457
Pilot BURRITO Application No. 10/4/2018
HOLDER (Design 29/665,570
Patent)
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL Patent No. 10/17/2018
(Design) D871,300
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL Application No. 11/18/2019
SPOKE (Design) 29/713,702
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL Patent No. 10/17/2018
(Design) D870,630
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL Application No. 11/18/2019
SPOKE (Design) 29/713,703
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL Patent No. 10/17/2018
(Design) D870,631
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL Application No. 11/18/2019
SPOKE (Design) 29/713,704
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL Patent No. 10/17/2018
(Design) D870,632
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL Application No. 11/18/2019
SPOKE (Design) 29/713,705
Pilot VEHICLE WHEEL Application No. 10/17/2018
(Design) 29/667,002
Pilot SUNSHADE Patent No. 10/26/2018
(Design) D879,689
Pilot GEMSTONE Application No. 10/26/2018
BUCKLE (Design) 29/668,106
Page 174 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Pilot SUNSHADE Application No. 10/26/2018
(Design) 29/668,107
Pilot SUNSHADE Application No. 10/26/2018
(Design) 29/668,108
Pilot BEADLOCK Application No. 10/24/2019
WITH FILLER 16/663, 108
RING
Pilot CUP HOLDER Application No. 6/5/2019
(Design) 29/693,885
Pilot Automotive Application No. 7/29/2019
Accessories 16/525,280
Pilot Threaded Insert Application No. 8/30/2019
(Design) 29/703,973
Pilot Truck Step Patent No. 5/13/2015
(Design) D855,53 l
Pilot Truck Step Patent No. 5/13/2015
(Design) D856,244
Pilot Chair Cover Application No. 8/2/2017
(Design) 29/912,636
Patent Licenses
None.
Page 175 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 2:19~CV~09486~MVVF~SS Document 3 Filed 11/04/19 Page 1 of 1 Page ID #:529 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
TO:
Mail Stop 8
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
REPORT ON THE
FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
2:19-cv-09486 11/4/2019 for the Central District of California PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
PILOT, INC. AUKEY TECHNOLOGY CO, LTD. and SHENZHEN
AUKEY E-BUSINESS CO., LTD.
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 us 10,046,653 8/14/2018 Pilot, Inc.
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
D Amendment D Answer D Cross Bill D Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
I (BY) DEPUTY CLERK
Copy I-Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-Case file copy Page 176 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Case 2:19-cv-09485-PSG-JEM Document 3 Filed 11/04/19 Page 1 of 1 Page !D #:515 AO 120 (Rev. 08/10)
TO:
Mail Stop 8
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
REPORT ON THE
FILING OR DETERMINATION OF AN
ACTION REGARDING A PATENT OR
TRADEMARK
In Compliance with 35 U.S.C. § 290 and/or 15 U.S.C. § 1116 you are hereby advised that a court action has been filed in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California on the following D Trademarks or ~Patents. ( D the patent action involves 35 U.S.C. § 292.): DOCKET NO. DATE FILED U.S. DISTRICT COURT
2:19-cv-09485 11/4/2019 for the Central District of California PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
PILOT, INC. GOOLOO TECHNOLOGY LLC and SHENZHEN
GOOLOO E-COMMERCE CO., LTD.
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1 us 10,046,653 8/14/2018 Pilot, Inc.
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following patent(s)/ trademark(s) have been included: DATE INCLUDED INCLUDED BY
D Amendment D Answer D Cross Bill D Other Pleading
PATENTOR DATE OF PATENT
HOLDER OF PATENT OR TRADEMARK
TRADEMARK NO. OR TRADEMARK
1
2
3
4
5
In the above-entitled case, the following decision has been rendered or judgement issued: DECISION/JUDGEMENT
I (BY) DEPUTY CLERK
Copy I-Upon initiation of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 3-Upon termination of action, mail this copy to Director Copy 2-Upon filing document adding patent(s), mail this copy to Director Copy 4-Case file copy Page 177 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NO. FILING DATE FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
15/355,409 I J/18/2016 Calvin Shiening Wang
22442 7590 07/27/2018
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
UNITED ST A TES OF AMERICA
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Oftice
Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, Virginia 223 I 3-1450
www.uspto.gov
ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. CONFIRMATION NO.
8523W ANG-I-CON 3957
EXAMINER
LIN,SUN J
ART UNIT PAPER NUMBER
2851
NOTIFICATION DA TE DELIVERY MODE
07/27/2018 ELECTRONIC
Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding. The time period for reply, if any, is set in the attached communication. Notice of the Office communication was sent electronically on above-indicated "Notification Date" to the following e-mail address(es): ,
e-docket@sheridanross.com
PTOL-90A (Rev. 04/07)
Page 178 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
SHERIDAN ROSS PC
ATTN: DAVID KELLIS
1560 BOADWAY
SUITE 1200
DENVER, CO 80202
Dear Sir/Madam,
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Office of the Chief Financial Officer
July 18, 2018
The United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) has reviewed your refund request for Reference Number 15355409 - Refund Request ID REFND-20180717-00024. Below is the current status of your refund request assigned to the following processing area: Office of Patent Examination Support Services Fee code Decision Decision Reason(s) Refund Amount
1806 Approved Entity Status Change $240.00
Generally, approved refunds will be issued in the form that the original payment was provided. You will receive a separate decision letter for any additional fee codes assigned to other processing areas, if applicable. Decisions may be subject to change if an error is identified. For questions related to this decision, contact the Case Resolution Team at (571) 272-1720 or case.resolution@USPTO.GOV.
Thank you,
Refund Branch
Page 179 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STA TES p A TENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NO.
15/355,409
22442 7590
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
ISSUE DATE
08/14/2018
07/25/2018
UNITED ST A TES OF AMERICA
PATENT NO.
10046653
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450
www .uspto.gov
ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. CONFIRMATION NO.
8523W ANG-1-CON 3957
ISSUE NOTIFICATION
The projected patent number and issue date are specified above.
Determination of Patent Term Adjustment under 35 U.S.C. 154 (b) (application filed on or after May 29, 2000)
The Patent Term Adjustment is O day(s). Any patent to issue from the above-identified application will include an indication of the adjustment on the front page.
If a Continued Prosecution Application (CPA) was filed in the above-identified application, the filing date that determines Patent Term Adjustment is the filing date of the most recent CPA. Applicant will be able to obtain more detailed information by accessing the Patent Application Information Retrieval (PAIR) WEB site (http://pair.uspto.gov).
Any questions regarding the Patent Term Extension or Adjustment determination should be directed to the Office of Patent Legal Administration at (571)-272-7702. Questions relating to issue and publication fee payments should be directed to the Application Assistance Unit (AAU) of the Office of Data Management (ODM) at (571)-272-4200.
APPLICANT(s) (Please see PAIR WEB site http://pair.uspto.gov for additional applicants): Pilot Inc., City of Industry, CA;
Calvin Shiening Wang, City of Industry, CA;
Chung-Hsin Wang, Shenzhen, CHINA;
The United States represents the largest, most dynamic marketplace in the world and is an unparalleled location for business investment, innovation, and commercialization of new technologies. The USA offers tremendous resources and advantages for those who invest and manufacture goods here. Through SelectUSA, our nation works to encourage and facilitate business investment. To learn more about why the USA is the best country in the world to develop technology, manufacture products, and grow your business, visit SelectUSA.gov. IR103 (Rev. 10/09)
Page 180 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
First Named Inventor: Calvin Shiening Wang
Application No.: 15/355,409
Filing Date: 11/18/2016
Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Title: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Mail Stop Issue Fee
Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Examiner Name: LIN, SUN J
Group Art Unit: 2851
Confirmation No.: 3957
Submitted via EFS-Web
COMMENTS ON STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE
Dear Commissioner:
Applicant submits these Comments on Statement of Reasons for Allowance to address further the Notice of Allowability ("Notice") having a mailing date of June 21, 2018. In the Notice, the Examiner's stated reasons for allowance were that: Claims 7 - 26 are allowed due to allowable subject matters similar to that cited in the Office Action mailed 08/31/2016 for application 14/569,352 filed on 12/12/2014. and subject matters cited in the US Patent 9,525,297. Applicant assumes the patentability of all independent and dependent claims is based upon the elements as set forth in the allowed claims and that such claims meet all criteria for patentability under §101, §102, §103 and §112. Applicant takes no position regarding the Reasons for Allowance presented by the Examiner other than the positions Applicant may have previously taken during prosecution. Therefore, the Reasons for Allowance should not be attributed to Applicant for any reason or as an indication of the bases for Applicant's belief that the claims are patentable.
As is clear from MPEP 1302.14:
The statement [ of reasons for allowance] is not intended to necessarily state all the reasons for allowance or all the details why claims are allowed and should not be written to specifically or impliedly state that all the reasons for allowance are set forth.
1
Page 181 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
Accordingly, Applicant respectfully asserts that there may be additional or alternative reasons for patentability of the claimed subject matter not explicitly stated in this record and Applicant does not waive its rights to such arguments by not further addressing such reasons herein.
Although the Applicant believes that no fees are due for filing these Comments on Statement of Reasons for Allowance, please charge any fees deemed necessary to Deposit Account No. 19-1970.
Date: July 12, 2018
Respectfully submitted,
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
By: /David B. Kellis/
2
David B. Kellis
Registration No. 59,377
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-764-3055
Facsimile: 303-863-0223
Page 182 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PART B - FEE(S) TRANSMITTAL
Complete and send this form, together with applicable fee(s), to: Mail Mail Stop ISSUE FEE Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
or Fax
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450
(571)-273-2885
INSTRUCTIONS: This form should be used for transmitting the ISSUE FEE and PUBLICATION FEE (if required). Blocks I through 5 should be completed where appropriate. All further correspondence including the Patent, advance orders and notification of maintenance fees will be mailed to the current correspondence address as indicated unless corrected below or directed otherwise in Block I, by (a) specifying a new correspondence address; and/or (b) indicating a separate "FEE ADDRESS" for maintenance fee notifications.
CURRENT CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS (Note: Use Block I for any change of address) Note: A certificate of mailing can only be used for domestic mailings of the Fee(s) Transmittal. This certificate cannot be used for any other accompanying papers. Each additional paper, such as an assignment or formal drawing, must have its own certificate of mailing or transmission.
22442 7590
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
06/21/2018
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
APPLICATION NO. FILING DATE
15/355,409 11/18/2016
TITLE OF INVENTION: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
APPLN. TYPE ENTITY STATUS ISSUE FEE DUE
nonprovisional SMALL $500
EXAMINER ART UNIT
LIN, SUN J 2851
I. Change of correspondence address or indication of "Fee Address" (37 CFR 1.363).
0 Change of correspondence address ( or Change of Correspondence Address form PTO/SB/122) attached.
0 "Fee Address" indication (or "Fee Address" Indication form PTO/SB/47; Rev 03-02 or more recent) attached. Use of a Customer Number is required.
Certificate of Mailing or Transmission
I hereby certify that this Fee(s) Transmittal is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage for first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Mail Stop ISSUE FEE address above, or being facsimile transmitted to the USPTO (571) 273-2885, on the date indicated below. (Depositor's name)
(Signature)
(Date)
FIRST NAMED INVENTOR ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. CONFIRMATION NO.
Calvin Shiening Wang 8523W ANG- I-CON 3957
PUBLICATION FEE DUE PREY. PAID ISSUE FEE TOTAL FEE(S) DUE DATE DUE $0 $0
CLASS-SUBCLASS
320-109000
2. For printing on the patent front page, list
(I) The names of up to 3 registered patent attorneys
or agents OR, alternatively,
(2) The name of a single firm (having as a member a
registered attorney or agent) and the names of up to
2 registered patent attorneys or agents. If no name is
listed, no name will be printed.
$500 09/21/2018
1 Sheridan Ross. P.C.
2 ______________ _
3 ______________ _
3. ASSIGNEE NAME AND RESIDENCE DATA TO BE PRINTED ON THE PATENT (print or type) PLEASE NOTE: Unless an assignee is identified below, no assignee data will appear on the patent. If an assignee is identified below, the document has been filed for recordation as set forth in 37 CFR 3.11. Completion of this form is NOT a substitute for filing an assignment. (A) NAME OF ASSIGNEE
Pilot Inc.
(B) RESIDENCE: (CITY and STATE OR COUNTRY)
City of Industry, CA
Please check the appropriate assignee category or categories (will not be printed on the patent) : 0 Individual l&l Corporation or other private group entity O Government 4a. The following fee(s) are submitted:
l&l Issue Fee
0 Publication Fee (No small entity discount permitted)
0 Advance Order - # of Copies _________ _
5. Change in Entity Status (from status indicated above) 0 Applicant certifying micro entity status. See 37 CFR 1.29 0 Applicant asserting small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27 0 Applicant changing to regular undiscounted fee status.
4b. Payment ofFee(s): (Please first reapply any previously paid issue fee shown above) 0 A check is enclosed.
0 Payment by credit card. Form PTO-2038 is attached.
[&I The director is hereby authorized to charge the required fee( s ), any deficiency, or credits any overpayment, to Deposit Account Number 19-1970 ( enclose an extra copy of this form). NOTE: Absent a valid certification of Micro Entity Status (see forms PTO/SB/15A and 15B), issue fee payment in the micro entity amount will not be accepted at the risk of application abandonment. NOTE: If the application was previously under micro entity status, checking this box will be taken to be a notification of loss of entitlement to micro entity status.
NOTE: Checking this box will be taken to be a notification of loss of entitlement to small or micro entity status, as applicable.
NOTE: This form must be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.31 and 1.33. See 37 CFR 1.4 for signature requirements and certifications. Authorized Signature /David B. Kellis/
Typed or printed name ~D~a~v~id~B~K~e~ll~is~-------------PTOL-85 Part B (10-13) Approved for use through 10/31/2013.
Page 2 of3
0MB 0651-0033
Date 07/12/2018
Registration No. _5=9_,_3~7~7 __________ _
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Page 183 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Patent Application Fee Transmittal
Application Number: 15355409
Filing Date: 18-Nov-2016
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Filed as Small Entity
Filing Fees for Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Basic Filing:
Pages:
Claims:
Miscellaneous-Filing:
Petition:
Patent-Appeals-and-Interference:
Post-Allowance-and-Post-Issuance:
UTILITY APPL ISSUE FEE 2501 1 500 500
Page 184 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Extension-of-Time:
Miscellaneous:
Total in USO($) 500
Page 185 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 33164055
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 12-JUL-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 18:12:21
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment yes
Payment Type DA
Payment was successfully received in RAM $500
RAM confirmation Number 071318INTEFSW00004829191970
Deposit Account 191970
Authorized User Mandi Lamberson
The Director of the USPTO is hereby authorized to charge indicated fees and credit any overpayment as follows: 37 CFR 1.16 (National application filing, search, and examination fees) 37 CFR 1.17 (Patent application and reexamination processing fees) Page 186 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
37 CFR 1.19 (Document supply fees)
37 CFR 1.20 (Post Issuance fees)
37 CFR 1.21 (Miscellaneous fees and charges)
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
123990
1
Post Allowance Communication - 20180712-02_Comments-
2 no
Incoming Stmnt-Reasons-Allowance.pdf
d8d376a050f599fea7420b36a8d8bdcf97c5
4ebe
Warnings:
Information:
164015
2 Issue Fee Payment (PTO-85B)
20180712-02_IF-Transmittal.
no 1
pdf
c66a92fb2967f1 8df7483b31239441633a 1 5
dcdS
Warnings:
Information:
30523
3 Fee Worksheet (5B06) fee-info.pdf no 2
a425a024e003443448fd9192c280a056740
2595a
Warnings:
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes) 318528
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Agglications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Agglication under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Agglication Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 187 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PATENT
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
First Named Inventor: Calvin Shiening Wang ) Examiner Name: LIN, SUN J )
Application No.: 15/355,409 ) Group Art Unit: 2851
Confirmation No.: 3957
)
Filing Date: 11/18/2016 )
)
Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON )
)
Title: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER )
REQUEST FOR REFUND
)
Mail Stop 16
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Director:
In connection with the above-referenced application, Applicant hereby submits this Request for Refund pursuant to 37 C.F.R. l.26(a) and MPEP 607.02 for a fee paid in excess of that required under 3 7 CFR 1. I 7 (p).
On April 12, 2018, Applicant filed an Information Disclosure Statement pursuant to 37 CFR l.97(c) and submitted payment of the fee set forth under 37 CFR l.17(p). However, Applicant inadvertently paid the fee in the amount of $240 based on a filing by an entity other than small or micro. Applicant asserts and maintains, through its attorney of record, that it is entitled to small entity status for the present application. Therefore, the $240 fee paid was $120 in excess of that required by 3 7 CFR 1.1 7 (p).
Applicant respectfully requests the Patent Office issue a refund of the overpayment in the amount of $120, and credit it to Deposit Account No. 19-1970 (8523WANG-l-CON). Date: July 12, 2018
Respectfully submitted,
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
By: /David B. Kellis/
1
David B. Kellis
Registration No. 59,377
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-764-3055
Facsimile: 303-863-0223
Page 188 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 33160975
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 12-JUL-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 14:23:37
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment I no
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
83227
1 Refund Request
20180712-0l_Refund-Request.
no 1
pdf
42fbaa 1f5df1 a 184f6930eeb73ecd847b9bc
697f
Warnings:
Page 189 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes)~ 83227
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 190 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION
NUMBER
15/355,409
22442
FILING or
37l(c)DATE
11/18/2016
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
GRPART
UNIT
2851
FIL FEE REC'D
800
Ul\TfED STATES DEPA RTME'IT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adiliess. COMMISSIO'JER FOR PATENTS
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, Virgmia 22313-1450
\VVi\V.USpto.gov
ATTY.DOCKET.NO TOT CLAIMS IND CLAIMS
8523W ANG- I-CON 20 3
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
UPDATED FILING RECEIPT
1111111111111111111111 m~mll!l~i111~ 11111111111111111111111 Date Mailed: 07/06/2018
Receipt is acknowledged of this non-provisional patent application. The application will be taken up for examination in due course. Applicant will be notified as to the results of the examination. Any correspondence concerning the application must include the following identification information: the U.S. APPLICATION NUMBER, FILING DATE, NAME OF APPLICANT, and TITLE OF INVENTION. Fees transmitted by check or draft are subject to collection. Please verify the accuracy of the data presented on this receipt. If an error is noted on this Filing Receipt, please submit a written request for a Filing Receipt Correction. Please provide a copy of this Filing Receipt with the changes noted thereon. If you received a "Notice to File Missing Parts" for this application, please submit any corrections to this Filing Receipt with your reply to the Notice. When the USPTO processes the reply to the Notice, the USPTO will generate another Filing Receipt incorporating the requested corrections lnventor(s)
Calvin Shiening Wang, City of Industry, CA;
Chung-Hsin Wang, Shenzhen, CHINA;
Applicant( s)
Pilot Inc., City of Industry, CA;
Power of Attorney: The patent practitioners associated with Customer Number 22442 Domestic Priority data as claimed by applicant
This application is a CON of 14/569,352 12/12/2014 PAT 9525297 Foreign Applications (You may be eligible to benefit from the Patent Prosecution Highway program at the USPTO. Please see http://www.uspto.gov for more information.) CH I NA 201420212173 04/28/2014
Permission to Access Application via Priority Document Exchange: Yes Permission to Access Search Results: Yes
Applicant may provide or rescind an authorization for access using Form PTO/SB/39 or Form PTO/SB/69 as appropriate.
Request to Retrieve - This application either claims priority to one or more applications filed in an intellectual property Office that participates in the Priority Document Exchange (POX) program or contains a proper Request to page 1 of 3
Page 191 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Retrieve Electronic Priority Application(s) (PTO/SB/38 or its equivalent). Consequently, the US PTO will attempt to electronically retrieve these priority documents.
Projected Publication Date: Not Applicable
Non-Publication Request: No
Early Publication Request: No
** SMALL ENTITY **
Title
AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Preliminary Class
320
Statement under 37 CFR 1.55 or 1.78 for AIA (First Inventor to File) Transition Applications: No PROTECTING YOUR INVENTION OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES
Since the rights granted by a U.S. patent extend only throughout the territory of the United States and have no effect in a foreign country, an inventor who wishes patent protection in another country must apply for a patent in a specific country or in regional patent offices. Applicants may wish to consider the filing of an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT). An international (PCT) application generally has the same effect as a regular national patent application in each PCT-member country. The PCT process simplifies the filing of patent applications on the same invention in member countries, but does not result in a grant of "an international patent" and does not eliminate the need of applicants to file additional documents and fees in countries where patent protection is desired.
Almost every country has its own patent law, and a person desiring a patent in a particular country must make an application for patent in that country in accordance with its particular laws. Since the laws of many countries differ in various respects from the patent law of the United States, applicants are advised to seek guidance from specific foreign countries to ensure that patent rights are not lost prematurely. Applicants also are advised that in the case of inventions made in the United States, the Director of the US PTO must issue a license before applicants can apply for a patent in a foreign country. The filing of a U.S. patent application serves as a request for a foreign filing license. The application's filing receipt contains further information and guidance as to the status of applicant's license for foreign filing. Applicants may wish to consult the USPTO booklet, "General Information Concerning Patents" (specifically, the section entitled "Treaties and Foreign Patents") for more information on timeframes and deadlines for filing foreign patent applications. The guide is available either by contacting the USPTO Contact Center at 800-786-9199, or it can be viewed on the USPTO website at http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/doc/general/index.html. For information on preventing theft of your intellectual property (patents, trademarks and copyrights), you may wish to consult the U.S. Government website, http://www.stopfakes.gov. Part of a Department of Commerce initiative, this website includes self-help "toolkits" giving innovators guidance on how to protect intellectual property in specific countries such as China, Korea and Mexico. For questions regarding patent enforcement issues, applicants may call the U.S. Government hotline at 1-866-999-HAL T (1-866-999-4258). page 2 of 3
Page 192 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
GRANTED
LICENSE FOR FOREIGN FILING UNDER
Title 35, United States Code, Section 184
Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, 5.11 & 5.15
The applicant has been granted a license under 35 U.S.C. 184, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" followed by a date appears on this form. Such licenses are issued in all applications where the conditions for issuance of a license have been met, regardless of whether or not a license may be required as set forth in 37 CFR 5.15. The scope and limitations of this license are set forth in 37 CFR 5.15(a) unless an earlier license has been issued under 37 CFR 5.15(b). The license is subject to revocation upon written notification. The date indicated is the effective date of the license, unless an earlier license of similar scope has been granted under 37 CFR 5.13 or 5.14.
This license is to be retained by the licensee and may be used at any time on or after the effective date thereof unless it is revoked. This license is automatically transferred to any related applications(s) filed under 37 CFR 1.53(d). This license is not retroactive.
The grant of a license does not in any way lessen the responsibility of a licensee for the security of the subject matter as imposed by any Government contract or the provisions of existing laws relating to espionage and the national security or the export of technical data. Licensees should apprise themselves of current regulations especially with respect to certain countries, of other agencies, particularly the Office of Defense Trade Controls, Department of State (with respect to Arms, Munitions and Implements of War (22 CFR 121-128)); the Bureau of Industry and Security, Department of Commerce (15 CFR parts 730-774); the Office of Foreign AssetsControl, Department of Treasury (31 CFR Parts 500+) and the Department of Energy.
NOT GRANTED
No license under 35 U.S.C. 184 has been granted at this time, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" DOES NOT appear on this form. Applicant may still petition for a license under 37 CFR 5.12, if a license is desired before the expiration of 6 months from the filing date of the application. If 6 months has lapsed from the filing date of this application and the licensee has not received any indication of a secrecy order under 35 U.S.C. 181, the licensee may foreign file the application pursuant to 37 CFR 5.15(b). Select USA
The United States represents the largest, most dynamic marketplace in the world and is an unparalleled location for business investment, innovation, and commercialization of new technologies. The U.S. offers tremendous resources and advantages for those who invest and manufacture goods here. Through SelectUSA, our nation works to promote and facilitate business investment. SelectUSA provides information assistance to the international investor community; serves as an ombudsman for existing and potential investors; advocates on behalf of U.S. cities, states, and regions competing for global investment; and counsels U.S. economic development organizations on investment attraction best practices. To learn more about why the United States is the best country in the world to develop technology, manufacture products, deliver services, and grow your business, visit http://www.SelectUSA.gov or call + 1-202-482-6800.
page 3 of 3
Page 193 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NUMBER
15/355,409
22442
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING OR 3 71 (C) DATE
11/18/2016
Ul\TfED STATES DEPA RTME'IT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adiliess. COMMISSIO'JER FOR PATENTS
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, Virgmia 22313-1450
\VVi\V.USpto.gov
FIRST NAMED APPLICANT ATTY. DOCKET NO./TITLE
Calvin Shiening Wang 8523W ANG- I-CON
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
37 CFR 1.48 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LETTER
Date Mailed: 07/06/2018
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF REQUEST UNDER 37 CFR 1.48(a)
This is in response to the applicant's request under 37 CFR 1.48(a) submitted on 07/03/2018. The request under 37 CFR 1.48(a) to correct the inventorship, to correct or update the name of an inventor, or to correct the order of names of joint inventors is accepted.
/bye mane/
Questions about the contents of this notice and the
requirements it sets forth should be directed to the Office of Data Management, Application Assistance Unit, at
(571) 272-4000 or (571) 272-4200 or 1-888-786-0101.
page 1 of 1
Page 194 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Doc Code: R48.REQ
Document Description: Request under Rule 48 correcting inventorship PTO/AIA/40 (04-18)
Appcoved for use through 1li30/2020. 0MB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COfVlfVlERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it dispiays a va!id OIVm controi number. r REQUEST FOR CORRECTION IN A
PATENT APPLICATION RELATING TO
INVENTORSHIP OR AN INVENTOR
NAME, OR ORDER OF NAMES, OTHER
THAN IN A REISSUE APPLICATION (37
CFR 1.48}
To: Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Appiication Number
Fiiing Date
First Named Inventor
Art Unit
Examiner Name
Practitioner Docket
Number
15/355,409
11/18/2016
Caivin S~1iening Wang
2851
Sun J Un
8523WANG-1-CON
App!icant hereby requests that the inventorship be corrected or changed, or that the name of the inventor or a joint inventor, or the order of the names of joint inventors, be changed, in the above-identified application. Note: 37 CFR 1.48 app!ies to any request to correct inventorship filed on or after September 16, 2012, regardiess of the application fi!ing date. Do not submit this form after payment of the issue fee or if the application has been patented. See 37 CFR 1.324 for correction of inventorship in a patent, Piease check the app!icab!e box(es) beiow.
For a nongrovisional am;tlication:
[I] 1. This request is to correct or change the inventorship in a nonprovisional application (under 37 cm 1.48(a)) and includes: [ii An application data sheet (ADS) in accordance with 37 CFR 1.76(c) with the corrected or updated infrmnation shown with markings (e.g., underlining for insertions, strikethrough for deletions). See the Manual of Patent Examining Procedure (MPEP) section 601.05(a) for information about fiiing an ADS in an application filed on/after September 16, 2012. For information about filing a Supp!ementa! ADS in an application filed before September- 16, 2012, see 11/lPEP 60L05(b), [I] The processing fee set forth in 37 CFR 1.17(i).
70.00 $ ________ _
l"i] An inventor is being added. An inventor's oath or dedaration by any actuai inventor who has not yet executed an oath or declaration is required (see 37 CFR 1.48(b)). See MPEP 602.0l(a) for information about an inventor's oath or dedaration for an app!ication flied on/after September 16, 2012 (e.g., form PTO/AIA/01). For information about an inventor's oath or declaration for an application filed before September 16, 2012 (e,g., form PTO/SB/01); see 11/lPEP 602.0l(b). [I] This request is being filed after the first Office action on the merits has been given or maiied (see 37 CFR 1.48(c) and 1.17(d)), Check one of the following:
D This request to correct or change the irwentorship is due soieiy to the cancellation of c!aims in the application. OR
[I] The fee set forth in 37 CFR 1.l"J(d) is due (in addition to the fee set forth in 37 CFR 1.17(i)). 300.00 $ ________ _
[Page 1. of 2]
This collection of information is required by 37 CFR t.48. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which i~~ to file {and by the US PTO to process) an application. Confldentiai:ty is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection !s estimated to take 1 hour to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time wm vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you r~~quire to cornplete this forrn and/or suggestions for r~~ducing this burden, shou!d to~~ SH!t to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450 .. Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO TH!S ADDRESS. SEND TO; Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 14.50, Alexandria, VA 22313-3.450. if you need assistance in completing the form, cal! 1·-800-PT0-·9199 and select option 2. Page 195 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIA/40 (04-18)
Approved for uc;e through :l:l/30/2020. 0MB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. DEPARHVIENT OF COMMERO:
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it dispiays a va!id OIVm controi number. REQUEST FOR CORRECTION IN A PATENT APPLICATION RELATING TO INVENTORSHIP OR AN INVENTOR NAME, OR ORDER OF NAMES, OTHER THAN IN A REISSUE APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.48)
□
2. This tequest i.s to cotrect or update the name of the inventor or a joint inventor., or the otder of names of joint inventors, in a no11provisio11al appiication (under 37 CFR 1.48(f)) and inciudes:
D An appiication data sheet in accordance with 37 CFR 1.76(c) identifying the complete inventive entity, induding the corrected or· updated name of the inventor, or the new order of names shown with markings (e.g., underlining for insertions, strikethrough for deletions). See the MPEP 601.05(a) for information about fiiing an ADS in an appiication filed on/after September 16, 2012. For information about filing a Supplemental ADS in an appiication fi!ed before September 16, 2012, see MPEP 60J..05(b). D The processing fee set forth in 37 CFR 1.17(!).
For a provisional application:
D This r-equest is to change or correct the inventorship, or correct or update the name of the inventor or a joint inventor, in a prnvisional appiication (under 37 CH! 1.48(d)) and includes:
D Attached hereto is a document that is signed by a party set forth in 37 CFR 1.33(b) a d identifies each inventor by his or her- legal narne, in the pr-eferred order. Note: the document may be an appiication data sheet n accordance with 37 CFR 1.76(c) that identifies the changes with markings (underlining for insertions, strikethrough for de etions). D The processing fee set forth in 37 CFR 1.17(q).
Fee Payment Information:
[iJ Appiicant asserts smail entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27.
□, App!icant certifies micro entity status. See 37 CFR 1.29. ____ j Forrn PTO/SB/lSA or B or equivalent mu~~t either be endosed or have been ~~ubmitted previously D A check in the amount of the fee is endosed.
D Payment by credit card. Form PTO-2038 is attached.
[I] The Director is hereby authorized to charge any fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. _1_9_-1_9_7_0 ______ _
[I] Payment made via EFS--Web.
WARNING: Information 011 this form may become public. Credit card information should not be included on this form. Provide credit card information and authorization on PT0-2038. I arn the
D App!icant* [I] attorney or agent of record D attorney or agent acting under 37 CFR 1.34 Registration number _5_9_r_r7 ____ _ Registration number ______ _ Signature /David B. Kellis/
Typed or printed name _D_a_v_ia_' B_._K_e_lii_c; ____________________________________ _ Date 07103/2018
NOTE: This form n1ust be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.33. See 37 CFR 1.4 for signature requiren1ents and certifications. *Juristic entities must be represented by a patent practitioner (See 37 CFR 1.31, applicable to any paper filed on or after September 16, 2012 that is presented on beha!f of a juristic entity, regardiess of a pp ii cation fiiing date). Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required, see below**. D ** Total of ______ forms are submitted.
[Page 2 of 2]
Page 196 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Privacy Act Statement
The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given ceIiain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent. The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:
1. The information on tt1is form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under tt1e Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
2. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member o! Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 197 4, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
5. A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
6. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection o! records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1. 14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a publist1ed application. an application open to public inspection or an issued patent
9. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.
Page 197 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Page 198 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013. 0MB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid 0MB control number. STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)
Applicant!Patent Owner: _P_i_lo_t_ln_c_. _______________________________ _ Application No./Patent No.: _1_5_/3_5_5_,4_0_9 ________ _ Filed/Issue Date: 11 l1812016 ---------------
Titled: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Pilot Inc. , a corporation
--------------------
(Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.) states that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):
1. 0 The assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.
2. D An assignee of less than the entire right, title, and interest (check applicable box): LJ The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is ______ %. Additional Statement(s) by the owners holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for 100% of the ownership interest. D There are unspecified percentages of ownership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title and interest are:
Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire right, title, and interest.
3. D The assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made). The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title, and interest are: Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire right, title, and interest.
4. D The recipient, via a court proceeding or the like (e.g., bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete transfer of ownership interest was made). The certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached. The interest identified in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not option 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below):
A. D An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
B. 0 A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows: 1 _ From: Calvin Shiening Wang To: Wang's International, Inc.
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 044582 , Frame 0233 , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
2_ From: Wang's International, Inc. To: Pilot Inc.
--------------------
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 044582 , Frame 03?6 , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
[Page 1 of 2]
This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U .S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1 .11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the US PTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2. Page 199 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013. 0MB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid 0MB control number. STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)
3_ From: Chung-Hsin Wang To: Pilot Inc.
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
4. From: ___________________ To: __________________ _
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
5. From: ___________________ To: __________________ _
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
6. From: __________________ To: _________________ _
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached. D Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet(s). D As required by 37 CFR 3. 73(c)(1 )(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08] The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee. /David B. Kellis/
Signature
David B. Kellis
Printed or Typed Name
[Page 2 of 2]
07/03/2018
Date
59,377
Title or Registration Number
Page 200 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Page 201 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Patent Application Fee Transmittal
Application Number: 15355409
Filing Date: 18-Nov-2016
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name:
Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Filed as Small Entity
Filing Fees for Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Basic Filing:
PROCESSING FEE, EXCEPT PROV. APPLS. 2830 1 70 70
CORRECTION OF INVENTORSHIP ON MERITS 2819 1 300 300
Pages:
Claims:
Miscellaneous-Filing:
Petition:
Patent-Appeals-and-Interference:
Page 202 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Post-Allowance-and-Post-Issuance:
Extension-of-Time:
Miscellaneous:
Total in USO($) 370
Page 203 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 33080027
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name:
Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 03-JUL-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 15:51:42
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment yes
Payment Type DA
Payment was successfully received in RAM $370
RAM confirmation Number 070518INTEFSW00004766191970
Deposit Account 191970
Authorized User Mandi Lamberson
The Director of the USPTO is hereby authorized to charge indicated fees and credit any overpayment as follows: 37 CFR 1.16 (National application filing, search, and examination fees) 37 CFR 1.17 (Patent application and reexamination processing fees) Page 204 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
37 CFR 1.19 (Document supply fees)
37 CFR 1.20 (Post Issuance fees)
37 CFR 1.21 (Miscellaneous fees and charges)
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
72233
1
Application Data Sheet to update/
CorrectedADS.pdf no 5
correct info
33c9fb423680348Sc3ceb76281 bd7af36ca
6231
Warnings:
Information:
211733
2
Request under Rule 48 correcting 20180703_Request-Correct-no 3
i nventorsh i p lnventorship.pdf
27452ef16a0498aeca6d23e291 0c0a4b6de
e989e
Warnings:
Information:
308222
3 Oath or Declaration filed 20180703_Declaration.pdf no 1 48d 19ae8fcfa411407ae4be943d58f9b50a5
528f
Warnings:
Information:
486960
4
Assignee showing of ownership per 37
20180703_373-Statement.pdf no 3
CFR 3.73
50ef1 cl 40959e631 a319e8bedd28Se61277
bdcSO
Warnings:
Information:
31999
5 Fee Worksheet (5B06) fee-info.pdf no 2
679a 1 bcbb 1 db691 fccfc3a439a8756d0b9c
b8259
Warnings:
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes) 1111147
Page 205 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 206 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
CORRECTED ADS FORM
Application Number
15355409
Title of Invention
AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Inventor Information
**If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
Data of Record
Order Number
1
Name
Calvin Shiening Wang
Residence Information
Residency
us-residency
City
City of Industry
State
CA
Country of us
Residence
Mailing Address of Inventor
Address 1
13000 Temple Avenue
Address 2
City,State/Province,
Postal Code City of Industry CA 91746
Country us
Corrected ADS 1.0
Updated Data
Page 207 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
Data of Record
Order Number
Name
Residence Information
Residency
City
State
Country of
Residence
Mailing Address of Inventor
Address 1
Address 2
City,State/Province,
Postal Code
Country
Application Information
Data of Record
Title of Invention
AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Attorney Docket
Number 8523WANG-1-CON
Entity Type
Small
Domestic Benefit/National Stage Information
**If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
Updated Data
l
Chung-Hsin Wang
non-us-residenc)'.
Shenzhen
CN
SF, Building 2, Hua Feng First Technolog)'. Park
San Wei Village, XiXiang Town, Bao'an
Shenzhen OT 518100
CN
Updated Data
This section allows for the applicant to either claim benefit under 35 U.S.C. 119(e), 120, 121,36S(c), or 386(c) or indicate National Stage entry from a PCT application. Providing this information in the application data sheet constitutes the specific reference required by 35 U.S.
C. 119(e) or 120, and 37 CFR 1.78(a).
Corrected ADS 1.0
Page 208 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
Data of Record
Prior Application Status
Application Number
Continuity Type
Prior Application
Number
Filing Date
(YYYY-MM-DD)
Patent Number
Issue Date
(YYYY-MM-DD)
Foreign Priority Information
**If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
Updated Data
This section allows for the applicant to claim priority to a foreign application. Providing this information in the application data sheet constitutes the claim for priority as required by 35 U.S.C. 119(b) and 37 CFR 1.55. When priority is claimed to a foreign application that is eligible for retrieval under the priority document exchange program (POX) the information will be used by the Office to automatically attempt retrieval pursuant to 37 CFR 1.SS(i)(1) and (2). Under the POX program, applicant bears the ultimate responsibility for ensuring that a copy of the foreign application is received by the Office from the participating foreign intellectual property office, or a certified copy of the foreign priority application is filed, within the time period specified in 37 CFR 1.SS(g)(1 ). Data of Record Updated Data
Application Number
Country
Filing Date
Access Code
Applicant Information
**If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
Providing assignment information in this section does not substitute for compliance with any requirement of part 3 of Title 37 of CFR to have an assignment recorded by the Office.
Data of Record Updated Data
Applicant Type
Corrected ADS 1.0
Page 209 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
If applicant is the legal
representative, indicate the
authority to file the patent
application, the inventor is
Name of the Deceased or
Legally Incapacitated
Inventor
Applicant is an
Organization
Name
Organization Name
Address 1
Address 2
City,State/Province,Postal
Code
Country
Phone Number
Fax Number
Email Address
Assignee Information including Non-Applicant Assignee Information **If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
Providing this information in the application data sheet does not substitute for compliance with any requirement of part 3 of Title 37 of the CFR to have an assignment recorded in the Office
Data of Record Updated Data
Order
Applicant is an
Organization
Name
Corrected ADS 1.0
Page 210 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
Organization Name
Mailing Address
Address 1
Address 2
City,State/Province,Postal
Code
Country
Phone Number
Fax Number
Email Address
Signature
NOTE: This Application Data Sheet must be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.33(b). This Application Data Sheet must be signed by a patent practitioner if one or more of the applicants is a juristic entity (e.g., corporation or association). If the applicant is two or more joint inventors, this form must be signed by a patent practitioner, filljoint inventors who are the applicant, or one or more joint inventor-applicants who have been given power of attorney (e.g., see USPTO Form PTO/AIA/81) on behalf of filljoint inventor-applicants.
See 37 CFR 1.4(d) for the manner of making signatures and certifications. Signature Registration Number
/David B. Kellis/ 59377
First Name Last Name
David B. Kellis
Corrected ADS 1.0
Page 211 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STA IBS p A IBNT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria., Virginia 22313-1450
www.uspto.gov
NOTICE OF ALLOWANCE AND FEE(S) DUE
22442 7590
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
06/21/2018
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
APPLICATION NO. FILING DATE
15/355,409 11/18/2016
TITLE OF INVENTION: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
EXAMINER
LIN,SUNJ
ART UNIT PAPER NUMBER
2851
DATE MAILED: 06/21/2018
FIRST NAMED INVENTOR ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. CONFIRMATION NO.
Calvin Shiening Wang 8523W ANG-1-CON 3957
APPLN. TYPE ENTITY STATUS ISSUE FEE DUE PUBLICATION FEE DUE PREY. PAID ISSUE FEE TOTAL FEE(S) DUE DATE DUE nonprovisional SMALL $500 $0 $0 $500 09/21/2018
THE APPLICATION IDENTIFIED ABOVE HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND IS ALLOWED FOR ISSUANCE AS A PATENT. PROSECUTION ON THE MERITS IS CLOSED. THIS NOTICE OF ALLOWANCE IS NOT A GRANT OF PATENT RIGHTS. THIS APPLICATION IS SUBJECT TO WITHDRAWAL FROM ISSUE AT THE INITIATIVE OF THE OFFICE OR UPON PETITION BY THE APPLICANT. SEE 37 CFR 1.313 AND MPEP 1308.
THE ISSUE FEE AND PUBLICATION FEE (IF REQUIRED) MUST BE PAID WITHIN THREE MONTHS FROM THE MAILING DATE OF THIS NOTICE OR THIS APPLICATION SHALL BE REGARDED AS ABANDONED. THIS STATUTORY PERIOD CANNOT BE EXTENDED. SEE 35 U.S.C. 151. THE ISSUE FEE DUE INDICATED ABOVE DOES NOT REFLECT A CREDIT FOR ANY PREVIOUSLY PAID ISSUE FEE IN THIS APPLICATION. IF AN ISSUE FEE HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN PAID IN THIS APPLICATION (AS SHOWN ABOVE), THE RETURN OF PART B OF THIS FORM WILL BE CONSIDERED A REQUEST TO REAPPLY THE PREVIOUSLY PAID ISSUE FEE TOWARD THE ISSUE FEE NOW DUE.
HOW TO REPLY TO THIS NOTICE:
I. Review the ENTITY STATUS shown above. If the ENTITY STATUS is shown as SMALL or MICRO, verify whether entitlement to that entity status still applies.
If the ENTITY STATUS is the same as shown above, pay the TOTAL FEE(S) DUE shown above. If the ENTITY STATUS is changed from that shown above, on PART B - FEE(S) TRANSMITTAL, complete section number 5 titled "Change in Entity Status (from status indicated above)".
For purposes of this notice, small entity fees are 1/2 the amount of undiscounted fees, and micro entity fees are 1/2 the amount of small entity fees.
IL PART B - FEE(S) TRANSMITTAL, or its equivalent, must be completed and returned to the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) with your ISSUE FEE and PUBLICATION FEE (if required). If you are charging the fee(s) to your deposit account, section "4b" of Part B - Fee(s) Transmittal should be completed and an extra copy of the form should be submitted. If an equivalent of Part B is filed, a request to reapply a previously paid issue fee must be clearly made, and delays in processing may occur due to the difficulty in recognizing the paper as an equivalent of Part B.
III. All communications regarding this application must give the application number. Please direct all communications prior to issuance to Mail Stop ISSUE FEE unless advised to the contrary.
IMPORTANT REMINDER: Maintenance fees are due in utility patents issuing on applications filed on or after Dec. 12, 1980. It is patentee's responsibility to ensure timely payment of maintenance fees when due. More information is available at www .uspto.gov/PatentMaintenanceFees.
Page 1 of 3
PTOL-85 (Rev. 02/11)
Page 212 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PART B - FEE(S) TRANSMITTAL
Complete and send this form, together with applicable fee(s), to: Mail Mail Stop ISSUE FEE Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
or Fax
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450
(571)-273-2885
INSTRUCTIONS: This form should be used for transmitting the ISSUE FEE and PUBLICATION FEE (if required). Blocks I through 5 should be completed where appropriate. All further correspondence including the Patent, advance orders and notification of maintenance fees will be mailed to the current correspondence address as indicated unless corrected below or directed otherwise in Block I, by (a) specifying a new correspondence address; and/or (b) indicating a separate "FEE ADDRESS" for maintenance fee notifications.
CURRENT CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS (Note: Use Block I for any change of address) Note: A certificate of mailing can only be used for domestic mailings of the Fee(s) Transmittal. This certificate cannot be used for any other accompanying papers. Each additional paper, such as an assignment or formal drawing, must have its own certificate of mailing or transmission.
22442 7590
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
06/21/2018
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
APPLICATION NO. FILING DATE
15/355,409 11/18/2016
TITLE OF INVENTION: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
APPLN. TYPE ENTITY STATUS ISSUE FEE DUE
nonprovisional SMALL $500
EXAMINER ART UNIT
LIN, SUN J 2851
I. Change of correspondence address or indication of "Fee Address" (37 CFR 1.363).
0 Change of correspondence address ( or Change of Correspondence Address form PTO/SB/122) attached.
0 "Fee Address" indication (or "Fee Address" Indication form PTO/SB/47; Rev 03-02 or more recent) attached. Use of a Customer Number is required.
Certificate of Mailing or Transmission
I hereby certify that this Fee(s) Transmittal is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage for first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Mail Stop ISSUE FEE address above, or being facsimile transmitted to the USPTO (571) 273-2885, on the date indicated below. FIRST NAMED INVENTOR ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.
Calvin Shiening Wang 8523W ANG- I-CON
PUBLICATION FEE DUE PREY. PAID ISSUE FEE TOTAL FEE(S) DUE $0 $0
CLASS-SUBCLASS
320-109000
2. For printing on the patent front page, list
(I) The names of up to 3 registered patent attorneys
or agents OR, alternatively,
$500
(Depositor's name)
(Signature)
(Date)
CONFIRMATION NO.
3957
DATE DUE
09/21/2018
(2) The name of a single firm (having as a member a
registered attorney or agent) and the names of up to
2 registered patent attorneys or agents. If no name is
listed, no name will be printed.
2 ______________ _
3 ______________ _
3. ASSIGNEE NAME AND RESIDENCE DATA TO BE PRINTED ON THE PATENT (print or type) PLEASE NOTE: Unless an assignee is identified below, no assignee data will appear on the patent. If an assignee is identified below, the document has been filed for recordation as set forth in 37 CFR 3.11. Completion of this form is NOT a substitute for filing an assignment. (A) NAME OF ASSIGNEE (B) RESIDENCE: (CITY and STATE OR COUNTRY) Please check the appropriate assignee category or categories (will not be printed on the patent) : 0 Individual O Corporation or other private group entity O Government 4a. The following fee(s) are submitted:
0 Issue Fee
0 Publication Fee (No small entity discount permitted)
0 Advance Order - # of Copies _________ _
5. Change in Entity Status (from status indicated above) 0 Applicant certifying micro entity status. See 37 CFR 1.29 0 Applicant asserting small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27 0 Applicant changing to regular undiscounted fee status.
4b. Payment ofFee(s): (Please first reapply any previously paid issue fee shown above) 0 A check is enclosed.
0 Payment by credit card. Form PTO-2038 is attached.
0 The director is hereby authorized to charge the required fee( s ), any deficiency, or credits any overpayment, to Deposit Account Number ( enclose an extra copy of this form). NOTE: Absent a valid certification of Micro Entity Status (see forms PTO/SB/15A and 15B), issue fee payment in the micro entity amount will not be accepted at the risk of application abandonment. NOTE: If the application was previously under micro entity status, checking this box will be taken to be a notification of loss of entitlement to micro entity status.
NOTE: Checking this box will be taken to be a notification of loss of entitlement to small or micro entity status, as applicable.
NOTE: This form must be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.31 and 1.33. See 37 CFR 1.4 for signature requirements and certifications. Authorized Signature _______________________ _
Typed or printed name ______________________ _
PTOL-85 Part B (10-13) Approved for use through 10/31/2013.
Page 2 of3
0MB 0651-0033
Date ____________________ _
Registration No. ________________ _
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Page 213 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STA IBS p A IBNT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NO.
15/355,409
22442 7590
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING DATE
11/18/2016
06/21/2018
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
Calvin Shiening Wang
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria., Virginia 22313-1450
www.uspto.gov
ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. CONFIRMATION NO.
8523W ANG-1-CON 3957
EXAMINER
LIN,SUNJ
ART UNIT PAPER NUMBER
2851
DATE MAILED: 06/21/2018
Determination of Patent Term Adjustment under 35 U.S.C. 154 (b) (Applications filed on or after May 29, 2000)
The Office has discontinued providing a Patent Term Adjustment (PTA) calculation with the Notice of Allowance. Section l(h)(2) of the AIA Technical Corrections Act amended 35 U.S.C. 154(b)(3)(B)(i) to eliminate the requirement that the Office provide a patent term adjustment determination with the notice of allowance. See Revisions to Patent Term Adjustment, 78 Fed. Reg. 19416, 19417 (Apr. 1, 2013). Therefore, the Office is no longer providing an initial patent term adjustment determination with the notice of allowance. The Office will continue to provide a patent term adjustment determination with the Issue Notification Letter that is mailed to applicant approximately three weeks prior to the issue date of the patent, and will include the patent term adjustment on the patent. Any request for reconsideration of the patent term adjustment determination ( or reinstatement of patent term adjustment) should follow the process outlined in 37 CPR 1.705.
Any questions regarding the Patent Term Extension or Adjustment determination should be directed to the Office of Patent Legal Administration at (571)-272-7702. Questions relating to issue and publication fee payments should be directed to the Customer Service Center of the Office of Patent Publication at 1-(888)-786-0101 or (571 )-272-4200. Page 3 of 3
PTOL-85 (Rev. 02/11)
Page 214 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
0MB Clearance and PRA Burden Statement for PTOL-85 Part B The Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995 requires Federal agencies to obtain Office of Management and Budget approval before requesting most types of information from the public. When 0MB approves an agency request to collect information from the public, 0MB (i) provides a valid 0MB Control Number and expiration date for the agency to display on the instrument that will be used to collect the information and (ii) requires the agency to inform the public about the 0MB Control Number's legal significance in accordance with 5 CFR 1320.5(b).
The information collected by PTOL-85 Part B is required by 37 CFR 1.311. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450. Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid 0MB control number. Privacy Act Statement
The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent. The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:
1. The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
2. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
5. A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
6. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
9. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation. Page 215 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Notice of Allowability
Application No.
15/355,409
Examiner
SUN LIN
Applicant(s)
WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Art Unit AIA (First Inventor to File)
2851 Status
Yes
-- The MAILING DA TE of this communication appears on the cover sheet with the correspondence address-­ Al I claims being allowable, PROSECUTION ON THE MERITS IS (OR REMAINS) CLOSED in this application. If not included herewith (or previously mailed), a Notice of Allowance (PTOL-85) or other appropriate communication will be mailed in due course. THIS NOTICE OF ALLOWABILITY IS NOT A GRANT OF PATENT RIGHTS. This application is subject to withdrawal from issue at the initiative of the Office or upon petition by the applicant. See 37 CFR 1.313 and MPEP 1308.
1. ~ This communication is responsive to Response After Final Reiection filed on 05/11/2018. DA declaration(s)/affidavit(s) under 37 CFR 1.130(b) was/were filed on ___ .
2. D An election was made by the applicant in response to a restriction requirement set forth during the interview on __ ; the restriction requirement and election have been incorporated into this action.
3. ~ The allowed claim(s) is/are 7-26, renumbered (37 CFR 1. 126/. As a result of the allowed claim(s), you may be eligible to benefit from the Patent Prosecution Highway program at a participating intellectual property office for the corresponding application. For more information, please see http://www.uspto.gov/patents/init_events/pph/index.jsp or send an inquiry to PPHfeedback@uspto.gov.
4. ~ Acknowledgment is made of a claim for foreign priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(a)-(d) or (f). Certified copies:
a) ~ All b) D Some *c) D None of the:
1. ~ Certified copies of the priority documents have been received.
2. D Certified copies of the priority documents have been received in Application No. __ .
3. D Copies of the certified copies of the priority documents have been received in this national stage application from the International Bureau (PCT Rule 17.2(a)).
* Certified copies not received: __ .
Applicant has THREE MONTHS FROM THE "MAILING DATE" of this communication to file a reply complying with the requirements noted below. Failure to timely comply will result in ABANDONMENT of this application. THIS THREE-MONTH PERIOD IS NOT EXTENDABLE.
5. D CORRECTED DRAWINGS ( as "replacement sheets") must be submitted. D including changes required by the attached Examiner's Amendment/ Comment or in the Office action of Paper No./Mail Date __ .
Identifying indicia such as the application number {see 37 CFR 1.84{c)) should be written on the drawings in the front {not the back) of each sheet. Replacement sheet{s) should be labeled as such in the header according to 37 CFR 1.121{d).
6. □ DEPOSIT OF and/or INFORMATION about the deposit of BIOLOGICAL MATERIAL must be submitted. Note the attached Examiner's comment regarding REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEPOSIT OF BIOLOGICAL MATERIAL. Attachment(s)
1. D Notice of References Cited (PTO-892)
2. D Information Disclosure Statements (PTO/SB/08),
Paper No./Mail Date __
3. D Examiner's Comment Regarding Requirement for Deposit of Biological Material
4. D Interview Summary (PTO-413),
Paper No./Mail Date __ .
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
PTOL-37 (Rev. 08-13)
5. D Examiner's Amendment/Comment
6. ~ Examiner's Statement of Reasons for Allowance
7. D Other __ .
Notice of Allowability Part of Paper No./Mail Date 20180604 Page 216 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
Page 2
The present application, filed on or after March 16. 2013, is being examined under the first inventor to file (FITF) provisions of the AIA.
In the event the determination of the status of the application as subject to AIA 35 U.S.C. 102 and 103 (or as subject to pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102 and 103) is incorrect, any correction of the statutory basis for the rejection will not be considered a new ground of rejection if the prior art relied upon, and the rationale supporting the rejection, would be the same under either status.
DETAILED ACTION
1. This office action is in response to Response to Final Action filed on 05/11/2018 and Terminal Disclaimer filed on 01/23/2018 regarding patent application 15/355,409 and Preliminary Amendment concurrently filed on 11/18/2016. Claims 1 - 6 were originally filed. Claims 1 - 6 have been cancelled, and Claims 7 - 26 have been added in the Preliminary Amendment. The Terminal Disclaimer fielded was approved and recorded. Claims 7 - 26 remain pending in the application.
Reasons for Allowance
2. Claims 7 - 26 are allowed over the prior art of record. An examiner's statement of reasons for allowance is given in the following:
Claims 7 - 26 are allowed due to allowable subject matters similar to that cited in the Office Action mailed 08/31/2016for application 14/569,352 filed on 12/12/2014, and subject matters cited in the US Patent 9,525,297.
Any comments considered necessary by applicant must be submitted no later than the payment of the issue fee and, to avoid processing delays, should preferably accompany the issue fee. Such submissions should be clearly labeled "Comments on Statement of Reasons for Allowance".
Page 217 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
Conclusion
Page 3
3. Any inquiry concerning this communication or earlier communications from the examiner should be directed to Sun James Lin whose telephone number is (571) 272 -1899. The examiner can normally be reached on Monday-Friday 9:30AM - 6:30PM. If attempts to reach the examiner by telephone are unsuccessful, the examiner's supervisor, Jack Chiang can be reached on (571) 272 - 7 483. The fax phone number for the organization where this application or proceeding is assigned is 571-273-8300. Information regarding the status of an application may be obtained from the Patent Application Information Retrieval (PAIR) system. Status information for published applications may be obtained from either Private PAIR or Public PAIR. Status information for unpublished applications is available through Private PAIR only. For more information about the PAIR system, see http://pair-direct.uspto.gov. Should you have questions on access to the Private PAIR system, contact the Electronic Business Center (EBC) at 866-217-9197 (toll-free) If you would like assistance from a USPTO Customer Service Representative or access to the automated information system, call 800-786-9199 (in USA or CANADA) or 571-272-1000.
All responses to this Office Action should be mailed to Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 or faxed to 571-273-8300. /Sun J Lin/
Primary Examiner, Art Unit 2851
Page 218 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control No.
Index of Claims 15355409
Examiner
SUN LIN
✓ Rejected Cancelled N
-- Allowed Restricted
□ Claims renumbered in the same order as presented by applicant CLAIM
Final Original 12/07/2017 04/27/2018
1
2
3
4
5
6
1 7 ✓ ✓
2 8 ✓ ✓
3 9 ✓ ✓
4 10 ✓ ✓
5 11 ✓ ✓
6 12 ✓ ✓
7 13 ✓ ✓
8 14 ✓ ✓
9 15 ✓ ✓
10 16 ✓ ✓
11 17 ✓ ✓
12 18 ✓ ✓
13 19 ✓ ✓
14 20 ✓ ✓
15 21 ✓ ✓
16 22 ✓ ✓
17 23 ✓ ✓
18 24 ✓ ✓
19 25 ✓ ✓
20 26 ✓ ✓
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Applicant(s)/Patent Under
Reexamination
WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Art Unit
2851
Non-Elected A Appeal
Interference 0 Objected
181 CPA 181 T.D. □ R.1.47
DATE
Part of Paper No. : 20180604
Page 219 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Issue Classification
CPC
Symbol
B60L IM 1809
H02J IM 0029
H02J IM 0065
H02J IM 005
H02J IM 0034
H02J 1m 0068
1m
1m
INI
INI
INI
INI
INI
INI
1m
CPC Combination Sets
Symbol
NONE
(Assistant Examiner)
/SUN LIN/
Primary Examiner.Art Unit 2851
(Primary Examiner)
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Application/Control No.
15355409
Examiner
SUN LIN
Applicant(s)/Patent Under Reexamination
WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Art Unit
2851
Type
(Date)
06/04/2018
(Date)
Set
Type Version
F 2013-01-01
A 2013-01-01
2013-01-01
A 2013-01-01
2013-01-01
2013-01-01
Ranking Version
Total Claims Allowed:
20
O.G. Print Claim(s) O.G. Print Figure
1 2
Part of Paper No. 20180604
Page 220 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Issue Classification
Application/Control No.
15355409
Examiner
SUN LIN
US ORIGINAL CLASSIFICATION
CLASS SUBCLASS
320 109 H
B
CROSS REFERENCE($)
CLASS SUBCLASS {ONE SUBCLASS PER BLOCK)
NONE
(Assistant Examiner)
/SUN LIN/
Primary Examiner.Art Unit 2851
(Primary Examiner)
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
0 2 J
6 0 L
Applicant(s)/Patent Under Reexamination
WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Art Unit
2851
INTERNATIONAL CLASSIFICATION
CLAIMED NON-CLAIMED
7 I 00 (2006.01.01)
11 / 18 (2006.01.01)
Total Claims Allowed:
20
(Date)
06/04/2018 O.G. Print Claim(s) O.G. Print Figure
(Date) 1 2
Part of Paper No. 20180604
Page 221 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Issue Classification
Application/Control No.
15355409
Examiner
SUN LIN
□ Claims renumbered in the same order as presented by applicant Final Original Final Original Final Original Final Original 1 7 17 23
2 8 18 24
3 9 19 25
4 10 20 26
5 11
6 12
7 13
8 14
9 15
10 16
11 17
12 18
13 19
14 20
15 21
16 22
NONE
(Assistant Examiner)
/SUN LIN/
Primary Examiner.Art Unit 2851
(Primary Examiner)
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
181
Final
Applicant(s)/Patent Under Reexamination
WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Art Unit
2851
CPA 181
Original Final
(Date)
06/04/2018
(Date)
T.D. □ R.1.47
Original Final Original Final Original
Total Claims Allowed:
20
O.G. Print Claim(s) O.G. Print Figure
1 2
Part of Paper No. 20180604
Page 222 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
OKAY TO ENTER. /JSL/ 06/04/2018
PATENT
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
First Named Inventor: Calvin Shiening Wang
Application No.: 15/355,409
Filing Date: 11/18/2016
Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Title: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Mail Stop AF
Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Dear Sir or Madam:
) Examiner Name: LIN, SUN J
)
) Group Art Unit: 2851
)
) Confirmation No.: 3957
)
)
~ RESPONSE AFTER FINAL ACTION
)
Applicant submits this Response to address the final Office Action having a mailing date of May 3, 2018. Applicant does not believe that any fees are due with respect to the entry of this Response. However, if any fees are due relating to the entry hereof, please debit those fees from Deposit Account No. 19-1970.
1
Page 223 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control No. Applicant(s)/Patent Under
Reexamination
Search Notes 15355409 WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Examiner Art Unit
SUN LIN 2851
CPC-SEARCHED
Symbol Date Examiner
11/29/2017 /JSL/
B60L 11 /1809; H02J 7/0034; H02J 7/0068
CPC COMBINATION SETS - SEARCHED
Symbol I Date I Examiner
I I
US CLASSIFICATION SEARCHED
Class I Subclass I Date I Examiner
320 I 109 I 11/29/2017 I /JSL/
* See search history printout included with this form or the SEARCH NOTES box below to determine the scope of the search.
SEARCH NOTES
Search Notes Date Examiner
EAST [US-PGPUB; USPAT; USOCR; FPRS; EPO; JPO; DERWENT; 11/29/2017 /JSL/ IBM TDBl
EAST [US-PGPUB; USPAT; USOCR; FPRS; EPO; JPO; DERWENT; 12/7/2017 /JSL/ IBM TDB]
INTERFERENCE SEARCH
US Class/ US Subclass / CPC Group Date Examiner
CPC Symbol
320 109 6/4/2018 /JSL/
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Part of Paper No. : 20180604 Page 224 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PATENT
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
First Named Inventor: Calvin Shiening Wang
Application No.: 15/355,409
Filing Date: 11/18/2016
Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Title: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Mail Stop AF
Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Dear Sir or Madam:
) Examiner Name: LIN, SUN J
)
) Group Art Unit: 2851
)
) Confirmation No.: 3957
)
)
~ RESPONSE AFTER FINAL ACTION
)
Applicant submits this Response to address the final Office Action having a mailing date of May 3, 2018. Applicant does not believe that any fees are due with respect to the entry of this Response. However, if any fees are due relating to the entry hereof, please debit those fees from Deposit Account No. 19-1970.
1
Page 225 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
LISTING OF CLAIMS
1-6. (Cancelled)
7. (Previously Presented) An automobile charger, comprising:
a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load;
a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector;
a third lead of the power converter connected with a second lead of the microcontroller; and
three additional leads of the microcontroller connected with a third lead of the battery level detector, a second lead of the switching circuit and a first lead of a load detector, respectively, wherein a second lead of the load detector is connected with a third lead of the switching circuit and a second lead of the load, and
wherein the load includes a second battery and a motor.
8. (Previously Presented) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein: the power converter includes a one-way current device, a resistance Rl, a capacitance Cl, a voltage stabilizing device, a capacitance C2 and a capacitance C3; a first terminal of the one-way current device is connected with the first pole of the first battery;
a second terminal of the one-way current device is connected with a first lead of the capacitance C 1 and an IN port of the voltage stabilizing device through the resistance Rl; an OUT port of the voltage stabilizing device is connected with a first lead of the capacitance C2, a first lead of the capacitance C3 and a power port of a microcontroller U2; a second lead of the capacitance Cl, a second lead of the capacitance C2 and a second lead of the capacitance C3 as well as a common port of the voltage stabilizing device are grounded and connected with the second pole of the first battery;
a first port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the second pole of the first battery through a light source and a resistance Rl2 in series connection;
2
Page 226 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
a second port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with an input of the switching circuit; a third port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the second pole of the first battery through a capacitance C4 and a resistance R 7 in parallel connection and is also connected with the power port through a variable resistance RT;
a fourth port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the second pole of the first battery through a resistance RIO, a capacitance C6 and a resistance Rl3 in parallel connection; the fourth port of the microcontroller U2 is also connected with the first pole of the first battery through a resistance R2 and is also connected with a first pole of the second battery and the motor through a resistance R9;
two leads of the second battery are in parallel connection with the capacitance C7, the resistances R9, Rl 0, the capacitance C6 and the resistance Rl3 together to form the load detector; a fifth port of the microcontroller U2 is grounded through a capacitance CS; a common port of the microcontroller U2 and one end of a capacitance C4 are grounded; the second lead of the capacitance C4 is connected with the power port of the microcontroller U2;
the resistance R2, the capacitance C6 and the resistance Rl3 form the battery level detector; and
an output of the switching circuit is connected with the motor and one end of a resistance Rl4, wherein the other end of the resistance Rl4 is grounded.
9. (Previously Presented) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein: the power converter is operably configured to provide a stable voltage for the microcontroller which collects relevant data to conduct a corresponding control; the battery level detector conducts a measurement of a voltage of the first battery; and the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller, wherein the load detector detects whether the load is correctly connected.
10. (Previously Presented) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein the battery level detector is further configured to provide a protection for the first battery. 3
Page 227 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
11. (Previously Presented) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein the microcontroller, when placed in a standby mode, closes all outputs when a voltage of the first battery is lower than that of a state being able to supply power and then recovers when the voltage of the first battery is higher than that of the state being able to supply power.
12. (Previously Presented) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein the switching circuit is an electronic switch.
13. (Previously Presented) A charging device, comprising:
a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery;
a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load;
a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load; and
switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal.
14. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 13, wherein the type of connection includes a proper connection of the load and an improper connection of the load.
15. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 14, wherein the load is a second battery and a motor powered by the second battery.
16. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 15, wherein the proper connection of the load is a polarity match between the second battery and the motor, and wherein the improper connection of the load is a polarity reversal between the second battery and the motor or a disconnection of the second battery from the motor.
17. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 14, wherein the microcontroller is configured to:
generate the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to connect the first battery to the load if the load is properly connected and the level of the first battery is above a threshold; and 4
Page 228 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
generate the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first battery from the load if i) the level of the first battery is below the threshold, or ii) the load is improperly connected.
18. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 13, wherein the battery level detector detects a recharging level of the first battery.
19. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 18, wherein the microcontroller generates the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first battery from the load if the recharging level of the first battery is greater than a threshold.
20. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 13, further comprising: a power converter to convert power received from the first battery into a stable power source that powers the microcontroller.
21. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 20, wherein the power converter is a direct current to direct current (DC-DC) converter.
22. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 13, wherein the level of the first battery is a voltage level.
23. (Previously Presented) A method, comprising:
detecting a level of a first power source;
detecting a type of connection of a load;
generating an output signal based on the level of the first power source and the type of connection of the load; and
selectively connecting the first power source to the load based on the output signal.
24. (Previously Presented) The method of claim 23, wherein the type of connection includes a proper connection of the load and an improper connection of the load. 5
Page 229 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
25. (Previously Presented) The method of claim 24, wherein the load is a second power source and an electrical component powered by the second power source, wherein the proper connection of the load is a correct polarity connection between the second power source and the electrical component, and
wherein the improper connection of the load is an incorrect polarity connection between the second power source and the electrical component or a disconnection of the second power source from the electrical component.
26. (Previously Presented) The method of claim 24, the generating comprising: generating the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to connect the first power source to the load if the load is properly connected and the level of the first power source is above a threshold; and
generating the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first power source from the load if i) the level of the first power source is below the threshold, or ii) the load is improperly connected.
6
Page 230 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
REMARKS
Applicant submits this Response to address the final Office Action of May 3, 2018 ("Office Action"). No claims have been amended, added or cancelled. Therefore, Claims 7-26 are present for examination. Applicant respectfully requests reconsideration of this application in light of the information below.
Interview Summary
Applicant was unable to reach Examiner Sun James Lin after multiple attempts, and therefore contacted Supervisory Examiner Jack Chiang on May 10, 2018. Applicant explained to Examiner Chiang the sequence of events set forth below, including that following disapproval of the January 11, 2018 terminal disclaimer filed by Applicant, Applicant filed a second terminal disclaimer on January 23, 2018, which was approved the same day. Examiner Chiang was unaware of any reason why the terminal disclaimer filed and approved on January 23, 2018 would not be sufficient to overcome the double patenting rejection first set forth in the December 14, 2018 Office Action, and subsequently made final (despite the approved terminal disclaimer) in the May 3, 2018 final Office Action.
Double Patenting
The Office Action finally rejects Claims 7-261 on grounds of nonstatutory double patenting in relation to Claims 1-6 of co-owned U.S. Patent No. 9,525,297. Without acquiescing to the propriety of the double-patenting rejection or to the accuracy of the assertions made therein regarding similarities between the current application and the claims of the '297 Patent, Applicant has submitted a Terminal Disclaimer to overcome the rejection and thereby expedite allowance of the subject application. Applicant's Terminal Disclaimer was filed and approved on January 23, 2018.
More specifically, the Office Action notes that a "Terminal Disclaimer filed on 01/11/2018 has been reviewed and disapproved." Office Action, p. 4 (emphasis omitted). While Applicant did file a Terminal Disclaimer on January 11, 2018 that was subsequently disapproved, Applicant 1 The Office Action indicates that "Claims 1-20 are rejected under the judicially created doctrine of obviousness-type double patenting," but Applicant understands the rejection to apply to pending Claims 7-26, and responds accordingly.
7
Page 231 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
corrected the issue that led to the disapproval and re-filed a second Terminal Disclaimer, which was both filed and approved on January 23, 2018. Applicant attempted to contact the Examiner upon receipt of the March 30, 2018 Office Communication to ensure that the Examiner was aware of this second, approved Terminal Disclaimer, but was unsuccessful in reaching the Examiner. Applicant believes that the Terminal Disclaimer filed and approved on January 23, 2018 renders the double patenting rejection moot. Further, Applicant respectfully submits that in light of the approval of the second-filed Terminal Disclaimer on January 23, 2018, there is and was no basis to make the double patenting rejection final. Applicant therefore respectfully requests that the finality of the Office Action be withdrawn.2
Indication of Allowable Subject Matter
Applicant thanks the Examiner for indicating that Claims 7-26 contain allowable subject matter, and respectfully requests an early indication of allowance.
Conclusion
Based upon the foregoing, Applicant believes that all pending claims are in condition for allowance and such disposition is respectfully requested. In the event that a telephone conversation would further prosecution and/or expedite allowance, the Examiner is invited to contact the undersigned.
Date: May 11, 2018
Respectfully submitted,
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
By: /David B. Kellis/
David B. Kellis
Registration No. 59,377
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-376-6904
Facsimile: 303-863-0223
2 Applicant makes this request out of an abundance of caution, recognizing that the practical import thereof may be limited.
8
Page 232 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 32606607
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 11-MAY-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 19:21:35
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment I no
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
117414
1 2018051 l_Amend_02-FOA.pdf yes 8
bbb7f44a1f7ae6da73bc89a9516807d9b11
eOeSb
Page 233 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Multipart Description/PDF files in .zip description
Document Description Start End
Response After Final Action 1 1
Claims 2 6
Applicant Arguments/Remarks Made in an Amendment 7 8
Warnings:
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes) 117414
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Agglications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Agglication under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Agglication Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 234 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/SB/06 (09-11)
Approved for use through 1/31/2014. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid 0MB control number. PATENT APPLICATION FEE DETERMINATION RECORD Application or Docket Number Filing Date Substitute for Form PT0-875 15/355,409 11/18/2016 □ To be Mailed ENTITY: 0 LARGE [8l SMALL 0 MICRO
APPLICATION AS FILED - PART I
(Column 1) (Column 2)
FOR NUMBER FILED NUMBER EXTRA RATE($) FEE($)
0 BASIC FEE N/A N/A N/A
(37 CFR 1.16(a), (b), or (c))
□ SEARCH FEE N/A N/A N/A
(37 CFR 1.16(k), (i), or (m))
□ EXAMINATION FEE
(37 CFR 1.16(0), (p), or (q))
N/A N/A N/A
TOTAL CLAIMS
* (37 CFR 1.16(i)) minus 20 = X $ =
INDEPENDENT CLAIMS
* (37 CFR 1.16(h)) minus 3 = X $ =
If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets
□APPLICATION SIZE FEE
of paper, the application size fee due is $310 ($155
for small entity) for each additional 50 sheets or
(37 CFR 1.16(s))
fraction thereof. See 35 U.S.C. 41 (a)(1 )(G) and 37
CFR 1.16(s).
□ MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM PRESENT (37 CFR 1.16(j))
* If the difference in column 1 is less than zero, enter "0" in column 2. TOTAL APPLICATION AS AMENDED - PART II
(Column 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)
CLAIMS HIGHEST
05/11/2018 REMAINING NUMBER
PRESENT EXTRA RATE($) ADDITIONAL FEE ($)
f-- AFTER PREVIOUSLY
z AMENDMENT PAID FOR w
Total (37 CFR ~ 1.16(i\\ • 20 Minus ** 20 = 0 X $50 = 0 0
Independent z * 3 Minus ***3 = 0 X $230 = 0 w (37 CFR 1.16(hll ~ D Application Size Fee (37 CFR 1.16(s))
<(
□ FIRST PRESENTATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM (37 CFR 1.16(j)) TOTAL ADD'L FEE 0
(Column 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)
CLAIMS HIGHEST
REMAINING NUMBER
PRESENT EXTRA RATE($) ADDITIONAL FEE ($)
AFTER PREVIOUSLY
f--
AMENDMENT PAID FOR
z Total (37 CFR
* Minus ** = X $ = w 1.16(i))
~ Independent
* Minus *** = X $ = 0 (37 CFR 1.16(h))
z D Application Size Fee (37 CFR 1.16(s)) w
~
□ FIRST PRESENTATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM (37 CFR 1.16(j)) <( TOTAL ADD'L FEE
* If the entry in column 1 is less than the entry in column 2, write "0" in column 3. LIE ** If the "Highest Number Previously Paid For" IN THIS SPACE is less than 20, enter "20". RAMONA WILSON *** If the "Highest Number Previously Paid For" IN THIS SPACE is less than 3, enter "3". The "Highest Number Previously Paid For" (Total or Independent) is the highest number found in the appropriate box in column 1. This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.16. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the US PTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the US PTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2. Page 235 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STA TES p A TENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NO.
15/355,409
22442 7590
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING DATE FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
11/18/2016 Calvin Shiening Wang
05/03/2018
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria., Virginia 22313-1450
www .uspto.gov
ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. CONFIRMATION NO.
8523W ANG-1-CON 3957
EXAMINER
LIN, SUNJ
ART UNIT PAPER NUMBER
2851
NOTIFICATION DATE DELIVERY MODE
05/03/2018 ELECTRONIC
Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding. The time period for reply, if any, is set in the attached communication. Notice of the Office communication was sent electronically on above-indicated "Notification Date" to the following e-mail address(es):
e-docket@sheridanross.com
PTOL-90A (Rev. 04/07)
Page 236 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Applicant(s) Application No.
15/355,409 WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Office Action Summary Examiner
SUN LIN
Art Unit
2851
AIA (First Inventor to File)
Status
Yes
-- The MAILING DA TE of this communication appears on the cover sheet with the correspondence address -­ Period for Reply
A SHORTENED STATUTORY PERIOD FOR REPLY IS SET TO EXPIRE ;J. MONTHS FROM THE MAILING DATE OF THIS COMMUNICATION.
Extensions of time may be available under the provisions of 37 CFR 1.136(a). In no event, however, may a reply be timely filed after SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communication.
If NO period for reply is specified above, the maximum statutory period will apply and will expire SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communication. Failure to reply within the set or extended period for reply will, by statute, cause the application to become ABANDONED (35 U.S.C. § 133). Any reply received by the Office later than three months after the mailing date of this communication, even if timely filed, may reduce any earned patent term adjustment. See 37 CFR 1.704(b).
Status
1 )~ Responsive to communication(s) filed on 1/11/2018.
0 A declaration(s)/affidavit(s) under 37 CFR 1.130(b) was/were filed on __ . 2a)~ This action is FINAL. 2b)O This action is non-final.
3)0 An election was made by the applicant in response to a restriction requirement set forth during the interview on __ ; the restriction requirement and election have been incorporated into this action. 4)0 Since this application is in condition for allowance except for formal matters, prosecution as to the merits is closed in accordance with the practice under Ex parte Quayle, 1935 C.D. 11, 453 O.G. 213. Disposition of Claims*
5)~ Claim(s) 7-26 is/are pending in the application.
5a) Of the above claim(s) __ is/are withdrawn from consideration.
6)0 Claim(s) __ is/are allowed.
7)~ Claim(s) 7-26 is/are rejected.
8)0 Claim(s) __ is/are objected to.
9)0 Claim(s) __ are subject to restriction and/or election requirement. * If any claims have been determined allowable, you may be eligible to benefit from the Patent Prosecution Highway program at a participating intellectual property office for the corresponding application. For more information, please see http:ilwww.usoto.gov/patents/init events/pph/index.isp or send an inquiry to PPHfeedback(wuspto.aov. Application Papers
10)0 The specification is objected to by the Examiner.
11 )~ The drawing(s) filed on 11/18/2016 is/are: a)~ accepted or b)O objected to by the Examiner. Applicant may not request that any objection to the drawing(s) be held in abeyance. See 37 CFR 1.85(a). Replacement drawing sheet(s) including the correction is required if the drawing(s) is objected to. See 37 CFR 1.121 (d). Priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119
12)~ Acknowledgment is made of a claim for foreign priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(a)-(d) or (f). Certified copies:
a)~ All b)O Some** c)O None of the:
1.~
2.0
3.0
Certified copies of the priority documents have been received.
Certified copies of the priority documents have been received in Application No. __ . Copies of the certified copies of the priority documents have been received in this National Stage application from the International Bureau (PCT Rule 17.2(a)).
** See the attached detailed Office action for a list of the certified copies not received. Attachment{s)
1) 0 Notice of References Cited (PTO-892)
2) ~ Information Disclosure Statement(s) (PTO/SB/08a and/or PTO/SB/08b) Paper No(s)/Mail Date 1111/18 4/12/18.
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
PTOL-326 (Rev. 11-13) Office Action Summary
3) 0 Interview Summary (PTO-413)
Paper No(s)/Mail Date. __ .
4) 0 Other: __ .
Part of Paper No./Mail Date 20180427
Page 237 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
Page 2
The present application, filed on or after March 16. 2013, is being examined under the first inventor to file (FITF) provisions of the AIA.
In the event the determination of the status of the application as subject to AIA 35 U.S.C. 102 and 103 (or as subject to pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102 and 103) is incorrect, any correction of the statutory basis for the rejection will not be considered a new ground of rejection if the prior art relied upon, and the rationale supporting the rejection, would be the same under either status.
DETAILED ACTION
1. This Office Action is in response to applicants' Amendment & Remarks and Terminal Disclaimer filed on 01/11/2018 and IDS filed on 01/11/2018 and 04/12/2018, respectively, regarding application 15/355,409 and Preliminary Amendment filed on 11/18/2016. Applicants' arguments included in the Remarks have been reviewed and fully considered. The Terminal Disclaimerwas disapproved (Reasons of Disapproval are given in an Office Communication mailed on 03/30/2018). The IDS has been reviewed and recorded. Claims 1 - 6 were originally filed. Claims 1 - 6 have been cancelled, and Claims 7 - 26 have been added in the Preliminary Amendment. Claims 7 - 26 remain pending in the application.
Double Patenting
2. The nonstatutory double patenting rejection is based on a judicially created doctrine grounded in public policy (a policy reflected in the statute) so as to prevent the unjustified or improper timewise extension of the "right to exclude" granted by a patent and to prevent possible harassment by multiple assignees. See In re Goodman, 11 F.3d 1046, 29 USPQ2d 2010 (Fed. Cir. 1993); In re Langi, 759 F.2d 887, 225 USPQ 645 (Fed. Cir. 1985); In re Van Ornum, 686 F.2d 937,214 USPQ 761 (CCPA 1982); In re Vogel, 422 F.2d 438,164 USPQ 619 (CCPA 1970); and, In re Thorington, 418 F.2d 528, 163 USPQ 644 (CCPA 1969).
A timely filed terminal disclaimer in compliance with 37 CFR 1.321 (c) may be used to overcome an actual or provisional rejection based on a nonstatutory double Page 238 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
Page 3
patenting ground provided the conflicting application or patent is shown to be commonly owned with this application. See 37 CFR 1.130(b).
Effective January 1, 1994, a registered attorney or agent of record may sign a terminal disclaimer. A terminal disclaimer signed by the assignee must fully comply with 37 CFR 3.73(b).
3. Claims 1 - 20 are rejected under the judicially created doctrine of obviousness-type double patenting as being unpatentable over Claims 1 - 6 of U.S. Patent No. 9,525,297 B2. Although the conflicting claims are not all word-to-word identical, they are not patentably distinct from each other because they have similar limitations. Key similarities between the current application and the U.S. Patent No. 9,525,297 B2 are summarized and listed below:
Current Application
first battery
first pole
second pole
power converter
switching circuit
battery level detector
load
load detector
microcontroller
U.S. Patent No. 9,525,297 B2
direct current power supply
positive pole
negative pole
DC to DC module
automobile start control module
battery voltage detection module
load module
load detection module
microcontroller
Examiner's Remarks
4. Based on results of preliminary prior art searches, Claims 7 - 26 contain allowable subject matters. Claims 7 - 26 will be allowed pending on a timely filed terminal disclaimer in compliance with 37 CFR 1.321 (c) to overcome an actual rejection as explained in the "Double Patenting" given above.
Page 239 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
Remarks on Terminal Disclaimer filed on 01/11/2018
5. The Terminal Disclaimer filed on 01/11/2018 has been reviewed and Page 4
disapproved. Reasons of disapproval are included in an ATTACHMENT given in the Office Communication mailed on 03/30/2018. Please prepare and resubmit a terminal disclaimer based on instructions explained in the ATTACHMENT.
Conclusion
6. THIS ACTION IS MADE FINAL. Applicant is reminded of the extension of time policy as set forth in 37 CFR 1.136(a).
A shortened statutory period for reply to this final action is set to expire THREE MONTHS from the mailing date of this action. In the event a first reply is filed within TWO MONTHS of the mailing date of this final action and the advisory action is not mailed until after the end of the THREE-MONTH shortened statutory period, then the shortened statutory period will expire on the date the advisory action is mailed, and any extension fee pursuant to 37 CFR 1.136(a) will be calculated from the mailing date of the advisory action. In no event, however, will the statutory period for reply expire later than SIX MONTHS from the mailing date of this final action.
Any inquiry concerning this communication or earlier communications from the examiner should be directed to Sun James Lin whose telephone number is (571) 272 -1899. The examiner can normally be reached on Monday-Friday 9:30AM - 6:30PM. If attempts to reach the examiner by telephone are unsuccessful, the examiner's supervisor, Jack Chiang can be reached on (571) 272 - 7 483. The fax phone number for the organization where this application or proceeding is assigned is 571-273-8300. Page 240 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
Page 5
Information regarding the status of an application may be obtained from the Patent Application Information Retrieval (PAIR) system. Status information for published applications may be obtained from either Private PAIR or Public PAIR. Status information for unpublished applications is available through Private PAIR only. For more information about the PAIR system, see http://pair-direct.uspto.gov. Should you have questions on access to the Private PAIR system, contact the Electronic Business Center (EBC) at 866-217-9197 (toll-free) If you would like assistance from a USPTO Customer Service Representative or access to the automated information system, call 800-786-9199 (in USA or CANADA) or 571-272-1000.
All responses to this Office Action should be mailed to Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 or faxed to 571-273-8300. /Sun J. Lin/
Primary Examiner, Art Unit 2851
Page 241 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Receipt date: 04/12/2018
Substitute for form 1449/PTO Complete if Known
Application Number 15/355,409
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE Filing Date November 18, 2016
ST A TEMENT BY APPLICANT First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang Sheet
Examiner
Initials*
Examiner
Initials*
Examiner
Initials*
Examiner
Signature
I
(Use as many sheets as necessary) Art Unit 2851
Examiner Name SunJ Lin
1 I of I 1 Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-l-CON
U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS
Cite Document Number Publication Date Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, Lines, Where No. 1
Number-kind Code 2 (If known)
MM-DD-YYYY Applicant of Cited Document Relevant Passages or Relevant FiQures Appear
1 3343057 09/19/1967 Smith
2 3590357 06/29/1971 Reid
3 3950668 04/13/1976 Sancey et al.
4 9007015 04/14/2015 Nook et al.
5 9412994 08/09/2016 Koebler
6 9496728 11/15/2016 Lei
7 2009/0174362 07/09/2009 Richardson et al.
FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
Cite Foreign Patent Document Publication Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, T6 No. 1 Date Applicant of Cited Document Lines, Where
Country Code 3; Number4; Kind Code 5 (if known) MM-DD-YYYY 1
~elevant ~~ssages or
-Appear
NON-PATENT LITERATURE DOCUMENTS
Cite Include name of the author (in CAPITAL LETTERS}, title of the article (when appropriate}, title of the item (book, No. 1 magazine, journal, serial, symposium, catalog, etc.), date, page(s), volume-issue number(s), publisher, city and/or country where published.
8 "HT75XX-1 1 00mA Low Power LOO," Holtek Semiconductor Inc., Jan. 12, 2006, Rev. 1.50, 14 pages
9 "LM78XX/LM78XXA 3-Terminal 1 A Positive Voltage Regulator," Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation, Mar. 2008, Rev. 1.0, 28 pages
ALL REFERENCES CONSIDERED EXCEPT WHERE LINED THROUGH. /JSL/ /SUN J LIN/ Date
Considered
04/17/2018
*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 1
Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). 'see Kinds Codes of USPTO Patent Documents at wwv11.t::;pto.(:Ov or MPEP 901.04. 'Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3). 'For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. 'Kind of document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST.16 if possible. • Applicant is to place a check mark here if English language Translation is attached.
Page 242 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Receipt date: 01/11/2018
Substitute for form 1449/PTO Complete if Known
Application Number 15/355,409
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE Filing Date November 18, 2016
ST A TEMENT BY APPLICANT First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang Sheet
Examiner
Initials*
Examiner
Initials*
Examiner
Initials*
Examiner
Signature
I
(Use as many sheets as necessary) Art Unit 2851
Cite
No. 1
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Cite
No. 1
Cite
No. 1
19
Examiner Name SunJ Lin
1 I of I 2 Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-l-CON
U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS
Document Number Publication Date Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, Lines, Where Number-kind Code 2 (If known)
MM-DD-YYYY Applicant of Cited Document Relevant Passages or Relevant FiQures Appear
5793185 08/11/1998 Prelec
6130519 10/10/2000 Whiting et al.
6262492 07/17/2001 Sheng
6351102 02/26/2002 Troy
7199555 04/03/2007 Hung
7345450 03/18/2008 Krieger et al.
8692513 04/08/2014 Gaul et al.
8723477 05/13/2014 Gaul et al.
9248746 02/02/2016 Wen
9263907 02/16/2016 Richardson et al.
9352652 05/31/2016 Cavazos et al.
9506446 11/29/2016 Xinfang
2005/0110467 05/26/2005 Thomason
2009/0008374 01/08/2009 Fosbinder
2012/0025763 02/02/2012 Hsiao et al.
2013/0015814 01/17/2013 Kelty et al.
2015/0032312 01/29/2015 Lambrinos et al.
2015/0212135 07/30/2015 Jin et al.
FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
Foreign Patent Document Publication Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, ~ Date Applicant of Cited Document Lines, Where
Country Code 3; Number"; Kind Code 5 (if known) MM-DD-YYYY Relevant Passages or Relevant Figures
Appear
NON-PATENT LITERATURE DOCUMENTS
Include name of the author (in CAPITAL LETTERS}, title of the article (when appropriate}, title of the item (book, magazine, journal, serial, symposium, catalog, etc.), date, page(s), volume-issue number(s), publisher, city and/or country where published.
"3000A 12/24V High Cranking Sure Start Jumpstarter," Projecta, Oct. 2011, 12 pages /SUN J LIN/ Date
Considered
02/27/2018
*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 1
Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). 'see Kinds Codes of USPTO Patent Documents at wwv11.t::;pto.(:Ov or MPEP 901.04. 'Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3). 'For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. 'Kind of document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST.16 if possible. • Applicant is to place a check mark here if English language Translation is attached.
ALL REFERENCES CONSIDERED EXCEPT WHERE LINED THROUGH. /JSL/ Page 243 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Receipt date: 01/11/2018
Substitute for form 1449/PTO Complete if Known
Application Number 15/355,409
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE Filing Date November 18, 2016
ST A TEMENT BY APPLICANT First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang Sheet
Examiner
Signature
I
(Use as many sheets as necessary) Art Unit 2851
20
21
Examiner Name SunJ Lin
2 I of I 2 Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-l-CON
"900 Peak Amp Jump-Starter Model No. PKC0AZ Owner's Manual and Warranty Information," Old World Industries, LLC, © 2014, 8 pages
"Start-It Jump Starter 12 Volt DC Power Supply User's Manual & Warranty Information," Vector Manufacturing, © 2005, 6 pages
ALL REFERENCES CONSIDERED EXCEPT WHERE LINED THROUGH. /JSL/ /SUN J LIN/
Date
Considered 02/27/2018
*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 1
Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). 'see Kinds Codes of USPTO Patent Documents at wwv11.t::;pto.(:Ov or MPEP 901.04. 'Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3). 'For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. 'Kind of document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST.16 if possible. • Applicant is to place a check mark here if English language Translation is attached.
Page 244 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control No.
Index of Claims 15355409
Examiner
SUN LIN
✓ Rejected Cancelled N
-- Allowed Restricted
□ Claims renumbered in the same order as presented by applicant CLAIM
Final Original 12/07/2017 04/27/2018
1
2
3
4
5
6
7 ✓ ✓
8 ✓ ✓
9 ✓ ✓
10 ✓ ✓
11 ✓ ✓
12 ✓ ✓
13 ✓ ✓
14 ✓ ✓
15 ✓ ✓
16 ✓ ✓
17 ✓ ✓
18 ✓ ✓
19 ✓ ✓
20 ✓ ✓
21 ✓ ✓
22 ✓ ✓
23 ✓ ✓
24 ✓ ✓
25 ✓ ✓
26 ✓ ✓
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Applicant(s)/Patent Under
Reexamination
WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Art Unit
2851
Non-Elected A Appeal
Interference 0 Objected
□ CPA □ T.D. □ R.1.47
DATE
Part of Paper No. : 20180427
Page 245 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document code: WFEE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Sales Receipt for Accounting Date: 07/19/2018
DMARTINO SALE #00000001 Mailroom Dt: 04/12/2018 191970 15355409 01 FC : 2806 120.00 DA
Page 246 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document code: WFEE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Sales Receipt for Accounting Date: 07/19/2018
DMARTINO ADJ #00000002 Mailroom Dt: 04/12/2018
Seq No: 4899 Sales Acctg Dt: 04/13/2018 191970 15355409 01 FC: 1806 240.00 CR
Page 247 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Substitute for form 1449/PTO Complete if Known
Application Number 15/355,409
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE Filing Date November 18, 2016
STATEMENT BY APPLICANT First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang (Use as many sheets as necessary) Art Unit 2851
Examiner Name SunJLin
Sheet I 1 I of I 1 Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-l-CON U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Document Number Publication Date Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, Lines, Where Initials* No. 1
Number-kind Code 2 01 kaowa)
MM-DD-YYYY Applicant of Cited Document Relevant Passages or Relevant Fiqures Appear
1 3343057 09/19/1967 Smith
2 3590357 06/29/1971 Reid
3 3950668 04/13/1976 Sancey et al.
4 9007015 04/14/2015 Nook et al.
5 9412994 08/09/2016 Koebler
6 9496728 11/15/2016 Lei
7 2009/0174362 07/09/2009 Richardson et al.
FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Foreign Patent Document Publication Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, T6 Initials* No. 1 Date Applicant of Cited Document Lines, Where Country Code3; Number'; Kind Code5 (if known) MM-DD-YYYY Relevant Passages or Relevant Figures
Appear
NON-PATENT LITERATURE DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Include name of the author (in CAPITAL LETTERS), title of the article (when appropriate), title of the item (book, Initials* No. 1 magazine, journal, serial, symposium, catalog, etc.), date, page(s), volume-issue number(s), publisher, city and/or country where published.
8 "HT75XX-1 100mA Low Power LDO," Holtek Semiconductor Inc., Jan. 12, 2006, Rev. 1.50, 14 pages
9 "LM78XX/LM78XXA 3-Terminal 1 A Positive Voltage Regulator," Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation, Mar. 2008, Rev. 1.0, 28 pages
I Examiner I Date I
Signature Considered
*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 'Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). 'see Kinds Codes of USPTO Patent Documents at WWVl/.t:~plo.(:ov or MPEP 901.04. 'Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3). 'For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. 'Kind of document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST.16 if possible. "Applicant is to place a check mark here if English language Translation is attached.
Page 248 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Patent Application Fee Transmittal
Application Number: 15355409
Filing Date: 18-Nov-2016
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Filer: David B. Kellis/Robert Roe-Pachirat
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Filed as Large Entity
Filing Fees for Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Basic Filing:
Pages:
Claims:
Miscellaneous-Filing:
Petition:
Patent-Appeals-and-Interference:
Post-Allowance-and-Post-Issuance:
Extension-of-Time:
Page 249 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Miscellaneous:
SUBMISSION- INFORMATION DISCLOSURE STMT 1806 1 240 240
Total in USO($) 240
Page 250 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 32327721
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Robert Roe-Pachirat
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 12-APR-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 18:15:18
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment yes
Payment Type DA
Payment was successfully received in RAM $240
RAM confirmation Number 041318INTEFSW00004899191970
Deposit Account 191970
Authorized User Robert Roe-Pachirat
The Director of the USPTO is hereby authorized to charge indicated fees and credit any overpayment as follows: 37 CFR 1.17 (Patent application and reexamination processing fees) Page 251 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
216994
1 8523WANG-1-CON_IDS_03.pdf yes 4
9eda52306558cd8070b68c74d7340b327e
Sdaebb
Multipart Description/PDF files in .zip description
Document Description Start End
Transmittal Letter 1 3
Information Disclosure Statement (IDS) Form (SB08) 4 4
Warnings:
Information:
141192
2 Non Patent Literature
HT?SXX-1 - 1 00mA_Low _Power
14
_LDO _HOL TEK.pdf
no
178c3b54ea94603849Sa36Sde5f1 cl c3878
9e6e3
Warnings:
Information:
854771
LM78XX_LM78XXA_3-
3 Non Patent Literature Terminal_ 1 A_Positive_ Voltage no 28 _Regulator.pdf e7778dc0ec8e2df9c5dc0a0336b9748240a
401d0
Warnings:
Information:
30570
4 Fee Worksheet (SB06) fee-info.pdf no 2
ca 1 e24bf0344b7745c468Sa0bf2ad33Se5f5
a31a
Warnings:
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes) 1243527
Page 252 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 253 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
In Re the Application of:
Calvin Shiening Wang
Serial No.: 15/355,409
Filed: November 18, 2016
Atty. File No.: 8523WANG-l-CON
Entitled: "AUTOMOBILE CHARGER"
Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Dear Commissioner:
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Group Art Unit: 2851
Confirmation No.: 3957
Examiner: Sun J Lin
SUPPLEMENT AL
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT
Electronically Submitted
The references cited on attached Form PTO/SB08 are being called to the attention of the Examiner.
~
□
Copies of the cited non-patent and/or foreign references are enclosed herewith. Copies of the cited U.S. patents and/or patent applications are enclosed herewith. ~ Copies of the cited U.S. patents/patent application publications are not enclosed m accordance with 37 C.F.R. § l.98(a).
□ Copies of the cited references are not enclosed, in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § l.98(d), because the references were cited by or submitted to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office in prior application Serial No. _____ filed ________ , which is relied upon for an earlier filing date under 35 U.S.C. § 120.
D To the best of applicants' belief, the pertinence of the foreign-language references is believed to be summarized in the attached English abstracts and/or in the figures, although applicants do not necessarily vouch for the accuracy of the translation. ~ Examiner's attention is drawn to the following related applications: • Serial No. 15/923,219 filed 03/16/2018 (Attorney's Ref No. 8523WANG-l-CON-2) D Other: ___________________________ _
Submission of the above information is not intended as an admission that any item is citable under the statutes or rules to support a rejection, that any item disclosed represents analogous art, or that those skilled in the art would refer to or recognize the pertinence of any reference without the benefit of hindsight, nor should an inference be drawn as to the pertinence 1
Page 254 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
of the references based on the order in which they are presented. Submission of this statement should not be taken as an indication that a search has been conducted, or that no better art exists. It is respectfully requested that the cited information be expressly considered during the prosecution of this application and the references made of record therein. □
□
FEES
37 CFR 1.97(b ): No fee is believed due in connection with this submission, because the information disclosure statement submitted herewith is satisfied by one of the following conditions ("X" indicates satisfaction): D Within three months of the filing date of a national application other than a continued prosecution □
□
□
application nuder 37 CFR l.53(d), or
Within three months of the date of entry of the national stage as set forth in§ 1.491 in an international application, or
Before the mailing date of a first Office Action on the merits, or Before the mailing of a first Office action after the filing of a request for continued examination nuder 37 CFR 1.114.
Although no fee is believed due, if any fee is deemed due in connection with this submission, please charge such fee to Deposit Account 19-1970.
37 CFR 1.97(c): The information disclosure statement transmitted herewith is being filed after all the above conditions (37 CFR l.97(b )), but before the mailing date of any one of the following conditions: (I) a final action under 37 C.F.R. 1.113, or
(2) a notice of allowance nuder 37 C.F.R. 1.311, or
(3) an action that otherwise closes prosecution in the application.
This Information Disclosure Statement is accompanied by:
D A Certification (below) as specified by 37 C.F.R. l.97(e). Although no fee is believed due, if any fee is deemed due in connection with this submission, please charge such fee to Deposit Account 19-1970. OR
~ Please charge Deposit Account 19-1970 in the amount of $240.00 for the fee set forth in 37 C.F.R. l.l 7(p) for submission of an information disclosure statement. Please credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to Deposit Account 19-1970.
37 CFR 1.97( d): This Information Disclosure Statement is being submitted after the period specified in 37 CFR l.97(c ). D This information Disclosure Statement includes a Certification (below) as specified by 37 C.F.R. l.97(e) AND
D Applicants hereby requests consideration of the reference(s) disclosed herein. Please charge Deposit Account 19-1970 in the amount of $240.00 under 37 C.F.R. l.17(p). Please credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to Deposit Account 19-1970. Election to pay the fee should not be taken as an indication that applicant(s) cannot execute a certification.
2
Page 255 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Certification (37 C.F.R. 1.97(e))
(Applicable only if checked)
D The undersigned certifies that:
D Each item of information contained in the Information Disclosure Statement submitted herewith was first cited in any communication from a foreign patent office in a counterpart foreign application not more than three months prior to the filing of this statement. 37 C.F.R. l.97(e)(l).
DA copy of the communication from the foreign patent office is enclosed. OR
D No item of information contained in the Information Disclosure Statement submitted herewith was cited in a communication from a foreign patent office in a counterpart foreign application, and, to the knowledge of the undersigned after making reasonable inquiry, no item of information contained in the Information Disclosure Statement was known to any individual designated in 37 C.F.R. l.56(c) more than three months prior to the filing of this statement. 37 C.F.R. l.97(e )(2). Date: April 12, 2018
Respectfully submitted,
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
By:
3
/David B. Kellis/
David B. Kellis
Registration No. 59377
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, Colorado 80202-5141
(303) 863-9700
Page 256 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STA TES p A TENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NO.
15/355,409
22442 7590
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING DATE FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
11/18/2016 Calvin Shiening Wang
03/30/2018
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria., Virginia 22313-1450
www .uspto.gov
ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. CONFIRMATION NO.
8523W ANG-1-CON 3957
EXAMINER
LIN, SUNJ
ART UNIT PAPER NUMBER
2851
NOTIFICATION DATE DELIVERY MODE
03/30/2018 ELECTRONIC
Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding. The time period for reply, if any, is set in the attached communication. Notice of the Office communication was sent electronically on above-indicated "Notification Date" to the following e-mail address(es):
e-docket@sheridanross.com
PTOL-90A (Rev. 04/07)
Page 257 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
APPLICATION NO./
CONTROL NO.
15/355,409
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING DATE
18 November, 2016
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450
FIRST NAMED INVENTOR/
PATENT IN REEXAMINATION
WANG, CAL VIN SHIENING
ART UNIT
2851
DATE MAILED:
A HORNEY DOCKET NO.
8523W ANG- I-CON
EXAMINER
SUN LIN
PAPER
20180323
Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding.
Commissioner for Patents
(1) Terminal Disclaimer field on 01/11/2018 was disapproved (2) for your reference, attached herein are reasons of approval (3) please prepare and resubmit a terminal disclaimer based on the instuctions explained in the attachment. ATTACHMENT:
The terminal disclaimer identifies a party who is not the applicant (only for applicants filed on or after September 16, 2012; See FP 14.26.10):
For cases filed on/after 9/16/12, 37 CFR 1.321 specifies that only the applicant can disclaim, and the terminal disclaimer must specify the extent of the applicant's ownship.
Below is what needs to be done to correct the defects:
A request under 37 CFR 1.46(c) to change the applicant needs to be filed, which is (1) a request, signed by a 1.33(b) party, (2) a corrected ADS (37 CFR 1.76(c)) that identifies the "new" applicant in the applicant information, and is underlined since it is new, and (3) a 3.73(c) statement showing chain of title to the new applicant. Along with the 1.46(c) request we need a POA that gives power to the attorney who is signing the TD, along with another copy of the TD, or a TD that is signed by the applicant. Re-submit the TD with no additional fee required.
/SUN LIN/
Primary Examiner, Art Unit 2851
PTO-90C (Rev.04-03)
Page 258 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NUMBER
15/355,409
22442
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING OR 3 71 (C) DATE
11/18/2016
Ul\TfED STATES DEPA RTME'IT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adiliess. COMMISSIO'JER FOR PATENTS
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, Virgmia 22313-1450
\VVi\V.USpto.gov
FIRST NAMED APPLICANT ATTY. DOCKET NO./TITLE
Calvin Shiening Wang 8523W ANG- I-CON
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
POA ACCEPTANCE LETTER
1111111111111111111111 ll]~!l]!~l!~l!~UUH!I)] 111111111111111 IIII IIII Date Mailed: 01/24/2018
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF POWER OF ATTORNEY
This is in response to the Power of Attorney filed 01/22/2018.
The Power of Attorney in this application is accepted. Correspondence in this application will be mailed to the above address as provided by 37 CFR 1.33.
/bye mane/
Questions about the contents of this notice and the
requirements it sets forth should be directed to the Office of Data Management, Application Assistance Unit, at
(571) 272-4000 or (571) 272-4200 or 1-888-786-0101.
page 1 of 1
Page 259 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION
NUMBER
15/355,409
22442
FILING or
37l(c)DATE
11/18/2016
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
GRPART
UNIT
2851
FIL FEE REC'D
800
Ul\TfED STATES DEPA RTME'IT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adiliess. COMMISSIO'JER FOR PATENTS
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, Virgmia 22313-1450
\VVi\V.USpto.gov
ATTY.DOCKET.NO TOT CLAIMS IND CLAIMS
8523W ANG- I-CON 20 3
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
CORRECTED FILING RECEIPT
1111111111111111111111 m~m11muun~, 11111111111111111111111 Date Mailed: 01/24/2018
Receipt is acknowledged of this non-provisional patent application. The application will be taken up for examination in due course. Applicant will be notified as to the results of the examination. Any correspondence concerning the application must include the following identification information: the U.S. APPLICATION NUMBER, FILING DATE, NAME OF APPLICANT, and TITLE OF INVENTION. Fees transmitted by check or draft are subject to collection. Please verify the accuracy of the data presented on this receipt. If an error is noted on this Filing Receipt, please submit a written request for a Filing Receipt Correction. Please provide a copy of this Filing Receipt with the changes noted thereon. If you received a "Notice to File Missing Parts" for this application, please submit any corrections to this Filing Receipt with your reply to the Notice. When the USPTO processes the reply to the Notice, the USPTO will generate another Filing Receipt incorporating the requested corrections lnventor(s)
Calvin Shiening Wang, City of Industry, CA;
Applicant( s)
Pilot Inc., City of Industry, CA;
Power of Attorney: The patent practitioners associated with Customer Number 22442 Domestic Priority data as claimed by applicant
This application is a CON of 14/569,352 12/12/2014 PAT 9525297 Foreign Applications (You may be eligible to benefit from the Patent Prosecution Highway program at the USPTO. Please see http://www.uspto.gov for more information.) CH I NA 201420212173 04/28/2014
Permission to Access Application via Priority Document Exchange: Yes Permission to Access Search Results: Yes
Applicant may provide or rescind an authorization for access using Form PTO/SB/39 or Form PTO/SB/69 as appropriate.
Request to Retrieve - This application either claims priority to one or more applications filed in an intellectual property Office that participates in the Priority Document Exchange (POX) program or contains a proper Request to Retrieve Electronic Priority Application(s) (PTO/SB/38 or its equivalent). Consequently, the US PTO will attempt to electronically retrieve these priority documents.
page 1 of 3
Page 260 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
If Required, Foreign Filing License Granted: 11/29/2016 The country code and number of your priority application, to be used for filing abroad under the Paris Convention, is US 15/355,409
Projected Publication Date: Not Applicable
Non-Publication Request: No
Early Publication Request: No
** SMALL ENTITY **
Title
AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Preliminary Class
320
Statement under 37 CFR 1.55 or 1.78 for AIA (First Inventor to File) Transition Applications: No PROTECTING YOUR INVENTION OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES
Since the rights granted by a U.S. patent extend only throughout the territory of the United States and have no effect in a foreign country, an inventor who wishes patent protection in another country must apply for a patent in a specific country or in regional patent offices. Applicants may wish to consider the filing of an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT). An international (PCT) application generally has the same effect as a regular national patent application in each PCT-member country. The PCT process simplifies the filing of patent applications on the same invention in member countries, but does not result in a grant of "an international patent" and does not eliminate the need of applicants to file additional documents and fees in countries where patent protection is desired.
Almost every country has its own patent law, and a person desiring a patent in a particular country must make an application for patent in that country in accordance with its particular laws. Since the laws of many countries differ in various respects from the patent law of the United States, applicants are advised to seek guidance from specific foreign countries to ensure that patent rights are not lost prematurely. Applicants also are advised that in the case of inventions made in the United States, the Director of the US PTO must issue a license before applicants can apply for a patent in a foreign country. The filing of a U.S. patent application serves as a request for a foreign filing license. The application's filing receipt contains further information and guidance as to the status of applicant's license for foreign filing. Applicants may wish to consult the USPTO booklet, "General Information Concerning Patents" (specifically, the section entitled "Treaties and Foreign Patents") for more information on timeframes and deadlines for filing foreign patent applications. The guide is available either by contacting the USPTO Contact Center at 800-786-9199, or it can be viewed on the USPTO website at http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/doc/general/index.html. For information on preventing theft of your intellectual property (patents, trademarks and copyrights), you may wish to consult the U.S. Government website, http://www.stopfakes.gov. Part of a Department of Commerce initiative, this website includes self-help "toolkits" giving innovators guidance on how to protect intellectual property in specific countries such as China, Korea and Mexico. For questions regarding patent enforcement issues, applicants may call the U.S. Government hotline at 1-866-999-HAL T (1-866-999-4258). page 2 of 3
Page 261 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
GRANTED
LICENSE FOR FOREIGN FILING UNDER
Title 35, United States Code, Section 184
Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, 5.11 & 5.15
The applicant has been granted a license under 35 U.S.C. 184, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" followed by a date appears on this form. Such licenses are issued in all applications where the conditions for issuance of a license have been met, regardless of whether or not a license may be required as set forth in 37 CFR 5.15. The scope and limitations of this license are set forth in 37 CFR 5.15(a) unless an earlier license has been issued under 37 CFR 5.15(b). The license is subject to revocation upon written notification. The date indicated is the effective date of the license, unless an earlier license of similar scope has been granted under 37 CFR 5.13 or 5.14.
This license is to be retained by the licensee and may be used at any time on or after the effective date thereof unless it is revoked. This license is automatically transferred to any related applications(s) filed under 37 CFR 1.53(d). This license is not retroactive.
The grant of a license does not in any way lessen the responsibility of a licensee for the security of the subject matter as imposed by any Government contract or the provisions of existing laws relating to espionage and the national security or the export of technical data. Licensees should apprise themselves of current regulations especially with respect to certain countries, of other agencies, particularly the Office of Defense Trade Controls, Department of State (with respect to Arms, Munitions and Implements of War (22 CFR 121-128)); the Bureau of Industry and Security, Department of Commerce (15 CFR parts 730-774); the Office of Foreign AssetsControl, Department of Treasury (31 CFR Parts 500+) and the Department of Energy.
NOT GRANTED
No license under 35 U.S.C. 184 has been granted at this time, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" DOES NOT appear on this form. Applicant may still petition for a license under 37 CFR 5.12, if a license is desired before the expiration of 6 months from the filing date of the application. If 6 months has lapsed from the filing date of this application and the licensee has not received any indication of a secrecy order under 35 U.S.C. 181, the licensee may foreign file the application pursuant to 37 CFR 5.15(b). Select USA
The United States represents the largest, most dynamic marketplace in the world and is an unparalleled location for business investment, innovation, and commercialization of new technologies. The U.S. offers tremendous resources and advantages for those who invest and manufacture goods here. Through SelectUSA, our nation works to promote and facilitate business investment. SelectUSA provides information assistance to the international investor community; serves as an ombudsman for existing and potential investors; advocates on behalf of U.S. cities, states, and regions competing for global investment; and counsels U.S. economic development organizations on investment attraction best practices. To learn more about why the United States is the best country in the world to develop technology, manufacture products, deliver services, and grow your business, visit http://www.SelectUSA.gov or call + 1-202-482-6800.
page 3 of 3
Page 262 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Doc Code: DIST.E.FILE
Document Description: Electronic Terminal Disclaimer - Filed PTO/SB/26
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Department of Commerce
Electronic Petition Request TERMINAL DISCLAIMER TO OBVIATE A DOUBLE PATENTING REJECTION OVER A "PRIOR" PATENT
Application Number 15355409
Filing Date 18-Nov-2016
First Named Inventor Calvin Wang
Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-1-CON
Title of Invention
AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
l'vl Filing of terminal disclaimer does not obviate requirement for response under 37 CFR 1.111 to outstanding iL:::,J Office Action
~ This electronic Terminal Disclaimer is not being used for a Joint Research Agreement. Owner Percent Interest
Pilot Inc. 100%
The owner(s) with percent interest listed above in the instant application hereby disclaims, except as provided below, the terminal part of the statutory term of any patent granted on the instant application which would extend beyond the expiration date of the full statutory term of prior patent number(s) 9525297
as the term of said prior patent is presently shortened by any terminal disclaimer. The owner hereby agrees that any patent so granted on the instant application shall be enforceable only for and during such period that it and the prior patent are commonly owned. This agreement runs with any patent granted on the instant application and is binding upon the grantee, its successors or assigns.
In making the above disclaimer, the owner does not disclaim the terminal part of the term of any patent granted on the instant application that would extend to the expiration date of the full statutory term of the prior patent, "as the term of said prior patent is presently shortened by any terminal disclaimer," in the event that said prior patent later: - expires for failure to pay a maintenance fee;
- is held unenforceable;
- is found invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction;
- is statutorily disclaimed in whole or terminally disclaimed under 37 CFR 1.321; - has all claims canceled by a reexamination certificate;
- is reissued; or
- is in any manner terminated prior to the expiration of its full statutory term as presently shortened by any terminal disclaimer. Q Terminal disclaimer fee under 37 CFR 1.20(d) is included with Electronic Terminal Disclaimer request. Page 263 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
I certify, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.4(d)(4), that the terminal disclaimer fee under 37 CFR 1.20(d) required for this terminal disclaimer has already been paid in the above-identified application. THIS PORTION MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE SIGNATORY OR SIGNATORIES I certify, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.4(d)(4) that I am:
@ An attorney or agent registered to practice before the Patent and Trademark Office who is of record in this application
Registration Number 59377
Q A sole inventor
0
0
A joint inventor; I certify that I am authorized to sign this submission on behalf of all of the inventors as evidenced by the power of attorney in the application
A joint inventor; all of whom are signing this request
Signature
/David B. Kellis/
Name David B. Kellis
*Statement under 37 CFR 3.73(b) is required if terminal disclaimer is signed by the assignee (owner). Form PTO/SB/96 may be used for making this certification. See MPEP § 324. Page 264 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Doc Code: DISQ.E.FILE
Document Description: Electronic Terminal Disclaimer -Approved Application No.: 15355409
Filing Date: 18-Nov-2016
Applicant/Patent under Reexamination: Wang
Electronic Terminal Disclaimer filed on January 23, 2018 C8J APPROVED
This patent is subject to a terminal disclaimer
0 DISAPPROVED
Approved/Disapproved by: Electronic Terminal Disclaimer automatically approved by EFS-Web U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Page 265 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 31583866
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 23-JAN-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 17:11:20
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment I no
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
32040
1 Terminal Disclaimer-Filed (Electronic) eTerminal-Disclaimer.pdf no 2 79e3ba499aa 1348f9dadab858378fedccdf1
6Sb5
Warnings:
Page 266 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes)~ 32040
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 267 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
CORRECTED ADS FORM
Application Number
15355409
Title of Invention
AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Inventor Information
**If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
Data of Record
Order Number
Name
Residence Information
Residency
City
State
Country of
Residence
Mailing Address of Inventor
Address 1
Address 2
City,State/Province,
Postal Code
Country
Corrected ADS 1.0
Updated Data
Page 268 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
Application Information
Data of Record
Title of Invention
AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Attorney Docket
Number 8523WANG-1-CON
Entity Type
Small
Domestic Benefit/National Stage Information
**If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
Updated Data
This section allows for the applicant to either claim benefit under 35 U.S.C. 119(e), 120, 121,365(c), or 386(c) or indicate National Stage entry from a PCT application. Providing this information in the application data sheet constitutes the specific reference required by 35 U.S.
C. 119(e) or 120, and 37 CFR 1.78(a).
Data of Record Updated Data
Prior Application Status
Application Number
Continuity Type
Prior Application
Number
Filing Date
(YYYY-MM-DD)
Patent Number
Issue Date
(YYYY-MM-DD)
Foreign Priority Information
Corrected ADS 1.0
Page 269 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
**If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
This section allows for the applicant to claim priority to a foreign application. Providing this information in the application data sheet constitutes the claim for priority as required by 35 U.S.C. 119(b) and 37 CFR 1.55. When priority is claimed to a foreign application that is eligible for retrieval under the priority document exchange program (POX) the information will be used by the Office to automatically attempt retrieval pursuant to 37 CFR 1.SS(i)(1) and (2). Under the POX program, applicant bears the ultimate responsibility for ensuring that a copy of the foreign application is received by the Office from the participating foreign intellectual property office, or a certified copy of the foreign priority application is filed, within the time period specified in 37 CFR 1.SS(g)(1 ). Data of Record Updated Data
Application Number
Country
Filing Date
Access Code
Applicant Information
**If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
Providing assignment information in this section does not substitute for compliance with any requirement of part 3 of Title 37 of CFR to have an assignment recorded by the Office.
Data of Record Updated Data
Applicant Type
ASG
If applicant is the legal
representative, indicate the
authority to file the patent
application, the inventor is
Name of the Deceased or
Legally Incapacitated
Inventor
Applicant is an
Organization Yes
Name
Organization Name
WaA§'s IAl'ematifmal, IAE. Pilot Inc.
Address 1
13000 Temgle Boulevard
Address 2
Corrected ADS 1.0
Page 270 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
City,State/Province,Postal
Code Eitcy ef IAElt1sl'Fy EA
Country
Phone Number
Fax Number
Email Address
Cit)' of lndustr)' CA 91746
us
Assignee Information including Non-Applicant Assignee Information **If no data is shown, no data has been corrected**
Providing this information in the application data sheet does not substitute for compliance with any requirement of part 3 of Title 37 of the CFR to have an assignment recorded in the Office
Data of Record Updated Data
Order
Applicant is an
Organization
Name
Organization Name
Mailing Address
Address 1
Address 2
City,State/Province,Postal
Code
Country
Phone Number
Fax Number
Email Address
Corrected ADS 1.0
Page 271 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document Description: Application Data Sheet to update/correct info Doc Code: ADS.CORR
Signature
NOTE: This Application Data Sheet must be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.33(b). This Application Data Sheet must be signed by a patent practitioner if one or more of the applicants is a juristic entity (e.g., corporation or association). If the applicant is two or more joint inventors, this form must be signed by a patent practitioner, filljoint inventors who are the applicant, or one or more joint inventor-applicants who have been given power of attorney (e.g., see USPTO Form PTO/AIA/81) on behalf of filljoint inventor-applicants.
See 37 CFR 1.4(d) for the manner of making signatures and certifications. Signature Registration Number
/David B. Kellis/ 59377
First Name Last Name
David B. Kellis
Corrected ADS 1.0
Page 272 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013. 0MB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid 0MB control number. STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)
Applicant!Patent Owner: _P_i_lo_t_ln_c_. _______________________________ _ Application No./Patent No.: _1_5_/3_5_5_,4_0_9 ________ _ Filed/Issue Date: 11 l1812016 ---------------
Titled: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Pilot Inc. , a corporation
--------------------
(Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.) states that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):
1. 0 The assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.
2. D An assignee of less than the entire right, title, and interest (check applicable box): LJ The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is ______ %. Additional Statement(s) by the owners holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for 100% of the ownership interest. D There are unspecified percentages of ownership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title and interest are:
Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire right, title, and interest.
3. D The assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made). The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title, and interest are: Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire right, title, and interest.
4. D The recipient, via a court proceeding or the like (e.g., bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete transfer of ownership interest was made). The certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached. The interest identified in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not option 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below):
A. D An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
B. 0 A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows: 1 _ From: Calvin Shiening Wang To: Wangs International, Inc.
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 044582 , Frame 0233 , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
2_ From: Wang's International, Inc. To: Pilot Inc.
--------------------
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 044582 , Frame 03?6 , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
[Page 1 of 2]
This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U .S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1 .11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the US PTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2. Page 273 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013. 0MB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid 0MB control number. STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)
3. From: ___________________ To: __________________ _
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
4. From: ___________________ To: __________________ _
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
5. From: ___________________ To: __________________ _
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached.
6. From: __________________ To: _________________ _
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel ______ , Frame ______ , or for which a copy thereof is attached. D Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet(s). 0 As required by 37 CFR 3. 73(c)(1 )(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08] The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee. /David B. Kellis/
Signature
David B. Kellis
Printed or Typed Name
[Page 2 of 2]
01/22/2018
Date
59,377
Title or Registration Number
Page 274 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Privacy Act Statement
The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.
The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:
1. The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
2. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
5. A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
6. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
9. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation. Page 275 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 31562060
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name:
Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 22-JAN-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 13:25:42
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment I no
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
64798
1
Application Data Sheet to update/
CorrectedADS.pdf no 5
correct info
cd 14a8ec816 7afa523ffd7 d bea6ea 78682 4 5
72c
Warnings:
Page 276 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Information:
119529
2
Assignee showing of ownership per 37
20180122_373-Statement.pdf no 3
CFR 3.73
3f641 ddeea7fe7cc51f525372d3c91291021
36e0
Warnings:
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes) 184327
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New AQQlications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International AQQlication under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International AQQlication Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 277 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
,,
...
Doc Code: PA..
Document Description: Power of Attorney PTO/AiA/82A (07-13) Approved for use ttlrougt1 11/30/2014. 0MB 0651-0051
U.S. Patent and Tradeniark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under tile Paperwork Retiuciion Act of 1995. no persons are requiret1 to respond to a coilection of information unless it tiisplays a valirJ 0MB controi number. TRANSMITTAL FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY TO ONE OR MORE
REGISTERED PRACTITIONERS
NOTE: This form is to be submitted with the Power of Attorney by Applicant form (PTO/AIA/828) to identify the appiication to which the Power of Attorney is directed, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.5, unless the application number and filing date are identified in the Power of Attorney by Applicant form. If neither form PTO/AIA/82A nor form PTO/AIA82B identifies the application to which the Power of Attorney is directed, the Power of Attorney wiii not be recognized in the application. Application Number 15/355j409
Filing Date 2016-11-18
First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang
Title Automobile Charger
Art Unit 2851
Examiner Name LIN, SUN J
Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-1-CON
SIGNATURE of Applicant or Patent Practitioner
Signature /David B. Kellis/ Date (Optional) 01/22/2018
Name David B. Kellis Registration 59377
Number
Title (if Applicant is a
juristic entity)
Applicant Name (if Applicant is a juristic entity)
I
NOTE: This form must be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.33. See 37 CFR 1.4(d) for signature requirements and certifications. If more than one applicant, use multiple forms.
□ *Total of forms are submitted.
Thls collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.131, 1.32, and 1.33. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This coliection is estimated to take 3 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting t~1e completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individuai case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. ff you need assistance in completing the form, calf 1-800-PT0-9199 and select option 2. Page 278 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
(
Doc Code: PA,.
Document Des-criptlon: Power of Attorney Appi).)\}8d foi:' U:S~ throug:t.: 1 H"30i1Q1>S, OMS 06:5 i "'1*1 U.S. r'£~f.::frt ~nd Tf~~~1tlK~f~ Offioo: tJ,S. D-~r\«~TMEN'f QF COfiM~~c~ v~~1'.:l,.-:,.:::' t:Mi:l ·P-.:s:pf:it'i\-<:r.k R,e..:_·3w.:1:f,.-,/.$ :--'\.ct ~~ ·~~:i,.~~ av ~r.u.~~ a:& ~:equ~i"~d 1t~ f~S~H3 ~l'"J * e;olk.~ti◊n cf lt~fl):'fna~icn tmtess t aispl~ys ~ v&l~<l OMS eo:~1td riwrrihe~ l hereby revoke au previous po1,,.~n, of .atlomey given in the appllcation idenUiied in eitrier the attached trnt1Smlttal fetter or th~ bi)~-esbe!ow.
□
(Not.e: The bo.xes .~b,,ve mar be !eft blank if irrfu;:malfon is ~m:wided tin fofm PTO{>-'•.JNS2A.} I '1e!<iby app◊in.t \he P;:1tent Pqi~ihormr(.s) l?lssoc1,1te:d with fa~ rolklwlng Cu!St{~mer t,!umber ;s;s my/our ,ittorne)•(s} or l?lgeni(s.t <lmi to transarl all !;lusiness i11 the tJnili:\cl Stfiles Pattmt ~m:l Tr;,dt~iwv~ ornce carm{~ci:(;;:l th-ere-wilt f<-1dhis: <ipplic:~Hnf'I refurn,nood in ~h~ attachis:d tra,.<::$n1iU::;d !~}'tt~r (form PTOlf\lNtWA} or ld(~ntffi1:ed at;,nw~: r--------------------w-----------OR l?~~-~~-------------------------------------------------------_l I hereby appoint P~ciltl<:i11er{s) named ill the altached !isl {bm, PTOlA!NB2C) as myfowr attomey(s) or ,,gent(s), at,d t◊ tranSsit~t al1 busii,eas in th,:: UMed States. Patent and Tractemart-; Office oorinected ther-ewith for the patent appftcation reference(J in the attached trani:.mitta! lette-r{~orm PTCUAlAi82A} ork!er\titied abtl'ii·e {Note: Complete forrri Pl0.fA.lM82C,) Please ~cognke Qr ~hange thi:t c--orrespondetu::e address for the application i-dentified !n the attachad transmittal ktt~r <U' the boxes above to:
fl] The address. as:wcia!ed v,,,'itfi the abcveyrm:J:llkme.o Crnstrsmer ~umber t, __ __ OR
The addm.ss associated w1'th Custums, N1.imber: i !
OR
Fitrn or
ltl.dillld,rnf Name
' • .,,,n,,,,,,,, •'• • •••• •• • • • • • ••• •••• • • • • • • • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • !
i Email
I
Persoi, VWvo O!Mrv.<ise Snows Sl:J,'ticient Propnei.ary Interest {e,g., a petltion wnd,::r 37 CFR 1 .46(b){2} was granted in the apoJfcl:ltiOrl or is coricwuiat)UY being filed ·with this document) (Pto\<ide s~m~r's titie if aps:,fican! is a h.uistic erim:vJ ·ri--.,1 ,mde,signed (Whose N:ie is si;pp~d tf'.:J/~/) ~foll!ht,nzlct lo act on be!1&!f ,1/ iha app.ti<:,ar,t {,,_9 , ~1.,hem tM {lpplicsnt is .;i jur,s.tfc {,mt)t:O. Sigfl..Silffi:e "'T ,..; - E~~-- _§, -~ ~r I,l i D;ste {Op!iOfl~!) I R/'<J h Ii /4. ! C!1ief Financial Gffo::er
NOTE: Si~m,fore "Thi$ form rtlllM te sign:ecl by the <1pp!kan! iri accorsl«nce wi!h 37 CFR L33. Soo J7 CFR 1 A for si~natlJre ii;;t1llirements .Mo ,;t:rtifu::<lt!Oi%. lf rno~ t!'lt>ir: 01%i atplic.,nt, U$e rnumr.i,e t~rms. 1h13 <>~3~lecmA"1 oti~f~;strr:~i-On ![,f>~qul-~e-dby '.3.'l CFR i. ':31: ] .. ~2. &';~ i,33. TM ;t,fotri1~~ lti f~":r-ed ~ij ~t-t~n:crret3m )3t<!S~tefit b~·tr,~ ~libfi~ %'tnm~st~ !~~ ►~ar~j b~• thij \JSPTG ic. proc~~~} an ~p~lc~t~t;,, C~"1{1d~~tf*;Hy ~~ ~J~v~~~ b$ 15 U,S,,C, ~ ✓.2 -tcr.:d '37 (!FH :;, i 1 ~nd ·1.14, ·n,~is ◊:;~tw,i5:,n ·~S e~im.st{!:d ·t~ t~e ts' mitti.Jft)~ t~ ~-:.m~~~­ ir.d1;)~k~g g~~tt~rmg. ~~:nns. ,~tii."J ,~:bnti~~ng the oo~r--Sei.~d :s:t--~lt¢*t~N t.cnn k: thi$ {.J$tYrO. "fin"{e \~~~ \1e;ry- d~n;jlrJQ t...1,lt.m th~ h'tt:H't-Mue:! <;a~~- Arw ,c(tm~~nts "M ~he: ~m0tm1 cffane ~:tiu r~quire k~ mm:t~~~ ~tiis (~"m *n:j/~; :::;u:J;QM~~-s"Ns. f~r redt~~~Q'. t~:s tiurrfa:~. sh:-;~ks be ~~ttt to the Chief lni~i1'n~~;ON Offke-i'\ ll.S. ~~i,en-i t:tnd t>~~~mark Of~k-ei U.S. D~p:;.{~'1;~~*· )$~ t:~{.'l:l;f~W*ff""r.!,, P3). &::~ i~~n. {'\Ji:$~¥:nd::l~~ .. 'VA ·2~!:l1 ~ .... ~4·5C. ;)O NOT 'Sl~NO FEES DR C()MPlEfE.D ~0:,~t,~S T{1 THrS .-6.t)tlf<ESS~ S:ENO TO; C~l~~io-nu m,· P~t<m~, ?.O, 'l:l'-0~ 14l:>!s, J!.¼c.:~r,._ltl&, 'l/,/1/.. 22:St:l-,i4~tl-f{}"<>&: ~'~ee.rl asS:f .. ~ance A~ c.atnp.ietif;g th~ fortn. c~H t-80Q ... p·ro .. 9199 z.md s~i~t.'1 ~ptiaa 2. Page 279 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 31564955
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis
Filer Authorized By:
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 22-JAN-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 13:46:13
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment I no
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
449523
1 Power of Attorney 20180122_POA.pdf no 2
e 736420666ab35938cfd9825ab37b433011
7b14b
Warnings:
Page 280 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes)~ 449523
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 281 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NUMBER
15/355,409
22442
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING OR 3 71 (C) DATE
11/18/2016
Ul\TfED STATES DEPA RTME'IT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adiliess. COMMISSIO'JER FOR PATENTS
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, Virgmia 22313-1450
\VVi\V.USpto.gov
FIRST NAMED APPLICANT
Calvin Shiening Wang
ATTY. DOCKET NO./TITLE
8523W ANG- I-CON
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
IMPROPER CPOA LETTER
1111111111111111111111 ll]~!l]!~l!~l!~UH!!H] 11111111111111111111111 Date Mailed: 01/16/2018
NOTICE REGARDING POWER OF ATTORNEY
This is in response to the power of attorney filed 01/10/2018. The power of attorney in this application is not accepted for the reason(s) listed below:
• The power of attorney has not been accepted because the party who is giving power has not been identified. Power of attorney may only be signed by the applicant for patent (37 CFR 1.42) or the patent owner. A party who is not the applicant must become the applicant in accordance with 37 CFR 1.46(c) and appoint any power of attorney in compliance with 37 CFR 3.71 and 3.73. For a reissue application, reexamination proceeding, or supplemental examination proceeding, a patent owner who was not the applicant under 37 CFR 1 .46 must appoint any power of attorney in compliance with 37 CFR 3.71 and 3.73. See 37 CFR 1.32(b)(4). /dtdinh/
Office of Data Management, Application Assistance Unit (571) 272-4000, or (571) 272-4200, or 1-888-786-0101 page 1 of 1
Page 282 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NUMBER
15/355,409
22442
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING OR 3 71 (C) DATE
11/18/2016
Ul\TfED STATES DEPA RTME'IT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adiliess. COMMISSIO'JER FOR PATENTS
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, Virgmia 22313-1450
\VVi\V.USpto.gov
FIRST NAMED APPLICANT ATTY. DOCKET NO./TITLE
Calvin Shiening Wang 8523W ANG- I-CON
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
IMPROPER CFR REQUEST
1111111111111111111111 ll]~!l]!~l!~l!~UH!!H] 11111111111111111111111 Date Mailed: 01/16/2018
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR CORRECTED FILING RECEIPT
Power of Attorney, Claims, Fees, System Limitations, and Miscellaneous In response to your request for a corrected Filing Receipt, the Office is unable to comply with your request because:
• Any request to correct or update the name of the applicant must include an application data sheet (ADS) in compliance with 37 CFR 1.76 specifying the correct or updated name of the applicant in the applicant information section. Any request to change the applicant after an original applicant has been specified under 37 CFR 1.46(b) must include a new ADS in compliance with 37 CFR 1.76 specifying the applicant in the applicant information section and comply with 37 CFR 3.71 and 3.73. See 37 CFR 1.46(c). /dtdinh/
Questions about the contents of this notice and the
requirements it sets forth should be directed to the Office of Data Management, Application Assistance Unit, at
(571) 272-4000 or (571) 272-4200 or 1-888-786-0101.
page 1 of 1
Page 283 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application Number Application/Control No.
15/355,409
Applicant(s)/Patent under
Reexamination
WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Document Code - DISQ Internal Document- DO NOT MAIL
TERMINAL
□ APPROVED DISCLAIMER
Date Filed : 11 January,
Th is patent is subject
to a Terminal 2018
Disclaimer
Approved/Disapproved by:
CHARRISSA BROWN
Technology Center: PLRC
Telephone: (571 )272-1558
~ DISAPPROVED
The terminal disclaimer identifies a party who is not the applicant (only for applications filed on or after September 16, 2012; See FP 14.26.10):
For cases filed on/after 9/16/12, 37 CFR 1.321 specifies that only the applicant can disclaim, and the terminal disclaimer must specify the extent of the applicant's ownership.
Below is what needs to be done to correct the defects:
A request under 37 CFR 1.46(c) to change the applicant needs to be filed, which is (1) a request, signed by a 1.33(b) party, (2) a corrected ADS (37 CFR 1.76(c)) that identifies the "new" applicant in the applicant information, and is underlined since it is new, and (3) a 3.73(c) statement showing chain of title to the new applicant. Along with the§ 1.46(c) request we need a POA that gives power to the attorney who is signing the TD, along with another copy of the TD, or a TD that is signed by the applicant. Re-submit the TD with no additional fees required.
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Page 284 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Substitute for form 1449/PTO Complete if Known
Application Number 15/355,409
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE Filing Date November 18, 2016
STATEMENT BY APPLICANT First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang (Use as many sheets as necessary) Art Unit 2851
Examiner Name SunJLin
Sheet I 1 I of I 2 Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-l-CON U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Document Number Publication Date Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, Lines, Where Initials* No. 1
Number-kind Code 2 01 kaowa)
MM-DD-YYYY Applicant of Cited Document Relevant Passages or Relevant Fiqures Appear
1 5793185 08/11/1998 Prelec
2 6130519 10/10/2000 Whiting et al.
3 6262492 07/17/2001 Sheng
4 6351102 02/26/2002 Troy
5 7199555 04/03/2007 Hung
6 7345450 03/18/2008 Krieqer et al.
7 8692513 04/08/2014 Gaul et al.
8 8723477 05/13/2014 Gaul et al.
9 9248746 02/02/2016 Wen
10 9263907 02/16/2016 Richardson et al.
11 9352652 05/31/2016 Cavazos et al.
12 9506446 11/29/2016 Xinfang
13 2005/0110467 05/26/2005 Thomason
14 2009/0008374 01/08/2009 Fosbinder
15 2012/0025763 02/02/2012 Hsiao et al.
16 2013/0015814 01/17/2013 Kelty et al.
17 2015/0032312 01/29/2015 Lambrinos et al.
18 2015/0212135 07/30/2015 Jin et al.
FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Foreign Patent Document Publication Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, 1" Initials* No. 1 Date Applicant of Cited Document Lines, Where Country Code3; Number'; Kind Code5 (if known) MM-DD-YYYY Relevant Passages or Relevant Figures
Appear
NON-PATENT LITERATURE DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Include name of the author (in CAPITAL LETTERS), title of the article (when appropriate), title of the item (book, Initials* No. 1 magazine, journal, serial, symposium, catalog, etc.), date, page(s), volume-issue number(s), publisher, city and/or country where published.
19 "3000A 12/24V High Cranking Sure Start Jumpstarter," Projecta, Oct. 2011, 12 pages I Examiner I Date I
Signature Considered
*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 'Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). 'see Kinds Codes of USPTO Patent Documents at WWVl/.t:~plo.(:ov or MPEP 901.04. 'Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3). 'For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. 'Kind of document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST.16 if possible. "Applicant is to place a check mark here if English language Translation is attached.
Page 285 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Substitute for form 1449/PTO Complete if Known
Application Number 15/355,409
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE Filing Date November 18, 2016
STATEMENT BY APPLICANT First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang (Use as many sheets as necessary) Art Unit 2851
Examiner Name SunJLin
Sheet I 2 I of I 2 Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-l-CON 20 "900 Peak Amp Jump-Starter Model No. PKC0AZ Owner's Manual and Warranty Information," Old World Industries, LLC, © 2014, 8 pages
21 "Start-It Jump Starter 12 Volt DC Power Supply User's Manual & Warranty Information," Vector Manufacturinq, © 2005, 6 paqes
I Examiner I Date I
Signature Considered
*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 'Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). 'see Kinds Codes of USPTO Patent Documents at WWVl/.t:~plo.l":ov or MPEP 901.04. 'Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3). 'For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. 'Kind of document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST.16 if possible. "Applicant is to place a check mark here if English language Translation is attached.
Page 286 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Patent Application Fee Transmittal
Application Number: 15355409
Filing Date: 18-Nov-2016
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Filer: David B. Kellis/Robert Roe-Pachirat
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Filed as Small Entity
Filing Fees for Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Basic Filing:
Pages:
Claims:
Miscellaneous-Filing:
Petition:
Patent-Appeals-and-Interference:
Post-Allowance-and-Post-Issuance:
Extension-of-Time:
Page 287 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Miscellaneous:
SUBMISSION- INFORMATION DISCLOSURE STMT 2806 1 90 90
Total in USO($) 90
Page 288 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 31479955
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Robert Roe-Pachirat
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 11-JAN-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 18:47:24
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment yes
Payment Type DA
Payment was successfully received in RAM $90
RAM confirmation Number 011218INTEFSW00005972191970
Deposit Account 191970
Authorized User Robert Roe-Pachirat
The Director of the USPTO is hereby authorized to charge indicated fees and credit any overpayment as follows: 37 CFR 1.17 (Patent application and reexamination processing fees) Page 289 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
217957
1 IDS_02.pdf yes 5
2159dbbf548c41 Sa03ac71 e8Se7d34542c6
d31Sf
Multipart Description/PDF files in .zip description
Document Description Start End
Transmittal Letter 1 3
Information Disclosure Statement (IDS) Form (SB08) 4 5
Warnings:
Information:
289980
2 Non Patent Literature
3000A_ 12_24V _High_Cranking
no 12
_Sure_Start_Jumpstarter.pdf
326eb306cf8b04c731 fd0ecff1 3ed882ddb3
38f8
Warnings:
Information:
440237
3 Non Patent Literature
900_Peak_Amp_Jump-Starter.
no 8
pdf
b590Sba83f1 c2fb489918b 18465696061 dd
3aa5e
Warnings:
Information:
429934
Start-lt_Jump-
4 Non Patent Literature Starter_ 12_ Volt_DC_Power _Su no 6 pply.pdf c6cd29b67083e4529e9e720833b28028d8
7c37dc
Warnings:
Information:
30662
5 Fee Worksheet (SB06) fee-info.pdf no 2
219f54eb9d323dfb526a 1 b5064ee5Sb3271
a38ba
Warnings:
Information:
Page 290 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Total Files Size (in bytes) 1408770
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 291 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
In Re the Application of:
Calvin Shiening Wang
Serial No.: 15/355,409
Filed: November 18, 2016
Atty. File No.: 8523WANG-l-CON
Entitled: "AUTOMOBILE CHARGER"
Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Dear Commissioner:
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Group Art Unit: 2851
Confirmation No.: 3957
Examiner: Sun J Lin
SUPPLEMENT AL
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT
Electronically Submitted
The references cited on attached Form PTO/SB08 are being called to the attention of the Examiner.
~
□
Copies of the cited non-patent and/or foreign references are enclosed herewith. Copies of the cited U.S. patents and/or patent applications are enclosed herewith. ~ Copies of the cited U.S. patents/patent application publications are not enclosed m accordance with 37 C.F.R. § l.98(a).
□ Copies of the cited references are not enclosed, in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § l.98(d), because the references were cited by or submitted to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office in prior application Serial No. _____ filed ________ , which is relied upon for an earlier filing date under 35 U.S.C. § 120.
D To the best of applicants' belief, the pertinence of the foreign-language references is believed to be summarized in the attached English abstracts and/or in the figures, although applicants do not necessarily vouch for the accuracy of the translation. □ Examiner's attention is drawn to the following related applications: Serial No. ____ filed ____ (Attorney Ref No. ___ )
Serial No. ____ filed ____ (Attorney Ref No. ___ )
□ Other: ____________________________ _
Submission of the above information is not intended as an admission that any item is citable under the statutes or rules to support a rejection, that any item disclosed represents analogous art, or that those skilled in the art would refer to or recognize the pertinence of any reference without the benefit of hindsight, nor should an inference be drawn as to the pertinence 1
Page 292 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
of the references based on the order in which they are presented. Submission of this statement should not be taken as an indication that a search has been conducted, or that no better art exists. It is respectfully requested that the cited information be expressly considered during the prosecution of this application and the references made of record therein. □
□
FEES
37 CFR 1.97(b ): No fee is believed due in connection with this submission, because the information disclosure statement submitted herewith is satisfied by one of the following conditions ("X" indicates satisfaction): D Within three months of the filing date of a national application other than a continued prosecution □
□
□
application nuder 37 CFR l.53(d), or
Within three months of the date of entry of the national stage as set forth in§ 1.491 in an international application, or
Before the mailing date of a first Office Action on the merits, or Before the mailing of a first Office action after the filing of a request for continued examination nuder 37 CFR 1.114.
Although no fee is believed due, if any fee is deemed due in connection with this submission, please charge such fee to Deposit Account 19-1970.
37 CFR 1.97(c): The information disclosure statement transmitted herewith is being filed after all the above conditions (37 CFR l.97(b )), but before the mailing date of any one of the following conditions: (I) a final action under 37 C.F.R. 1.113, or
(2) a notice of allowance nuder 37 C.F.R. 1.311, or
(3) an action that otherwise closes prosecution in the application.
This Information Disclosure Statement is accompanied by:
D A Certification (below) as specified by 37 C.F.R. l.97(e). Although no fee is believed due, if any fee is deemed due in connection with this submission, please charge such fee to Deposit Account 19-1970. OR
~ Please charge Deposit Account 19-1970 in the amount of $90.00 for the fee set forth in 37 C.F.R. 1.17(p) for submission of an information disclosure statement. Please credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to Deposit Account 19-1970.
37 CFR 1.97( d): This Information Disclosure Statement is being submitted after the period specified in 37 CFR l.97(c ). D This information Disclosure Statement includes a Certification (below) as specified by 37 C.F.R. l.97(e) AND
D Applicants hereby requests consideration of the reference(s) disclosed herein. Please charge Deposit Account 19-1970 in the amount of $90.00 under 37 C.F.R. I.I 7(p). Please credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to Deposit Account 19-1970. Election to pay the fee should not be taken as an indication that applicant(s) cannot execute a certification.
2
Page 293 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Certification (37 C.F.R. 1.97(e))
(Applicable only if checked)
D The undersigned certifies that:
D Each item of information contained in the Information Disclosure Statement submitted herewith was first cited in any communication from a foreign patent office in a counterpart foreign application not more than three months prior to the filing of this statement. 37 C.F.R. l.97(e)(l).
DA copy of the communication from the foreign patent office is enclosed. OR
D No item of information contained in the Information Disclosure Statement submitted herewith was cited in a communication from a foreign patent office in a counterpart foreign application, and, to the knowledge of the undersigned after making reasonable inquiry, no item of information contained in the Information Disclosure Statement was known to any individual designated in 37 C.F.R. l.56(c) more than three months prior to the filing of this statement. 37 C.F.R. l.97(e )(2). Date: January 11, 2018
Respectfully submitted,
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
By:
3
/David B. Kellis/
David B. Kellis
Registration No. 59377
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, Colorado 80202-5141
(303) 863-9700
Page 294 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
In Re the Application of:
Calvin Shiening Wang, et al.
Application No.: 15/355,409
Filed: 11/18/2016
) Group Art Unit: 2851
)
) Examiner: LIN, SUN J
)
)
)
)
PATENT
Atty. Docket No.: 8523WANG-l-CON ) AMENDMENT AND RESPONSE Confirmation No.: 3957
Title: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Mail Stop AMENDMENT
Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Dear Sir or Madam:
)
)
)
)
)
Applicant submits this Amendment and Response to address the Office Action having a mailing date of December 14, 2017.
Applicant submits herewith a Terminal Disclaimer together with the requisite fee. Applicant does not believe that any other fees are due with respect to the entry of this Amendment and Response. However, if any fees are due relating to the entry hereof, please debit those fees from Deposit Account No. 19-1970.
Amendments to the Specification, other than the claims, begin on page 2 of this communication.
Amendments to the Claims are reflected in the listing of claims beginning on page 3 of this communication.
Remarks/Arguments begin on page 8 of this communication.
1
Page 295 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
Amendments to the Specification:
Applicant previously amended the Abstract in the Preliminary Amendment filed together with the pending application on November 18, 2016. Please further amend the abstract as follows: A novel automobile charger vA=i-i-t's~=i----comprises a direct current (DC) __ voltage supply, wherein a positive pole of the t1i-Fe4.,t-4.Xl·ff1."-"Ht DC_voltage supply is connected with O·H1."-"·a first end or a first lead of a f){,:.--kt-1)G--DC--to--DC module, HHt:,--a fi.rst end of a battery voltage detection module and HHfJ--a first end of a load module simultaneously[Lil while a negative pole of the D.G module, eHtc>--a fi.rnt end of a microcontroller, t~'hHl first end of an automobile start control module and <H'l-Hthe-r-a second end of the battery voltage detection module simultaneously. A third microcontroller. -A,tHtbltt'lf0+h:F1."-"eThird. fourth and fifth ends of the microcontroller are connected with fri-e---fL_third end of the battery voltage detection module, ,iH-.i:.tt-l+e-F--a second end of the automobile start control module and •+n-e---a first end of a load detection module respectively. -A.,itt':>{0he-r---A,. second end of the load detection module is connected with a third end of the automobile start control module and H,'W'f:4'1-,eF-a second end of the load module simultaneously. 2
Page 296 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
Amendments to the Claims:
This listing of claims will replace all prior versions, and listings, of claims m the application:
Listing of Claims:
1-6. (Cancelled)
7. (Previously Presented) An automobile charger, comprising:
a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load;
a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector;
a third lead of the power converter connected with a second lead of the microcontroller; and
three additional leads of the microcontroller connected with a third lead of the battery level detector, a second lead of the switching circuit and a first lead of a load detector, respectively, wherein a second lead of the load detector is connected with a third lead of the switching circuit and a second lead of the load, and
wherein the load includes a second battery and a motor.
8. (Currently Amended) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein: the power converter includes a one-way current device, a resistance RI, a capacitance Cl, a voltage stabilizing device, a capacitance C2 and a capacitance C3; a first terminal of the one-way current device is connected with fr-the _first pole of the first battery;
a second terminal of the one-way current device is connected with a first lead of the capacitance CI and an IN port of the voltage stabilizing device through the resistance RI; an OUT port of the voltage stabilizing device is connected with a first lead of the capacitance C2, a first lead of the capacitance C3 and a power port of a microcontroller U2; 3
Page 297 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
a second lead of the capacitance Cl, a second lead of the capacitance C2 and a second lead of the capacitance C3 as well as a common port of the voltage stabilizing device are grounded and connected with a,-the,second pole of the first battery;
a first port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the second pole of the first battery through a light source and a resistance Rl2 in series connection;
a second port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with an input of the switching circuit; a third port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the second pole of the first battery through a capacitance C4 and a resistance R 7 in parallel connection and is also connected with the power port through a variable resistance RT;
a fourth port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the second pole of the first battery through a resistance RIO, a capacitance C6 and a resistance Rl3 in parallel connection; the fourth port_of_the __ rnicrocontroll_er __ U2 is also connected with the first pole of the first battery through a resistance R2 and is also connected with a first pole of the second battery and the motor through a resistance R9;
two leads of the second battery are in parallel connection with the capacitance C7, the resistance,~ R9, Rl 0, the capacitance C6 and the resistance Rl3 together to form the load detector; a fifth port of the microcontroller U2 is grounded through a capacitance CS; a common port of the microcontroller U2 and one end of a capacitance C4 are grounded; the second lead of the capacitance C4 is connected with the power port of the microcontroller U2;
the resistance R2, the capacitance C6 and the resistance Rl3 form the battery level detector; and
an output of the switching circuit is connected with the motor and one end of a resistance Rl4, wherein the other end of the resistance Rl4 is grounded.
9. (Currently Amended) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein: the power converter is operably configured to provide a stable voltage for the microcontroller which collects relevant data to conduct ;1.corresponding control; the battery level detector conducts a measurement of t0h,·s,.voltage of the first battery; and the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller, wherein the load detector detects whether the load is correctly connected. 4
Page 298 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
10. (Previously Presented) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein the battery level detector is further configured to provide a protection for the first battery.
11. (Previously Presented) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein the microcontroller, when placed in a standby mode, closes all outputs when a voltage of the first battery is lower than that of a state being able to supply power and then recovers when the voltage of the first battery is higher than that of the state being able to supply power.
12. (Previously Presented) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein the switching circuit is an electronic switch.
13. (Previously Presented) A charging device, comprising:
a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery;
a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load;
a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load; and
switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal.
14. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 13, wherein the type of connection includes a proper connection of the load and an improper connection of the load.
15. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 14, wherein the load is a second battery and a motor powered by the second battery.
16. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 15, wherein the proper connection of the load is a polarity match between the second battery and the motor, and wherein the improper connection of the load is a polarity reversal between the second battery and the motor or a disconnection of the second battery from the motor. 5
Page 299 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
17. (Currently Amended) The charging device of claim 14, wherein the microcontroller is confi%£t1red to:
generateffs.ll the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to connect the first battery to the load if the load is properly connected and the level of the first battery is above a threshold; and
generateL[f[l the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first battery from the load if i) the level of the first battery is below the threshold, or ii) the load is improperly connected.
18. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 13, wherein the battery level detector detects a recharging level of the first battery.
19. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 18, wherein the microcontroller generates the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first battery from the load if the recharging level of the first battery is greater than a threshold.
20. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 13, further comprising: a power converter to convert power received from the first battery into a stable power source that powers the microcontroller.
21. (Previously Presented) The charging device of claim 20, wherein the power converter is a direct current to direct current (DC-DC) converter.
22. (Currently Amended) The charging device of claim 13, wherein the level of the first.battery is a voltage level.
23. (Previously Presented) A method, comprising:
detecting a level of a first power source;
detecting a type of connection of a load;
generating an output signal based on the level of the first power source and the type of connection of the load; and
6
Page 300 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
selectively connecting the first power source to the load based on the output signal.
24. (Previously Presented) The method of claim 23, wherein the type of connection includes a proper connection of the load and an improper connection of the load.
25. (Previously Presented) The method of claim 24, wherein the load is a second power source and an electrical component powered by the second power source, wherein the proper connection of the load is a correct polarity connection between the second power source and the electrical component, and
wherein the improper connection of the load is an incorrect polarity connection between the second power source and the electrical component or a disconnection of the second power source from the electrical component.
26. (Currently Amended) The method of claim 24, -,:>v'i'H:,H:i1+-the generating con1m1 sin~~: gen-en:lh"-"S··_f,'.eneratirm the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to connect the first power source to the load if the load is properly connected and the level of the first power source is above a threshold; and
geth:'H1:t-es---generatint:.Jhe output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first power source from the load if i) the level of the first power source is below the threshold, or ii) the load is improperly connected.
7
Page 301 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
REMARKS
Applicant submits this Amendment and Response to address the Office Action of December 14, 2017 ("Office Action"). No claims have been added or cancelled. Claims 8, 9, 17, 22, and 26 are amended, without adding any new matter and without intending to abandon or dedicate to the public any patentable subject matter. Therefore, Claims 7-26 are present for examination. Applicant respectfully requests reconsideration of this application as amended. Objections to the Specification
The Office Action objects to the Specification due to a number of identified informalities in the Abstract. Based on the nature of some of the identified informalities, it is not clear whether the changes to the Abstract identified in the November 18, 2016 Preliminary Amendment, which was submitted at the time of filing the present application, have been considered. Applicant respectfully requests that those changes be entered if they have not been entered already. Applicant has further revised the Abstract in light of the identified informalities, and believes that the objections to the Specification have now been addressed. Accordingly, Applicant respectfully requests that the objections to the Specification be withdrawn. Objections to the Claims
The Office Action objects to Claims 8, 9, 17, 22, and 26 due to various identified informalities. Applicant has amended the identified Claims to address these informalities, and believes that the objections have been overcome. Accordingly, Applicant respectfully requests that the objections to Claims 8, 9, 17, 22, and 26 be withdrawn.
Double Patenting
The Office Action rejects Claims 7-26 on grounds of nonstatutory double patenting in relation to certain identified claims of co-owned U.S. Patent No. 9,525,297. Without acquiescing to the propriety of the double-patenting rejection or to the accuracy of the assertions made therein regarding similarities between the current application and the claims of the '297 Patent, Applicant submits herewith a Terminal Disclaimer to overcome the rejection and thereby expedite allowance of the subject application.
8
Page 302 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
8523W ANG-1-CON U.S. Application No. 15/355,409
Conclusion
Based upon the foregoing, Applicant believes that all pending claims are in condition for allowance and such disposition is respectfully requested. In the event that a telephone conversation would further prosecution and/or expedite allowance, the Examiner is invited to contact the undersigned.
Date: January 11, 2018
Respectfully submitted,
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
By: /David B. Kellis/
9
David B. Kellis
Registration No. 59,377
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-376-6904
Facsimile: 303-863-0223
Page 303 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIA/26 (04-14)
Approved for use through 07/31/2016. 0MB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid 0MB control number. TERMINAL DISCLAIMER TO OBVIATE A DOUBLE PATENTING I Docket Number (Optional) REJECTION OVER A "PRIOR" PATENT 8523WANG-1-CON
In re Application of: Calvin Shiening Wang
Application No.: 15/355,409
Filed: 11/18/2016
For: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
The applicant, Pilot Inc. , owner of 1 DD percent interest in the instant application hereby disclaims, except as provided below, the terminal part of the statutory term of any patent granted on the instant application which would extend beyond the expiration date of the full statutory term of prior patent No. 9 525 297 as the term of said prior patent is presently shortened by any terminal disclaimer. The applicant hereby agrees that any patent so granted on the instant application shall be enforceable only for and during such period that it and the prior patent are commonly owned. This agreement runs with any patent granted on the instant application and is binding upon the grantee, its successors or assigns. In making the above disclaimer, the applicant does not disclaim the terminal part of the term of any patent granted on the instant application that would extend to the expiration date of the full statutory term of the prior patent, "as the term of said prior patent is presently shortened by any terminal disclaimer," in the event that said prior patent later: expires for failure to pay a maintenance fee;
is held unenforceable;
is found invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction;
is statutorily disclaimed in whole or terminally disclaimed under 37 CFR 1.321; has all claims canceled by a reexamination certificate;
is reissued; or
is in any manner terminated prior to the expiration of its full statutory term as presently shortened by any terminal disclaimer. Check either box 1 or 2 below, if appropriate.
1. D The undersigned is the applicant. If the applicant is an assignee, the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statements made are punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
2. [2J The undersigned is an attorney or agent of record. Reg. No._5_93_7_7 _____ _ /David B. Kellis/ 01/11/2018
Signature Date
David B. Kellis
Typed or printed name
Attorney of Record 720-376-6904
Title Telephone Number
[2J Terminal disclaimer fee under 37 CFR 1.20(d) included.
WARNING: Information on this form may become public. Credit card information should not be included on this form. Provide credit card information and authorization on PTO-2038. This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.321. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete th is form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P .0. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2. Page 304 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Privacy Act Statement
The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.
The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:
1. The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
2. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
5. A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
6. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
9. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.
Page 305 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Patent Application Fee Transmittal
Application Number: 15355409
Filing Date: 18-Nov-2016
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Filed as Small Entity
Filing Fees for Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Basic Filing:
Pages:
Claims:
Miscellaneous-Filing:
Petition:
Patent-Appeals-and-Interference:
Post-Allowance-and-Post-Issuance:
Extension-of-Time:
Page 306 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Miscellaneous:
STATUTORY OR TERMINAL DISCLAIMER 2814 1 160 160
Total in USO($) 160
Page 307 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 31480102
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 11-JAN-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 19:01:30
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment yes
Payment Type DA
Payment was successfully received in RAM $160
RAM confirmation Number 011218INTEFSW00006123191970
Deposit Account 191970
Authorized User Mandi Lamberson
The Director of the USPTO is hereby authorized to charge indicated fees and credit any overpayment as follows: 37 CFR 1.16 (National application filing, search, and examination fees) 37 CFR 1.17 (Patent application and reexamination processing fees) Page 308 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
37 CFR 1.19 (Document supply fees)
37 CFR 1.20 (Post Issuance fees)
37 CFR 1.21 (Miscellaneous fees and charges)
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
120282
1
2018011 l_Amend_0l-NFOA.
yes 9
pdf
50e3419578f9ea5a82643ca26870cb 13fc09
89b5
Multipart Description/PDF files in .zip description
Document Description Start End
Amendment/Req. Reconsideration-After Non-Final Reject 1 1 Specification 2 2
Claims 3 7
Applicant Arguments/Remarks Made in an Amendment 8 9
Warnings:
Information:
160419
2 Terminal Disclaimer Filed
2018011 l_Terminal-Disclaimer.
no 2
pdf
3a836fedde 7c6efc99df8a 1205840Sc0fa96
412
Warnings:
Information:
30558
3 Fee Worksheet (5B06) fee-info.pdf no 2
31154be76618ad8ac60ad70979b3b53ada
76ed7
Warnings:
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes) 311259
Page 309 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 310 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/SB/06 (09-11)
Approved for use through 1/31/2014. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid 0MB control number. PATENT APPLICATION FEE DETERMINATION RECORD Application or Docket Number Filing Date Substitute for Form PTO-875 15/355,409 11/18/2016 □ To be Mailed ENTITY: 0 LARGE [8J SMALL 0 MICRO
APPLICATION AS FILED - PART I
(Column 1) (Column 2)
FOR NUMBER FILED NUMBER EXTRA RATE($) FEE($)
0 BASIC FEE N/A N/A N/A
(37 CFR 1.16(a), (b), or (c))
□ SEARCH FEE N/A N/A N/A
(37 CFR 1.16(k), (i), or (m))
□ EXAMINATION FEE
(37 CFR 1.16(0), (p), or (q))
N/A N/A N/A
TOTAL CLAIMS
minus 20 = * (37 CFR 1.16(i)) X $ =
INDEPENDENT CLAIMS
minus 3 = * (37 CFR 1.16(h)) X $ =
If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets
□APPLICATION SIZE FEE
of paper, the application size fee due is $31 O ($155
for small entity) for each additional 50 sheets or
(37 CFR 1.16(s))
fraction thereof. See 35 U.S.C. 41 (a)(1 )(G) and 37
CFR 1.16(s).
□ MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM PRESENT (37 CFR 1.16(j))
* If the difference in column 1 is less than zero, enter "0" in column 2. TOTAL APPLICATION AS AMENDED - PART II
(Column 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)
CLAIMS HIGHEST
01/11/2018 REMAINING NUMBER
PRESENT EXTRA RATE($) ADDITIONAL FEE($)
f-- AFTER PREVIOUSLY
z AMENDMENT PAID FOR
w
Total (37 CFR
~ 1.16(i)) • 20 Minus ** 20 = 0 X $40 = 0
0
Independent z (37 CFR 1 .16(h)) * 3 Minus ***3 = 0 X $210 = 0 w
~ D Application Size Fee (37 CFR 1.16(s))
<(
□ FIRST PRESENTATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM (37 CFR 1.16(j)) TOTAL ADD'L FEE 0
(Column 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)
CLAIMS HIGHEST
REMAINING NUMBER PRESENT EXTRA RATE($) ADDITIONAL FEE($) AFTER PREVIOUSLY
f--
AMENDMENT PAID FOR
z Total (37 CFR * Minus ** = X $ = w 1.16(i))
~ Independent
* Minus *** = X $ = 0 (37 CFR 1 .16(h))
z D Application Size Fee (37 CFR 1.16(s)) w
~
□ FIRST PRESENTATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM (37 CFR 1.16(j)) <( TOTAL ADD'L FEE
* If the entry in column 1 is less than the entry in column 2, write "0" in column 3. LIE ** If the "Highest Number Previously Paid For" IN THIS SPACE is less than 20, enter "20". RENEE M. COLLINS *** If the "Highest Number Previously Paid For'" IN THIS SPACE is less than 3, enter "3'". The "Highest Number Previously Paid For'" (Total or Independent) is the highest number found in the appropriate box in column 1. This collection of 1nformat1on Is required by 37 CFR 1.16. The 1nformat1on Is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which Is to file (and by the US PTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1 .14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. If you need assistance in completing the form, ca/11-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2. Page 311 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
,,
...
Doc Code: PA..
Document Description: Power of Attorney PTO/AiA/82A (07-13) Approved for use ttlrougt1 11/30/2014. 0MB 0651-0051
U.S. Patent and Tradeniark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under tile Paperwork Retiuciion Act of 1995. no persons are requiret1 to respond to a coilection of information unless it tiisplays a valirJ 0MB controi number. TRANSMITTAL FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY TO ONE OR MORE
REGISTERED PRACTITIONERS
NOTE: This form is to be submitted with the Power of Attorney by Applicant form (PTO/AIA/828) to identify the appiication to which the Power of Attorney is directed, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.5, unless ttle application number and filing date are identified in the Power of Attorney by Applicant form. If neither form PTO/AIA/82A nor form PTO/AIA82B identifies the application to which the Power of Attorney is directed, the Power of Attorney wiii not be recognized in the application. Application Number 15/355j409
Filing Date 2016-11-18
First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang
Title Automobile Charger
Art Unit 2851
Examiner Name LIN, SUN J
Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-1-CON
SIGNATURE of Applicant or Patent Practitioner
Signature /David B. Kellis/ Date (Optional) 01/10/2018
Name David B. Kellis Registration 59377
Number
Title (if Applicant is a
juristic entity)
Applicant Name (if Applicant is a juristic entity)
I
NOTE: This form must be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.33. See 37 CFR 1.4(d) for signature requirements and certifications. If more than one applicant, use multiple forms.
□ *Total of forms are submitted.
Thls collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.131, 1.32, and 1.33. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public wtiictl is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This coliection is estimated to take 3 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting t~1e completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individuai case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. ff you need assistance in completing the form, calf 1-800-PT0-9199 and select option 2. Page 312 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
(
Doc Code: PA,.
Document Des-criptlon: Power of Attorney Appi).)\}8d foi:' U:S~ throug:t.: 1 H"30i1Q1>S, OMS 06:5 i "'1*1 U.S. r'£~f.::frt ~nd Tf~~~1tlK~f~ Offioo: tJ,S. D-~r\«~TMEN'f QF COfiM~~c~ v~~1'.:l,.-:,.:::' t:Mi:l ·P-.:s:pf:it'i\-<:r.k R,e..:_·3w.:1:f,.-,/.$ :--'\.ct ~~ ·~~:i,.~~ av ~r.u.~~ a:& ~:equ~i"~d 1t~ f~S~H3 ~l'"J * e;olk.~ti◊n cf lt~fl):'fna~icn tmtess t aispl~ys ~ v&l~<l OMS eo:~1td riwrrihe~ l hereby revoke au previous po1,,.~n, of .atlomey given in the appllcation idenUiied in eitrier the attached trnt1Smlttal fetter or th~ bi)~-esbe!ow.
□
(Not.e: The bo.xes .~b,,ve mar be !eft blank if irrfu;:malfon is ~m:wided tin fofm PTO{>-'•.JNS2A.} I '1e!<iby app◊in.t \he P;:1tent Pqi~ihormr(.s) l?lssoc1,1te:d with fa~ rolklwlng Cu!St{~mer t,!umber ;s;s my/our ,ittorne)•(s} or l?lgeni(s.t <lmi to transarl all !;lusiness i11 the tJnili:\cl Stfiles Pattmt ~m:l Tr;,dt~iwv~ ornce carm{~ci:(;;:l th-ere-wilt f<-1dhis: <ipplic:~Hnf'I refurn,nood in ~h~ attachis:d tra,.<::$n1iU::;d !~}'tt~r (form PTOlf\lNtWA} or ld(~ntffi1:ed at;,nw~: r--------------------w-----------OR l?~~-~~-------------------------------------------------------_l I hereby appoint P~ciltl<:i11er{s) named ill the altached !isl {bm, PTOlA!NB2C) as myfowr attomey(s) or ,,gent(s), at,d t◊ tranSsit~t al1 busii,eas in th,:: UMed States. Patent and Tractemart-; Office oorinected ther-ewith for the patent appftcation reference(J in the attached trani:.mitta! lette-r{~orm PTCUAlAi82A} ork!er\titied abtl'ii·e {Note: Complete forrri Pl0.fA.lM82C,) Please ~cognke Qr ~hange thi:t c--orrespondetu::e address for the application i-dentified !n the attachad transmittal ktt~r <U' the boxes above to:
fl] The address. as:wcia!ed v,,,'itfi the abcveyrm:J:llkme.o Crnstrsmer ~umber t, __ __ OR
The addm.ss associated w1'th Custums, N1.imber: i !
OR
Fitrn or
ltl.dillld,rnf Name
' • .,,,n,,,,,,,, •'• • •••• •• • • • • • ••• •••• • • • • • • • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • !
i Email
I
Persoi, VWvo O!Mrv.<ise Snows Sl:J,'ticient Propnei.ary Interest {e,g., a petltion wnd,::r 37 CFR 1 .46(b){2} was granted in the apoJfcl:ltiOrl or is coricwuiat)UY being filed ·with this document) (Pto\<ide s~m~r's titie if aps:,fican! is a h.uistic erim:vJ ·ri--.,1 ,mde,signed (Whose N:ie is si;pp~d tf'.:J/~/) ~foll!ht,nzlct lo act on be!1&!f ,1/ iha app.ti<:,ar,t {,,_9 , ~1.,hem tM {lpplicsnt is .;i jur,s.tfc {,mt)t:O. Sigfl..Silffi:e "'T ,..; - E~~-- _§, -~ ~r I,l i D;ste {Op!iOfl~!) I R/'<J h Ii /4. ! C!1ief Financial Gffo::er
NOTE: Si~m,fore "Thi$ form rtlllM te sign:ecl by the <1pp!kan! iri accorsl«nce wi!h 37 CFR L33. Soo J7 CFR 1 A for si~natlJre ii;;t1llirements .Mo ,;t:rtifu::<lt!Oi%. lf rno~ t!'lt>ir: 01%i atplic.,nt, U$e rnumr.i,e t~rms. 1h13 <>~3~lecmA"1 oti~f~;strr:~i-On ![,f>~qul-~e-dby '.3.'l CFR i. ':31: ] .. ~2. &';~ i,33. TM ;t,fotri1~~ lti f~":r-ed ~ij ~t-t~n:crret3m )3t<!S~tefit b~·tr,~ ~libfi~ %'tnm~st~ !~~ ►~ar~j b~• thij \JSPTG ic. proc~~~} an ~p~lc~t~t;,, C~"1{1d~~tf*;Hy ~~ ~J~v~~~ b$ 15 U,S,,C, ~ ✓.2 -tcr.:d '37 (!FH :;, i 1 ~nd ·1.14, ·n,~is ◊:;~tw,i5:,n ·~S e~im.st{!:d ·t~ t~e ts' mitti.Jft)~ t~ ~-:.m~~~­ ir.d1;)~k~g g~~tt~rmg. ~~:nns. ,~tii."J ,~:bnti~~ng the oo~r--Sei.~d :s:t--~lt¢*t~N t.cnn k: thi$ {.J$tYrO. "fin"{e \~~~ \1e;ry- d~n;jlrJQ t...1,lt.m th~ h'tt:H't-Mue:! <;a~~- Arw ,c(tm~~nts "M ~he: ~m0tm1 cffane ~:tiu r~quire k~ mm:t~~~ ~tiis (~"m *n:j/~; :::;u:J;QM~~-s"Ns. f~r redt~~~Q'. t~:s tiurrfa:~. sh:-;~ks be ~~ttt to the Chief lni~i1'n~~;ON Offke-i'\ ll.S. ~~i,en-i t:tnd t>~~~mark Of~k-ei U.S. D~p:;.{~'1;~~*· )$~ t:~{.'l:l;f~W*ff""r.!,, P3). &::~ i~~n. {'\Ji:$~¥:nd::l~~ .. 'VA ·2~!:l1 ~ .... ~4·5C. ;)O NOT 'Sl~NO FEES DR C()MPlEfE.D ~0:,~t,~S T{1 THrS .-6.t)tlf<ESS~ S:ENO TO; C~l~~io-nu m,· P~t<m~, ?.O, 'l:l'-0~ 14l:>!s, J!.¼c.:~r,._ltl&, 'l/,/1/.. 22:St:l-,i4~tl-f{}"<>&: ~'~ee.rl asS:f .. ~ance A~ c.atnp.ietif;g th~ fortn. c~H t-80Q ... p·ro .. 9199 z.md s~i~t.'1 ~ptiaa 2. Page 313 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 31465096
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Mandi Lamberson
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 1 0-JAN-2018
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 17:27:40
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment I no
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
405382
1 Power of Attorney 201801 l0_POA.pdf no 2
a89012221 ab 1 e2fa8456918d772de9e772c
346fa
Warnings:
Page 314 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes)~ 405382
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 315 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STA TES p A TENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NO.
15/355,409
22442 7590
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING DATE FIRST NAMED INVENTOR
11/18/2016 Calvin Shiening Wang
12/14/2017
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria., Virginia 22313-1450
www .uspto.gov
ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. CONFIRMATION NO.
8523W ANG-1-CON 3957
EXAMINER
LIN, SUNJ
ART UNIT PAPER NUMBER
2851
NOTIFICATION DATE DELIVERY MODE
12/14/2017 ELECTRONIC
Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding. The time period for reply, if any, is set in the attached communication. Notice of the Office communication was sent electronically on above-indicated "Notification Date" to the following e-mail address(es):
e-docket@sheridanross.com
PTOL-90A (Rev. 04/07)
Page 316 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Applicant(s) Application No.
15/355,409 WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Office Action Summary Examiner
SUN LIN
Art Unit
2851
AIA (First Inventor to File)
Status
Yes
-- The MAILING DA TE of this communication appears on the cover sheet with the correspondence address -­ Period for Reply
A SHORTENED STATUTORY PERIOD FOR REPLY IS SET TO EXPIRE ;J. MONTHS FROM THE MAILING DATE OF THIS COMMUNICATION.
Extensions of time may be available under the provisions of 37 CFR 1.136(a). In no event, however, may a reply be timely filed after SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communication.
If NO period for reply is specified above, the maximum statutory period will apply and will expire SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communication. Failure to reply within the set or extended period for reply will, by statute, cause the application to become ABANDONED (35 U.S.C. § 133). Any reply received by the Office later than three months after the mailing date of this communication, even if timely filed, may reduce any earned patent term adjustment. See 37 CFR 1.704(b).
Status
1)~ Responsive to communication(s) filed on 11/18/2016.
0 A declaration(s)/affidavit(s) under 37 CFR 1.130(b) was/were filed on __ . 2a)O This action is FINAL. 2b)~ This action is non-final.
3)0 An election was made by the applicant in response to a restriction requirement set forth during the interview on __ ; the restriction requirement and election have been incorporated into this action. 4)0 Since this application is in condition for allowance except for formal matters, prosecution as to the merits is closed in accordance with the practice under Ex parte Quayle, 1935 C.D. 11, 453 O.G. 213. Disposition of Claims*
5)~ Claim(s) 7-26 is/are pending in the application.
5a) Of the above claim(s) __ is/are withdrawn from consideration.
6)0 Claim(s) __ is/are allowed.
7)~ Claim(s) 7-26 is/are rejected.
8)0 Claim(s) __ is/are objected to.
9)0 Claim(s) __ are subject to restriction and/or election requirement. * If any claims have been determined allowable, you may be eligible to benefit from the Patent Prosecution Highway program at a participating intellectual property office for the corresponding application. For more information, please see http:ilwww.usoto.gov/patents/init events/pph/index.isp or send an inquiry to PPHfeedback(wuspto.aov. Application Papers
1 O)~ The specification is objected to by the Examiner.
11 )~ The drawing(s) filed on 11/18/2016 is/are: a)~ accepted or b)O objected to by the Examiner. Applicant may not request that any objection to the drawing(s) be held in abeyance. See 37 CFR 1.85(a). Replacement drawing sheet(s) including the correction is required if the drawing(s) is objected to. See 37 CFR 1.121 (d). Priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119
12)~ Acknowledgment is made of a claim for foreign priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(a)-(d) or (f). Certified copies:
a)~ All b)O Some** c)O None of the:
1.~
2.0
3.0
Certified copies of the priority documents have been received.
Certified copies of the priority documents have been received in Application No. __ . Copies of the certified copies of the priority documents have been received in this National Stage application from the International Bureau (PCT Rule 17.2(a)).
** See the attached detailed Office action for a list of the certified copies not received. Attachment{s)
1) 0 Notice of References Cited (PTO-892)
2) ~ Information Disclosure Statement(s) (PTO/SB/08a and/or PTO/SB/08b) Paper No(s)/Mail Date 6/9/17.
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
PTOL-326 (Rev. 11-13) Office Action Summary
3) 0 Interview Summary (PTO-413)
Paper No(s)/Mail Date. __ .
4) 0 Other: __ .
Part of Paper No./Mail Date 20171207
Page 317 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
Page 2
The present application, filed on or after March 16, 2013, is being examined under the first inventor to file (FITF) provisions of the AIA.
In the event the determination of the status of the application as subject to AIA 35 U.S.C. 102 and 103 (or as subject to pre-AIA 35 U.S.C. 102 and 103) is incorrect, any correction of the statutory basis for the rejection will not be considered a new ground of rejection if the prior art relied upon, and the rationale supporting the rejection, would be the same under either status.
DETAILED ACTION
1. This office action is in response to application 15/355,409 and Preliminary Amendment concurrently filed on 011/18/2016. Claims 1 - 6 were originally filed. Claims 1 - 6 have been cancelled and Claims 7 - 26 have been added in the Preliminary Amendment. Claims 7 - 26 remain pending in the application. Specification Objections
2. The specification is objected to because of following informalities: ABSTRACT, line 1, change "which comprise" to -comprises-.
ABSTRACT, line 1, change "a direct current voltage" to -a direct current (DC) voltage-.
ABSTRACT, line 2, change "the direct current voltage" to -the DC voltage-. ABSTRACT, line 2, change "one end or lead" to -a first end or a first lead-. ABSTRACT, line 2 - 3, change "a DC to DC module" to -a DC-to-DC module-. ABSTRACT, line 3, change "one end" to -a first end-.
ABSTRACT, line 4, change "simultaneously, while" to -simultaneously while-. ABSTRACT, line 4, change "the battery" to -a battery-.
ABSTRACT, line 4, change "the other end" to -a second end-.
ABSTRACT, line 4 - 5, change "the DC to DC module" to -the DC-to-DC module-.
ABSTRACT, line 5 - 6, change "the automobile start control module" to -an automobile start control module-.
ABSTRACT, line 6, change "the other end" to -a second end-.
ABSTRACT, line 7, change "the DC to DC module" to -the DC-to-DC module-. ABSTRACT, line 8, change "the third end" to -a third end-.
Page 318 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
ABSTRACT, line 9 - 10, change "the load detection module" to -a load detection module-.
Appropriate corrections are required.
Claim Objections
3. Claims listed below are objected to because of the following informalities: Page 3
Claim 8, line 22, after "the fourth port" insert -of the microcontroller U2-. Claim 9, line 3, before "corresponding control" insert -a-.
Claim 9, line 4, change "the voltage" to -a voltage-.
Claim 17, line 1, change "the microcontroller:" to-the microcontroller is configured to:-.
Claim 22, line 1, change "the battery" to -the first battery-.
Claim 26, line 1, after "the generating" insert -comprising-.
Claim 26, line 2, change "generates" to -generating-.
Claim 26, line 5, change "generates" to -generating-.
Appropriate corrections are required.
Double Patenting
4. The nonstatutory double patenting rejection is based on a judicially created doctrine grounded in public policy (a policy reflected in the statute) so as to prevent the unjustified or improper timewise extension of the "right to exclude" granted by a patent and to prevent possible harassment by multiple assignees. See In re Goodman, 11 F.3d 1046, 29 USPQ2d 2010 (Fed. Cir. 1993); In re Langi, 759 F.2d 887, 225 USPQ 645 (Fed. Cir. 1985); In re Van Ornum, 686 F.2d 937,214 USPQ 761 (CCPA 1982); In re Vogel, 422 F.2d 438,164 USPQ 619 (CCPA 1970); and, In re Thorington, 418 F.2d 528, 163 USPQ 644 (CCPA 1969).
A timely filed terminal disclaimer in compliance with 37 CFR 1.321 (c) may be used to overcome an actual or provisional rejection based on a nonstatutory double patenting ground provided the conflicting application or patent is shown to be commonly owned with this application. See 37 CFR 1.130(b).
Page 319 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
Page 4
Effective January 1, 1994, a registered attorney or agent of record may sign a terminal disclaimer. A terminal disclaimer signed by the assignee must fully comply with 37 CFR 3.73(b).
5. Claims 7 - 26 are rejected under the judicially created doctrine of obviousness-type double patenting as being unpatentable over Claims 1 - 6 of U.S. Patent No. 9,525,297 B2. Although the conflicting claims are not all word-to-word identical, they are not patentably distinct from each other because they have similar limitations. Key similarities between the current application and the U.S. Patent No. 9,525,297 B2 are summarized and listed below:
Current Application
first battery
first pole
second pole
power converter
switching circuit
battery level detector
load
load detector
microcontroller
U.S. Patent No. 9,525,297 B2
direct current power supply
positive pole
negative pole
DC to DC module
automobile start control module
battery voltage detection module
load module
load detection module
microcontroller
Examiner's Remarks
6. Based on results of preliminary prior art searches, Claims 7 - 26 contain allowable subject matters. Claims 7 - 26 will be allowed pending on a timely filed terminal disclaimer in compliance with 37 CFR 1.321 (c) to overcome an actual rejection as explained in the "Double Patenting" given above.
Page 320 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control Number: 15/355,409
Art Unit: 2851
Conclusion
Page 5
7. Any inquiry concerning this communication or earlier communications from the examiner should be directed to Sun James Lin whose telephone number is (571) 272 -1899. The examiner can normally be reached on Monday-Friday 9:30AM - 6:30PM. If attempts to reach the examiner by telephone are unsuccessful, the examiner's supervisor, Jack Chiang can be reached on (571) 272 - 7 483. The fax phone number for the organization where this application or proceeding is assigned is 571-273-8300. Information regarding the status of an application may be obtained from the Patent Application Information Retrieval (PAIR) system. Status information for published applications may be obtained from either Private PAIR or Public PAIR. Status information for unpublished applications is available through Private PAIR only. For more information about the PAIR system, see http://pair-direct.uspto.gov. Should you have questions on access to the Private PAIR system, contact the Electronic Business Center (EBC) at 866-217-9197 (toll-free) If you would like assistance from a USPTO Customer Service Representative or access to the automated information system, call 800-786-9199 (in USA or CANADA) or 571-272-1000.
All responses to this Office Action should be mailed to Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 or faxed to 571-273-8300. /Sun J Lin/
Primary Examiner, Art Unit 2851
Page 321 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Receipt date: 06/09/2017
Substitute for form 1449/PTO Complete if Known
Application Number 15/355,409
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE Filing Date November 18, 2016
ST A TEMENT BY APPLICANT First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang Sheet
Examiner
Initials*
Examiner
Initials*
Examiner
Initials*
Examiner
Signature
I
(Use as many sheets as necessary) Art Unit 2851
Cite
No. 1
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
Cite
No. 1
9
10
Cite
No. 1
11
12
Examiner Name SunJ Lin
1 I of I 1 Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-l-CON
U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS
Document Number Publication Date Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, Lines, Where Number-kind Code 2 (If known)
MM-DD-YYYY Applicant of Cited Document Relevant Passages or Relevant FiQures Appear
5487002 01/23/1996 Diller et al.
6803743 10/12/2004 George et al.
8183821 05/22/2012 Sakurai
8253376 08/28/2012 Gale et al.
8447543 05/21/2013 Dickinson et al.
8565930 10/22/2013 Miwa
9333865 05/10/2016 Kawasaki et al.
9525297 12/20/2016 Wang
FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
Foreign Patent Document Publication Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, l" Date Applicant of Cited Document Lines, Where
Country Code 3; Number4; Kind Code 5 (if known) MM-DD-YYYY Relevant Passages or Relevant Figures
Appear
CN 20194 7042 08/24/2011 SHENZHEN SBASE (English
ELECTRONICS translation)
TECHNOLOGY CO LTD
CN 203522157 04/02/2014 SHENZHEN SBASE (English
ELECTRONICS translation)
TECHNOLOGY CO LTD
NON-PATENT LITERATURE DOCUMENTS
Include name of the author (in CAPITAL LETTERS}, title of the article (when appropriate}, title of the item (book, magazine, journal, serial, symposium, catalog, etc.}, date, page(s), volume-issue number(s), publisher, city and/or country where published.
Official Action for U.S. Patent Application No. 14/569,352, mailed Aug. 31, 2016, 8 pages Notice of Allowance for U.S. Patent Application No. 14/569,352, mailed Oct. 13, 2016, 7 pages /SUN J LIN/ Date
Considered 11/14/2017
*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 1
Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). 'see Kinds Codes of USPTO Patent Documents at wwv11.t::;pto.(:Ov or MPEP 901.04. 'Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3). 'For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. 'Kind of document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST.16 if possible. • Applicant is to place a check mark here if English language Translation is attached.
ALL REFERENCES CONSIDERED EXCEPT WHERE LINED THROUGH. /JSL/ Page 322 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Page 1 of 1
UNIIBD STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BIB DATA SHEET
SERIAL NUMBER FILING or 371 (c)
DATE
15/355,409 11/18/2016
RULE
APPLICANTS
Wang's International, Inc., City of Industry, CA;
INVENTORS
Calvin Shiening Wang, City of Industry, CA;
** CONTINUING DATA *************************
CLASS
320
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria., Virginia 22313-1450
www.uspto.gov
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
GROUP ART UNIT ATTORNEY DOCKET
NO.
2851 8523WANG-1-CON
This application is a CON of 14/569,352 12/12/2014 PAT 9525297 ** FOREIGN APPLICATIONS *************************
CH INA 201420212173 04/28/2014
** IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED ** ** SMALL ENTITY ** 11/29/2016
Foreign Priority claimed llves D No STATE OR SHEETS TOTAL INDEPENDENT 35 USC 119(a-d) conditions met llves D No O Metafter
Allowance COUNTRY DRAWINGS CLAIMS CLAIMS
Verified and /SUN J LIN/
CA 2 20 3 Acknowledged Examiner's Signature Initials
ADDRESS
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
UNITED STATES
TITLE
AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
0 All Fees
FEES: Authority has been given in Paper
□ 1.16 Fees (Filing)
FILING FEE □ 1.17 Fees (Processing Ext. of time)
RECEIVED No. to charge/credit DEPOSIT ACCOUNT
800 No. for following: □ 1.18 Fees (Issue)
□ Other
□ Credit
BIB (Rev. 05/07).
Page 323 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control No.
Index of Claims 15355409
Examiner
SUN LIN
✓ Rejected Cancelled N
= Allowed Restricted
□ Claims renumbered in the same order as presented by applicant CLAIM
Final Original 12/07/2017
1
2
3
4
5
6
7 ✓
8 ✓
9 ✓
10 ✓
11 ✓
12 ✓
13 ✓
14 ✓
15 ✓
16 ✓
17 ✓
18 ✓
19 ✓
20 ✓
21 ✓
22 ✓
23 ✓
24 ✓
25 ✓
26 ✓
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Applicant(s)/Patent Under
Reexamination
WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Art Unit
2851
Non-Elected A Appeal
Interference 0 Objected
□ CPA □ T.D. □ R.1.47
DATE
Part of Paper No.: 20171207
Page 324 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
EAST Search History
EAST Search History
EAST Search History (Prior Art}
lftlF l[Search .. Query ................................................. l[DBs ........................... J!g~~~~~r jF:15] ~!~~p ...... j r ID: ("5487002").PN. I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 12017/12107' I I i I USPAT; USOCR; i i I 06:53 i i I i I FPRS- EPO· JPO· i i i i
I I : I DERWENT;' , : : I :
I .......... 1 ............. : .................................................................................... 11 BM_TDB .................. : ......................... : ................... 1 .......................... : r ID: ("6803743").PN. I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 12017/12107' I I : I USPAT; USOCR; i i I 06:54 i i i i i FPRS- EPO· JPO· i i i i
I I : I DERWENT;' , : : I :
! ........ J ............ i .................................................................................. J 1 .BM_ TDB ................ ..i ....................... ..! ................... 1 ........................ ..! r ID: ("8183821").PN. I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 12017/121071 i i , i USPAT· USOCR· i i i 06·54 i
I I : I FPRS- EPO· JP()· : : I . :
I I : I DERWENT-' , : : I :
I I : I IBM_TDB, : : I : r ID: ("8253376").PN. I U&PGPUB; iDR rFF 1201711210T I I : I USPAT; USOCR; : : I 06:55 : I i i i FPRS- EPO· JPO· i i l i
I I : I DERWENT;' , : : I :
I .......... 1 ............. : .................................................................................... 11 BM_TDB .................. : ......................... : ................... 1 .......................... : r 'Di ("8447543").PN. I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 120111121071 I I : I USPAT; USOCR; : : I 06:56 : i I : I FPRS- EPO· JPO· i i l i
I I : I DERWENT-' , : : I :
! ........ 1 ............ : ................................................................................11.BM_ TDB .. · .............. J ........................ J ................... I ......................... J r 'Di ("8565930").PN. I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF I 2017/121071 i i , i USPAT· USOCR· i i i 06·57 i
I I : I FPRS- EPO· JP()· : : I . :
I I i I DERWENT;' , : : I :
I ....... ...I ........... ..! .................................................................................. ...! 1.BM_TDB ................. : ........................ : ................. J .......................... : r ID: ("9333865").PN. I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF I 20111121071 I I : I USPAT; USOCR; : : I 06:58 : I i i i FPRS- EPO· JPO· i i l i
I I : I DERWENT;' , : : I :
I ........ .J ............ j .................................................................................. .J I BM_ TDB ................. .! ........................ .! ................. j ......................... .! r 'Di ("9525297").PN. I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 120171121071 I I : I USPAT; USOCR; : : I 06:58 : i I : I FPRS- EPO· JPO· i i l i
I I : I DERWENT-' , : : I :
I I : I I BM TDB , : : I :
r r3811320/109 I U&ffiPUB; iDR rFF 12017/11/29: I I i I USPAT; USOCR; i i I 09:43 i i I i I FPRS- EPO· JPO· i i i i
I ....... ...I ............ .I .................................................................................. ...I f B:j~~~.: ........... : .. 1 ........................ 1 ................ .J .......................... 1 r" In: (320/109).ccls. and ((battery adj . U&PGPUB; :nR rlFF 12017/11/291 I I : level) adj detector) and (load adj USPAT; USOCR; : : j 09:46 : I I : detctor) and (microcontroller) and FPRS; EPO; JPO; : : I :
I I : (switching adj circuitry) DERWENT; : : I :
I I : IBM_TDB : : I :
EASTSearchHistory .15355409 _Accessible Version.htm[ 12/7/2017 6:59:49 AM] Page 325 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
EAST Search History r ID: (320/109).ccls. and ((battery adj I U&PGPUB; :DR IOFF 12017/11/291 I I : level) adj detector) and (load adj I USPAT; USOCR; : : j 09:47 : I I : detector) and (microcontroller) and I FPRS; EPO; JPO; : : I :
I I j (switching adj circuitry) I DERWENT; j j ! j
!DID: ................................................................................. 11.BM_TDB ................. JD:□1 ........................ j 1S4 I0 \(320/$).ccls.and((batteryadjlevel) IU&PGPUB; !OR !OFF 12017/11/29! I I j adj detector) and (load adj detector) I USPAT; USOCR; j j ! 09:47 j I I : and (microcontroller) and (switching I FPRS; EPO; JPO; : : I : I I : adJ. circuitry) I DERWENT·, i i I i
1 .......... 1 ............. l .................................................................................... 11 BM_TDB .................. l ......................... ! ................... ! .......................... ! ID□ ( (battery adj level) adj detector) and I US-ffiPUB; 'DR rFF 12017111/29; I I : (load adj detector) and I USPAT; USOCR; : : j 09:48 :
I I : (microcontroller) and (switching adj I FPRS; EPO; JPO; : : j : i I i circuitry) I DERWENT; : : i :
!I: ................................................................................ 11.BM_TDB .................. : ......................... : ................... ! ............. : r l□:S5AND((B60L11/18090R IU&PGPUB; :DR rFF 12017/11/291 I I : H02J7/0034 OR H02J7/0068).CPC.) I USPAT; USOCR; : : j 09:49 :
i i , i FPRS- EPO· JPO· i i i i
I I : I DERWENT-' , : : I :
I I : I I BM TDB , : : ! : r iDi ((battery adj level) adj detector) ANDI U&A3PUB; iDR rFF i2017111129i I I : (load adj detector) AND I USPAT; USOCR; : : j 09:52 :
I I : (microcontroller) AND (switcher) ANDI FPRS; EPO; JPO; : : I :
I I :((B60L11/1809ORH02J7/0034OR !DERWENT; i i j i
I ....... J .......... ...! H02J7/0068) .CPC.J ..................................... JI BM_ TDB ............... ...i ...................... ...! ................ J ........................ ..! r ID: ((battery adj level) adj detector) ANDI U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 12017/11/291 I I : (load adj detector) AND I USPAT; USOCR; : : j 09:53 :
I I : (microcontroller) AND (switching) I FPRS; EPO; JPO; : : j :
I I :AND((B60L11/1809ORH02J7/0034IDERWENT; : : j :
! ........ 1 ............ i OR. H02J7/0068) .CPC.)...........................11.BM_ TDB ................. .i ........................ .! ................... 1 ......................... .: r ID: (microcontroller) with (output adj I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 12017/11/291 I I : signal) with (level adj battery) with I USPAT; USOCR; : : j 10:43 : I I : ( (type adj connection) adj load) I FPRS; EPO; JPO; : : I :
I I : I DERWENT; : : ! :
1 ........ J ............ ) .................................................................................. JI.BM_ TDB ................. : ........................ : ................. J .......................... : ro ID: (microcontroller) same (output adj I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 12017/11/291 I I : signal) same (level adj battery) same I USPAT; USOCR; : : j 10:44 : I I : ( (type adj connection) adj load) I FPRS; EPO; JPO; : : I :
I I : I DERWENT; : : I :
I I : .................................................................................. ..1 IBM_TDB ................. .i ........................ .i ................. j ............ .! rt ID: (microcontroller) same (output adj I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 12017/11/291 I I : signal) same (level adj battery) same I USPAT; USOCR; : : j 10:46 : I I : ((type with connection) with load) I FPRS; EPO; JPO; : : j :
i i , i DERWENT· i i i i
1 .......... 1 .......... ..J .................................................................................... 11.BM_TDB .. · ............ ..: ...................... ..: .................. 1. .. ......... ..: r21D: (microcontroller) same (output adj I U&PGPUB; :DR rFF 12017/11/291 I I : signal) same (level with battery) I USPAT; USOCR; i i 110:47 i I I : same ((type with connection) with I FPRS; EPO; JPO; j j I j I I : load) I DERWENT; : : I :
I .......... 1 ............. l ..................................................................................... 11.BM_TDB ................. : ........................ : ................... ! .......................... : 12/7/2017 6:59:43 AM
C:\ Users\ slin1 \ Documents\ EAST\ Workspaces\ CASE1230.wsp EASTSearchHistory .15355409 _Accessible Version.htm[ 12/7/2017 6:59:49 AM] Page 326 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Application/Control No. Applicant(s)/Patent Under
Reexamination
Search Notes 15355409 WANG, CALVIN SHIENING
Examiner Art Unit
SUN LIN 2851
CPC-SEARCHED
Symbol Date Examiner
11/29/2017 /JSL/
B60L 11 /1809; H02J 7/0034; H02J 7/0068
CPC COMBINATION SETS - SEARCHED
Symbol I Date I Examiner
I I
US CLASSIFICATION SEARCHED
Class I Subclass I Date I Examiner
320 I 109 I 11/29/2017 I /JSL/
* See search history printout included with this form or the SEARCH NOTES box below to determine the scope of the search.
SEARCH NOTES
Search Notes Date Examiner
EAST [US-PGPUB; USPAT; USOCR; FPRS; EPO; JPO; DERWENT; 11/29/2017 /JSL/ IBM TDBl
EAST [US-PGPUB; USPAT; USOCR; FPRS; EPO; JPO; DERWENT; 12/7/2017 /JSL/ IBM TDBl
INTERFERENCE SEARCH
US Class/ US Subclass / CPC Group Date Examiner
CPC Symbol
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Part of Paper No.: 20171207 Page 327 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Substitute for form 1449/PTO Complete if Known
Application Number 15/355,409
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE Filing Date November 18, 2016
STATEMENT BY APPLICANT First Named Inventor Calvin Shiening Wang (Use as many sheets as necessary) Art Unit 2851
Examiner Name SunJLin
Sheet I 1 I of I 1 Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-l-CON U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Document Number Publication Date Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, Lines, Where Initials* No. 1
Number-kind Code 2 01 kaowa)
MM-DD-YYYY Applicant of Cited Document Relevant Passages or Relevant Fiqures Appear
1 5487002 01/23/1996 Diller et al.
2 6803743 10/12/2004 George et al.
3 8183821 05/22/2012 Sakurai
4 8253376 08/28/2012 Gale et al.
5 8447543 05/21/2013 Dickinson et al.
6 8565930 10/22/2013 Miwa
7 9333865 05/10/2016 Kawasaki et al.
8 9525297 12/20/2016 Wang
FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Foreign Patent Document Publication Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, 1" Initials* No. 1 Date Applicant of Cited Document Lines, Where Country Code3; Number'; Kind Code5 (if known) MM-DD-YYYY Relevant Passages or Relevant Figures
Appear
9 CN 20194 7042 08/24/2011 SHENZHEN SBASE (English
ELECTRONICS translation)
TECHNOLOGY CO LTD
10 CN 203522157 04/02/2014 SHENZHEN SBASE (English
ELECTRONICS translation)
TECHNOLOGY CO LTD
NON-PATENT LITERATURE DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Include name of the author (in CAPITAL LETTERS), title of the article (when appropriate), title of the item (book, Initials* No. 1 magazine, journal, serial, symposium, catalog, etc.), date, page(s), volume-issue number(s), publisher, city and/or country where published.
11 Official Action for U.S. Patent Application No. 14/569,352, mailed Aug. 31, 2016, 8 pages 12 Notice of Allowance for U.S. Patent Application No. 14/569,352, mailed Oct. 13, 2016, 7 pages I Examiner I Date I
Signature Considered
*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 'Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). 'see Kinds Codes of USPTO Patent Documents at WWVl/.t:~plo.(:ov or MPEP 901.04. 'Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3). 'For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. 'Kind of document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST.16 if possible. "Applicant is to place a check mark here if English language Translation is attached.
Page 328 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 29448287
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Robert Roe-Pachirat
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 09-JUN-2017
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 13:22:32
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment I no
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
214278
1 IDS_0l .pdf yes 4
c86fc1 e6e672e0e8588d7ab86ce82a 1 aaOSi
635a
Page 329 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Multipart Description/PDF files in .zip description
Document Description Start End
Transmittal Letter 1 3
Information Disclosure Statement (IDS) Form (SB08) 4 4
Warnings:
Information:
2089380
2 Foreign Reference CN201947042.pdf no 25
18c8a5d02726Sc2c9Sf4a7421 b4d4b0c51 b
0348d
Warnings:
Information:
1195037
3 Foreign Reference CN203522157.pdf no 25
9 303 6bd4080fd4634 70ca681 fcc882 4 2c80f
e4ae
Warnings:
Information:
257135
4 Non Patent Literature
8523WANG-1 _OA_0S-31-2016.
8
pdf
no
6d 16b 13a098249a5101547a97b2fac4eaffa
4166
Warnings:
Information:
406315
5 Non Patent Literature
8523WANG-1 - NOA_l0-13-201
7
6.pdf
no
32eaf2c7131687546d8c374d67cb8dba71f
Sb23d
Warnings:
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes) 4162145
Page 330 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 331 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
In Re the Application of:
Calvin Shiening Wang
Serial No.: 15/355,409
Filed: November 18, 2016
Atty. File No.: 8523WANG-l-CON
Entitled: "AUTOMOBILE CHARGER"
Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Dear Commissioner:
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Group Art Unit: 2851
Confirmation No.: 3957
Examiner: Sun J Lin
INFORMATION DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT
Electronically Submitted
The references cited on attached Form PTO/SB08 are being called to the attention of the Examiner.
~
□
Copies of the cited non-patent and/or foreign references are enclosed herewith. Copies of the cited U.S. patents and/or patent applications are enclosed herewith. ~ Copies of the cited U.S. patents/patent application publications are not enclosed m accordance with 37 C.F.R. § l.98(a).
□ Copies of the cited references are not enclosed, in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § l.98(d), because the references were cited by or submitted to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office in prior application Serial No. _____ filed ________ , which is relied upon for an earlier filing date under 35 U.S.C. § 120.
~ To the best of applicants' belief, the pertinence of the foreign-language references is believed to be summarized in the attached English abstracts and/or in the figures, although applicants do not necessarily vouch for the accuracy of the translation. ~ Examiner's attention is drawn to the following related applications: • Serial No. 14/569,352 filed 12/12/2014 now U.S. Patent No. 9,525,297 (Attorney's Ref No. 8523WANG-l)
D Other: ________________________ _
Submission of the above information is not intended as an admission that any item is citable under the statutes or rules to support a rejection, that any item disclosed represents analogous art, or that those skilled in the art would refer to or recognize the pertinence of any reference without the benefit of hindsight, nor should an inference be drawn as to the pertinence 1
Page 332 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
of the references based on the order in which they are presented. Submission of this statement should not be taken as an indication that a search has been conducted, or that no better art exists. It is respectfully requested that the cited information be expressly considered during the prosecution of this application and the references made of record therein. □
□
FEES
37 CFR 1.97(b ): No fee is believed due in connection with this submission, because the information disclosure statement submitted herewith is satisfied by one of the following conditions ("X" indicates satisfaction): D Within three months of the filing date of a national application other than a continued prosecution application nuder 37 CFR l.53(d), or
Within three months of the date of entry of the national stage as set forth in§ 1.491 in an international application, or
Before the mailing date of a first Office Action on the merits, or Before the mailing of a first Office action after the filing of a request for continued examination nuder 37 CFR 1.114.
Although no fee is believed due, if any fee is deemed due in connection with this submission, please charge such fee to Deposit Account 19-1970.
37 CFR 1.97(c): The information disclosure statement transmitted herewith is being filed after all the above conditions (37 CFR l.97(b )), but before the mailing date of any one of the following conditions: (I) a final action under 37 C.F.R. 1.113, or
(2) a notice of allowance nuder 37 C.F.R. 1.311, or
(3) an action that otherwise closes prosecution in the application.
This Information Disclosure Statement is accompanied by:
D A Certification (below) as specified by 37 C.F.R. l.97(e). Although no fee is believed due, if any fee is deemed due in connection with this submission, please charge such fee to Deposit Account 19-1970. OR
D Please charge Deposit Account 19-1970 in the amount of $90.00 for the fee set forth in 37 C.F.R. 1.17(p) for submission of an information disclosure statement. Please credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to Deposit Account 19-1970.
37 CFR 1.97( d): This Information Disclosure Statement is being submitted after the period specified in 37 CFR l.97(c ). D This information Disclosure Statement includes a Certification (below) as specified by 37 C.F.R. l.97(e) AND
D Applicants hereby requests consideration of the reference(s) disclosed herein. Please charge Deposit Account 19-1970 in the amount of $90.00 under 37 C.F.R. I.I 7(p). Please credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to Deposit Account 19-1970. Election to pay the fee should not be taken as an indication that applicant(s) cannot execute a certification.
2
Page 333 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Certification (37 C.F.R. 1.97(e))
(Applicable only if checked)
D The undersigned certifies that:
D Each item of information contained in the Information Disclosure Statement submitted herewith was first cited in any communication from a foreign patent office in a counterpart foreign application not more than three months prior to the filing of this statement. 37 C.F.R. l.97(e)(l).
DA copy of the communication from the foreign patent office is enclosed. OR
D No item of information contained in the Information Disclosure Statement submitted herewith was cited in a communication from a foreign patent office in a counterpart foreign application, and, to the knowledge of the undersigned after making reasonable inquiry, no item of information contained in the Information Disclosure Statement was known to any individual designated in 37 C.F.R. l.56(c) more than three months prior to the filing of this statement. 37 C.F.R. l.97(e )(2). Date: June 09 2017
Respectfully submitted,
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
By:
3
/David B. Kellis/
David B. Kellis
Registration No. 59377
1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Denver, Colorado 80202-5141
(303) 863-9700
Page 334 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
FTOfAll\/'01 (06-12)
Approved for use ttvough 01/31/2014. OUB 0651-0032
U.S. Patem and Tllldemmk. Offica; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Papeiwork Recluclion Ad cl 1995. no persons me requred to te9pcnd to a oalec:lion of information lriel8 ii diliJlays a valid 0MB contrcl number. DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)
Title of AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Invention
As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:
Th is declaration
is directed to: The attached application, or □
[I] United States application or PCT international application number 141569 ,352 filed on December 12, 2014
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
WARNING:
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or a-edit card numbers (other than a check or aedit card authorization form PT0-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is induded in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the US PTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application {unless a non-publication request in oompliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the appication) or issuance of a patent. Furthennore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and aedit card authorization forms PT0-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available. LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR
Date (Optional) : __ C/ ...... f._/_8/._f_,S-__
Signature:
This colledian of information iB required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The inf0rmatial is required lo obtain or relain a banef'II by Iha public which is to-■ (aid b:,' the US PTO lo process) mi applicaUon. Confidentiality is goYemed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 aid 1.14. This colledion is estimated lo !aka 1 rnnute to complele, including galllenng, praparing, and submilling tt1e oofflllt,etacl applicatiOn Jonn to Iha USPTO. Time wiU 11111)' da~ upon the indiYidual calll!. An:,' comments on Iha a\'IOQIII cl time you require lo ccmplele this form and/er sugg■Mkm■ for reducing this buldlln, should be 1■111 ID the Chief lnformalllan Olliollr, U.S. Patent and Tra:lemark Office. U.S. Oepartmenl of Commerce, P.O. Boie 1450, Aleundria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPl.ETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Comrnlnloner for Patenta, P.O. Box 1418, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. If )'0Uneedassrstl'IN;e/n ~ th&lb,m, caa 1-800-PT0-9199and selecto¢cm2. Page 335 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Privacy Act Statement
The Privacy Act of 1974 {P.L 93-579) requires that you be giveo certain information in connection with your submission of lhe attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: ( 1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); {2) furnishing of the infonnation solicited is voluntary; and {3} the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. lf you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.
The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:
1. The information on this form wil be treated confidentially to the extent aNowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these reoords is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
2. A reoord from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the reoord.
4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
5. A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World lnteUectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
6. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Securfty review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
7. A record from this system of reoords may be disdosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or hisJher designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant { i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about indivtduals.
8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S. C. 122(b} or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disdosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
9. A record from lhis system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.
Page 336 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 28627470
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Kathy Johnston
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 14-MAR-2017
Filing Date: 18-NOV-2016
Time Stamp: 17:14:24
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment I no
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
144749
1 Oath or Declaration filed Original_Declaration.pdf no 2 72e6218dc9cec4ac0e 7831 af5a6dcfd9ec99
2ac2
Warnings:
Page 337 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes)~ 144749
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 338 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NUMBER
15/355,409
22442
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING OR 3 71 (C) DATE
11/18/2016
Title:AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Publication No.US-2017-0066338-A 1
Publication Date:03/09/2017
Ul\TfED STATES DEPA RTME'IT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adiliess. COMMISSIO'JER FOR PATENTS
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, Virgmia 22313-1450
\VVi\V.USpto.gov
FIRST NAMED APPLICANT ATTY. DOCKET NO./TITLE
Calvin Shiening Wang 8523W ANG- I-CON
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
PUBLICATION NOTICE
11111111111111111 lllll ll]~!l]!~l!~l!~Hnl~IIHll lllll 111111111111111111 NOTICE OF PUBLICATION OF APPLICATION
The above-identified application will be electronically published as a patent application publication pursuant to 37 CFR 1.211, et seq. The patent application publication number and publication date are set forth above. The publication may be accessed through the USPTO's publically available Searchable Databases via the Internet at www.uspto.gov. The direct link to access the publication is currently http://www.uspto.gov/patft/. The publication process established by the Office does not provide for mailing a copy of the publication to applicant. A copy of the publication may be obtained from the Office upon payment of the appropriate fee set forth in 37 CFR 1.19(a)(1 ). Orders for copies of patent application publications are handled by the USPTO's Office of Public Records. The Office of Public Records can be reached by telephone at (571) 272-3150 or (800) 972-6382, by facsimile at (571) 273-3250, by mail addressed to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Public Records, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 or via the Internet.
In addition, information on the status of the application, including the mailing date of Office actions and the dates of receipt of correspondence filed in the Office, may also be accessed via the Internet through the Patent Electronic Business Center at www.uspto.gov using the public side of the Patent Application Information and Retrieval (PAIR) system. The direct link to access this status information is currently http://pair.uspto.gov/. Prior to publication, such status information is confidential and may only be obtained by applicant using the private side of PAIR.
Further assistance in electronically accessing the publication, or about PAIR, is available by calling the Patent Electronic Business Center at 1-866-217-9197.
Office of Data Managment, Application Assistance Unit (571) 272-4000, or (571) 272-4200, or 1-888-786-0101 page 1 of 1
Page 339 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
a:f:t1¥tA~:Jt"100fB*ffli-RFttP6·
STATE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE
OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
iiE
$ '35.
i;~
J:::l ~= 201420212173.5
$ '35.
i;~ ~ ~: ~fflifr~1tlU
~ 13,}j ,grJm: ~1$: ~trfiffr~~~$1t Et!M
$ '35.
i;~ B: 2014 if: 04 fa! 28 B
$ '35.
i;~ A: _rfilBi--4
"'''T
~ 13,}j ABX W:it A: .r filB ,-4
"''''T
1$ * if:j
201s ~ 06 ~ 24 B
Page 340 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
20140428 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 2014202121735
1.-#ffi~R*~~-. §ffi~~~m. ~~fil~f, ~~~mtt~~~~tt~DC~DC
•~oo-~, ~~~lliffiftffl~OO-~~~-•~oo-~. ~~~lli~~~~~ttoc~
Dcm~oo~-~,•~~•oo-~,R*m~~~•~oo-~~~~~lliffiftffl~OO~­
~. m~Dc~Dcm~oom-~~~-~~•oo~-~.m~•~~•oo~~-~*m~
tt~~~lliffiflm~oom~~,R*m~~~•~oo~-~~~•ffinm~oo-~. m~~
•ffinm~oo~-~~~~ttR*m~~~•~oom=~~~-•~oo~-~; m~~••
~~fR$00-~, m~~--~§ffiR$~~~R$~~mo
2.~ffl~~~*1m~OO-#ffi~R$~~-. ~~fil~f. m~DC~Dcffl~§ffi=~
tr DI, ~~li RI, ~$ Cl, HT7530 ~llitr, ~$ C2 ,f0~W C3, m~=~tr DI B"Jtt~~ ~¥fil00tt:f1z~tt. =~tr DI B"J~~imrl~~li RI ~~~tt~w Cl s"J-ft/m_f0 HT7530 ~llitr IN~ D, m~ HT753O1~llitr00 OUT~ D ~~~tt~w C2 00-ft/m, ~$ C3 l'l"J-ft/m.fPt'tJ(~ fttl• U2 Bf.J VDD ~ D, m~~W Cl B"-1~-~, ~$ C2 BI.J~-ft/m, ~$ C3 00~-~,f0 HT753O1~llitr00 GND !l/m □ ~~~:f;ifI.,f0~~~~; m~-~fttl• U2 00 RI ~ □ ;im;u,$Jt3c00 ~ft=tlitr Ll .fP~~li R12 ~tt~~~,tR, -~fttl• U2 00 Bl ~ □~ttR$m~~ffitlffl~ B"-1 EN !i/m □, -~fttl• U2 00 VO ft/mimrl#Jt3cB"J ~$ C4 ,f0 ~rn R7 ~tt ~~~~. VO ~kE ;i]ljj}J~~~li- RT~~ VDD !i/m □, -~fttl• U2 00 Vl ~ Dfmrl#It3c~~li 10, ~$ C6 ,f0 ~~li Rl3 fil~~~~~:fhZ, Vl ~Dimrl~~li R2 ~~~¥filtt~, VI ~DkEimrl~~li R9 ~ ~~ttR$ ~~~tR.fPR$~~tJL, m~R$ ~~Wi!i/mkE#lt3c~ ~$ C7, ~rn R9, ~rn 10, ~$ C6 .fP~~li Rl3 -~£1ifiJG~-19!Wltlffl~, -~ftLl• U2 B"-1 V4 ft/m □ imrl~W cs tt :1:-fu, t'tJ(~fttl• U2 B"-1 VSS ft/m D ~ ~$ C4 1'11.J-~~~~:l:i!I., Jt}f~~W C4 B"-1~-~~~t'tJ(~ fttl• U2 B"-1 VDD ~ □, ?Jr~~~li R2, ~$ C6 ,f0~~li Rl3 -~£1i,IJJG~~~lli19!iffWtJ~. ?Jr ~R$m~~fttlffl~00 Drive !i/m □ ~~~~ft$~~tJL.fP~~li Rl4 l'l"J-~, ~~li Rl4 00~­ !i/m tt :1:-fu 0
3.~ffl~~~*im~OO-#ffi~R*~~•· ~~fil~f, m~Dc~Dcffl~~-~~
••m~~~lli.m~•~~•*•ffl~~ffl*fi~@~~. m~~~~lliffiftffl~*fi~ ~~llioo~n. m~R*m~~~-~~~-~~-~~-•~*fim~~ffi~.m~~•
ffiftffl~~ft~--~¾~tt~~~o
4.~ffl~~~*im~oo-#ffi~R*~~•· ~~fil~f. m~~~~lliffin•~~m
~ ~~-{Jt{5iHf1 o
s.~ffl~~~*1m~oo-#ffi~R*~~-.~~fil~f. ~*m~~~.~~~~oo
Page 341 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
20140428 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 2014202121735
~ffi*~~~~~*~• -~~ff~ffim~•ili.~~~-~~ffi~~~~~~*~~~I
{ta
6.~ffltt~~*1m~~-#~~~*~~B.~~fil~~, m~~*m~~~-~~~
-=f-Jf~o
2
Page 342 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
20140428 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 2014202121735
tt:f:®i~
[0001] *~fflffi~ft:$JE~~J!L Jl1$¾-1~ffi~$.:~~~-~~JE~l¥Jft:$JE~fto ~~~$JE~~¾~$ilifi~$A±~m*A±-~*$,~ti*l¥J~-~¾~~~$
JE~ffmr@ffll¥J*•~~~-. ~~~1¥J~$1t~•~~~~~~~~ffift¾EB~~
a, ffift~~~~$~~¾E~&, ffift~$~~m~~~¾E~~~~. ffift~~~~¾
E~~-*~~~~~~-. ~~. *~fflffi~m~T-#ffi~$.:~~~~~JE~1¥J~$JE
~ff~m~L~~-. ~~$JE~$.:~~~~-~mmra
~im 17']$
~~*~fflffi~l¥J§l¥J~~-~-#ffi~$.:~~~~~JE~1¥J~$JE~ff, ~m~L~ ~~tt#i=pmili EJ{J irlJBa
~o~~~~L~§l¥J,*~fflffi~m~~Ttt#~~= -#ffi~~$JE~ff, ~~H~
~~,H~~~tt~~~~~~DC~DCffl~1¥]-~, ~~~lliffiftffl~1¥]-~~~-­ ~1¥]-~,H~~lli~~~~~~DC~DCffl~l¥]~-~,-~~ffl¥]-~,~$m~~
~-~1¥J-~~~~~lliffiftffl~1¥J~-~.m~oc~ocffl~1¥Jffl ~~~-~~ffl¥J ~-~, m~•~~•1¥J~~-~*~~~~~~lliffiftffl~1¥Jffl ~'~*m~~~-~
1¥J~-~~~•ffinffl~1¥J-~,m~~•ffinffl~1¥J~-~~~~~~*m~~~-~1¥J m-~~~-•~1¥J~-~; m~~--~~~~$1¥J-~, m~~--~~~~*~~~
~*~~ma
~o~~~*~fflffi~*-~1¥J~~= m~oc~oc•~~-~~ff•~•~~lli, m~
•~~•*•ffl*~ffl*fim@~~.m~~~~lliffiftffl~*fi~~~llil¥JAft, m~~ *m~~~-~~~-~~•m~••~*fi~~~~~. m~~•ffin•~~•~••~
¾Ett~~L, m~~--~~~~$~~~¾~$~~mo
~o~~~*~fflffi~*-Wl¥J~~= ~~m~••~~~*ffl~~**·m~mr~•
1!$1¥J1~Hft~~/J,riPerR-t:f0~1r£,rJ;,jGj.~*o
~o~~~*~fflffi~*-~1¥J~~= m~~~~lliffiftffl~~~~~~-~~~. ~~
HiliE ~~Jj)( ~~~~:t~ o
[ooos1 1'F~*~fflffi~*-Wl¥J~~= J5Jr~~-1-9!~1J!tlffl~~~1!ffl~~3t*1'Fo Page 343 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
20140428 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 2014202121735
~o~~~*~fflffi~*-WOOn•= ~ffim~~T, H~~-OO~lli*f~~~~~
~. -~~-*ffim~~lli, H~~~OO~ffi~f~~~~~~~~I~o
(00101 111::~*~fflffi~*-WOOn~= R$JB~~iu•tk:~ ~r**□
[0011] l:cj:EJl~tt*t§ br:, *~ffl ffi~00~:61~,c~,6b
1. * ~ ffl ffi ~ EJ{J ff:l • 1f¾ ~*ffl ~ r :ff*~ ffiLl , ~ $ ?t ~ Ll x,t r: P~ fMI:£ $ EJ{J {5iHft Ll Edi /J, r: £ R-tft!~~{t1J't4fflG* 0
(00121 2. *~ m ffi~ s{] ~~1vrww~ 1M1:1t ~ffi {5Hf1, ~ it ~~ttnx ~mfflG1~:tf 0 [0013] 3. *~fflffi~OOff:l.{v!~IJ!tl, ~Ll~it1tfflilr~iE3~111::, :Pri*Rttfl&, mfflGR$B,,\Z HiliE ~-1~:1:;r- o
~1~4-*~fflffi~*fflir:l•~~~ffi~~~~. 3ffift~~~Jli~. *ffiR$lB~~ l!!!, Ll{~~~ifil □
[001s1 s. * ~ ffl ffi ~ Jl.~ ·l;R:i!JE ~:r}J B~, H ~~ ffl A ffHtffl 1ffi ~ *if fi!IT 5E ~ ~B,,!Z if:ffl 5:t ~ ~o
[0016] 6.*~ffl ffi~OO § ~{v!11J!tl.tk: ~ §i;/J:tfr~IJ!tl¾~ Bf'.2.1&...tff:l., {v!itl ~,fJk ~ft$ ~mi:¾ ~~&, ffiftR$~~m£~~~1t~~.ffin~~~~£~m~~*~~~~.~~1n•
~CT~~. J)JB~:rF~ o
13ftoo-mim
[0017] 00 I ~~~~B~R$J.SY;g~-00&:l.l:ffi;00;
002~~~~~f'C$§Z;g~-OO~~OO □
[0018] 00 i::j=i: I-DC to DC .tk:, 2-t'ti~ffiLl•, 3-~ifil ~llifv!~IJ!tl.tk:, 4-f'C$JB~~1tLl.tk:, s-1n•1vr~IJ!tlfltk:, 6-ff:l-fitk:, 7-H~~~ o
Jl.1*~Mln:i:t
~l~Tffiffi~~*~fflffi~~Mtl~i::pOOffiOO, M*~fflffi~~Mtl~i::pOOtt*n•*fiM ~,~m~m~, H~, mm~oo~n&1~&&£*~fflffi~-tm?t~n&1~, w~¾~tmoo~ n&1~ □ £f*~fflffi~i::pOO~n&1~, *~~~mtt*A~~&~~lliMmtt~i;IJ~•Tm~ ffloom~~~~Mtl~, $Rf*~fflffi~~~oomm 0
[0020] iit~l'ffiOO 1, -;fiipffi~R$JE~-. 111trSHi11E~-. HiliE~-iEfJk[A_]~~~~ DC to oc•tk:oo-~, ~~~ffiffift.tk:OO-~~ff:l-•tk:oo-~,H~~ffiff:l,f)k[Aj~~~DC ~DC.tk:00~-~,-~~-00-~,f{.$;Bi;/J~~-tk:OO-~~~~~ffiffift.tk:00~ -~,m~Dc~Dc•tk:ooffi ~~~-~~•oo~-~. m~•~~•oo~~ ~?tm
2
Page 344 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
20140428 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 2014202121735
att~~~ffiffin•~~-=~,R*m~~~-~~~-~~~•ffin•~~-~. m~
~•ffin•~~~-~~~attR*m~~~-~~• ~~~--~~~-~; m~~•
-~~rR$~-~. m~~--~~fflR$~~~R$1t~mo
[0021] if~l'#J 00 2, m~ DC to DC -~~t15=-f1kff Dl, ~~Ji Rl, ~$Cl, HT7530 liffi ff, ~$~~~$C3, m~=~ffDl~tt-f1z~~~~tt-f1tatt, =-f1kffDl~~~Wrl ~~Ji Rl ~~att~~ Cl s'-J-!i/ml11 HT7530 l~ffiff IN~ □, m~ HT7530 l~ffiffB'-1 OUT~ □ ~~att~$ C2 ~-!l/m, ~$ C3 ~-~lomt~ffitlff U2 ~ VDD ~ □, ?Jr~~$ Cl ~ ~-~, ~$ C2 B'-1~-!l/m, ~$ C3 s{]~-~l11 HT7530 liffiffB'-1 GND ~ D ~~tt:l:-tf!l11~ itl!~,f]k; m~-~ffitlff U2 s{_J Rl ~ □ Wrl,$ Jf3cB'-J1tjlt;=-f1kff Ll lP ~~Ji R12 att ~~~ f,&, -~ffitlff U2 B'-1 Bl~ □attR$m~~ttl•~~ EN !i/m □, -~ffitlff U2 B'-1 VO ~Wrl #~~ ~~ C4 l11 ~~Ji R7 att ~~~if,&, VO !i/miEWrlnt~~rnff RT att VDD !i/m □, mt ~ffitlff U2 ~ Vl ~ □Wrl#II3c~~Ji 10, ~$ C6 l11~~Ji R13 matt~ttl!~tlk, Vl !l/m □ Wrl ~~Ji R2 att~~ttiflk, Vl ~DiEWrl~~Ji R9 ~~attR$~~~~l11R$1t~tJL m~ R$~~rJ;i!i/miE#~~~~ C7, ~rn R9, ~~Ji 10, ~~ C6 l11~rn R13 -~£Jinx.~a19!~9!tl -~. -~ffitlff U2 ~ V4 ~ □mtt~~ cs tt:1:-tf!, -~ffitlff U2 ~ vss !l/m □ ~~~ C4 s'-J­ !i/m~~tt:1:-tf!, m~~$ C4 ~~-~attmt~ffitlff U2 ~ VDD ~ □, m~~~Ji R2, ~$ C6 l11 ~~Ji R13 -~£Jinx. ~ttl! ~ffi 19!19!tl-~, m~R$m ~~ffiLlt:l~B'-1 Drive ~ □ ~ ~a~R* 1t~mt11 ~~Ji R14 ~-~, ~rn R14 B'-J~-!l/mtt:1:-tf!o
[0022] *~J:fHiJr~q:im~ DC to DC -~7-Jmt~ffitlff~{ttffi5E~ffi, m~mt~ffiLlff~Hltll~ ~ffi*fiM@~~. m~~~~ffiffin•~*fi~~~ffi~An,m~R*m~~~-~~
~-~~ffM~--~*fi~~~~~. m~~affiftm~~-~--~¾~tt~~Lo
[0023] *~ffiffi~q:imt~ffitlfft£~•19!i9!tlm~ttl~R$~~l11R$1t~tJL¾~~L, 3~ attM~,R$m~~~-~%~~Hm, ~~H~M~--~~~; fi~~•&ttL~¾
tt~-f1ttttt&, R$m~~~-~%~~*ffi, ~~~~M~--~~~o~*m~~. 3
~ttl!~ffi1~r 9V ~. -~ffiLlff*ffiJiJf~trntrili, ,R~~~~ffira:ir l0V ~%•~jltt,m,Ift; R*m~~. R$tt~m%~~tt,m,~ffiM~~*fi~ft, 3~ft~ffi*r~~m~~~$
B'-1 ~ffi, _:fzJIP*ffiR$m~~ffiLlf:l~, l;J.~~itl!'5titltt,m, ~ffift ~mnx.:f'_vf~; R$m~~ffiLl -~7'1~~**· ~l;J.~~~-~&~tt,m,~ffi~ft, *WM~~*fi~~l;J.RM*%~o [0024] R$m~~. R$1t~tJL%~~:ff,m,~ffix-tlimt~~*qf~ft, 3~ft~ffiATH 1'lt~~m~1tt ~ $6'-J ~ffi, ireP*l~R$m~~ffitlm~. l;J.~~H1'lt~~~iU:f'f,m,~ffift ~ 3
Page 345 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
20140428 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 2014202121735
mft\ttJJl :1:,,- 0
[002s1 x-t-=r::zls:~Y-i~tt*A.tn rm/§, H~::zls:~J:=IH'iJr~~~~-=r _t~lJ'-m·r1~]t,us1.J~-=µ, rm_§_ ~~ff~::zls:~fflffi~~ff~~~::zls:~fil~M~~. tt•~~~~A~%A~~::zls:~fflffi~ 0 Esi Jlt , x it fA rrJJ~ - ,8 *=w . ~ m ~~ ~ ]t ,a :w 11:: ¾ 71'-m tt: sJ.J . rm_§_¾~~ ~~ tHi sJ.J , * ~ m ffi ~ ~m:m~mm&~~*rm~Jik_t~~~~~. Esi.tlt~~ffl~~&~~*~~~~#~*R~
m:m~~M~~~-ffi~::zls:~fflffi~~ 0 ~J§Zffl&~~*~~ffWfflOO~fil~~~~M~& B'.J*X*Ll~*o
(00261 .tlt5Tr, m~ :E!.19~. lll~*~ ~ ts~ Jffl ~]t1JA1Jo ~ m~. 1s *~~~~~]t1J Afsz. '§ *-~~~~tt*1J~. ~~45~~#-~1JA&&¾~m~®£, ::zls:~~tt*AlnJ§Z~ffl ~~45*~-~•~.~~]t~~~tt*1I~&~~~m~m~, *~*~~tt*A.tn~~
lJ.flt~ ~ ~1m ~ ]t1J A o
4
Page 346 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
7
10003
2010.2
20140428
1 2
1
111111111111111111111111111111III 111111111111111111111111111 IIII 1111 2014202121735
Ill
3
6
4
5
Page 347 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
10003
2010.2
20140428
-"' 8
Q:I
I
iE.
- ,-.I r-"l -:I"
_.·1-+--....I
+
...
" 0
''=• (IN~ ~-
i:= :'!i
"'•L-_--'
00 2
2
111111111111111111111111111111III 111111111111111111111111111 IIII 1111 2014202121735
Ill
ffi
Page 348 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION NUMBER
15/355,409
22442
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
FILING OR 3 71 (C) DATE
11/18/2016
Ul\TfED STATES DEPA RTME'IT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adiliess. COMMISSIO'JER FOR PATENTS
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, Virgmia 22313-1450
\VVi\V.USpto.gov
FIRST NAMED APPLICANT ATTY. DOCKET NO./TITLE
Calvin Shiening Wang 8523W ANG- I-CON
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
INFORMAL NOTICE
1111111111111111111111 ll]~!l]!~l!~l!~Uilll~!l~I] 11111111111111111111111 Date Mai led: 12/01/2016
INFORMATIONAL NOTICE TO APPLICANT
Applicant is notified that the above-identified application contains the deficiencies noted below. No period for reply is set forth in this notice for correction of these deficiencies. However, if a deficiency relates to the inventor's oath or declaration, the applicant must file an oath or declaration in compliance with 37 CFR 1.63, or a substitute statement in compliance with 37 CFR 1.64, executed by or with respect to each actual inventor no later than the expiration of the time period set in the "Notice of Allowability" to avoid abandonment. See 37 CFR 1.53(f). The item(s) indicated below are also required and should be submitted with any reply to this notice to avoid further processing delays.
• A properly executed inventor's oath or declaration has not been received for the following inventor(s): Calvin Shiening Wang
/amanalac/
Questions about the contents of this notice and the
requirements it sets forth should be directed to the Office of Data Management, Application Assistance Unit, at
(571) 272-4000 or (571) 272-4200 or 1-888-786-0101.
page 1 of 1
Page 349 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PATENT APPLICATION FEE DETERMINATION RECORD Application or Docket Number Substitute for Form PTO-875 15/355,409
APPLICATION AS FILED - PART I OTHER THAN
(Column 1) (Column 2) SMALL ENTITY OR SMALL ENTITY
FOR NUMBER FILED NUMBER EXTRA RATE($) FEE($) RATE($) FEE($) BASIC FEE N/A N/A N/A 70 N/A
(37 CFR 1.16(a), (b), or (c))
SEARCH FEE N/A N/A N/A 300 N/A
(37 CFR 1.16(k), (i), or (m))
EXAMINATION FEE N/A N/A N/A 360 N/A
(37 CFR 1.16(0), (p), or (q))
TOTAL CLAIMS 20
(37 CFR 1.16(i))
minus 20= X 40 = 0.00 OR
INDEPENDENT CLAIMS 3 minus 3 = X 210 = 0.00
(37 CFR 1.16(h))
If the specification and drawings exceed 100
APPLICATION SIZE sheets of paper, the application size fee due is FEE $31 O ($155 for small entity) for each additional 0.00 (37 CFR 1.16(s)) 50 sheets or fraction thereof. See 35 U.S.C.
41 (a)(1 )(G) and 37 CFR 1.16(s).
MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM PRESENT (37 CFR 1.16(j)) 0.00
* If the difference in column 1 is less than zero, enter "0" in column 2. TOTAL 730 TOTAL APPLICATION AS AMENDED - PART II
OTHER THAN
(Column 1) (Column 2) (Column 3) SMALL ENTITY OR SMALL ENTITY CLAIMS HIGHEST
REMAINING NUMBER PRESENT
RATE($)
ADDITIONAL
RATE($)
ADDITIONAL
<( AFTER PREVIOUSLY EXTRA FEE($) FEE($)
I- AMENDMENT PAID FOR z
w Total Minus
.. = OR
~ (37 CFR 1.16(i)) X = X =
0
Independent ... = z Minus
X = OR X = w (37CFR 1.16(h))
~ Application Size Fee (37 CFR 1.16(s)) <(
FIRST PRESENTATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM (37 CFR 1.16(j)) OR TOTAL OR TOTAL
ADD'L FEE ADD'L FEE
(Column 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)
CLAIMS HIGHEST
REMAINING NUMBER PRESENT
RATE($)
ADDITIONAL
RATE($)
ADDITIONAL
Ill AFTER PREVIOUSLY EXTRA FEE($) FEE($)
I- AMENDMENT PAID FOR z
w Total Minus .. = X = OR
~ (37 CFR 1.16(i)) X =
0 Independent Minus ... = z X = OR X = w (37CFR 1.16(h)) ~ Application Size Fee (37 CFR 1.16(s)) <(
OR
FIRST PRESENTATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM (37 CFR 1.16(j)) TOTAL OR TOTAL
ADD'L FEE ADD'L FEE
* If the entry in column 1 is less than the entry in column 2, write "0" in column 3. ** If the "Highest Number Previously Paid For" IN THIS SPACE is less than 20, enter "20". *** If the "Highest Number Previously Paid For" IN THIS SPACE is less than 3, enter "3". The "Highest Number Previously Paid For" (Total or Independent) is the highest found in the appropriate box in column 1. Page 350 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
APPLICATION
NUMBER
15/355,409
22442
FILING or
37l(c)DATE
11/18/2016
Sheridan Ross PC
1560 Broadway
Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202
GRPART
UNIT
2836
FIL FEE REC'D
800
Ul\TfED STATES DEPA RTME'IT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Adiliess. COMMISSIO'JER FOR PATENTS
PO Box 1450
Alexandria, Virgmia 22313-1450
\VVi\V.USpto.gov
ATTY.DOCKET.NO TOT CLAIMS IND CLAIMS
8523W ANG- I-CON 20 3
CONFIRMATION NO. 3957
FILING RECEIPT
1111111111111111111111 m~mmmm,~11,i!~, 11111111111111111111111 Date Mai led: 12/01/2016
Receipt is acknowledged of this non-provisional patent application. The application will be taken up for examination in due course. Applicant will be notified as to the results of the examination. Any correspondence concerning the application must include the following identification information: the U.S. APPLICATION NUMBER, FILING DATE, NAME OF APPLICANT, and TITLE OF INVENTION. Fees transmitted by check or draft are subject to collection. Please verify the accuracy of the data presented on this receipt. If an error is noted on this Filing Receipt, please submit a written request for a Filing Receipt Correction. Please provide a copy of this Filing Receipt with the changes noted thereon. If you received a "Notice to File Missing Parts" for this application, please submit any corrections to this Filing Receipt with your reply to the Notice. When the USPTO processes the reply to the Notice, the USPTO will generate another Filing Receipt incorporating the requested corrections lnventor(s)
Calvin Shiening Wang, City of Industry, CA;
Applicant( s)
Wang's International, Inc., City of Industry, CA;
Power of Attorney: None
Domestic Priority data as claimed by applicant
This application is a CON of 14/569,352 12/12/2014 PAT 9525297 Foreign Applications (You may be eligible to benefit from the Patent Prosecution Highway program at the USPTO. Please see http://www.uspto.gov for more information.) CH I NA 201420212173 04/28/2014
Permission to Access Application via Priority Document Exchange: Yes Permission to Access Search Results: Yes
Applicant may provide or rescind an authorization for access using Form PTO/SB/39 or Form PTO/SB/69 as appropriate.
Request to Retrieve - This application either claims priority to one or more applications filed in an intellectual property Office that participates in the Priority Document Exchange (POX) program or contains a proper Request to Retrieve Electronic Priority Application(s) (PTO/SB/38 or its equivalent). Consequently, the US PTO will attempt to electronically retrieve these priority documents.
page 1 of 3
Page 351 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
If Required, Foreign Filing License Granted: 11/29/2016 The country code and number of your priority application, to be used for filing abroad under the Paris Convention, is US 15/355,409
Projected Publication Date: 03/09/2017
Non-Publication Request: No
Early Publication Request: No
** SMALL ENTITY **
Title
AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Preliminary Class
307
Statement under 37 CFR 1.55 or 1.78 for AIA (First Inventor to File) Transition Applications: No PROTECTING YOUR INVENTION OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES
Since the rights granted by a U.S. patent extend only throughout the territory of the United States and have no effect in a foreign country, an inventor who wishes patent protection in another country must apply for a patent in a specific country or in regional patent offices. Applicants may wish to consider the filing of an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT). An international (PCT) application generally has the same effect as a regular national patent application in each PCT-member country. The PCT process simplifies the filing of patent applications on the same invention in member countries, but does not result in a grant of "an international patent" and does not eliminate the need of applicants to file additional documents and fees in countries where patent protection is desired.
Almost every country has its own patent law, and a person desiring a patent in a particular country must make an application for patent in that country in accordance with its particular laws. Since the laws of many countries differ in various respects from the patent law of the United States, applicants are advised to seek guidance from specific foreign countries to ensure that patent rights are not lost prematurely. Applicants also are advised that in the case of inventions made in the United States, the Director of the US PTO must issue a license before applicants can apply for a patent in a foreign country. The filing of a U.S. patent application serves as a request for a foreign filing license. The application's filing receipt contains further information and guidance as to the status of applicant's license for foreign filing. Applicants may wish to consult the USPTO booklet, "General Information Concerning Patents" (specifically, the section entitled "Treaties and Foreign Patents") for more information on timeframes and deadlines for filing foreign patent applications. The guide is available either by contacting the USPTO Contact Center at 800-786-9199, or it can be viewed on the USPTO website at http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/doc/general/index.html. For information on preventing theft of your intellectual property (patents, trademarks and copyrights), you may wish to consult the U.S. Government website, http://www.stopfakes.gov. Part of a Department of Commerce initiative, this website includes self-help "toolkits" giving innovators guidance on how to protect intellectual property in specific countries such as China, Korea and Mexico. For questions regarding patent enforcement issues, applicants may call the U.S. Government hotline at 1-866-999-HAL T (1-866-999-4258). page 2 of 3
Page 352 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
GRANTED
LICENSE FOR FOREIGN FILING UNDER
Title 35, United States Code, Section 184
Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, 5.11 & 5.15
The applicant has been granted a license under 35 U.S.C. 184, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" followed by a date appears on this form. Such licenses are issued in all applications where the conditions for issuance of a license have been met, regardless of whether or not a license may be required as set forth in 37 CFR 5.15. The scope and limitations of this license are set forth in 37 CFR 5.15(a) unless an earlier license has been issued under 37 CFR 5.15(b). The license is subject to revocation upon written notification. The date indicated is the effective date of the license, unless an earlier license of similar scope has been granted under 37 CFR 5.13 or 5.14.
This license is to be retained by the licensee and may be used at any time on or after the effective date thereof unless it is revoked. This license is automatically transferred to any related applications(s) filed under 37 CFR 1.53(d). This license is not retroactive.
The grant of a license does not in any way lessen the responsibility of a licensee for the security of the subject matter as imposed by any Government contract or the provisions of existing laws relating to espionage and the national security or the export of technical data. Licensees should apprise themselves of current regulations especially with respect to certain countries, of other agencies, particularly the Office of Defense Trade Controls, Department of State (with respect to Arms, Munitions and Implements of War (22 CFR 121-128)); the Bureau of Industry and Security, Department of Commerce (15 CFR parts 730-774); the Office of Foreign AssetsControl, Department of Treasury (31 CFR Parts 500+) and the Department of Energy.
NOT GRANTED
No license under 35 U.S.C. 184 has been granted at this time, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" DOES NOT appear on this form. Applicant may still petition for a license under 37 CFR 5.12, if a license is desired before the expiration of 6 months from the filing date of the application. If 6 months has lapsed from the filing date of this application and the licensee has not received any indication of a secrecy order under 35 U.S.C. 181, the licensee may foreign file the application pursuant to 37 CFR 5.15(b). Select USA
The United States represents the largest, most dynamic marketplace in the world and is an unparalleled location for business investment, innovation, and commercialization of new technologies. The U.S. offers tremendous resources and advantages for those who invest and manufacture goods here. Through SelectUSA, our nation works to promote and facilitate business investment. SelectUSA provides information assistance to the international investor community; serves as an ombudsman for existing and potential investors; advocates on behalf of U.S. cities, states, and regions competing for global investment; and counsels U.S. economic development organizations on investment attraction best practices. To learn more about why the United States is the best country in the world to develop technology, manufacture products, deliver services, and grow your business, visit http://www.SelectUSA.gov or call + 1-202-482-6800.
page 3 of 3
Page 353 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
In Re the Application of:
Calvin Shiening Wang
Application No.: TBD
Filed: November 18, 2016
Atty. File No.: 8523WANG-l-CON
For: "AUTOMOBILE CHARGER"
~ Group Art Unit: TBD
)
~ Examiner: TBD
~ Confirmation No.: TBD
)
)
PRELIMINARY AMENDMENT
Mail Stop Amendment
Commissioner for Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Commissioner:
Applicant submits this Preliminary Amendment to make certain corrections to Specification and Drawings of the present Application, and to provide an amended set of claims. No fees are believed to be due with this filing. Please credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to Deposit Account No. 19-1970.
Page 354 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Amendments to the Specification:
Please amend the Abstract as follows:
A novel automobile charger which comprise2 a direct current voltage supply, wherein a positive pole of the direct current voltage supp Iv is connected with one end or lead of a DC to DC module, one end of a battery voltage detection module and one end of a load module simultaneously, while a negative pole of the l=Ht~h.lf)' direct current voltar:e supplv is connected with tlte-another end of the DC to DC module, one end of a microcontroller, one end of fue-.an automobile start control module and ~another end of the battery voltage detection module simultaneously. A third end of the DC to DC module is connected with #re,.another end of the microcontroller, .... ,4:lt€-Agother three ends of 'Nhich tb.~JJ/j_~.IQ~.Q1J~r~,~l.l.~.I.are connected with the third end of the battery voltage detection module, the--another end of the automobile start control module and one end of me-a load detection module respectively. +J:i.e-Another end of the load detection module is connected with ffif:-a third end of the automobile start control module and tlte-another end of the load module simultaneously.
2 Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Page 355 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Amendment to the Drawings:
Please see the attached Replacement Sheet containing the following amendments to Fig. 2: • "*VDO" has been changed to -*VDD-;
• "R2" next to C6 has been changed to -R7-; and
• "C3" between H+ and H- has been changed to -C7-.
3 Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Page 356 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Amendment to the Claims:
1-6. (Cancelled)
7. (New) An automobile charger, comprising:
a first pole of a first battery connected with a first lead of a power converter, a first lead of a battery level detector, and a first lead of a load;
a second pole of the first battery connected with a second lead of the power converter, a first lead of a microcontroller, a first lead of a switching circuit and a second lead of the battery level detector;
a third lead of the power converter connected with a second lead of the microcontroller; and
three additional leads of the microcontroller connected with a third lead of the battery level detector, a second lead of the switching circuit and a first lead of a load detector, respectively,
wherein a second lead of the load detector is connected with a third lead of the switching circuit and a second lead of the load, and
wherein the load includes a second battery and a motor.
8. (New) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein:
the power converter includes a one-way current device, a resistance RI, a capacitance Cl, a voltage stabilizing device, a capacitance C2 and a capacitance C3; a first terminal of the one-way current device is connected with a first pole of the first battery;
a second terminal of the one-way current device is connected with a first lead of the capacitance CI and an IN port of the voltage stabilizing device through the resistance RI; an OUT port of the voltage stabilizing device is connected with a first lead of the capacitance C2, a first lead of the capacitance C3 and a power port of a microcontroller U2; a second lead of the capacitance Cl, a second lead of the capacitance C2 and a second lead of the capacitance C3 as well as a common port of the voltage stabilizing device are grounded and connected with a second pole of the first battery;
a first port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the second pole of the first battery through a light source and a resistance Rl2 in series connection;
4 Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Page 357 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
a second port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with an input of the switching circuit;
a third port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the second pole of the first battery through a capacitance C4 and a resistance R7 in parallel connection and is also connected with the power port through a variable resistance RT;
a fourth port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the second pole of the first battery through a resistance RIO, a capacitance C6 and a resistance Rl3 in parallel connection; the fourth port is also connected with the first pole of the first battery through a resistance R2 and is also connected with a first pole of the second battery and the motor through a resistance R9;
two leads of the second battery are in parallel connection with the capacitance C7, the resistance R9, RIO, the capacitance C6 and the resistance Rl3 together to form the load detector; a fifth port of the microcontroller U2 is grounded through a capacitance CS; a common port of the microcontroller U2 and one end of a capacitance C4 are grounded; the second lead of the capacitance C4 is connected with the power port of the microcontroller U2;
the resistance R2, the capacitance C6 and the resistance Rl3 form the battery level detector; and
an output of the switching circuit is connected with the motor and one end of a resistance Rl4, wherein the other end of the resistance Rl4 is grounded.
9. (New) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein:
the power converter is operably configured to provide a stable voltage for the microcontroller which collects relevant data to conduct corresponding control; the battery level detector conducts a measurement of the voltage of the first battery; and the switching circuit conducts power supply or power outage for the load through the microcontroller, wherein the load detector detects whether the load is correctly connected.
10. (New) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein the battery level detector is further configured to provide a protection for the first battery. 5 Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Page 358 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
11. (New) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein the microcontroller, when placed in a standby mode, closes all outputs when a voltage of the first battery is lower than that of a state being able to supply power and then recovers when the voltage of the first battery is higher than that of the state being able to supply power.
12. (New) The automobile charger according to claim 7, wherein the switching circuit is an electronic switch.
13. (New) A charging device, comprising:
a battery level detector to detect a level of a first battery;
a load detector to detect a type of connection of a load;
a microcontroller to generate an output signal based on the level of the first battery and the type of connection of the load; and
switching circuitry to selectively connect the first battery to the load based on the output signal.
14. (New) The charging device of claim 13, wherein the type of connection includes a proper connection of the load and an improper connection of the load.
15. (New) The charging device of claim 14, wherein the load is a second battery and a motor powered by the second battery.
16. (New) The charging device of claim 15, wherein the proper connection of the load is a polarity match between the second battery and the motor, and wherein the improper connection of the load is a polarity reversal between the second battery and the motor or a disconnection of the second battery from the motor.
17. (New) The charging device of claim 14, wherein the microcontroller: generates the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to connect the first battery to the load if the load is properly connected and the level of the first battery is above a threshold; and
6 Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Page 359 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
generates the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first battery from the load if i) the level of the first battery is below the threshold, or ii) the load is improperly connected.
18. (New) The charging device of claim 13, wherein the battery level detector detects a recharging level of the first battery.
19. (New) The charging device of claim 18, wherein the microcontroller generates the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first battery from the load if the recharging level of the first battery is greater than a threshold.
20. (New) The charging device of claim 13, further comprising:
a power converter to convert power received from the first battery into a stable power source that powers the microcontroller.
21. (New) The charging device of claim 20, wherein the power converter is a direct current to direct current (DC-DC) converter.
level.
22. (New) The charging device of claim 13, wherein the level of the battery is a voltage
23. (New) A method, comprising:
detecting a level of a first power source;
detecting a type of connection of a load;
generating an output signal based on the level of the first power source and the type of connection of the load; and
selectively connecting the first power source to the load based on the output signal.
24. (New) The method of claim 23, wherein the type of connection includes a proper connection of the load and an improper connection of the load.
7 Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Page 360 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
25. (New) The method of claim 24, wherein the load is a second power source and an electrical component powered by the second power source, wherein the proper connection of the load is a correct polarity connection between the second power source and the electrical component, and
wherein the improper connection of the load is an incorrect polarity connection between the second power source and the electrical component or a disconnection of the second power source from the electrical component.
26. (New) The method of claim 24, wherein the generating:
generates the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to connect the first power source to the load if the load is properly connected and the level of the first power source is above a threshold; and
generates the output signal to cause the switching circuitry to disconnect the first power source from the load if i) the level of the first power source is below the threshold, or ii) the load is improperly connected.
8 Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Page 361 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
REMARKS/ARGUMENTS
This Preliminary Amendment makes certain corrections to the Drawings and the Specification, which corrections are based on objections raised to the Drawings and Specification in the parent application. Additionally, Claims 1-6 are cancelled and new Claims 7-26 are newly presented. No new matter is added by these amendments, nor are the amendments intended to abandon or dedicate to the public any patentable subject matter. CONCLUSION
In view of the foregoing, Applicant believes that the application is now in condition for allowance.
If the Examiner believes a telephone conference would expedite prosecution of this application, please telephone the undersigned at (720) 376-6904.
The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge to deposit account number 19-1970 any fees under 3 7 CFR § 1.16 and 1.17 that may be required by this paper and to credit any overpayment to that Account. If any extension of time is required in connection with the filing of this paper and has not been separately requested, such extension is hereby petitioned. Date: November 18, 2016
Respectfully submitted,
SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
By: /David B. Kellis/
David B. Kellis
Reg. No. 59,377
Telephone: 720-376-6904
9 Attorney Docket No.: 8523W ANG-I-CON
Page 362 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
U1
HT7530 'VDD II• DJ 11N ouT 1 lrn
4
r 1 lr~4004 R1 2 0ND ,")
Xi
R2
1OOK15
V-OUT+
N CHANNEL
HY3704 H + J_ C7
Q3_2 N CHANNEL :H T104
N CHANNEL
HY3704
Q3J
- HY3704 ' -
::I, 11,1 vv , ~ DD ...L.....:...::..rrT?\
111
R1 · I
BOOST 12V
DEVICE L1
RED . , FN
I I " <
R10 l 12K 19 R12
470R r4 l R7
1~4 $ 1K
Figure 2
104
27K:5
04 3
N CHANNi=! N CHANNEL
HY3704 .... HY3704
;;o
m
u
r
)>
0
m
~
m
z
-I
(j)
I
m
m
-I
Page 363 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
[0001]
AUTONIOBILE CHARGER
RELATED APPLICATIONS
This application claims the benefit of priority of Chinese application no. 201420212173. 5 filed ApriJ 28, 2014, the entire content of which is incorporated herein by reference.
BACKGROUND
[0002] The present disclosure relates to an autoniobile charging device, in particular relates to a novel automobile charger with a safe power supply charging quickly.
[0003] Automobile charging is a big issue of traveling by automobile for those automobile fans and busines1>rnen, the rnaturity of the technology thereof is one of the critical factors restricting the application of the automobile charger. However, current automobile chargers have common problems of not able to automatically detect '\vhether a load is connected, whether an electrode is connected with an automobile storage battery reversely, whether an automobile engine or the storage battery has a reverse current, whether the battery state is suitable for heavy current power generation and so on. Accordingly, the present disclosure provides a novel automobile charger with the safe power supply charging quickly to solve the problems mentioned above, thus making the automobile charging safe, quick, mature and propagable.
SUMlv1ARY
[0004] A purpose of the present disclosure aims to provide a novel automobile charger with the safe power supply charging quickly, in order to solve the problems presented in the above background.
[0005] To achieve the purpose described above, the present disclosure provides the following technical solutions: a novel automobile charger comprises a direct current pov,.rer supply, wherein a positive po 1e of the direct current power supply is connected with one end of a DC to DC module, one end of a battery voltage detection Page 364 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
rnodule and one end of a load module simultaneously, while a negative pole of the direct current voltage is connected with the other end of the DC to DC module, one end of a microcontroller, one end of an automobile start control module and the other end of the battery voltage detection module simultaneously. A third end of the DC to DC module is connected with the other end of the microcontro Iler, and the other three ends of the microcontroHer are connected with the third end of the battery voltage detection module, the other end of the automobile start control module and one end of the load detection rnodule respectively, \vherein the other end of the load detection rnodule is connected with the third end of the automobile start control module and the other end of the load module simultaneously; the load module which comprises the automobile storage battery and the automobile engine is located on the end of the load module.
[0006] As a further solution of the present disclosure that: the DC to DC module provides a stable voltage for the micrncontroJler which collects relevant data to conduct the corresponding control, The battery voltage detection module conducis the measurement of the batter voltage, the automobile start control module conducts tbe power supply or the power outage for the load module through the microcontroller, and the load detection module which comprises the autornobile storage battery or the automobile engine detects whether the load module is correctly connected. [0007] As a further solution of the present disclosure that: the circuit employs an electronic switch to supply power to the load module, which can offer more protection for the product, or reduce the product size and the material cost.
[0008] As a further solution of the present disclosure that: the battery voltage detection module provides protection for the power supply battery to prevent damages caused by the discharging of the direct current power supply.
[0009] As a further solution of the present disclosure that: the load detection moduie prevents improper operations of the user.
[0010] As a further solution of the present disclosure that: in the standby mode, the microcontroller closes ail outputs when the voltage of the direct current power supply is lower than that of the state being able to supply power and then recovers when it is higher than that of the state being able to supply power.
[0011] As a forther solution of the present disclosure that: the automobile start control module is the electronic switch.
2
Page 365 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
[0012]
effects that:
[0013]
Compared to the prior art, the present disclosure has the beneficial
1. The present disclosure employs the electronic switch to control the supply power for the load, this part can oiler rnore protection for the product, and reduce the product size and the materfa l cost.
[0014] 2.. The battery detection of the present disclosure can provide low voltage protection to prevent damages caused by the over discharging of the battery. [0015] 3. The load detection of the present disclosure can prevent improper operations by the user, such as reversed polarity, which causes damages to the automobile or the direct current power supply.
[0016] 4. The present disclosure employs the voltage backflow protection for abnormal load, wherein the automobile start line is closed to protect the battery when the abnormal voltage is detected.
[0017] 5. The present disclosure has a fast charging function, and can be installed fixedly or moved portably according to the use requirements of people. [0018] 6. The automatic detection module of the present disclosure can automatically detects whether the load is connected, whether the electrode is connected 'vvith the automobile storage battery reversely, whether the automobile engine or the storage battery has reverse current, whether the battery state is suitable for heavy current power generation, thereby protecting the load and the circuit and thus has complete functions.
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF DRA \VIN GS
[0019] Figure 1 is a b]ock diagram for the principle of the emergency power supply of the safi.~ intelligent automobile;
[0020] Figure 2 is a circuit diagram for the emergency power supply of the safe intelligent autornobile.
[0021] In figures: 1-DC to DC module, 2-microcontroller, 3-battery voltage detection module, 4-automobile start control module, 5-load detection module, 6-load module, 7--direct current power supply.
Page 366 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
DETAILED El\!IBODIMENTS
[00221 The technical solutions of the present disclosure will be described more clearly and fully in conjunction with drawings in the embodiments of the present disclosure, and obviously, the described embodiments are merely a part of the embodiments of the present disclosure, not an the embodiments. Based on the embodiments of the present disclosure, all the other embodiments obtained by the ordinary skilled in the art without creative labors belong to the scope claimed by the present disclosure.
[00231 Refer to figure 1, a novel automobile charger comprises a direct current power supply, ,vherein the positive pole of the direct current power supply is connected with one end or lead of the DC to DC module, one end of the battery voltage detection module and one end of the load module simultaneously, while the negative pole of the direct current voltage is connected with the other end of the DC to DC module, one end of the microcontroller, one end of the automobile start control module and the other end of the battery voltage detection 1nodule simultaneously. A third end of the DC to DC module is connected with the other end of the microcontroUer, and the other three ends of the microcontroller are connected with the third end of the battery voltage detection module. the other end of the automobile start control module and one end of the load detection module respectively, wherein the other end of the load detection modu]e is connected with the third end of the automobile start control module and the other end of the load rnodule simultaneously; the load module which cornprises the automobile storage battery and the autornobile engine is located on the end of the load module. [0024] Refer to figure 2, the DC to DC module comprises a diode Dl, a resistor Rl, capacitor Cl, a HT7530 voltage stabiiizing tube. capacitors C2 and C3, \Vherein the positive pole of the diode DI is connected with the positive pole of the battery, the negative pole of the diode Dl is connected with one end of the capacitor CJ and an IN port of the HT7530 voltage stabilizing tube simultaneously through the resistor Rl, and an OUT port of the HT7530 voltage stabilizing tube is connected with one end of the capacitor C2, one end of the capacitor C3 and a VDD port of the microcomroller U2, while the other end of the capacitor Cl, the other end of the capacitor C2 and the other end of the capacitor C3 as well as a GND port of the HT7530 voltage stabilizing tube are grounded and connected \Vith the negative pole of the battery simultaneously; a R l port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the negative pole of the battery through a Hght-4
Page 367 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
ernitting diode Ll and a resistor R12 \vhkh are in series connection, a B 1 port of the microcontroiler U2 is connected with a EN port of the automobile start control module, a VO port of the microcontroller U2 is connected with the negative pole of the battery through a capacitor C4 and a resistor R7 which are in parallel connection , the VO port is also connected with the VDD port through a slide rheostat RT, a V! port of the micrncontroHer U2 is also connected with the negative pole of the battery through a resistor 10, a capacitor C6 and a resistor R13 which are in parallel connection, the Vl port is connected with the positive pole of the battery through a resistor R2, and is also connected with the negative pole of the automobile storage battery and the automobile engine simultaneously through a resistor R9, wherein two ends of the automobile storage battery are in parallel connection with the capacitor C7, resistors R9, JO, a capacitor C6 and a resistor R 13 to form the load detection module together, a V4 port of the microcontroHer U2. is grounded through a capacitor CS, a VSS pmi of the microcontroller U2 and one end of the capacitor C4 are grounded simultaneously. The other end of the capacitor C4 is connected with the VOD port of the rnicrocontrn11er U2, the resistors R2, Rl3 and capacitor C6 form the battery voltage detection module together, and a Drive p01i of tbe automobile start control module is connected with the automobile engine and one end of a resistor Rl 4 simultaneously, wherein the other end of the resistor R 14 is grounded.
[0025] The DC to DC module in the present disclosure provides the stable voltage for the microcontrolier vvhich collects relevant data to conduct the corresponding control. The battery voltage detection module conducts the measurement of the batter voltage, and the automobile start control module conducts the power supply or the power outage for the load module through the rnicrocontroller, wherein the load detection module detects whether the load module is correctly connected.
[0026] The microcontroller in the present disclosure determines whether the automobile storage battery is connected with the automobile engine through the load detection module, wberein the automobile start control model is automatically activated and the banery starts to supply power to the load module when the load is correctly connected; the autornobile start control model is automatically deactivated and the battery stops supplying power to the load module when assuming that the load is not connected or the posjtive and negative polarities are reversely connected. ln the standby mode, the micrncontrol1er closes all outputs when the battery voltage is lower than 9V, and recovers 5
Page 368 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
the normal operation only when the battery voltage is larger than lOV; the automobile engine wiH generate the normal voltage to recharge the battery after the automobile starts, whereas the automobile start control module is deactivated immediately once the recharging voltage is larger than the voltage before that battery starts the power supply, to protect the battery from damages caused by charging vvith the normal voltage; the automobile start control module is the electronic switch, which can prevent the load frorn being reversely connected and n.".charging of the normal voltage, thus protecting the battery and prolonging lifespan.
[00271 The automobile engine will generate abnormal voltage to recharge the direct current power supply after the automobile starts, and the automobile start control module is deactivated immediately once the recharging voltage is larger than the vo 1tage before the direct current power supply starts the power supply, to protect the direct current power supply from damages caused by charging ,vitb normal voltage charge. [0028] It is obvious for the skilled people in the art that the present disclosure is not merely limited to the details of the above exemplary embodiments, and the present disclosure can be implemented in other specific forms without departing from the sprits or the basic features of the present disclosure. Thus, no matter to consider from which point of view, the embodiments should be considered as exemplary and non-limiting. The scope of the present disclosure is defined by the accompanying Claims rather than the above description, therefore it is intended that all the changes fallen within the meanings and scope of the equivalent elements of the Claims are contained in the present disclosure. Any drav,ring reference in the Clairns should not be regarded as frrniting the Claims involved.
[0029] Furthermore, it should be understood that although the specification is described according to the embodiments, but not every ernbodiment includes only an -independent technical solution, this manner of description for the specification is only for clarity, therefore the skilled people in the aTt should take the Specification as a whole, and the technical solutions in various ernbodiments can be combined appropriately to form other implementations understandable for those skilled in the art.
6
Page 369 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
CLAIJ\'IS
\V11at is claimed is:
1. A novel automobile charger which comprises a direct current power supply, compnsmg:
a positive pole of the direct current pov,.,er supply connected with a first lead of a DC to DC module, a first lead of a battery voltage detection module, and a first lead of a load module simultaneously,
a negative pole of the direct current voltage connected with a second lead of the DC to DC module, a first lead of a microcontroUer, a first lead of an automobile start control n1odu le and a second lead of the battery voltage detection module simultaneously; a third lead of the DC to DC module connected with a second lead of the microcontroHer, and
three additional leads the microcontroller connected with a third lead of the battery voltage detection module. a second lead of the automobile start control module and the first lead of the load detection module respectively,
wherein a second lead of the load detection module is connected vvith the third end of the automobile start control module and second lead of the load module simultaneous! y;
the load module including an automobile storage battery and an automobile engine is located on one end of the automobile.
2. The novel automobile charger according to Claim l, wherein the DC to DC module includes a diode Dl, a resistor Rl, a capacitor Cl, a HT7530 voltage stabilizing tube, and capacitors C2 and C3,
a positive pole of the diode D l is connected with a positive pole of the battery, a negative pole of the diode D 1 is connected with a first lead of the capacitor Cl and an IN port of the HT7530 voltage stabilizing tube through the resistor R 1 simultaneously, and
an OUT port of the HT7530 voltage stab-Uizing tube is connected \Vith a first lead of the capacitor C2, a first lead of the capacitor C3 and a VDD port of a microcontroller U2 simultaneously,
7
Page 370 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
a second lead of the capacitor C 1, a second lead of the capacitor C2 and a second lead of the capacitor C3 as well as a GND port of the HT7530 voltage stabilizing tube are grounded and connected with the negative pole of the battery simultaneously; a R l port of the rnicrocontroller U2 is connected with a negative pole of the battery through a luminous diode L 1 and a resistor R i 2 in series connectlon, a B 1 pmi of the microcontroller U2 is connected with a EN port of the automobile start control module,
a VO port of the rnkrocontroller U2 is connected ,vith the negative pole of the battery through a capacitor C4 and a resistor R7 in paraUel connection and also with the VDD port through a slide rheostat RT,
a V 1 port of the microcontroller U2 is also connected with the negative pole of the battery through a resistor l 0, a capacitor C6 and a resistor R 13 in parallel connection, the V 1 port is connected with the positive pole of the battery through a resistor R2 and is also connected with the negative pole of the automobile storage battery and the automobile engine simultaneously through a resistor R9, wherein two leads of the automobile storage battery are in paralJel connection with the capacitor C7, the resistors R9, 10, the capacitor C6 and the resistor Rl3 together to fonn the load detection rnodule,
a V4 port of the microcontroller U2 is grounded through a capacitor CS, a VSS port of the microcontroller U2 and one end of the capacitor C4 are grounded; simultaneously,
the second lead of the capacitor C4 is connected with the VDD port of the microcontroiler lJ2,
the resistor R2, capacitor C6 and resistor Rl3 form the battery voltage detection module together, and
a Drive port of the automobile start control module is connected with the automobile engine and one end of a resistor R14 simultaneously, wherein the other end of the resistor R14 is grounded.
8
Page 371 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
3. The autornobile charger according to Claim 1, wherein the DC to DC module is operably configured to provide a stable voltage for the niicrocontroHer which collects relevant data to conduct corresponding control, and
the battery voltage detection module conducts the measurement of the batter voltage, the automobile start control module conducts. po"ver supply or power outage for the load module through the rnicrocontroller, wherein the load detection module detects whether the load module is correctly conne.cted.
4. The automobile charger according to Claim 1, further compnsmg the battery vo itage detection module being operably configured to provide protection for the power supply battery.
5. The automobile charger according to Claim 1, further comprising programmatic instrnctions such that, when placed in a standby mode, the microcontroller doses all outputs when the voltage of the direct current power supply is lower than that of a state being able to supply power and then recovers when it is higher than the state being able to supply po,ver.
6. The autornobile charger according to Claim 1 wherein the autontobile start control rnodule is an electronic switch.
9
Page 372 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
ABSTRACT
A novel automobile charger \vhich comprise a direct current voltage, \lvherein a positive pole of the direct current voltage is connected with one end or lead of a DC to DC module, one end of a battery voltage detection module and one end of a load module simultaneously, while a negative pole of the battery is connected with the other end of the DC to DC module. one end of a microcontroUer, one end of the automobile sta1i control module and the other end of the battery voltage detection module simultaneously. A third end of the DC to DC module is connected with the other end of the microcontroller, the other three ends of which are connected with tbe third end of the battery voltage detection n1odule, the other end of the automobile start control module and one end of the load detection module respectively. The other end of the load deteciion module is connected \.Vith the third end of the automobile start control module and the other end of the load module simultaneously.
10
Page 373 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
6
Figu1·e 1
Page 374 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
2/2
T
,,..~ ',,
~ it"'~------ ----q--✓'i'',,,r ---- -
' ----~- -
Page 375 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Patent Application Fee Transmittal
Application Number:
Filing Date:
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Filer: David B. Kellis/Kathy Johnston
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Filed as Small Entity
Filing Fees for Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Basic Filing:
UTILITY FILING FEE (ELECTRONIC FILING) 4011 1 70 70
UTILITY SEARCH FEE 2111 1 300 300
UTILITY EXAMINATION FEE 2311 1 360 360
Pages:
Claims:
Miscellaneous-Filing:
Petition:
Patent-Appeals-and-Interference:
Page 376 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Description Fee Code Quantity Amount
Sub-Total in
USO($)
Post-Allowance-and-Post-Issuance:
Extension-of-Time:
Miscellaneous:
Total in USO($) 730
Page 377 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Electronic Acknowledgement Receipt
EFSID: 27555120
Application Number: 15355409
International Application Number:
Confirmation Number: 3957
Title of Invention: AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name: Calvin Shiening Wang Customer Number: 22442
Filer: David B. Kellis/Kathy Johnston
Filer Authorized By: David B. Kellis
Attorney Docket Number: 8523WANG-1-CON
Receipt Date: 18-NOV-2016
Filing Date:
Time Stamp: 13:18:17
Application Type: Utility under 35 USC 111 (a)
Payment information:
Submitted with Payment yes
Payment Type DA
Payment was successfully received in RAM $730
RAM confirmation Number 111816INTEFSW00010403191970
Deposit Account 191970
Authorized User Kathy Johnston
The Director of the USPTO is hereby authorized to charge indicated fees and credit any overpayment as follows: 37 CFR 1.16 (National application filing, search, and examination fees) 37 CFR 1.17 (Patent application and reexamination processing fees) Page 378 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
37 CFR 1.19 (Document supply fees)
37 CFR 1.20 (Post Issuance fees)
37 CFR 1.21 (Miscellaneous fees and charges)
File Listing:
Document
Document Description File Name
File Size(Bytes}/ Multi Pages
Number Message Digest Part /.zip (if appl.)
1822932
1 Application Data Sheet aia0014_ADS_.pdf no 8
cda 174e2040f9b2ef486eac5a29b6a8a3ee6
e1ff
Warnings:
Information:
142434
2
Preliminary_Amendment_8523
yes 9
WANG-1-CON.pdf
17880a4 fc7 6a4b2Sfcccaf29 54d 5 3 32d 089 5
606e
Multipart Description/PDF files in .zip description
Document Description Start End
Preliminary Amendment 1 1
Specification 2 2
Drawings-only black and white line drawings 3 3
Claims 4 8
Applicant Arguments/Remarks Made in an Amendment 9 9
Warnings:
Information:
62245
3
Drawings-only black and white line
Replacement_Fig_2.pdf no 1
drawings
884794446656e72a9873a3644a7cd33bc63
52b9a
Warnings:
Information:
11174537
4
8523WANG-1-
10
CON_Application.pdf
yes
ae9458a34bd033b8006840f371 b845cd 130
babOc
Page 379 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Multipart Description/PDF files in .zip description
Document Description Start End
Specification 1 6
Claims 7 9
Abstract 10 10
Warnings:
Information:
128463
5
Drawings-only black and white line
FIGS.pdf no 2
drawings
cb7e0b8a890c8b207fe9df7c53b2a24e938
1a6Sc
Warnings:
Information:
35001
6 Fee Worksheet (5B06) fee-info.pdf no 2
19264dfb9eb3d6Sb5589dc4884542314cb1
8ec4d
Warnings:
Information:
Total Files Size (in bytes) 13365612
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503.
New Agglications Under 35 U.S.C. 111
If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Agglication under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT /DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Agglication Filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international filing date (see PCT Article 11 and MPEP 181 O), a Notification of the International Application Number and of the International Filing Date (Form PCT/RO/1 OS) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.
Page 380 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIN14 (11-15)
Approved for use through 04/30/2017. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid 0MB control number. Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-1-CON
Application Data Sheet 37 CFR 1.76
Application Number
Title of Invention AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
The application data sheet is part of the provisional or nonprovisional application for which it is being submitted. The following form contains the bibliographic data arranged in a format specified by the United States Patent and Trademark Office as outlined in 37 CFR 1.76. This document may be completed electronically and submitted to the Office in electronic format using the Electronic Filing System (EFS) or the document may be printed and included in a paper filed application.
Secrecy Order 37 CFR 5.2:
D Portions or all of the application associated with this Application Data Sheet may fall under a Secrecy Order pursuant to 37 CFR 5.2 (Paper filers only. Applications that fall under Secrecy Order may not be filed electronically.) Inventor Information:
Inventor 11 I Remove I
Legal Name
Prefix Given Name Middle Name Family Name Suffix
I El J:alvin ~hiening Jivang I El
Residence Information (Select One) • US Residency Non US Residency Active US Military Service City J:ity of Industry I State/Province I J:A I Country of ResidencJ I f.Js Mailing Address of Inventor:
Address 1 13000 Temple Avenue
Address 2
City I J:;ity of Industry I State/Province I FA
Postal Code I ~1146 I Countryi I 1us
All Inventors Must Be Listed - Additional Inventor Information blocks may be generated within this form by selecting the Add button. I Add I Correspondence Information:
Enter either Customer Number or complete the Correspondence Information section below. For further information see 37 CFR 1.33(a).
D An Address is being provided for the correspondence Information of this application. Customer Number >2442
Email Address e-docket@sheridanross.com I I Add Email I I Remove Email I Application Information:
Title of the Invention I\UTOMOBILE CHARGER
Attorney Docket Number '3523WANG-1-CON I Small Entity Status Claimed ~ Application Type Non provisional T
Subject Matter Utility T
Total Number of Drawing Sheets (if any) If I Suggested Figure for Publication (if any) 11 EFSWeb2.2.12
Page 381 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIN14 (11-15)
Approved for use through 04/30/2017. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid 0MB control number. Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-1-CON
Application Data Sheet 37 CFR 1.76
Application Number
Title of Invention AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Filing By Reference:
Only complete this section when filing an application by reference under 35 U.S.C. 111 (c) and 37 CFR 1.57(a). Do not complete this section if application papers including a specification and any drawings are being filed. Any domestic benefit or foreign priority information must be provided in the appropriate section(s) below (i.e., "Domestic Benefit/National Stage Information" and "Foreign Priority Information"). For the purposes of a filing date under 37 CFR 1.53(b), the description and any drawings of the present application are replaced by this reference to the previously filed application, subject to conditions and requirements of 37 CFR 1.57(a). ;_
Application number of the previously Filing date (YYYY-MM-DD) Intellectual Property Authority or Country filed application
I
Publication Information:
□ Request Early Publication (Fee required at time of Request 37 CFR 1.219) Request Not to Publish. I hereby request that the attached application not be published under □
35 U.S.C. 122(b) and certify that the invention disclosed in the attached application has not and will not be the subject of an application filed in another country, or under a multilateral international agreement, that requires publication at eighteen months after filing.
Representative Information:
Representative information should be provided for all practitioners having a power of attorney in the application. Providing this information in the Application Data Sheet does not constitute a power of attorney in the application (see 37 CFR 1.32). Either enter Customer Number or complete the Representative Name section below. If both sections are completed the customer Number will be used for the Representative Information during processing. Please Select One: • Customer Number I US Patent Practitioner IO Limited Recognition (37 CFR 11.9) Customer Number ~2442
Domestic Benefit/National Stage Information:
This section allows for the applicant to either claim benefit under 35 U.S.C. 119(e), 120, 121, 365(c), or 386(c) or indicate National Stage entry from a PCT application. Providing benefit claim information in the Application Data Sheet constitutes the specific reference required by 35 U.S.C. 119(e) or 120, and 37 CFR 1.78. When referring to the current application, please leave the "Application Number" field blank. Prior Application Status !='ending I· I Remove I
Filing or 371 (c) Date
Application Number Continuity Type Prior Application Number (YYYY-MM-DD) I j:ontinuation of I· 14/569352 ~014-12-12
Additional Domestic Benefit/National Stage Data may be generated within this form I Add I by selecting the Add button. EFS Web 2.2.12
Page 382 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIN14 (11-15)
Approved for use through 04/30/2017. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid 0MB control number. Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-1-CON
Application Data Sheet 37 CFR 1.76
Application Number
Title of Invention AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Foreign Priority Information:
This section allows for the applicant to claim priority to a foreign application. Providing this information in the application data sheet constitutes the claim for priority as required by 35 U.S.C. 119(b) and 37 CFR 1.55. When priority is claimed to a foreign application that is eligible for retrieval under the priority document exchange program (PDXi the information will be used by the Office to automatically attempt retrieval pursuant to 37 CFR 1.55(i)(1) and (2). Under the POX program, applicant bears the ultimate responsibility for ensuring that a copy of the foreign application is received by the Office from the participating foreign intellectual property office, or a certified copy of the foreign priority application is filed, within the lime period specified in 37 CFR 1.55(g)(1 ). I Remove I
Application Number Countryi Filing Date (YYYY-MM-DD) Access Codei (if applicable) J/01420212173 J:;N J/014-04-28
Additional Foreign Priority Data may be generated within this form by selecting the Add button. I Add I
Statement under 37 CFR 1.55 or 1.78 for AIA (First Inventor to File) Transition Applications
This application (1) claims priority to or the benefit of an application filed before March 16, 2013 and (2) also contains, or contained at any time, a claim to a claimed invention that has an effective filing date on or after March □ 16,2013.
NOTE: By providing this statement under 37 CFR 1.55 or 1.78, this application, with a filing date on or after March 16, 2013, will be examined under the first inventor to file provisions of the AIA. EFS Web 2.2.12
Page 383 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIN14 (11-15)
Approved for use through 04/30/2017. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid 0MB control number. 8523WANG-1-CON Attorney Docket Number
Application Data Sheet 37 CFR 1.76
Application Number
Title of Invention AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Authorization or Opt-Out of Authorization to Permit Access:
When this Application Data Sheet is properly signed and filed with the application, applicant has provided written authority to permit a participating foreign intellectual property (IP) office access to the instant application-as-filed (see paragraph A in subsection 1 below) and the European Patent Office (EPO) access to any search results from the instant application (see paragraph Bin subsection 1 below).
Should applicant choose not to provide an authorization identified in subsection 1 below, applicant must opt-out of the authorization by checking the corresponding box A or B or both in subsection 2 below. NOTE: This section of the Application Data Sheet is ONLY reviewed and processed with the INITIAL filing of an application. After the initial filing of an application, an Application Data Sheet cannot be used to provide or rescind authorization for access by a foreign IP office(s). Instead, Form PTO/SB/39 or PTO/SB/69 must be used as appropriate.
1. Authorization to Permit Access by a Foreign Intellectual Property Office(s)
A. Priority Document Exchange (PDXl - Unless box A in subsection 2 (opt-out of authorization) is checked, the undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the European Patent Office (EPO), the Japan Patent Office (JPO), the Korean Intellectual Property Office (KIPO), the State Intellectual Property Office of the People's Republic of China (SIPO), the World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO), and any other foreign intellectual property office participating with the USPTO in a bilateral or multilateral priority document exchange agreement in which a foreign application claiming priority to the instant patent application is filed, access to: (1) the instant patent application-as-filed and its related bibliographic data, (2) any foreign or domestic application to which priority or benefit is claimed by the instant application and its related bibliographic data, and (3) the date of filing of this Authorization. See 37 CFR 1.14(h) (1 ).
B. Search Results from U.S. Application to EPO - Unless box Bin subsection 2 (opt-out of authorization) is checked, the undersigned hereby grants the USPTO authority to provide the EPO access to the bibliographic data and search results from the instant patent application when a European patent application claiming priority to the instant patent application is filed. See 37 CFR 1.14(h)(2).
The applicant is reminded that the EPO's Rule 141(1) EPC (European Patent Convention) requires applicants to submit a copy of search results from the instant application without delay in a European patent application that claims priority to the instant application.
2. Opt-Out of Authorizations to Permit Access by a Foreign Intellectual Property Office(s)
A. Applicant DOES NOT authorize the USPTO to permit a participating foreign IP office access to the instant D application-as-filed. If this box is checked, the USPTO will not be providing a participating foreign IP office with any documents and information identified in subsection 1A above.
B. Applicant DOES NOT authorize the USPTO to transmit to the EPO any search results from the instant patent D application. If this box is checked, the USPTO will not be providing the EPO with search results from the instant application.
NOTE: Once the application has published or is otherwise publicly available, the USPTO may provide access to the application in accordance with 37 CFR 1.14.
EFS Web 2.2.12
Page 384 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIN14 (11-15)
Approved for use through 04/30/2017. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid 0MB control number. Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-1-CON
Application Data Sheet 37 CFR 1.76
Application Number
Title of Invention AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Applicant Information:
Providing assignment information in this section does not substitute for compliance with any requirement of part 3 of Tille 37 of CFR to have an assignment recorded by the Office.
Applicant 11 I Remove I
If the applicant is the inventor (or the remaining joint inventor or inventors under 37 CFR 1.45), this section should not be completed. The information to be provided in this section is the name and address of the legal representative who is the applicant under 37 CFR 1.43; or the name and address of the assignee, person to whom the inventor is under an obligation to assign the invention, or person who otherwise shows sufficient proprietary interest in the matter who is the applicant under 37 CFR 1.46. If the applicant is an applicant under 37 CFR 1.46 (assignee, person to whom the inventor is obligated to assign, or person who otherwise shows sufficient proprietary interest) together with one or more joint inventors, then the joint inventor or inventors who are also the applicant should be identified in this section.
I Clear I
• Assignee
I
Legal Representative under 35 U.S.C. 117
I
Joint Inventor
Person to whom the inventor is obligated to assign.
I Person who shows sufficient proprietary interest
If applicant is the legal representative, indicate the authority to file the patent application, the inventor is: 1~1
Name of the Deceased or Legally Incapacitated Inventor: I If the Applicant is an Organization check here. ~
Organization Name I Jivang's International, Inc.
Mailing Address Information For Applicant:
Address 1 13000 Temple Avenue
Address 2
City :;ity of Industry State/Province CA
Country I 1-Js Postal Code 91746
Phone Number Fax Number
Email Address
Additional Applicant Data may be generated within this form by selecting the Add button. I Add I Assignee Information including Non-Applicant Assignee Information:
Providing assignment information in this section does not substitute for compliance with any requirement of part 3 of Title 37 of CFR to have an assignment recorded by the Office.
EFS Web 2.2.12
Page 385 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIN14 (11-15)
Approved for use through 04/30/2017. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid 0MB control number. Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-1-CON
Application Data Sheet 37 CFR 1.76
Application Number
Title of Invention AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
Assignee 11
Complete this section if assignee information, including non-applicant assignee information, is desired to be included on the patent application publication. An assignee-applicant identified in the "Applicant Information" section will appear on the patent application publication as an applicant. For an assignee-applicant, complete this section only if identification as an assignee is also desired on the patent application publication.
I Remove I
If the Assignee or Non-Applicant Assignee is an Organization check here. □ Prefix Given Name Middle Name Family Name Suffix
I B I I I I B
Mailing Address Information For Assignee including Non-Applicant Assignee: Address 1
Address 2
City 11 State/Province
Countryi 11 Postal Code
Phone Number Fax Number
Email Address
Additional Assignee or Non-Applicant Assignee Data may be generated within this form by selecting the Add button. I Add I
Signature: Remove
NOTE: This Application Data Sheet must be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.33(b ). However, if this Application Data Sheet is submitted with the INITIAL filing of the application and either box A or B is not checked in subsection 2 of the "Authorization or Opt-Out of Authorization to Permit Access" section, then this form must also be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.14(c).
This Application Data Sheet must be signed by a patent practitioner if one or more of the applicants is a juristic entity (e.g., corporation or association). If the applicant is two or more joint inventors, this form must be signed by a patent practitioner, all joint inventors who are the applicant, or one or more joint inventor-applicants who have been given power of attorney (e.g., see US PTO Form PTO/AIA/81) on behalf of all joint inventor-applicants. See 37 CFR 1.4(d) for the manner of making signatures and certifications. Signature Ii David B _ Kellis/ Date (YYYY-MM-DD) 12016-11-18 First Name pavid B. I Last Name I f-ellis Registration Number ~9377 Additional Signature may be generated within this form by selecting the Add button. I Add I EFS Web 2.2.12
Page 386 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/AIN14 (11-15)
Approved for use through 04/30/2017. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid 0MB control number. Attorney Docket Number 8523WANG-1-CON
Application Data Sheet 37 CFR 1.76
Application Number
Title of Invention AUTOMOBILE CHARGER
This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1. 76. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 23 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application data sheet form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of lime you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. EFS Web 2.2.12
Page 387 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Privacy Act Statement
The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.
The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses: The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether the Freedom of Information Act requires disclosure of these records.
2. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations. 3 A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
5. A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the PatentCooperationTreaty.
6. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1. 14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspections or an issued patent.
9. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.
EFSWeb2.2.12
Page 388 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
Document code: WFEE
SDUONG
United States Patent and Trademark Office
Sales Receipt for Accounting Date: 11/29/2016
SALE #00000017 Mailroom Dt: 11/18/2016 191970 15355409
01 FC : 2051 70.00 DA
Page 389 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot
PTO/SB/06 (09-11)
Approved for use through 1/31/2014. 0MB 0651-0032
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid 0MB control number. PATENT APPLICATION FEE DETERMINATION RECORD Application or Docket Number Filing Date Substitute for Form PT0-875 15/355,409 11/18/2016 □ To be Mailed ENTITY: 0 LARGE [8l SMALL 0 MICRO
APPLICATION AS FILED - PART I
(Column 1) (Column 2)
FOR NUMBER FILED NUMBER EXTRA RATE($) FEE($)
[8l BASIC FEE N/A N/A N/A 140
(37 CFR 1.16(a), (b), or (c))
□ SEARCH FEE N/A N/A N/A
(37 CFR 1.16(k), (i), or (m))
□ EXAMINATION FEE
(37 CFR 1.16(0), (p), or (q))
N/A N/A N/A
TOTAL CLAIMS
* (37 CFR 1.16(i)) minus 20 = X $ =
INDEPENDENT CLAIMS
* (37 CFR 1.16(h)) minus 3 = X $ =
If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets
□APPLICATION SIZE FEE
of paper, the application size fee due is $310 ($155
for small entity) for each additional 50 sheets or
(37 CFR 1.16(s))
fraction thereof. See 35 U.S.C. 41 (a)(1 )(G) and 37
CFR 1.16(s).
□ MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM PRESENT (37 CFR 1.16(j))
* If the difference in column 1 is less than zero, enter "0" in column 2. TOTAL 140 APPLICATION AS AMENDED - PART II
(Column 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)
CLAIMS HIGHEST
11/18/2016 REMAINING NUMBER
PRESENT EXTRA RATE($) ADDITIONAL FEE ($)
f-- AFTER PREVIOUSLY
z AMENDMENT PAID FOR
w
Total (37 CFR ~ 1.16(i\\ · 20 Minus ** 20 = 0 X $40 = 0 0
Independent z * 3 Minus ***3 = 0 X $210 = 0 w (37 CFR 1.16(hll ~ D Application Size Fee (37 CFR 1.16(s))
<(
□ FIRST PRESENTATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM (37 CFR 1.16(j)) TOTAL ADD'L FEE 0
(Column 1) (Column 2) (Column 3)
CLAIMS HIGHEST
REMAINING NUMBER
PRESENT EXTRA RATE($) ADDITIONAL FEE ($)
AFTER PREVIOUSLY
f--
AMENDMENT PAID FOR
z Total (37 CFR
* Minus ** = X $ = w 1.16(i))
~ Independent
* Minus *** = X $ = 0 (37 CFR 1.16(h))
z D Application Size Fee (37 CFR 1.16(s)) w
~
□ FIRST PRESENTATION OF MULTIPLE DEPENDENT CLAIM (37 CFR 1.16(j)) <( TOTAL ADD'L FEE
* If the entry in column 1 is less than the entry in column 2, write "0" in column 3. LIE ** If the "Highest Number Previously Paid For" IN THIS SPACE is less than 20, enter "20". FELICIA JENKINS *** If the "Highest Number Previously Paid For" IN THIS SPACE is less than 3, enter "3". The "Highest Number Previously Paid For" (Total or Independent) is the highest number found in the appropriate box in column 1. This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.16. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the US PTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the US PTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2. Page 390 of 390 Chic Electrics, Exhibit 1004
Shenzhen Chic Electrics v. Pilot